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OPERATION MANUAL

Thank you very much for purchasing our product,

OPERATION MANUAL
M-thermal Wired Controller

MANUEL D'UTILISATION
Contréleur Filaire M-thermal

MANUALE D'USO
Unita di controllo a parete M-Thermal

INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI
Kontroler przewodowy M-Thermal

MANUAL OPERATIVO
Controlador por cable M-thermal

MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES
Controlador com fios M-thermal

Before using your unit , please read this manual carefully and keep it for future reference.
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* This manual gives detailed description of the precautions that should be brought to your attention during operation.

¢ In order to ensure correct service of the wired controller please read this manual carefully before using the unit.

e For convenience of future reference, keep this manual after reading it.
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1 GENERAL SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS
1.1 About the documentation

e The precautions described in this document cover
very important topics, follow them carefully.

/\ DANGER

Indicates a situation that results in death or
serious injury.

/\ DANGER:
RISK OF ELECTROCUTION

Indicates a situation that could result in
electrocution.

/\ DANGER:
RISK OF BURNING

Indicates a situation that could result in burning
because of extreme hot or cold temperatures.

/N WARNING

Indicates a situation that could result in death or
serious injury.

/\ CAUTION

Indicates a situation that could result in minor or
moderate injury.

Q NOTE

Indicates a situation that could result in
equipment or property damage.

(i] INFORMATION

Indicates useful tips or additional information.

1.2 For the user

e |f you are not sure how to operate the unit, contact
your installer.
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e The appliance is not intended for use by persons,
including children, with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety. Children must be
supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
product.

/\ CAUTION

DO NOT rinse the unit. This may cause electric
shocks or fire.

e Unit are marked with the following symbol:
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This means that electrical and electronic products can
not be mixed with unsorted household waste. Do NOT try
to dismantle the system yourself: the dismantling of the
system, treatment of the refrigerant, of oil and of other
parts must be done by an authorized installer and must
comply with applicable legislation. Units must be treated
at a specialized treatment facility for reuse, recycling and
recovery. By ensuring this product is disposed of
correctly, you will help to prevent potential negative
consequences for the environment and human health.
For more information, contact your installer or local
authority.

e Placed in a location away from radiation.



2 A GLANCE OF THE USER INTERFACE

2.1 The appearance of the wired controller

MENU

5>

-

Enter the menu
structure from
the home page

Navigate the
cursor on the
display/navigate
in the menu
structure/adjust
the settings

Come back to
the up level

MENU

BACK

COMFORT CONTROL

A

OK

v

ON/OFF

>

UNLOCK

(LONG PRESS)

Go to the next step when programming a
schedule in the menu structure/ confirm

— ON/OFF

UNLOCK

(LONG PRESS)

Turn on or off the
space operation
mode or DHW
mode turn on or
off the function

in the menu
structure

Long press for
unlocking /locking
the controller

OK a selection/enter a submenu in the menu
structure
2.2 Status icons
& ‘ Lock icon Weekly schedule icon
At the next scheduled action, Timer icon
the desired temp. will decrease.
the desired temp. Outdoor ambient temp.
will not change.
the desired temp. WLAN icon
will decrease.
the desired temp. Domestic hot water
will increase.
. o= isi
Fan coi 01-01-2018| & 2359 (O {}13°= . The disinfect
unction is activated
Radiator 2
— % 10800 ON |%z é 1 Turn off
The floor heating W o~ Turn on
Water flow desired temp. oC A oC
—+0 2 3 'Q' 3 8 ( DHW tank temp.
Room desired temp. 1
Heat mode : : .
ﬁ ‘95% @ /\ EO01 ﬂ %f@ -(‘é Additional heat source
Cool mode —
The solar energy is activated
Auto mode

Additional heat source

Electric pipe heat source

The compressor is activated

The pumpi is activated

Tank heater is activated
Error or protection icon

Smart grid icon
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S FREE

Prevent Holiday away :
ﬁfk - Defrost mode v | Silent mode ECO mode
A 'free2|'ng mode %{? is activated Z= (homg @ is activated Q is activated
is activated is activated
Fan coil | Radiator | The floor heating | Domestic hot water
m Free electricity | Valley electricity |Peak electricity
oNn | &= | @ & oy &
= smartgrid | (& FREE ®) vawey | (M Peax
OFF @ il = ||%‘



3 USING HOME PAGES

When you turn on the wired controller, the system will enter the language selection page, You can choose your preferred
language, then press OK to enter the home pages. If you don't press OK in 60 seconds, the system will enter in the currently
selected language.

=\W FR IT ES PL PT

©

You can use the home pages to read out and change settings that are meant for daily usage. What you can see and do on
the home pages is described where applicable. Depending on the system layout, the following home pages may be possible:

e Room desired temperature (ROOM )

o Water flow desired temperature (MAIN)

* DHW tank actual temperature (TANK) DHW=domestic hot water
home page1 :

If the WATER FLOW TEMP. is set YES and ROOM TEMP. is set NON.(See "FOR SERVICEMAN" > "TEMP. TYPE
SETTING" in "Installation and owner's manual (M-thermal split indoor unit)"). The system has the function including floor

heating and domestic water, home page 1 will appear:
the system layout 1

QW"Q

Ul

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {H}13°
& ON | = A

D~y oc! A o ga . ?Eﬁﬁﬁ
0237 ©O- | 38 % R

a o [ (o

™= FHL1FHL2...FHLn

Water flow desired temperature gm

NOTE

All the pictures in the manual are used to explain, the actual pages in the screen may have some difference.

home page?2 :

If the WATER FLOW TEMP. is set NON and ROOM TEMP. is set YES(See "FOR SERVICEMAN" > "TEMP. TYPE
SETTING" on "Installation and owner's manual (M-thermal split indoor unit)"). The system has the function including floor

heating and domestic hot water, home page 2 will appear:
the system layout 2

QW"Q

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {}13°
& ON |5

235 X | 38" g‘wé

Ul

,,,,,,,,,,

o — ) [FE 7
| ?@FQ@M@%@%M
E=
NOTE

The wired controller should be installed in the floor heating room to check the room temperature.

XX

Room desired temperature
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home page3:

If the DHW MODE is set NON (See "FOR SERVICEMAN" > "DHW MODE SETTING " in "Installation and owner's manual
(M-thermal split indoor unit)’, and if "WATER FLOW TEMP." is set YES, "ROOM TEMP." is set YES,(See "FOR
SERVICEMAN" > "TEMP. TYPE SETTING " in "Installation and owner's manual (M-thermal split indoor unit)"). There will be
main page and additional page. The system has the function including floor heating and space heating for fan coil, home
page 3 will appear:

Main page

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {}13°

4
Jrs ON the system layout 3

_ ,QY 0 —————————
a @ | |
' HEER
Zone 1 water flow desired temperature
FCU1FCU2...FCUn

/7@u e

e *_{i_{ gj i i
<01-01-2018 & 2359 O {OY13e M M M

FHL1FHL2...FHLn
, ON

Zone 2 room desired temperature

home page4 :

If the ROOM THERMOSTAT is set DOUBLE ZONE or DOUBLE ZONE is set YES. There will be main page and addition
page. The system has the function including floor cooling, space cooling for fan coil and domestic hot water, home page 4
will appear:

Main page
01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {}13°
&= ON e

o137 3 |23

RT=Room thermostat
a ‘ QY ©
| | i — ,
Zone 1 water flow DHW tank [RT1] |
desired temperature real temperature ’ RT2] FC FCZ Un

’mﬁl

ol 3l

Addition page ‘ 35 ¥ M M M
01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {}13° -
< FHLAFHL2...FHLn
= ON En

023 S

Zone 2 water flow desired temperature
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4 MENU STRUCTURE
4.1 About the menu structure

You can use the menu structure to read out and
configure settings that are NOT meant for daily usage.
What you can see and do in the menu structure is
described where applicable. For an overview of the
menu structure, see " 7 Menu structure: Overview".

4.2 To go to the menu structure

From a home page, press "MENU".
Result: The menu structure appear:

MENU 1/2

OPERATION MODE
PRESET TEMPERATURE

DOMESTIC HOT WATER(DHW)
SCHEDULE

OPTIONS

CHILD LOCK

ENTER 8

\ J

MENU 2/2

SERVICE INFORMATION
OPERATION PARAMRTER

FOR SERVICEMAN
WLAN SETTING

ENTER (7]

4.3 To navigate in the menu
structure

Use"V¥". "A"to scroll.

5 BASIC USAGE

5.1 Screen Unlock
If the icon @ is on the screen, the controller is locked.
The following page is displayed:

01-01-2018 ! 23:59

ANEN
n ON | %

06237 - | 38"
0

Press any key, the icon (9 will flash. Long press the
"UNLOCK" key. The icon (& will disappear, the interface
can be controlled.

NA 7
01-01-2018- & — 23:59

Y
023 ¥ | 38
il

Q13° | EERREERETRRRREE 5
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The interface will be locked if there is no handing for a
long time(about 120 seconds:it can be set by the
interface, see "6.7 SERVICE INFORMATION".)

If the inerface is unlocked, long press "unlock", the
interface will be locked.

01-01-2018 23:59

TANER ey
w ON |= ‘

¢
oC S oC
623 O 38
Long press Long press
UNLOCK ‘ f UNLOCK
01-01-2018§&§ 23:59 {13° PR
" ON |

023 Q- | 38~
Q

5.2 Turning ON/OFF controls

Use the interface to turn on or off the unit for space
heating or cooling.

e The ON/OFF of the unit can be controlled by the
interface if the ROOM THERMOSTAT is NON.(see
"ROOM THERMOSTAT SETTING" in "Installation and
owner's manual (M-thermal split indoor unit)")

e Press"<«"."A" onhome page, the black cursor will
appear:

{13e
W Yol ON |

oPBl<| & | 38"

01-01-2018 23:59

1) When the cursor is on the temperature of space
operation mode side (Including heat mode O , cool
mode ;{(45 and auto mode @), press "ON/OFF" key to
turn on/off space heating or cooling .



01-01-2018 23:59 ANEN
OB i !

3 ON || =}
o I

38

ONIOFF

01-01-2018

ANEN

=

oFE]

=
38

If the DHW TYPE is set NON, then following

pages will display:

01-01-2018 23:59 GB"
L |ION |
oC : L i
123 iR ed
ONIOFF ; f ONIOFF
01-01-2018 23:59 GB"
= OFF

oE]

If the TEMP. TYPE is set ROOM TEMP. ,

then following pages will display:

01-01-2018

23:59

{30

e
=

,,,,,,,,

=
38

ONIOFF ‘ f ONIOFF
01-01-2018 23:59 Q‘l?,"
= OFF || =

38
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Use the room thermostat to turn on or off the unit for space

heating or cooling.
@ The

room thermostat
THERMOSTAT SETTING"

is not SET NON(see
in "Installation and owner's manual

"ROOM

(M-thermal split indoor unit)"). The unit for space heating or
cooling is turned on or off by the room thermostat, press
ON/OFF on the interface, the following page will display:

01-01-2018

23:59

{13e

thermostat.

Turning on or off cooling/
heating mode is controlled by
the room thermostat.
Please turn on or off cooling/
heating mode by the room

CONFIRM

@ The room thermostat is SET DOUBLE ZONE(see "ROOM

THERMOSTAT SETTING"

in "Installation and owner's manual

(M-thermal split indoor unit)"). The room thermostat for fan coil is
turned off, the room thermostat for the floor heating is turned on,
and the unit is running, but the display is OFF. The following page

is displayed:
01-01-2018 23:59 ANEN
& ON ||z

oEF =

38

ONIOFF ; f ONIOFF
01-01-2018 23:59 013"
® OFF | | ™Rz

oBF

01-01-2018

m
=2

23.58

ONIOFF ‘ f ONIOFF
01-01-2018 23:59 {313°
OFF

=2

23.5H




Use the interface to turn on or off the unit for DHW.Press 5.3 Adjusting the temperature
"p»". "V¥"on home page, the black cursor will appear:

Press "« ". "A" on home page, the black cursor will

01-01-2018 23:59 {330 appear:
u ON '595 01-01-2018 23:59 {33e

023 ¥ | B = ON | %
Bl O | 38"

2) When the cursor is on the temperature of DHW
mode. Press "ON/OFF" key to turn on/off the DHW

mode. . If the cursor is on the temperature, use the "«".
If the space operation mode is ON, then following pages "B" to select and use "V". "A" to adjust the
will display: temperature.
01-01-2018 23:59 13°
01-01-2018 23:59 QB" ﬁ
w ON | &
n ON | R '

023 ¥+ | " B &+ | 38°

o § 4 owr =
01-01-2018 23:59 ﬁ13°
01-01-2018 23:59 01 3°
— w ON oy
| : = =
= ON (i} '

023 oc ':Q' oc 023 oC 'Q' oc

If the space operation mode is OFF, then following pages «
will display: =
01-01-2018 23:59 GB"
77777 01-01-2018 23:59 {H13e
ON [ &
= 8= Uiy ON

23| & | ER]-
2% H 23 Ul

ONIOFF ; f ONIOFF

01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°
- OFF | &
023 | O | EH"

07



01-01-2018 23:59 {ze
= ON | =

7777777777

01-01-2018 23:59 ANEN

= ON | %z
38

5.4 Adjusting space operation mode

e Adjusting space operation mode by interface
Go to "MENU" > "OPERATION MODE" . Press"OK",
the following page will appear:

OPERATION MODE

Operation mode setting:
COOL  AUTO
O % ®

GI3 CONFIRM (<]

e There are three modes to be selected including

HEAT, COOL and AUTO mode. Use the "«", "»"
to scroll, press "OK” to select.
Even you don’t press OK button and exit the page by
pressing BACK button, the mode would still be
effective if the cursor had been moved to the
operation mode.

If there is only HEAT(COOL) mode, the following page

will appear:

OPERATION MODE

Operation mode can only be set

heat mode:
HEAT
I3 CONFIRM

OPERATION MODE

Operation mode can only be set

cool mode:
COOoL
CONFIRM
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e The operation mode can not be changed.

If you

Then the space operation mode is...
select...

',Q' Always heating mode

Always cooling mode
COOL

Automatically changed by the software
based on the outdoor temperature (and
depending on installer settings of the
indoor temperature), and takes monthly
@ restrictions into account.

Note: Automatic changeover is only
AUTO possible under certain conditions.
See the "FOR SERVICEMAN"> "AUTO
MODE SETTING" in "Installation and
owner's manual (M-thermal split indoor
unit)".

e Adjust space operation mode by the room thermostat
, see "ROOM THERMOSTAT" on "Installation and
owner's manual (M-thermal split indoor unit)".

Go to "MENU">"OPERATION MODE", if you press
any key to select or adjust, the page will appear:

01-01-2018 23:59 {130

Cool/heat mode is controlled by
the room thermostat.

Please adjust the operation mode
by the room thermostat.

(3 CONFIRM

6 OPERATION
6.1 Operation Mode

See "5.4 Adjusting space operation mode"
6.2 Preset Temperature

PRESET TEMPERATUER has PRESET TEMP.\
WEATHER TEMP. SET\ECO MODE 3 items.

6.2.1 PRESET TEMP.

PRESET TEMP. function is used to set different
temperature on different time when the heat mode or
cool mode is on.

e PRESET TEMP. =PRESET TEMPERATUER

e The PRESET TEMP. function will be off in these
conditions.

1) AUTO mode is running.
2) TIMER or WEEKLY SCHEDULE is running.

¢ Go to "MENU" > "PRESTE TEMPERATURE"
>"PRESET TEMP". Press "OK".

The following page will appear:



PRESET TEMPERATURE 12
R \WEATHER ECO
TEMP. TEMP.SET MODE
NO. TIME TEMP,
O 00:00 25°C
2 O 00:00 25°C
3 0O 00:00 25°C
(s ]
PRESET TEMPERATURE 212
S WEATHER ECO
TEMP. TEMP.SET MODE
TIME TEMP,

00:00 25°C

00:00 25°C

00:00 25°C
ag

When double zone is activated,The PERSET TEMP.
function only works for zone 1.

use "«", " ", "V¥". "A"to scroll and use "V¥".
" A" to adjust the time and the temperature.
When the cursor is on "m", as the following page:

PRESET TEMPERATURE 1/2
SIS WEATHER ECO
TEMP. TEMP.SET MODE
NO. TIME TEMP.

1 W 00:00 25°C
2 O 00:00 25°C
3 0O 00:00 25°C
I SELECT ag

You press "OK", and the "m" becomes "M ". The timer 1
is selected.

You press "OK" again, and the " M" becomes "u". The
timer 1 is unselected.

PRESET TEMPERATURE 112
NS WEATHER ECO
TEMP. TEMPSET | MODE
NO. TIME TEMP.

1 o 0800 35°C

2 & 1200 25°C

3 ™ 1500 35°C
3 ] CANCEL (7]

Use"«". "", "V¥", "A"toscrolland use "¥", "A"
to adjust the time and the temperature.Six periods and
six temperatures can be set.
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For example: Now time is 8:00 and temperature is
30°C. We set the PRESET TEMP as following table.
The following page will appear:

01-01-2018 8:00 {13°

W Losoo| ON
025 | Lk
a

NO. TIME TEMPER
1 8:00 35C
2 12:00 25C
3 15:00 35C
4 18:00 251C
5 20:00 35C
6 23:00 25C
TEMP.
35°C — —
25°C ’—‘l 1 1 1 1

8:0012:00 15:0018:00 20:00 23:00

[i] INFORMATION

When the space operation mode is changed,
the PRESET TEMP. is off automatically.

The PRESET TEMP. function can be used in
the heat mode or cool mode. But if the
operation mode is changed, the PRESET
TEMP. function needs to be reset again.

The running preset temperature is invalid when
the unit is OFF. It will run according to the next
preset temperature when the unit turn on again.

6.2.2 WEATHER TEMP. SET

¢ WEATHER TEMP. SET=WEATHER TEMPERATURE
SET

e WEATHER TEMP.SET function is used to preset the
desired water flow temperature depending on the
outside air temperature.During the warmer weather the
heating is reduced.To save energy, the weather temp.set
can decrease the desired water flow temperature when
the outdoor air temperature increased in heating mode.

Go to "MENU" > "PRESET TEMPERATURE" >
"WEATHER TEMP. SET". Press"OK".

The following page will appear:



CONFIRM (]
Use '« ". "P''to scroll .Press "OK" to select.

PRESET TEMPERATURE

PRESET WEATHER ECO
TEMP. TEMP.SET MODE

ON

ZONE1 H-MODE LOW TEMP OFF

ZONE2 C-MODE LOW TEMP OFF

ZONE2 H-MODE LOW TEMP OFF

ON/OFF %]

PRESET TEMPERATURE
PRESET JUFAGIEE  ECO
TEMP.  QEYENSM  MODE
OFF
ZONE1 H-MODE LOW TEMP. OFF
ZONE2 C-MODE LOW TEMP. OFF
ZONE2 H-MODE LOW TEMP. OFF
ONIOFF a

(i) INFORMATION

e WEATHER TEMP. SET have four kinds of
curves :1.the curve of the high temperature
setting for heating,2.the curve of the low
temperature setting for heating, 3.the curve of
the high temperature setting for cooling ,4.the
curve of the low temperature setting for cooling.
It only have the curve of the high temperature
setting for heating, if the high temperature is set
for heating.

It only have the curve of the low temperature
setting for heating, if the low temperature is set
for heating.

It only have the curve of the high temperature
setting for cooling, if the high temperature is set
for cooling.

It only have the curve of the low temperature
setting for cooling, if the low temperature is set
for cooling.

e See "FOR SERVICEMAN"> "COOL MODE
SETTING" and > "HEAT MODE SETTING" in
"Installation and owner's manual (M-thermal split
indoor unit)".

e The desired temperature (T1S) can't be adjusted,
when the temperature curve is set ON.

If you want to use heat mode in zone 1 ,you select
"ZONE1 H-MODE LOW TEMP". If you want to use
cool mode in zone 1, you select "ZONE1 C-MODE
LOW TEMP". If you select "ON", the following page
will appear:

WEATHER TEMP. SET

WEATHER TEMP. SET TYPE:

1]2/s 56| 7]8]0]
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e |f the weather TEMP.SET is actived,the desired

temperature can not be adjusted on
interface.Press the "V¥". "A" to adjust

the
the

temperature on home page. The following page will

appear:

FANEN

01-01-2018 23:59

Weather temp.set function is

on. Do you want to turn off it?

YES
EXCONFIRM [}

Move to “NO”press “OK” to come back to home
page,move to “YES”,press “OK” to reset the WEATHER

TEMP. SET.
PRESET TEMPERATURE
PRESET WEATHER ECO
TEMP. TEMP.SET MODE

OFF
ZONE1 H-MODE LOW TEMP OFF
ZONE2 C-MODE LOW TEMP OFF
ZONE2 H-MODE LOW TEMP OFF
ONIOFF 3]

6.2.3 ECO MODE

ECO MODE is used to save energy. Go to "MENU" >
"PRESET TEMPERATURE" > "ECO MODE". Press

"OK" . The following page will appear:

PRESET TEMPERATURE
PRESET | WEATHER ECO
TEMP. TEMP.SET MODE

CURRENT STATE OFF
ECO TIMER OFF
START 08:00
END 19:00

ONIOFF 8

Press "ON/OFF" . The following page will appear:

ECO MODE SET

ECO MODE SET TYPE:

123l 5]e|7]8]9]

CONFIRM (]




Use '€ "« "P"to scroll .Press "OK" to select. The
following page will appear:

PRESET TEMPERATURE

PRESET | WEATHER ECO

TEMP. TEMP.SET MODE
CURRENT STATE ON
ECO TIMER OFF
START 08:00
END 19:00
ONIOFF a

Use "ON/OFF" to turn ON or OFF,and use '¥". "A"to
scroll.

PRESET TEMPERATURE
PRESET | WEATHER ECO
TEMP. TEMP.SET MODE
CURRENT STATE OFF
ECO TIMER ON
START [& oo
END 19:00
B ADJUST ]

When the cursor is on the “START” or on the “END”,you
canuse "«". "» ". "V¥". "A"toscrolland use "V"
" A" to adjust the time.

(i) INFORMATION

e ECO MODE SET have two kinds of

curves :1.the curve of the high temperature
setting for heating,2.the curve of the low
temperature setting for heating,

It only have the curve of the high temperature
setting for heating, if the high temperature is set
for heating.

It only have the curve of the low temperature
setting for heating, if the low temperature is set
for heating.

e See "FOR SERVICEMAN">"HEAT MODE
SETTING" in "Installation and owner's manual
(M-thermal split indoor unit)".

e The desired temperature (T1S) can’t be
adjusted, when the ECO mode is ON.

e You can selet the low or hige temperature
setting for heating to see the “Table 1~2".

e |f ECO MODE is ON and ECO TIMER is
OFF,the unit run ECO mode all the time.

e |f ECO MODE is ON and ECO TIMER is ON,
the unit run ECO mode according to the start
time and end time.
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6.3 Domestic Hot Water(DHW)

DHW mode typically consists of the following :
1) DISINFECT

2) FAST DHW

3) TANK HEATER

4) DHW PUMP

6.3.1 Disinfect

The DISINFECT function is used to kill the legionella.In
disinfect function the tank temperature will be reached
65~70 C forcely. The disinfect temperature is set in FOR
SERCICEMAN.See "FOR SERCICEMAN" > "DHW
MODE" > "DISINFECT" in "Installation and owner's
manual (M-thermal split indoor unit)".

Go to "MENU" > "DOMESTIC HOT WATER" >
"DISINFECT". Press "OK". The following page will
appear:

DOMESTIC HOT WATER (DHW)
DIS- FAST TANK DHW
INFECT DHW HEATER PUMP
CURRENT STATE ON
OPERATE DAY FRI
START 23:00
ONIOFF [+ 1)

‘f

DOMESTIC HOT WATER (DHW)
DIS- FAST TANK | DHW
NaZq@ DHW | HEATER | PUMP
CURRENT STATE OFF
OPERATE DAY FRI
START 23:00
ON/OFF [

Use "«". "> ". "V ". "A" to scroll and use "V".
"A" to adjust the parameters when setting "OPERATE
DAY" and "START". If the OPERATE DAY is set
FRIDAY and the START is set 23:00,

the disinfect function will active on 23:00 Friday.

If the disinfect function is running,the following page will
appear:

01-01-2018 & 23:59 {13e

& ON |z H
23.5¢| -O- 38




6.3.2 Fast DHW

The FAST DHW function is used to force the system to
operate in DHW mode.

The heat pump and the booster heater or addition heater
will operate for DHW mode together, and the DHW
desired temperature will be changed to 60 C.

Go to MENU> DOMESTIC HOT WATER >FAST DHW.
Press "OK™:

DOMESTIC HOT WATER (DHW)

DIS- TANK DHW
INFECT HEATER | PUMP
CURRENT STATE ON

ON/OFF

‘f

DOMESTIC HOT WATER (DHW)

DIS- TANK DHW
INFECT HEATER | PUMP
CURRENT STATE OFF

ON/OFF

Use "ON/OFF" key to select ON or "OFF".

(i) INFORMATION

If CURRENT STATE is OFF, the FAST DHW is
invalid, and if CURRENT STATE is ON, the
FAST DHW function is effective.

The FAST DHW function is once effective.

6.3.3 TANK HEATER

The tank heater function is used to force the tank heater
to heat the water in tank. In the same situation, the
cooling or heating is required and the heat pump system
is operating for cooling or heating, however there still is
a demand for the hot water.

Also, even if the heat pump system fails, TANK HEATER
can be used to heat water in tank.

Go to "MENU" > "DOMESTIC HOT WATER" > "TANK
HEATER'". Press "OK".
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DOMESTIC HOT WATER (DHW)

DIS- FAST DHW
INFECT | DHW PUMP
CURRENT STATE ON

ON/OFF

‘1

DOMESTIC HOT WATER (DHW)

DIS- FAST DHW
INFECT | DHW PUMP
CURRENT STATE OFF

ONIOFF

Use "ON/OFF" to select ON or OFF. Use "BACK" to exit.

If TANK HEATER is effect, the following page will
appear:

01-01-2018 23:59 Q‘IZ—S"

= ON | &z
623 | O 38
1%

If CURRENT STATE is OFF, TANK HEATER is
invalid.

If the T5(sensor of tank) is fault ,tank heater can’t
work.

6.3.4 DHW Pump

The DHW PUMP function is used to return water of the
water net. Go to "MENU" > "DOMESTIC HOT WATER"
> "DHW PUMP". Press "OK". The following page will
appear:



DOMESTIC HOT WATER (DHW)

112

DIS- FAST TANK DHW
INFECT | DHW | HEATER =IO
NO. START NO. START
J  00:00 T4 [ 00:00
T2 [J  00:00 T5 [J  00:00
T3 [J  00:00 T6 [J  00:00
a
DOMESTIC HOT WATER (DHW) 212
DIS- FAST TANK DHW
INFECT | DHW | HEATER =IO
NO. START NO. START
]  00:00 T10[]  00:00
T8 [J  00:00 T11 ] 00:00
T9 [J  00:00 T12]  00:00
act

Move to “w”, press " OK " to select or unselect.( /] the

timer is selected. [] the timer is unselected.)

DOMESTIC HOT WATER (DHW) 12
DIS- FAST TANK DHW
INFECT | DHW HEATER PUMP
NO. START NO. START
1 00:00 T4 [0 00:00
T2 [ 00:00 T5 [ 00:00
T3 [ 00:00 T6 [ 00:00
B
Use"«'. "p". "V¥". "A"toscrollanduse"V".

to adjust the parameters.

A"

For example:you have set the parameter about the DHW
PUMP(See "FOR SERVICEMAN">"DHW MODE
SETTING" on ‘Installation and owner's manual
(M-thermal split indoor unit)" ).PUMP RUNNING TIME is

30 minutes.
Set as follows:

NO.
1
2
3
4

START

6:00
7:00
8:00
9:00

The PUMP will run as follows:

PUMP

ON ‘

l \

l \

[

OFFf —

1

1 1

1 1

1

L

6:00 6:30 7:00 7:30 8:00 8:30 9:00 9:30
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6.4 Schedule

SCHEDULE menu contents as follows:
1) TIMER

2) WEEKLY SCHEDULE

3) SCHEDULE CHECK

4) CANCEL TIMER

6.4.1 Timer
If the weekly schedule function is on, the timer is off, the

later setting is effective. If the Timer is activated, O® is
displayed on home page.

SCHEDULE 1/2
Va8 WEEKLY |SCHEDULE|CANCEL
SCHEDULE| CHECK | TIMER
NO. START END MODE TEMP
[J 00:00 00:00 HEAT 0C
2 [J 00:00 00:00 HEAT 0C
3 [0 0000 00:00 HEAT 0C
acg
SCHEDULE 2/2
TIMER WEEKLY |SCHEDULE|CANCEL
SCHEDULE| CHECK | TIMER
NO. START END MODE TEMP
[J 00:00 00:00 HEAT 0C
5 [J 00:00 00:00 HEAT 0C
6 [J 00:00 00:00 HEAT 0C
ac
e Use"«". "p". "V¥". "A"toscroll and use "V"

"A" to adjust the time, the mode and the
temperature.

Move to “m”, press " OK " to select or unselect.(

Wi.the timer is selected. [Jthe timer is unselected.) six
timers can be set.

If you want to cancel the TIMER, you move the cursor
to “ " press “OK” the become [],the timer is

invalid.

If you set the start time later than the end time or the
temperature out of range of the mode. The following
page will appear:

SCHEDULE
SVl \WEEKLY |SCHEDULE|CANCEL
SCHEDULE| CHECK | TIMER

Timer1 is useless.

Please check the timer setting

and temperature setting.

CONFIRM




Example:

Six timer is set as following:

NO. START END MODE TEMP
T 1: 00 3: 00 DHW 50C
T2 7: 00 9: 00 HEAT 28°C
T3 11: 30 | 13: 00 COOL 20C
T4 14: 00 | 16: 00 HEAT 28°C
T5 15: 00 | 19: 00 COOL 20C
T6 18: 00 | 23: 30 DHW 50°C

The unit will run as following:

~DHW

18:00 H
19:00
23:30 -

The operation of the controller at the following time:

TIME | The operatin of the controller

1: 00 | DHW mode is turned ON

3: 00 | DHW mode is turned OFF

7: 00 | HEAT MODE is turned ON

9: 00 | HEAT MODE is turned OFF
11: 30 | COOL MODE is turned ON
13: 00 | COOL MODE is turned OFF
14: 00 | HEAT MODE is turned ON

COOL MODE is turned ON and HEAT

15: 00 | \IODE is turned OFF

18: 00 DHW MODE is turned ON and COOL
’ MODE is turned OFF

23: 30 | DHW mode is turned OFF

(i) INFORMATION

If the start time is same to the end time in one
timer, the timer is invalid.

6.4.2 Weekly schedule

If the timer function is on and the weekly schedule is off,
the later setting is effective.lf WEEKLY SCHEDULE is
activated, ‘ is displayed on the home page.

Go to "MENU" > "SCHEDULE" >"WEEKLY
SCHEDULE". Press"OK". The following page will
appear:

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE |[CANCLE

TIMER CHECK | TIMER

MON. TUE. WED. THU. FRI. SAT. SUN.
" 0O 0 o 0o

ENTER CANCEL

MON SELECT 4 [
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First select the days of the week you wish to schedule.
Use "« ". "P"to scroll, press "OK" to select on
unselect the day.

“ ” means that the day is selected,"MON” means
that the day is unselected.

(i) INFORMATION

We must set two days at least when we want to
enable WEEKLY SCHEDULE function.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE |[CANCLE
CHECK | TIMER

MON. TUE. WED. THU. FRI.ESIAAMESIVA

TIMER

O 0o 0o o = 0O 0
ENTER CANCEL
MON SELECT 4[]

Use "«"or "»" to SET, press"ENTER".The Monday to
Friday are selected to be scheduled and they have the
same schedule.

The following pages will appear:

SCHEDULE 112

SCHEDULE |CANCLE

TIMER CHECK | TIMER

NO. START END MODE TEMP
[J 00:00 00:00 HEAT 0C
2 [J 00:00 00:00 HEAT 0C
3 [ 00:00 00:00 HEAT 0C

ac
SCHEDULE 2/2
TIMER SCHEDULE|CANCLE

CHECK | TIMER

NO. START END MODE TEMP
(] 00:00 00:00 HEAT 0C
5 [J 00:00 00:00 HEAT 0C
6 [J 00:00 00:00 HEAT 0C

Use "« " " ". "V¥". "A" to scroll and adjust the
time ,the mode and the temperature. Timers can be set,
including start time and end time,mode and temperature.
The mode includes heat mode, cool mode and DHW
mode.

The setting method refer to timer setting. The end time
must be later than the start time.Otherwise this will show
that Timer is useless.



6.4.3 Schedule check
schedule check can only check the weekly schedule.

Go to "MENU" > "SCHEDULE" >"SCHEDULE' CHECK".
Press"OK". The following page will appear:

SCHEDULE
WEEKLY CANCLE

TIMER | scHEDULE TIMER

WEEKLY SCHEDULE CHECK

ENTER (4 J<»]

WEEKLY SCHEDULE CHECK

DAY |[NO MODE SET START END
T1 [J HEAT 0T 00:00 00:00
T2 [J HEAT 0T 00:00 00:00
MON T3 [J HEAT 0T 00:00 00:00
[] | T4 [J HEAT 0T 00:00 00:00
T5 [J HEAT 0T 00:00 00:00
a T6 [] HEAT 0T 00:00 00:00

Press"V¥". "A", the timer from Monday to Sunday will
appear:

6.4.4 CANCEL TIMER

Go to "MENU" > "SCHEDULE" >"CANCEL TIMER".
Press"OK". The following page will appear:

SCHEDULE

WEEKLY | SCHEDULE [oZ\\[¢JH=

TIMER SCHEDULE| CHECK |mulVIS

Do you want to cancel the

timer and weekly schedule?

NO YES

ENTER B8c

Use "« ". "> " "V¥". "A"to move to "YES”, press
"OK" to cancel timer. If you want to exit CANCEL TIMER,
press “BACK”.

If TIMER or WEEKLY SCHEDULE is activated, timer
icon " @ or weekly schedule icon " =] " will display on
the home page.

01-01-2018 & 23:59 i@iﬁw
% ON P

23.5¢ - | 38°
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If TIMER or WEEKLY SCHEDULE is canceled, icon"(®)"
or " [ " will disappear on the home page.

01-01-2018 & 2359 1 I{}13°

w ON |

23.5°| L

(i) INFORMATION

You have to reset TIMER/WEEKLY SCHEDULE,
if you change the WATER FLOW TEMP. to the
ROOM TEMP. or you change the ROOM TEMP.
to the WATER FLOW TEMP.

The TIMER or WEEKLY SCHEDULE is invalid, if
ROOM THERMOSTAT is effect.

(i) INFORMATION

]

e The ECO or COMFORT MODE has the highest
priority, the TIMER or WEEKLY SCHEDULE has
the second priority and the PRESET TEMP. or
WEATHER TEMP. SET has the lowest priority.

e The PRESET TEMP. or WEATHER TEMP. SET
becomes invalid, when we set the ECO or
COMFORT valid. We must reset the PRESET
TEMP. or WEATHER TEMP. SET when we set
the ECO or COMFORT invalid.

e TIMER or WEEKLY SCHEDULE is invalid when
ECO or COMFORT is valid. TIMER or WEEKLY
SCHEDULE is activated when the ECO or
COMFORT is not running.

e TIMER and WEEKLY SCHEDULE are on the
same priority. The later setting function is valid.
The PRESET TEMP. becomes invalid when
TIMER or WEEKLY SCHEDULE is valid. The
WEATHER TEMP. SET is not affected by the
setting of TIMER or WEEKLY SCHEDULE.

e PRSET TEMP. and WATHER TEMP.SET are
on the same priority. The later setting function is
valid.

(i) INFORMATION

All about the time set items(PRESET TEMP. «
ECO/COMFORT. DISINFECT. DHW PUMP
~ TIMER. WEEKLY SCHEDULE. SILENCE
MODE . HOLIDAY HOME), the ON/OFF of the
corresponding function can be activated from
the start time to the end time.

6.5 Options

OPTIONS menu contents as following:
1) SILENT MODE

2) HOLIDAY AWAY

3) HOLIDAY HOME

4) BACKUP HEATER



6.5.1 Silent Mode

The SILENT MODE is used to decrease the sound of the
unit. However, it also decreases the heating/cooling

capacity of the system. There are two silent mode levels.

level2 is more silent than level1 , and the heating or
cooling capacity is also more decreasing.

There are two method to use the silent mode:

1) silent mode in all time;

2) silent mode in timer.

* Go to the home page to check if silent mode is
activated. If the silent mode is activated," @ " will
display on the home page.

e Go to "MENU" > "OPTIONS" > "SILENT MODE". Press
"OK" . The following page will appear:

OPTIONS 112
SW=Nill HOLIDAY |HOLIDAY | BACKUP

HOME  |HEATER
CURRENT STATE OFF
SILENT LEVEL LEVEL 1
TIMER1 START 12:00
TIMER1 END 15:00
@D ONOFF a8

Use "ON/OFF" to select ON or OFF.

Description:
If CURRENT STATE is OFF, SILENT MODE is invalid.

When you select SILENT LEVEL, and press "OK" or "p»
". The following page will appear:

OPTIONS

SIH=\agl HOLIDAY |HOLIDAY | BACKUP
MODE  [a\U/A\4 HOME HEATER

CURRENT STATE ON
SILENT LEVEL LEVEL 1|
TIMER1 START 12:00
TIMER1 END 15:00
BADJUST (<]
LEVEL 1
OPTIONS
S[M=NIM HOLIDAY |HOLIDAY |BACKUP
(Vlob]- AWAY |HOME |HEATER
CURRENT STATE ON
SILENT LEVEL LEVEL 2|
TIMER1 START 12:00
TIMER1 END 15:00
BADJUST (<]
LEVEL 2
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Youcanuse"V". "A"toselectlevel 1orlevel 2. Press
"OK".

If the silent TIMER is selected, Press “OK” to enter, the
following page will appear.

OPTIONS 2/2
SM=Ngll HOLIDAY |HOLIDAY | BACKUP
MODE AU\ HOME HEATER
TIMER1 OFF
TIMER2 START EA:OO
TIMER2 END 07:00
TIMER2 OFF
B ADJusT (<> ]

“_n

There are two timers for setting. Move to “m”, press " OK
" to select or unselect.

If the two time are both unselected,the silent mode will
operate in all time.Otherwise, it will operate according as
the time.

6.5.2 Holiday Away

¢ If the holiday away mode is activated, 2) will display
on the home page.

The holiday away function is used to prevent frozen in
the winter during the outside holiday,and return the unit
before the end of the holiday.

Go to "MENU" > "OPTIONS" > "HOLIDAY AWAY".
Press "OK" . The following page will appear:

OPTIONS 112

SILENT [le/HIsZN@l HOLIDAY | BACKUP
HOME HEATER

CURRENT STATE OFF
DHW MODE ON
DISINFECT ON
HEAT MODE ON
ON/OFF (<}
OPTIONS 2/2

SILENT [WEeJNY\A HOLIDAY |BACKUP
MODE HOME HEATER
FROM 00-00-2000
UNTIL 00-00-2000
B ApJjust (<>}

Usage example: You go away during the winter.The
current date is 2018-01-31,two days later is 2018-02-02,
it is the beginning date of the holiday.

e If you are in the following situation:

In 2 days, you go away for 2 weeks during the winter.

e You want to save energy, but prevent your house
from freezing.



Then you can do the following:

1) Configure the holiday away the following settings:

2) Activate the holiday mode.

Go to "MENU" > "OPTIONS" > "HOLIDAY AWAY".
Press "OK" .

Use "ON/OFF" to select "OFF" or "ON" and use "« "\
"B ", "V¥". "A"to scroll and adjust.

Setting Value
Holiday away ON
From 2 February 2018
Until 16 February 2018
Operation mode Heating
disinfect ON

(i) INFORMATION

e [f DHW mode in holiday away mode is ON,
The disinfect set by user is invalid.

e If holiday away mode is ON, The timer and
weekly schedule are invalid except exit.

o Ifthe CURRENT STATE is OFF,the HOLIDAY
AWAY is OFF.

o [f the CURRENT STATE is ON,the HOLIDAY
AWAY is ON.

e The remote control doesn’t accept any orders
when holiday away mode is ON.

¢ Disinfecting the unit on 23:00 of the last day if
disinfect is ON.

e When in holiday away mode, the climate
related curves previously set is invalid, and the
curves will automatically take effect after the
holiday away mode is ends.

® The preset temperature is invalid when in
holiday away mode, but the preset value still
display on the main page.

6.5.3 Holiday Home

The holiday home function is used to deviate from the
normal schedules without having to change them during
the holiday at home.

e During your holiday, you can use the holiday mode to
deviate from your normal schedules without having to
change them.

Period Then...

Before and after your
holiday

Your normal schedules
will be used.

During your holiday The configured holiday

settings will be used.

If the holiday home mode is activated, Ewill display on
the home page.

Go to "MENU" > "OPTIONS" > "HOLIDAY HOME".
Press "OK" . The following page will appear:
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OPTIONS

SILENT | HOLIDAY [RISHISYNA BACKUP
MODE | AWAY HEATER
CURRENT STATE OFF
FROM 00-00-2000
UNTIL 00-00-2000
TIMER ENTER
G ONOFF ]

Use "ON/OFF" to select "OFF" or "ON" and use "« "+
"p " "V, "A"to scroll and adjust.

If the CURRENT STATE is OFF, the HOLIDAY HOME is
OFF.

If the CURRENT STATE is ON, the HOLIDAY HOME is
ON.

Use"V". "A"to adjust the date.

e Before and after your holiday, your normal schedule
will be used.

e During your holiday, you save energy and prevent your
house from freezing.

(i) INFORMATION

You have to reset Holiday away or Holiday
home, if you change the operation mode of the
unit.

6.5.4 Backup Heater

* The BACKUP HEATER function is used to force the
backup heater. Go to "MENU" > "OPTIONS" >
"BACKUP HEATER". Press "OK" . If IBH and AHS is set
invalid by DIP switch on the main control board of
hydraulic module , The following page will appear:

OPTIONS

SILENT | HOLIDAY | HOLIDAY =yNei (V]

MODE | AWAY HOME HEATER
B

IBH=Indoor unit backup heater.
AHS=Additional heating source.

e |f IBH and AHS is set valid by DIP switch on the main
control board of hydraulic module, The following page
will appear:

OPTIONS

SILENT | HOLIDAY | HOLIDAY [z¥Nei’(V]=]
MODE | AWAY HOME HEATER
BACKUP HEATER ON
@ ON/OFF <]




Use "ON/OFF" to select "OFF" or "ON" .

(i) INFORMATION

e |f the operation mode is auto mode in space
heating or cooling side, the buckup heater
function can not be selected.

e The BACKUP HEATER function is invalid
when only ROOM HEAT MODE enabled.

6.6 Child Lock

The CHILD Lock function is used to prevent children
error operation. The mode setting and temperature
adjusting can be locked or unlocked by using CHILD
LOCK function.Go to" MENU" > "CHILD LOCK". The
page is displayed:

CHILD LOCK

Please input the password:

H::

ENTER (B ADJUST [«»]

Input the corrent password,the following page will
appear:

CHILD LOCK
UNLOCK
COOL/HEAT MODE ON/OFF  UNLOCK
DHW TEMP. ADJUST UNLOCK
DHW MODE ON/OFF UNLOCK
LOCK/UNLOCK 8

Use "V¥". "A" to scroll and" ON/OFF" to select LOCK
or UNLOCK.

The cool/heat temperature can't be adjusted when the
COOL/HEAT TEMP. ADJUST is locked.If you want to
adjust the cool/heat temperature when cool/heat
temperature is locked,the following page will appear:

01-01-2018 23:59 {3e

Cooling or heating temperature
adjust function is locked.
Do you want to unlock?

YES
EACONFIRM &
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The cool/heat mode can't turn on or off when the
COOL/HEAT MODE ON/OFF is locked.If you want to

turn on or off the cool/heat mode when COOL/HEAT MODE
ON/OFF is locked,the following page will appear:

01-01-2018 23:59 ﬁ13°

Cooling or heating mode’s
ON/OFF is locked.
Do you want to unlock?

YES
E3CONFIRM [

The DHW temperature can't be adjusted when the
DHW TEMP. ADJUST is locked.If you want to
adjust the DHW temperature when DHW TEMP.
ADJUST is locked,the following page will appear:

01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°

DHW temperature adjust function
is locked.
Do you want to unlock?

YES
E3CONFIRM (<]

The DHW mode can't turn on or off when the
DHW MODE ON/OFF is locked.If you want to turn
on or off the DHW mode when DHW MODE
ON/OFF is locked,the following page will appear:

01-01-2018 23:59 {13°

DHW mode’s ON/OFF function is
locked.
Do you want to unlock?

YES
EACONFIRM &

6.7 Service information

6.7.1 About service information

Service information menu contents as following:
1) SERVICE CALL

2) ERROR CODE

3) PARAMETER

4) DISPLAY

6.7.2 How to go to service information menu

e Go to "MENU" > "SERVICE INFORMATION". Press
"OK" . The following page will appear:



The service call can show the service phone or mobile
nember.The installer can input the phone number.See
"FOR SERVICEMAN".

SERVICE INFORMATION

SERVICE JSXN6IX
I\TB cope | PARAMETER |DISPLAY

PHONE NO. 0000000000000
MOBILE NO. 0000000000000

Error code is used to show when the fault or proction
happen and show the mean of the error code.

SERVICE INFORMATION

SERVICE §=={~le]
CALL [te} =l PARAMETER DISPLAY
E2 14:10 01-01-2018
E2 14:00 01-01-2018
E2 13:50 01-01-2018
E2 13:20 01-01-2018

ENTER [}

Press OK the page will appear:
SERVICE INFORMATION 1/2

SERVICE RSO pARAMETER |DISPLAY

CALL
01-01-2018
E2 14:00 01-01-2018
E2 13:50 01-01-2018
E2 13:20 01-01-2018
ENTER (4 ]

press OK to show the mean of the error code:

01-01-2018 23:59 Q‘IES"

E2 comunication fault between

controller and indoor unit

Please contact your dealer.

COMFIRM

(i) INFORMATION

A total of eight fault codes can be recorded.

The parameter function is used to display the main
parameter, there are two pages to show the parameter:
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SERVICE INFORMATION 12
SERVICE | ERROR

CALL | CODE ARSI DISPLAY
ROOM SET TEMP. 26C
MAIN SET TEMP. 55°C
TANK SET TEMP. 55C
ROOM ACTUAL TEMP. 24C
SERVICE INFORMATION 2/2
SERVICE

CALL ARSI DISPLAY
MAIN ACTUAL TEMP. 26C
TANK ACTUAL TEMP. 55C

SMART GRID RUNNING TIME 0 Hrs

The DISPLAY function is used to set the interface:

SERVICE INFORMATION 1/2
SERVICE | ERROR

CALL | cODE | PARAMETER ISR
TIME 12:30
DATE 08-08-2018
LANGUAGE EN
BACKLIGHT ON
ENTER (<>
SERVICE INFORMATION 22

SERVICE | ERROR| ppp AMETER [NISSING

CALL | CODE
BUZZER ON
SCREEN LOCK TIME 120SEC

SMART GRID RUNNING TIME 2 Hrs

ONIOFF B8

Use "OK"toenteranduse "« ". " ". "V ", "A" to
scroll.

6.8 Operation Parameter

This menu is for installer or service engineer reviewing
the operation parameter.

® At home page, go to "MENU" > "OPERATION
PARAMETER".

e Press "OK". There are six pages for the operating
parameter as following. Use "V ". " A" to scroll.



OPERATION PARAMETER 1/6

OPERATE MODE COOL
CURRENT 12 A
COMPRESSOR FREQUNCY 24 Hz
COMP. RUN TIME1 54 MIN
COMP. RUN TIME2 65 MIN
COMP. RUN TIME3 10 MIN
a
OPERATION PARAMETER 2/6
COMP.RUN TIME4 1000 Hrs
EXPANSION VALVE 240 P
FAN SPEED 600 R/MIN
IDU TARGET FREQUENCY 0 Hz
FREQUENCY LIMITED TYPE 0
T1 LEAVING WATER TEMP. 25 °C
8
OPERATION PARAMETER 3/6
T1B CIRCUIT2 WATER TEMP. 30 °C
T2 PLATE F-OUT TEMP. 30 °C
T2B PLATE F-IN TEMP. 45 °C
T3 OUTDOOR EXCHANGE TEMP. -7 °C
T4 OUTDOORAIR TEMP. -7 °C
T5 WATER TANK TEMP. -7 °C
a
OPERATION PARAMETER 4/6
Ta ROOM TEMP. 25 °C
Th COMP. SUCTION TEMP. 25 °C

Tp COMP. DISCHARGE TEMP. 25 °C

TW-O PLATE W-OUTLET TEMP. 25 °C

TW-1 PLATE W-INLET TEMP. 25 °C

P1 COMP. PRESSURE 200 kPa
a
OPERATION PARAMETER 5/6

T18’ C1 CLI. CURVE TEMP. 25 °C

T1S2’ C2 CLI. CURVE TEMP. 25 °C

TF MODULE TEMP. 55 °C
SUPPLY VOLTAGE 230 V
POWER CONSUM. 1000 kWh
DC GENERATRIX VOLTAGE 420 V

a
OPERATION PARAMETER 6/6
DC GENERATRIX CURRENT 18 A
WATER FLOW 1.72 M3/H
HEAT PUMP CAPACITY 11.52 kW
HMI SOFTWARE 00-00-2000V00
IDU SOFTWARE 00-00-2000V00
ODU SOFTWARE 00-00-2000V00

a
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(i) INFORMATION

The power consumption parameter is optional.
if some parameter not be activated in the
system, the parameter will show "--"

The heat pump capacity is for reference only, not
used to judge the ability of the unit. The accuracy
of sensor is +1°C. The flow rates parameters are
calculated according to the pump running
parameters,the deviation is different at different flow
rates,the maximum of deviation is 15%.

6.9 For Serviceman

6.9.1 About For Serviceman

FOR SERVICEMAN is used for installater and service
engineer.

® Setting the function of equipment.

® Setting the parameters.

6.9.2 How To Go To For Serviceman
Go to "MENU" > "FOR SERVICEMAN". Press "OK".

FOR SERVICEMAN

Please input password:

BA: -

ENTER [ ADJUST (<]

e The FOR SERVICEMAN is used for installer or service
engineer. It is NOT instended the home owener alters
setting with this menu.

e |tis for this reason password protection is requierd to
prevent unauthorised access to the service settings.

e The password is 234.
6.9.3 How To Exit For SERVICEMAN

If you have set all the parameter.
Press "BACK", the following page will appear:

FOR SERVICEMAN

Active the setting and exit?

YES

CONFIRM [ ADJUST <}

Select "YES" and press "OK" to exit the FOR
SERVICEMAN.

After exiting the FOR SERVICEMAN, the unit will be
turned off.



6.10 Network Configuration Guidelines

e The wired controller realizes intelligent control with a built-in
module, which receives control signal from the APP.

* Before connecting the WLAN, please check for it if the router in
your environment is active and make sure that the wired
controller is well-connected to the wireless signal.

e During the Wireless distribution process, the LCD icon “ = ”
flashes to indicate that the network is being deployed. After the
process is completed, the icon “ = ” will be constantly on.

6.10.1 Wired Controller Setting

The wired controller settings include AP MODE and RESTORE
WLAN SETTING.

WLAN SETTING
AP MODE

RESTORE WLAN SETTING

ENTER 8

* Activate the WLAN by interface. Go to "MENU"> "WLAN
SETTING"> "AP MODE".

Press"OK", the following page will appear:

AP MODE

Do you want to activate the
WLAN network and exit?

YES
CONFIRM [«»]

Use "«", "P"to move to"YES", press "OK" to select AP mode.
Select AP Mode correspondingly on the mobile device and
continue the follow-up settings according to the APP prompts.

/A\ CAUTION

After enter Ap mode, if it's not connected with mobile
phone, the LCD icon " & " will flash 10 minutes then
disappear.

If it's connected with the mobile phone, the icon " = "
will be constantly display.

* Restore WLAN setting by interface. Go to “MENU"> “WLAN
SETTING” > “RESTORE WLAN SETTING” .
Press"OK", the following page will appear:
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RESTORE WLAN SETTING

Do you want to restore the
WLAN setting and exit?

YES
CONFIRM [« ]

Use "«", "P"to move to "YES", press "OK” to restore
WLAN setting.Complete the above operation and wireless
configuration is reset.

6.10.2 Mobile Device Setting

AP Mode is available for wireless distribution on mobile
device side.

® AP Mode connecting WLAN:
(1) Install APP

(D Scan the following QR code to install the Smart
Home APP.

@ Please research "Comfort Home" in APP STORE or
GOOGLE PLAY to install the APP (Android/IOS 7 or newer).

(2) Sign in/Sign up

Click the "+" button on the right side of the home page ,
register account according to the guide.

L) b |




6.10.3 Add Home Appliances:
1) Choose the wired controller model, then go to add the device.

s e

2) Operate the wired controller according to APP prompts.

e s

3) Wait for the home appliance to connect, and click “Finish”.
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4) After the appliance is successfully connected, the LCD icon“= ”
of the wired controller is constantly on, and the air conditioner
can be controlled through the APP.

5) If the network distribution process fails, or the mobile connection
demands reconnection and replacement, operate “WLAN Factory
Reset” on the wired controller, and then repeat the above process.

A Warning and troubleshooting

for networking failures

When the product is connected to the network, please make
sure that the phone is as close as possible to the product.

Special characters (punctuation, spaces, etc.) are not
recommended as part of the WLAN name.

It is recommended that you connect no more than 10 devices
to a single router lest home appliances are affected by weak
or unstable network signal.

If the password of the router or WLAN is changed, clear all
settings and reset the appliance.

The contents of APP might change in version updates and
actual operation shall prevail.



7 MENU STRUCTURE

: OVERVIEW

MENU OPERATION MODE
OPERATION MODE HEAT
cooL
PRESET TEMPERATURE AUTO
DOMESTIC HOT WATER(DHW)
SCHEDULE
OPTIONS PRESET TEMPERATURE
PRESET TEMP
CHILD LOCK WEATHER TEMP. SET
SERVICE INFORMATION ECO MODE

OPERATION PARAMETER

FOR SERVICEMAN

WLAN SETTING

DOMESTIC HOT WATER(DHW)

DISINFECT
FAST DHW
TANK HEATER
DHW PUMP

SCHEDULE

TIMER

WEEKLY SCHEDULE
SCHEDULE CHECK
CANCEL TIMER

OPTIONS
SILENT MODE
HOLIDAY AWAY
HOLIDAY HOME
BACKUP HEATER

DISINFECT
CURRENT STATE
OPERATE DAY
START

CHILD LOCK

COOL/HEAT TEMP. ADJUST
COOL/HEAT MODE ON/OFF
DHW TEMP. ADJUST

DHW MODE ON/OFF

SERVICE INFORMATION
SERVICE CALL

ERROR CODE
PARAMETER

DISPLAY

SILENT MODE
CURRENT STATE
SILENT LEVEL
TIMER1 START
TIMER1 END

HOLIDAY AWAY
CURRENT STATE
DHW MODE
DISINFECT

HEAT MODE
FROM

UNTIL

—‘ OPERATION PARAMETER

—— FOR SERVICEMAN

DHW MODE SETTING
COOL MODE SETTING
HEAT MODE SETTING
AUTO MODE SETTING
TEMP. TYPE SETTING
ROOM THERMOSTAT
OTHER HEATING SOURCE
HOLIDAY AWAY SETTING
SERVICE CALL

RESTORE FACTORY SETTINGS
TEST RUN

SPECIAL FUNCTION

AUTO RESTART

POWER INPUT LIMITATION
INPUT DEFINE

WLAN SETTING
AP MODE
RESTORE WLAN SETTING
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HOLIDAY HOME
CURRENT STATE
FROM

UNTIL

TIMER

DISPLAY

TIME

DATE

LANGUAGE

BACKLIGHT

BUZZER

SCREEN LOCK TIME

SMART GRID RUNNING TIME




FOR SERVICEMAN

1 DHW MODE SETTING

2 COOL MODE SETTING

3 HEAT MODE SETTING

4 AUTO MODE SETTING

5 TEMP. TYPE SETTING

6 ROOM THERMOSTAT

7 OTHER HEATING SOURECE
8 HOLIDAY AWAY SETTING

9 SERVICE CALL

10 RESTORE FACTORY SETTINGS [ |

11TEST RUN

12 SPECIAL FUNCTION

13 AUTO RESTART

14 POWER INPUT LIMITATION
15 INPUT DEFINE

1 DHW MODE SETTING

2 COOL MODE SETTING
2.1 COOL MODE

2.2t T4 FRESH_ C

2.3 TACMAX

2.4 TACMIN

2.5dT1SC

2.6 dTSC

2.7t INTERVAL_C

2.8 T1SetC1

2.9 T1SetC2

2.10 TAC1

2.11 T4C2

2.12 ZONE1 C-EMISSION
2.13 ZONE2 C-EMISSION

1.1 DHW MODE
1.2 DISINFECT
1.3 DHW PRIORITY
1.4 DHW PUMP

1.6 dT5_ON

1.7 dT1S5

1.8 TADHWMAX

1.9 TADHWMIN

10 t_INTERVAL_DHW
11 dT5_TBH_OFF

12 T4 TBH_ON

13 t_TBH_DELAY

14 T5S_DI

15 t_DI_HIGHTEMP

16 t_DI_MAX

—4 AUTO MODE SETTING
4.1 TAAUTOCMIN
4.2 TAAUTOHMAX

17 t DHWHP_RESTRICT
.18 t_ DHWHP_MAX

.19 DHW PUMP TIME RUN
1.20 PUMP RUNNING TIME

JEEE\E I QA (I (U P G G

1.21 DHW PUMP DI RUN

1.5 DHW PRIORITY TIME SET

5 TEMP. TYPE SETTING
5.1 WATER FLOW TEMP.
5.2 ROOM TEMP.

5.3 DOUBLE ZONE

3 HEAT MODE SETTING
3.1 HEAT MODE

3.2t T4 FRESH_H

3.3 T4AHMAX

3.4 TAHMIN

6 ROOM THERMOSTAT
6.1ROOM THERMOSTAT

3.5dT1SH
3.6 dTSH

3.7 t INTERVAL_H

7 OTHER HEATING SOURCE
7.1dT1_IBH_ON

7.2 t_IBH_DELAY
7.3T4_IBH_ON
7.4dT1_AHS_ON

7.5t AHS_DELAY

7.6 T4_AHS_ON

3.8 T1SetH1

3.9 T1SetH2

3.10 T4H1

3.1 T4H2

3.12 ZONE1 H-EMISSION
3.13 ZONE2 H-EMISSION
3.14 t_DELAY_PUMPI

8 HOLIDAY AWAY SETTING
8.1 T1S_H.A_H
8.2 T5S_H.A._DHW

9 SERVICE CALL
PHONE NO.
MOBILE NO.

10 RESTORE FACTORY SETTINGS |

{11 TEST RUN

|

—{ 12 SPECIAL FUNCTION

|

13 AUTO RESTART
13.1 COOL/HEAT MODE
13.2 DHW MODE

14 POWER INPUT LIMITATION
14.1 POWER LIMITATION

15 INPUT DEFINE

15.1 CN12 ON/OFF

15.2 CN35 SMART GRID
15.3 CN15T1B

15.4 Ta
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Table1 The environment temperature curve of the low temperature setting for heating

T4 <-20 (-19|-18 |-17 |-16 |-15|-14|-13 |-12|-11|-10 |9 | -8 |-7 |6 |5 |4 |-3 |2 |-1]0
1-T1S 38 |38 (38|38 |37 37|37 |37 |37 |37 |36 |36 |36 |36 |36 |36 |36 |35]|3]|35]35
2-T1S | 35 |35 |35 (35|34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |33 |33[33|33|33|33|33]33]32
3-T1S| 33 |33 |33|33(33|33(33|32(32/32|32(32[32|3232(32[32(32|32|32]31
4-T1S| 35 (35|35 (34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |33 33|33 |33|33|33|32|32|3232]32] 31
5-T1S| 33 |33 (33 |33(32(32|32|32(32|32(32|32|31|31|31|3131|31]31|31]30
6-T1S| 31 | 31| 31| 31|30 |30 |30 |30 |30 |30 |30 30|29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |28
7-T1S | 29 |29 29|29 |29 |29 |29 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |27
8-T1S| 29 [29 |29 | 29 |28 |28 | 28 |28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 26

T4 1 2|3 |4 |5|6 |7 |89 /|10 111213 14| 15|16 17| 18| 19| =220
1-T1S 35 [ 35|35 |35 |34 |34 |34 34|34 |33|33[33|33|[33[33|33[32|32|32)|32]32
2-T1S| 32 [32[32(32(32|32|32|31|31|31|31|31|31]31|31/3030|30]30]30]30
3-T1S| 31 | 31| 31| 31| 31|31 31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 3131|3030 |30 30|30 |30 30|30
4-T1S | 31 31131313130 30|30 |30 |30 |30 (29|29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |28 |28 |28 |28
5-T1S| 30 |30 [30 |30 {30 |30 |30 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 | 28
6-T1S | 28 |28 | 28 | 28 |28 | 28 | 28 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 |27 | 27 |27 |26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26
7-T1S | 27 |27 | 27 | 27 |27 |27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 |27 |27 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26
8-T1S| 26 |26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 25 | 25 | 25 |25 |25 |25 |25 |25 |24 |24 | 24 |24 | 24 | 24

Table2 The environment temperature curve of the high temperature setting for heating

T4 <-20 (-19 |-18 |-17 |-16 |-15|-14|-13 |-12| -11|-10 |9 | -8 |-7 |6 |-5 |4 |-3 |2 |-1]0
1-T1S | 55 | 55|55 | 55|54 |54 | 54 | 54 |54 | 54|54 |54 |53|53|53|53|53|53|53]| 53|52
2-T1S | 55 | 55|54 | 54 |54 |54 | 53 |53 |53 |53|52|52|52|52| 51|51 51| 51|50 |50 |50
3-T1S| 55 |54 |54 |53 |53 53|52 |52|52| 51| 51|50/[50 50|49 |49 |49 |48 |48 |48 | 47
4-T1S| 50 |50 | 50 |50 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 |49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 47
5-T1S | 50 |50 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45
6-T1S | 45 |45 | 45 | 45 | 44 |44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 42
7-T1S | 45 |45 |44 |44 | 44 |44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43| 42 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 41| 41| 41| 41|40 | 40 | 40
8-T1S| 40 |40 |40 |40 |39 (39|39|39|39|39|39|39|38|33|38|33|38|38|38|38|37

T4 11234 |5|6 /|7 |89 /|10 1112|1314 | 15|16 17| 18| 19| 220
1-T1S | 52 | 52|52 | 52|52 |52 |52 51|51 5151|5151 51| 51|50 |50|50|50 |50 50
2-T1S | 50 |49 |49 | 49 | 49 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 45
3-T1S | 47 |46 | 46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 42 | 42 | 41| 41| 41|40 | 40 | 40
4-T1S | 47 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 45
5-T1S | 45 |44 |44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 41| 41| 41| 41|40 | 40 | 40 | 40
6-T1S | 42 |42 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 41| 41| 41| 41| 41| 41| 41| 41|40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40
7-T1S | 40 | 39|39 |39|39 38|38 (38|38 |37 |37 |37 |37 |3 36|36 |36|3|3]|3)|35
8-T1S| 37 |37 |37 |37 |37 |37 |37|36|36|36|36|36|36|36|3|35/|35|35[35|35]|35
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The automatic setting curve

The automatic setting curve is the ninth curve,this is the calculation:

T1SETH1

T1SETH2

A

T1S (T1S2)

T4

v

State:In the setting the wired controller, if TAH2<T4H1, then exchange their value; if TISETH1<T1SETHZ2, then

exchange their value.

Table3 The environment temperature curve of the low temperature setting for cooling

T4
1-T1S
T4
2-T1S
T4
3-T1S
T4
4-T1S
T4
5-T1S
T4
6- T1S
T4
7-T1S
T4
8- T1S

-10=T4 <15
18
-10<T4 <15
17
-10=T4 <15
18
-10=T4 <15
19
-10<T4 <15
20
-10=T4 <15
21
-10<T4 <15
22
-10=T4 <15

23

15<T4 <22
1"
156<T4 <22
12
15<T4 <22
13
156<T4 <22
14
156<T4 <22
15
15<T4 <22
16
156<T4 <22
17
156<T4 <22
18

22 <T4 <30
8

22 <T4 <30
9

22 <T4 <30
10

22 <T4 <30
11

22 <T4 <30
12

22 <T4 <30
13

22 <T4 <30
14

22 <T4 <30
15

30 =< T4 <46
5

30 < T4 <46
6

30 < T4 <46
7

30 = T4 <46
8

30 =< T4 <46
9

30 = T4 <46
10

30 < T4 <46
11

30 < T4 <46

12
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Table4 The environment temperature curve of the high temperature setting for cooling

T4
1-T1S
T4
2-T1S
T4
3-T1S
T4
4-T1S
T4
5-T1S
T4
6- T1S
T4
7-T1S

T4

8- T1S

-10=T4 <15
22
-10=T4 <15
20
-10<T4 <15
23
-10=T4 <15
21
-10<T4 <15
24
-10=T4 <15
22
-10=T4 <15
25
-10<T4 <15

23

15<T4 <22
20
156<T4 <22
19
156=T4 <22
21
15<T4 <22
20
156=T4 <22
22
156<T4 <22
21
156<T4 <22
23
156=<T4 <22

22

22 <T4 <30
18

22 <T4 <30
18

22 <T4 <30
19

22 <T4 <30
19

22 <T4 <30
20

22 <T4 <30
20

22 <T4 <30
21

22 <T4 <30

21

30 < T4 <46
16

30 < T4 <46
17

30 < T4 <46
17

30 < T4 <46
18

30 < T4 <46
18

30 = T4 <46
19

30 =< T4 <46
19

30 < T4 <46

20

The automatic setting curve

The automatic setting curve is the ninth curve,this is the calculation:

T1SETC1

A

T1SETC2

CEE T

T1S (T1S2)

T4

T4C1

T4C2

v

State: In the setting the wired controller, if T4AC2<T4C1, then exchange their value; if TISETC1<T1SETC2, then

exchange their value.
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* Ce manuel décrit en détail les précautions a prendre lors de 'opération.

e Pour assurer le bon fonctionnement du contréleur filaire, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d’utiliser 'unité.

e Pour référence future facile, conservez ce manuel aprés l'avoir lu.
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1 PRECAUTIONS GENERALES
DE SECURITE

1.1 A propos de la documentation

e Les précautions décrites dans ce document
couvrent des sujets trés importants. Suivez-les
attentivement.

/\ DANGER

Indique une situation entrainant la mort ou des
blessures graves.

/\ DANGER:

RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION

Indique une situation pouvant entrainer une
électrocution.

/\ DANGER:
RISQUE DE BRULURE

Indique une situation pouvant provoquer des
brllures en raison de températures
extrémement chaudes ou froides.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

Indique une situation pouvant entrainer la mort
ou des blessures graves.

/\ ATTENTION

Indique une situation pouvant entrainer des
blessures mineures ou modérées.

O REMARQUE

Indique une situation pouvant entrainer des
accidents d'équipement ou des dommages
matériels.

[i] INFORMATION

Indique des conseils utiles ou des informations
supplémentaires.

1.2 Pour l'utilisateur

e Sivous ne savez pas comment utiliser l'unité,
contactez votre installateur.

01

® Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des
personnes, y compris des enfants, ayant une
déficience physique, sensorielle ou mentale, ou
manquantes d'expérience et de connaissances, a
moins qu’une personne responsable de leur sécurité
ne leur ait donné une supervision ou une instruction
concernant l'utilisation de I'appareil. Les enfants
doivent étre surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent
pas avec le produit.

/A ATTENTION

NE PAS rincer l'unité. Cela pourrait provoquer
des chocs électriques ou un incendie.

e Les unités sont marquées par le symbole suivant:

Cela signifie que les produits électriques et
électroniques ne peuvent pas étre mélangés avec des
déchets ménagers non triés. N'essayez PAS de
démonter le systeme vous-méme: le démontage du
systeéme, le traitement du réfrigérant, de I'huile et des
autres pieces doivent étre effectués par un installateur
agréé et doivent étre conformes a la législation en
vigueur. Les unités doivent étre traitées dans un centre
de traitement spécialisé pour la réutilisation, le
recyclage et la récupération. En vous assurant que ce
produit est correctement mis au rebut, vous
contribuerez a la prévention des conséquences
négatives potentielles sur I'environnement et la santé
humaine. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre
installateur ou les autorités locales.

e Placé dans un endroit éloigné des radiations.



2 APERCU DE L'INTERFACE UTILISATEUR

2.1 Aspect du controleur filaire

MENU

\A R

BACK

5>

Y

4
&=

n

o

1331

023
235"

Accédez a la
sturcture du
menu de la page
d'accueil

Déplacez le
curseur sur
I'affichage/navigue
z dans la structure
du menu/ajustez
les réglages

Revenez au
niveau supérieur

-

MENU

BACK

COMFORT CONTROL

A

OK

v

ON/OFF

>

UNLOCK

(LONG PRESS)

mode de fonction
de l'espace ou le
— ON/OFF
ECS; activez ou
dans la structure
menu

UNLOCK

(LONG PRESS) | contrdleur

Passez a I'étape suivante lorsque vous

programmez un horaire dans la structure du

Activez ou désactivez le

nement
mode

désactivez la fonction

de

Appuyez longuement pour
déverrouiller/verrouiller le

OK menu/ confirmez une sélection/ entrez dans
un sous-menu dans la structure du menu
2.2 Icones d'état
1]
& ‘ Icéne de verrou Icéne d'horaire hebdomadaire
A la prochaine action programmée, Icone de minuteur @
la temp. souhaitée diminuera.
La temp. souhaitée Temp. ambiante extérieure ‘ 130
ne changera pas.
La temp. souhaitée Icone WLAN ‘ =
diminuera.
La temp. souhaitée Eau chaude sanitaire ‘ o
augmentera. o=
, 01-01-2018| & 2359 (© {}13° = La fonction de
Ventilo-convecteur désinfection est activée é
Radiateur : .
— %’ 10800 ON |I%: R Eteindre OFF
Chauffage au sol T o~ Allumer | ON
Temp. débit d'eau oC A oC
souhaitée — b 2 3 'Q' 3 8 ( Temp. réservoir ECS ‘ 38 °c
Temp. ambiante souhaitée ! 1
Mode Chaud D_ ,}f@ ® A EO1 ﬁ ,}f@ .(Jé Source de chaleur @
Mode Froid : N — supplémentaire
L'énergie solaire est activée %
Mode Auto

Qo B © ® %

Source de chaleur

supplémentaire

Source de chaleur du

tuyau électrique

Le compresseur est activé

La pompei est activée

Le chauffe-réservoir est activé

Icone d'erreur ou de protection

Icdne de réseau intelligent

02

1%
/\E01

@GRATUIT

Le mode Le mode Le monde Vacances ~ Le mode Le mode
% Antigel est 0: Dégivrage 3 parti/maison est @ Silencieux Q ‘ ECO est
activé estactive ~ — ' activé est activé activé
\clgr?\%%-teur Radiateur| Chauffage au sol Eau chaude sanitaire Electricité Electricité de Electricité de
w gratuite vallée pointe
ON @E g g’ "%: Réseau C\
OFF @ i, = "£ intelligent @ﬂ' GRATUIT @ VALLEE n‘ﬁ POINTE



3 UTILISATION DES PAGES D'ACCUEIL

Lorsque vous allumez le contréleur filaire, le systéme entrera dans la page de sélection de la langue. Vous pouvez choisir votre
langue préférée, puis appuyez sur OK pour accéder aux pages d'accueil. Si vous n'appuyez pas sur OK dans les 60 secondes,
le systéme entrera dans la langue actuellement sélectionnée.

=\W FR T ES PL PT

]
Vous pouvez utiliser les pages d’accueil pour lire et modifier les parametres destinés a une utilisation quotidienne. Ce que

vous pouvez voir et faire sur les pages d’accueil est décrit, le cas échéant. Selon la configuration du systeme, les pages
d'accueil suivantes peuvent étre possibles:

* Température ambiante souhaitée (ROOM)

* Température débit d'eau souhaitée (MAIN)

® Température réelle du réservoir ECS (TANK) ECS = eau chaude sanitaire
page d’accueil 1:

Sila TEMP. DEBIT D'EAU est réglée sur OUI et la TEMP. AMBIANTE est réglée sur NON (voir cPOUR REPARATEUR» >
«REGLAGE TYPE TEMP.» dans «Manuel d'installation et d'utilisation (unité intérieure split M-thermique)»).
Le systeme a la fonction du chauffage au sol et de I'eau sanitaire, et la page d’accueil 1 apparaitra:

configuration du systeme 1

QYQ

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {13
g, ON |5

,,,,,,,,, R
023 ¥+ | 38" Tl @%‘Hﬁ

,,,,,,,,,,

. T b

= FHL1FHL2...FHLn

Température débit d'eau souhaitée %.m

REMARQUE

Toutes les images du manuel sont utilisées pour expliquer, les pages réelles sur I'écran peuvent étre un peu différentes.

page d’accueil 2:

Sila TEMP. DEBIT D'EAU est réglée sur NON et la TEMP. AMBIANTE est réglée sur OUI (voir kPOUR REPARATEUR» >
«REGLAGE TYPE TEMP.» dans «Manuel d'installation et d'utilisation (unité intérieure split M-thermique)»).
Le systeme a la fonction du chauffage au sol et de I'eau chaude sanitaire, et la page d’accueil 2 apparaitra:

configuration du systéeme 2

QYQ

Ul

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {H13°
w ON |

¢

23.5% O | 38 gﬂé

X X

32 1 fﬂ@fﬂ@fﬂ@

™= FFHL1FHL2.F..HLn

Température ambiante souhaitée

REMARQUE

Le contrdleur filaire doit étre installé dans la salle de chauffage au sol pour vérifier la température ambiante.
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page d’accueil 3:
Sile MODE ECS est réglée sur NON (voir kPOUR REPARATEUR» > «REGLAGE MODE ECS» dans «Manuel
d'installation et d'utilisation (unité intérieure split M-thermique)», est si la TEMP. DEBIT D'EAU et la TEMP. AMBIANTE
sont réglées sur OUI (voir kPOUR REPARATEUR» > «REGLAGE TYPE TEMP.» dans «Manuel d'installation et
d'utilisation (unité intérieure split M-thermique)»). il y aura la page principale et la page supplémentaire. Le systeme a la
fonction du chauffage au sol et du chauffage de I'espace pour le ventilo-convecteur, et la page d’accueil 3 apparaitra:

Page principale

01-01-2018 &

23:59

(CIEREY

ON

T
Zone 1 température débit d'eau souhaitée

\ &

configuration du systeme 3

i

]

]

FCU1FCU2...FCUn

Page supplémentaire i e 9 ok ?iﬁ
01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {}13°
u ON

Zone 2 température ambiante souhaitée

page d’accueil 4:

Si le THERMOSTAT AMBI est défini sur DOUBLE ZONE ou DOUBLE ZONE est défini sur OUI, il y aura la page principale
et la page supplémentaire. Le systéme a la fonction de refroidissement au sol, de refroidissement de I'espace pour le
ventilo-convecteur et de I'eau chaude sanitaire, et la page d’accueil 4 apparaitra:

Page principale

01-01-2018 &

23:59

O (s

ON

*

Zone 1 température
débit d'eau souhaitée

Page supplémentaire

\ &

Température réelle
du réservoir ECS

0

al

FHL1FHL2...FHLn

configuration du systéme 4

\

RT = Thermostat d'ambiance

]

’mﬁl

FCU1FCU2...FCUn

23:59

O {3

01-01-2018 &
<

ON

*

Zone 2 température débit d'eau souhaitée
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4 STRUCTURE DU MENU
4.1 A propos de la structure du menu

Vous pouvez utiliser la structure du menu pour lire et
configurer des paramétres qui ne sont PAS destinés a
une utilisation quotidienne. Ce que vous pouvez voir et
faire dans la structure du menu est décrit, le cas
échéant. Pour un apercu de la structure du menu,

voir « 7 Structure du menu: Apergu ».

4.2 Pour aller a la structure du menu

A partir d’'une page d’accueil, appuyez sur « MENU ».
Résultat: la structure du menu apparait:

MENU 1/2

MODE FONCTION
TEMPERAT PREREGLEE

EAU CHDE SANITAIRE(ECS)

HORAIRE
OPTIONS
VER ENFANT

ENTRE B8

\

MENU 22

INFORMATION SERVICE
PARAMETRE FONCTION

POUR REPARATEU
REGLAGE WLAN

ENTRE a8

4.3 Pour naviguer dans la structure
du menu
Utilisez « ¥ », « A » pour faire défiler.

5 UTILISATION DE BASE

5.1 Déverrouillage de I'écran
Si l'icone @ est sur I'écran, le contréleur est verrouillé.
La page suivante est affichée:

J

01-01-2018 E; 23:59 {}3e
L ON |5

023 - | 38"
a

Appuyez sur n’importe quelle touche, l'icone &
clignotera. Appuyez longuement sur la touche

« UNLOCK ». L'icdne (& disparaitra, et l'interface peut
étre contrélée.

023 - | 38"
a

01-01-2018- & 23559 3o e 5
t
% ON |5

05

L’interface sera verrouillée en I'absence de I'opération
pendant une longue période (environ 120 secondes:
la durée peut étre définie par l'interface,

voir « 6.7 INFORMATIONS DE SERVICE ».)

Si l'interface est déverrouillée, appuyez longuement
sur «unlock» pour verrouiller I'interface.

01-01-2018 23:59 {313° | REEEEY
2 ON |5

0623 | - | 38"
il

Appuyez Appuyez
longuement  |UNLOCK ‘ f UNLOCK| longuement
sur UNLOCK sur UNLOCK

01-01-2018§&§ 23:59 {H13e R

w | oon [

0623 | O | 38"
il

5.2 Commandes MARCHE/ARRET

Utilisez l'interface pour allumer ou éteindre I'unité pour
le chauffage ou le refroidissement de I'espace.

e Le MARCHE/ARRET de I'unité peut &tre contrélé par
I'interface si le THERMOSTAT AMBI est sur NON. (voir
« REGLAGE THERMOSTAT AMBI » dans le « Manuel
d'installation et d'utilisation (unité intérieure split
M-Thermal) »)

e Appuyez sur « € », « A » sur la page d'accueil, le
curseur noir apparaitra:

01-01-2018 23:59 {13e

W Y0 ON | =%
Bl O | 38"

1) Lorsque le curseur est sur la température du coté
du mode de fonctionnement de I'espace (y compris le
mode chaud O , le mode froid ;‘>f[<€ et le mode auto
@ ), appuyez sur la touche «ON/OFF» pour
activer/désactiver le chauffage ou le refroidissement
de I'espace.



01-01-2018 23:59 ﬁ13°
| - T [ |

) ON || =}
o

38

ON/OFF ‘ f ONIOFF
01-01-2018 23:59 {130
= OFF | | &

38

Si le TYPE ECS est défini sur NON, les pages

suivantes s'afficheront:

01-01-2018 23:59 {313°
[ |
2 ON

8238

O

01-01-2018

23:59

{H13°

ol

8238

,,,,,,,,

Sile TYPE TEMP. est défini sur TEMP.AMBI,

les pages suivantes s'afficheront:

01-01-2018

{13°

n
=

23.5§

e
38

ONIOFF ‘ f
01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°
= OFF | | =5

23.5§
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Utilisez le thermostat d'ambiance pour allumer ou éteindre l'unité
pour le chauffage ou le refroidissement de I'espace.

@ Le thermostat d'ambiance n'est pas REGLE sur NON

(voir « REGLAGE THERMOSTAT AMBI » dans « Manuel
d'installation et d'utilisation (unité intérieure split
M-Thermal) »). L'unité de chauffage ou de refroidissement de
I'espace est allumée ou éteinte par le thermostat d'ambiance,
appuyez sur ON/OFF sur l'interface, la page suivante s'affichera:

01-01-2018 23:59 {13°

Mode froid ou chaud désactivé.
Activer le mode par thermostat
ambiance.

CONFIRMER

2 Le thermostat d'ambiance est REGLE sur DOUBLE ZONE
(voir « REGLAGE THERMOSTAT AMBI » dans « Manuel
d’installation et d’utilisation (unité intérieure split
M-Thermal) »). Le thermostat d'ambiance du ventilo-convecteur
est désactivé, le thermostat d'ambiance du chauffage au sol est
activé et I'unité est en marche, mais I'affichage est OFF. La page
suivante est affichée:

01-01-2018 23:59 ﬁ13°
Gz Tz
oBF - 38 ¢

ONIOFF ; f ONIOFF

01-01-2018 23:59 {13°
® OFF | | %}z

oEF

,,,,,,,,

01-01-2018 23:59 {130

w
=2

23.5K

01-01-2018 23:59 ANEN

=2

23.58




Utilisez l'interface pour allumer ou éteindre I'unité pour ECS. 5.3 Rég|age de la tem pérature
Appuyez sur « P »,« ¥ » sur la page d'accueil, le curseur

noir apparaitra: Appuyez sur « € », « A » sur la page d'accueil, le
curseur noir apparaitra:

01-01-2018 23:59 {}13°
01-01-2018 23:59 {3
= ON | =z
. & ON | %z

0 23 'Q' 0 oc 'ﬁ' 38 oC

2) Lorsque le curseur est sur la température du mode
ECS. Appuyez sur la touche « ON/OFF » pour
activer/désactiver le mode ECS. o Sile curseur est sur la température, utilisez « <« »,

« P » pour sélectionner et utiliser « ¥ », « A » pour

Si le mode de fonctionnement de I'espace est ON, alors . >
ajuster la température.

les pages suivantes s'afficheront:

01-01-2018 23:59 13°
01-01-2018 23:59 {130 G
fffff w
' | ON II%:
g ON L )= i r? 7777777 =

023 ¥ | " BB & | 38

01-01-2018 23:59 {}3e
01-01-2018 23:59 {ze
w ON e
| ! = o=
Ty ON ..%

023 oc ':Q' oc 023 oC ':O:' oc

Si le mode de fonctionnement de I'espace est OFF,

alors les pages suivantes s'afficheront: »
01-01-2018 23:59 G13°
01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°
77777 I
ON =
= 1 %z} w ON
e =2

023 | = | B
= 23. SIS

ONIOFF ; f ONIOFF

01-01-2018 23:59 {13°

= OFF |'=%
023 O | EH"
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01-01-2018 23:59 013°
= ON | Tz

7777777777

01-01-2018 23:59 {3
& ON | T

7777777777

5.4 Réglage du mode de

fonctionnement de I'espace
® Réglage du mode de fonctionnement de I'espace
par l'interface
Allez dans « MENU » > « MODE FONCT. ».
Appuyez sur « OK », la page suivante apparaitra:

MODE FONCTION

Réglage mode fonction:
FROI  AUTO
O %k B

Y8 CONFIRM (<>}

e ||y a trois modes a sélectionner, dont les modes
CHAUD, FROID et AUTO. Utilisez « « », « » » pour
faire défiler, et appuyez sur « OK » pour sélectionner.
Méme si vous n’appuyez pas sur la touche OK et ne
quittez pas la page en appuyant sur la touche BACK,
le mode sera toujours actif si le curseur a été déplacé
vers le mode de fonctionnement.

S'iln'y a que le mode CHAUD (FROID), la page suivante

apparaitra:

MODE FONCTION

Mode fonction
réglé seul en mode chaud :

I3 CONFIRM

MODE FONCTION

Mode fonction réglé
seul en mode froid :

CONFIRM

08

e Le mode de fonctionnement ne peut pas étre changé.

Si vous Ensuite, le mode de fonctionnement
sélectionnez..| de I'espace est...

',Q' Toujours en mode chauffage

Toujours en mode refroidissement
FROID

Modifié automatiquement par le logiciel

en fonction de la température extérieure

(et en fonction des paramétres

d'installation de la température

@ intérieure), ainsi que des restrictions
mensuelles sont prises en compte.

AUTO Remarque: La commutation

automatique n'est possible que sous

certaines conditions.

Voir « POUR REPARATEUR » >

« REGL. MODE AUTO » dans le

« Manuel d’'installation et d'utilisation

(unité intérieure split M-Thermal) ».

e Reéglez le mode de fonctionnement de I'espace a l'aide
du thermostat d'ambiance, voir « THERMOSTAT AMBI
» dans le « Manuel d’installation et d’utilisation (unité
intérieure split M-Thermal) ».
Allez dans « MENU » > « MODE FONCT. ». Si vous
appuyez sur une touche pour sélectionner ou ajuster,
la page apparaitra:

01-01-2018 23:59 {13e

Mode froid/chaud contrélé par
thermostat ambiance.

Ajuster le mode fonctionnement
pan thermostat ambiance.

3 CONFIRM

6 OPERATION

6.1 Mode de fonctionnement

Voir « 5.4 Réglage du mode de fonctionnement de I'espace »

6.2 Température préréglée
TEMPERATUER PREREG comprend 3 éléments:
TEMP. PREREG\REGL. TEMP. METEO\MODE ECO.
6.2.1 TEMP. PREREGLEE

La fonction TEMP. PREREG est utilisée pour régler
différentes températures sur différentes heures lorsque
le mode chaud ou le mode froid est activé.

e TEMP. PREREG = TEMPERATURE PREREGLEE

o La fonction TEMP. PREREG sera désactivée dans
ces conditions.

1) Le mode AUTO est en cours d'exécution.

2) MINUTEUR ou HORAIRE HEBDO est en cours
d'exécution.

* Allez dans « MENU » > « TEMPERATURE PREREG »
> « TEMP PREREG ». Appuyez sur « OK ».

La page suivante apparaitra.



TEMPERAT PREREGLEE 12 Par exemple: il est maintenant 8h00 et la température
- est de 30 °C. Nous définissons le TEMP. PREREG
TEMP. REG. MODE comme tableau suivant. La page suivante apparaitra:
PREREGLEE [ ECO
METEO 01-01-2018 8:00 {13
N° HEUR TEMP. n
O 00:00 25°C & 4oso| ON
2 [ 00:00 25°C oc i,
3 O 00:00 25°C 625 ',Q:
ac a
. A 22 -
TEMPERAT PRERE’GLEE N° HEURE TEMPER
TEMP. $E|\C/-|‘|5 MODE 1 8:00 35T
PREREGLEE METEC ECO 2 12:00 25C
3 15:00 35C
N° HEUR TEMP. .
4 18:00 25C
O 00:00 25°C 5 20:00 35¢C
5 [ 00:00 25°C 6 23:00 25C
6 [ 00:00 25°C
o TEMP.
v
35°C

Lorsque la double zone est activée, la fonction TEMP.
PREREG ne fonctionne que pour la zone 1.

r‘ [ 1

1 1 1 1

8:0012:00 15:0018:00 20:00 23:00

Utilisez « € »,« » », « ¥ », « A » pour faire défiler et

utilisez « ¥ », « A » pour régler I'heure et la
température. [i] INFORMATION

Lorsque le curseur est sur « m », comme page suivante:
Lorsque le mode de fonctionnement de

. e I'espace est modifié, la fonction TEMP.
TEMPERAT PREREGLEE 12 PREREG est automatiquement désactivée.
TEMP. REG. MODE La fonction TEMP. PREREG peut étre utilisée
PREREGLEE TE,MR ECO en mode chaud ou en mode froid. Mais si le
METEO mode de fonctionne’me'nt est modifié, la
N° HEUR TEMP. fonction TEMP. PREREG doit étre réinitialisée.
1 [ ] 00:00 25°C La température préréglée actuelle n'est pas
2 0 00:00 25°C val’ld’e I(?rsqug I'unité est éteinte. La temp(lera.tu’re
. préréglée suivante prendra effet lorsque l'unité
3 U 00:00 25°C se rallumera.
N/ SELECT ac

Vous appuyez sur « OK » et « m » devient « M ». 6.2.2 REGLAGE TEMP. METEO

Le minuteur 1 est sélectionné. e REGL. TEMP. METEO = REGLAGE
Vous appuyez a nouveau sur « OK » et « M » devient TEMPERATURE METEO

« m ». Le minuteur 1 n'est pas sélectionné. . . A L,
* Lafonction REGL. TEMP. METEO sert a prérégler la

température de débit d'eau souhaitée en fonction de la

TEMPERAT PREREGLEE 12 température de I'air extérieur. Pendant la saison
REG chaude, le chauffage est réduit. Pour économiser de
TEMP. TEMP MODE I'énergie, le réglage de la température météo peut
PREREGLEE pal ECO diminuer la température de débit d'eau souhaitée
METEO X e - .
lorsque la température de I'air extérieur a augmenté en
N° HEUR TEMP. mode chauffage.
T M 08:00 35°C Allez dans « MENU » > « TEMPERATURE PREREG »
2 M 12:00 25°C > « REGL. TEMP. METEO ». Appuyez sur « OK ».
3 V] 15:00 35°C La page suivante apparaitra.
[]DEEILE ok

Utilisez « € »,« » »,« ¥ »,« A » pour faire défiler et
utilisez « ¥ »,« A » pour régler I'heure et la température.
Six périodes et six températures peuvent étre réglées.
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TEMPERAT PREREGLEE
TEMP. MODE

PREREGLEE ECO
OFF
ZONE1 H-MODE BAS TEMP. OFF
ZONE2 C-MODE BAS TEMP. OFF
ZONE2 H-MODE BAS TEMP. OFF
ONIOFF a

(i) INFORMATION

e REGL. TEMP. METEO a quatre types de
courbes: 1. la courbe du réglage de température
élevée pour le chauffage; 2. la courbe du
réglage de température basse pour le chauffage;
3. la courbe du réglage de température élevée
pour le refroidissement; 4. la courbe du réglage
de température basse pour le refroidissement.

Il a uniqguement la courbe du réglage de
température élevée pour le chauffage, si la
température élevée est définie pour le chauffage.
Il a uniqguement la courbe du réglage de
température basse pour le chauffage, si la
température basse est définie pour le chauffage.
Il a uniqguement la courbe du réglage de
température élevée pour le refroidissement, si la
température élevée est définie pour le
refroidissement.

Il a uniqguement la courbe du réglage de
température basse pour le refroidissement, si la
température basse est définie pour le
refroidissement.

 \oir « POUR REPARATEUR » > « REGL.
MODE FROID » et « REGL. MODE CHAUD »
dans le « Manuel d’installation et d’utilisation
(unité intérieure split M-Thermal) ».

® |atempérature souhaitée (T1S) ne peut pas
étre ajustée lorsque la courbe de température
est réglée sur ON.

Si vous souhaitez utiliser le mode chaud dans la zone
1, sélectionnez «ZONE1 H-MODE BAS TEMP». Si
vous souhaitez utiliser le mode froid dans la zone 1,
sélectionnez «ZONE1 C-MODE BAS TEMP». Si vous
sélectionnez « ON », la page suivante apparaitra:

REGL TEMP. METEO

TYPE REGL. TEMP. METEO :

EEE - BOEE

CONFIRM (]

Utilisez « <« », « » » pour faire défiler. Appuyez sur

« OK » pour sélectionner.

TEMPERAT PREREGLEE

TEMP.
PREREGLEE

ZONE1 H-MODE BAS TEMP. OFF
ZONE2 C-MODE BAS TEMP. OFF
ZONE2 H-MODE BAS TEMP. OFF
ONIOFF a

10

e Sile REGL. TEMP. METEO est activé, la température
désirée ne peut pas étre ajustée sur l'interface.
Appuyez sur « ¥ », « A » pour ajuster la température
sur la page d'accueil. La page suivante apparaitra:

01-01-2018 23:59 {130

Fonction régl. temp. météo activée.
Voulez-vous la désactiver?

oul
CONFIRM [}

Déplacez le curseur sur « NON », appuyez sur « OK »
pour revenir a la page d'accueil, déplacez le curseur sur
« OUl », appuyez sur « OK » pour réinitialiser le REGL.
TEMP. METEO.

TEMPERAT PREREGLEE
TEMP. MODE

PREREGLEE ECO
OFF
ZONE1 H-MODE BAS TEMP. OFF
ZONE2 C-MODE BAS TEMP. OFF
ZONE2 H-MODE BAS TEMP. OFF
ONIOFF a

6.2.3 MODE ECO

Le MODE ECO sert a économiser de I'énergie. Allez
dans « MENU » > « TEMPERATURE PREREG » >

« MODE ECO ». Appuyez sur « OK ». La page suivante
apparaitra:

TEMPERAT PREREGLEE
TEMP. REG. MODE
PREREGLEE TEMP. ECO
METEO
REGL ACTUEL OFF
MINUTEUR ECO OFF
DEMARRER 08:00
FIN 19:00
ONIOFF a

Appuyez sur ON/OFF. La page suivante apparaitra:

REG MODE ECO

TYPE REG MODE ECO:

123 5]e|7]8]9]

CONFIRM (]




Utilisez « « », « » » pour faire défiler. Appuyez sur « OK »

pour sélectionner. La page suivante apparaitra:

TEMPERAT PREREGLEE

TEMP. REG. MODE
PREREGLEE| TEMP. ECO

METEO

REGL ACTUEL ON
MINUTEUR ECO OFF
DEMARRER 08:00
FIN 19:00
ON/OFF e

Utilisez « ON/OFF » pour activer ou désactiver et
utilisez « ¥ », « A » pour faire défiler.

TEMPERAT PREREGLEE

TEMP. REG. MODE
PREREGLEE |  TEMP. ECO

METEO

REGL ACTUEL OFF
MINUTEUR ECO ON
DEMARRER [i&:00
FIN 19:00
B AJUSTER (<>}

Lorsque le curseur est sur « DEBUT » ou « FIN », vous
pouvez utiliser « € »,« » », « ¥ », « A » pour faire
défiler et utilisez « ¥ », « A » pour ajuster I'neure.

(i) INFORMATION

e REG MODE ECO a deux types de courbes:
1. la courbe du réglage de température élevée
pour le chauffage; 2. la courbe de réglage de
température basse pour le chauffage,

Il'a uniguement la courbe du réglage de
température élevée pour le chauffage, sila
température élevée est définie pour le
chauffage.

Il'a uniqguement la courbe du réglage de
température basse pour le chauffage, si la
température basse est définie pour le
chauffage.

o Voir « POUR REPARATEUR » > « REGL.
MODE CHAUD » dans le « Manuel
d’installation et d’utilisation (unité intérieure split
M-Thermal) ».

o Latempérature souhaitée (T1S) ne peut pas
étre ajustée lorsque le mode ECO est sur ON.

o Vous pouvez sélectionner le réglage de
température basse ou élevée pour le chauffage.
Voir le « Tableau 1 ~ 2 ».

e Si MODE ECO est sur ON et MINUT ECO
est sur OFF, I'unité fonctionne en mode ECO
tout le temps.

e Si MODE ECO est sur ON et MINUT ECO
est sur ON, l'unité fonctionne en mode ECO en
fonction de I'heure de début et de I'heure de fin.

6.3 Eau Chaude Sanitaire (ECS)

Le mode ECS se compose généralement des éléments
suivants:

1) DESINFECT

2) ECS RAPIDE

3) RECHAU RESV

4) POMPE ECS

6.3.1 Désinfection

La fonction DESINFECT sert & tuer les Iégionelles.

En désinfectant, la température du réservoir atteindra
65~70 °C forcément. La température de désinfection
est réglée dans POUR REPARATEUR. Voir « POUR
REPARATEUR » > « MODE ECS » > « DESINFECT »
dans le « Manuel d'installation et d'utilisation (unité
intérieure split M-Thermal) ».

Allez dans « MENU » > « EAU CHDE SANITAIRE » >
« DESINFECT ». Appuyez sur « OK ». La page
suivante apparaitra:

EAU CHAUDE SANITAIRE(ECS)

DES RAPI RECHAU | POMPE
-INFECT &8 RESV ECS
ETAT ACTUEL ON
JOUR FONCT VEN.
DEMAR 23:00
ac

ONIOFF ‘ f ONIOFF

EAU CHAUDE SANITAIRE(ECS)

DES RAPI RECHAU | POMPE

-INFECT Qe8] RESV ECS
ETAT ACTUEL OFF
JOUR FONCT VEN
DEMAR 23:00
ONIOFF (]

Utilisez « € »,« » », « ¥ », « A » pour faire défiler et
utilisez « ¥ », « A » pour ajuster les parametres lors
du réglage « JOUR FONCT » et « DEBUT ». Si JOUR
FONCT est réglé sur VENDREDI et que DEBUT est
réglé sur 23h00, la fonction de désinfection sera active
le vendredi a 23h00.

Si la fonction de désinfection est en cours d'exécution,
la page suivante apparaitra:

01-01-2018 & 23:59 {H13e

& ON | == 8
23.5¢ ©- | 38~




6.3.2 ECS RAPIDE

La fonction ECS RAPIDE sert a forcer le systéme a
fonctionner en mode ECS.

La pompe a chaleur et le réchauffeur d'appoint ou le
réchauffeur supplémentaire fonctionneront ensemble
pour le mode ECS et la température souhaitée pour

ECS passera a 60 °C.

Allez dans « MENU » > « EAU CHDE SANITAIRE » >
« ECS RAPIDE ». Appuyez sur « OK ».

EAU CHAUDE SANITAIRE(ECS)

DES RECHAU | POMPE
-INFECT RESV ECS
ETAT ACTUEL ON

ONIOFF

‘f

EAU CHAUDE SANITAIRE(ECS)

DES RECHAU | POMPE
-INFECT RESV ECS
ETAT ACTUEL OFF

ON/OFF

Utilisez la touche « ON/OFF » pour sélectionner ON ou
OFF.

(i) INFORMATION

Si ETAT ACTUEL est sur OFF, ECS RAPIDE
n'est pas valide; si ETAT ACTUEL est sur ON,
la fonction ECS RAPIDE est effective.

La fonction ECS RAPIDE est effective une fois.

6.3.3 RECHAU RESV

La fonction de réchauffeur du réservoir sert a forcer le
réchauffeur du réservoir a chauffer I'eau du réservoir.
Dans la méme situation, le refroidissement ou le
chauffage est nécessaire et le systeme de pompe a
chaleur fonctionne pour le refroidissement ou le
chauffage, mais il existe toujours une demande pour
I'eau chaude.

De plus, méme en cas de défaillance du systéme de
pompe a chaleur, RECHAU RESV peut étre utilisé
pour chauffer de I'eau dans le réservoir.

Allez dans « MENU » > « EAU CHDE SANITAIRE » >
« RECHAU RESV ». Appuyez sur « OK ».
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EAU CHAUDE SANITAIRE(ECS)

DES RAPI POMPE
-INFECT | ECS ECS
ETAT ACTUEL ON

ON/OFF

R E

EAU CHAUDE SANITAIRE(ECS)

DES RAPI POMPE
-INFECT | ECS ECS
ETAT ACTUEL OFF

ONIOFF

Utilisez « ON/OFF » pour sélectionner ON ou OFF.
Utilisez « BACK » pour sortir.

Si RECHAU RESYV est effectif, la page suivante
apparaitra:

01-01-2018 23:59 {130

= ON | =
023 L | 38°
1%

Si ETAT ACTUEL est sur OFF, RECHAU RESV
n'est pas valide.

Si T5 (capteur du réservoir) est défectueux, le
réchauffeur du réservoir ne peut pas fonctionner.

6.3.4 POMPE ECS

La fonction POMPE ECS sert a renvoyer I'eau du
réseau d’eau. Allez dans « MENU » > « EAU CHDE
SANITAIRE » > « POMPE ECS ». Appuyez sur « OK ».
La page suivante apparaitra:



EAU CHAUDE SANITAIRE(ECS) 1)

DES RAPI RECHAU [NzelVId=
-INFECT | ECS RESV ECS
N° DEMAR N° DEMAR

J  00:00 T4 [J  00:00
T2 0  00:00 T5 [J  00:00
T3 0  00:00 T6 [J  00:00

)

EAU CHAUDE SANITAIRE(ECS) 212

DES RAPI RECHAU [gelVIg=
-INFECT | ECS RESV ECS

N° DEMAR  N° DEMAR
[0 00:00 T10]  00:00
T8 [ 00:00 T11 ] 00:00
T9 [J  00:00 T12[J]  00:00

Déplacez le curseur sur « m », appuyez sur « OK » pour {/]
sélectionner ou [] désélectionner.

EAU CHAUDE SANITAIRE(ECS) 112

DES RAPI RECHAU [igelVIgs
-INFECT | ECS RESV ECS
N° DEMAR  N° DEMAR

1 00:00 T4 [0 00:00
T2 J  00:00 T5 00 00:00
T3 [J  00:00 Te (1  00:00

Utilisez « € », « > », « ¥ », « A » pour faire défiler et
utilisez « ¥ », « A » pour ajuster les paramétres.

Par exemple: vous avez défini le paramétre relatif a la
POMPE ECS (voir « POUR REPARATEUR » >

« REGL. MODE ECS » dans le « Manuel d'installation
et d'utilisation (unité intérieure split M-Thermal »).
DUREE FONC POMPE est de 30 minutes.

Réglez comme suit:

N° DEBUT
1 6:00
2 7:00
3 8:00
4 9:00

La POMPE fonctionnera comme suit:
POMPE

ON
OFFf —

L L] L L

1 1 1 1 1 1 1

6:00 6:30 7:00 7:30 8:00 8:30 9:00 9:30
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6.4 Horaire

Le contenu du menu HORAIRE est comme suit:
1) MINUTEUR

2) HORAIRE HEBDO

3) VERIF. HORAIRE

4) ANNULER MINUTEUR

6.4.1 Minuteur

Si la fonction Horaire hebdomadaire est activée, le
minuteur est désactivé, le réglage le plus récent
prendra effet. Si le Minuteur est activé, (© s'affiche
sur la page d'accueil.

HORAIRE 12

VIt HEBDO HORAIRE | ANNUL
HORAIRE| VERIF. MINUT

N° DEMAR FIN MODE TEMP.
J 00:.00 00:00 CHAU 0C
2 [] 00:00 00:00 CHAU 0C
3 [0 0000 00:00 CHAU 0C

HORAIRE 2/2

HEBDO |[HORAIRE| ANNUL

MINUT .
HORAIRE | VERIF. MINUT

N° DEMAR FIN MODE TEMP.
0 00:00 0000 cHau 0T
5 [ 0000 00:00 CHAU 0C
6 [ 0000 00:00 CHAU 0C

o Utilisez « € », « » », « ¥ » « A » pour faire défiler
et utilisez « ¥ », « A » pour régler I'heure, le mode
et la température.

Déplacez le curseur sur « m », appuyez sur « OK »
pour sélectionner ou désélectionner. (¥ le minuteur
est sélectionné. [] le minuteur est désélectionné).
Six minuteurs peuvent étre définis.

Si vous souhaitez annuler le MINUT, déplacez le
curseur sur « M », appuyez sur « OK », ¥ devient
[, et le minuteur n'est pas valide.

Si vous définissez I'heure de début plus tard que
I'neure de fin ou si la température est hors de limite
du mode, la page suivante apparaitra:

HORAIRE

MINUT HEBDO HORA|RE ANNUL
HORAIRE| VERIF. MINUT

Minuteur1 inutile.

L' heure début identique a
I" heure fin.

CONFIRM




Exemple:

Six minuteurs sont définis comme suit:

N° DEBUT FIN MODE TEMP
T1 1: 00 3: 00 ECS 50C
T2 7: 00 9: 00 CHAUD | 28T
T3 11: 30 | 13: 00 FROID 20C

T4 14: 00 | 16: 00 CHAUD | 28T
T5 15: 00 | 19: 00 FROID 20C
T6 18: 00 | 23: 30 ECS 50C

L'unité fonctionnera comme suit:
o

o
=) a S5 2
[} << o < O 0
O T ¥ I & O
i O o O o m
Y ) Y \
I I I ]
o O o o o o o o
o o o O o oo o o o o o
~ B N - v - = N

Le contréleur fonctionne a I'heure suivante:

HEURE | Action du contréleur

1: 00 | MODE ECS sur ON

3: 00 | MODE ECS sur OFF

7: 00 | MODE CHAUD sur ON

9: 00 | MODE CHAUD sur OFF
11: 30 | MODE FROID sur ON
13: 00 | MODE FROID sur OFF
14: 00 | MODE CHAUD sur ON

MODE FROID sur ON et MODE

15: 00 | FROID sur OFF

18: 00 MODE ECS sur ON et MODE
’ FROID sur OFF

23: 30 | MODE ECS sur OFF

(i) INFORMATION

Si I'neure de début est identique a I'heure de fin
dans un méme minuteur, celui-ci est invalide.

6.4.2 Horaire hebdomadaire

Si la fonction Minuteur est activée et la fonction Horaire
hebdomadaire est désactivé, le réglage le plus récent
prendra effet. Si le HORAIRE HEBDO est active, ‘
s'affiche sur la page d'accueil.

Allez dans « MENU » > « HORAIRE » > « HORAIRE
HEBDO ». Appuyez sur « OK ». La page suivante
apparaitra:

HORAIRE

p|=={D]ON HORAIRE| ANNUL

MINUT WORYNl VEriE | MINUT

LUN. MAR. MER. JEU. VEN. SAM. DIM.
" 0O 0O 0O o 0

ENTRER ANNUL

LUN. SELECT (4 [«]
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Sélectionnez d'abord les jours de la semaine que vous
souhaitez programmer.

Utilisez « <« », « » » pour faire défiler. Appuyez sur

« OK » pour sélectionner ou désélectionner le jour.

« » signifie que le jour est sélectionné, « LUN »
signifie que le jour n'est pas sélectionné.

(i) INFORMATION

Nous devons définir au moins deux jours
lorsque nous voulons activer la fonction
HORAIRE HEBDO.

HORAIRE

p|==I0]ONM HORAIRE| ANNUL
HORAIRE RVS:[ MINUT

LUN. MAR. MER. JEU. VEN.JSL\/RRsIIYH

MINUT

0o o o o = O oo
ENTRER ANNUL
VEN. ANNUL (4[]

Utilisez « <« » ou « » » pour REGLER, puis appuyez
sur « ENTRE ». Le lundi au vendredi sont choisis pour
étre programmeés et ils ont le méme horaire.

La page suivante apparaitra:

HORAIRE 12

pl==I0]OMM HORAIRE | ANNUL

MINUT EIRYNIYR \EriE | MINUT

Ne DEMAR FIN MODE TEMP.
B O 0000 0000 CHAU 0T
2 O 00:00 0000 CHAU 0T
3 O 00:00 00:00 CHAU 0C

HORAIRE 22

vinUT RSl HORAIRE | ANNUL
HORAIRE VIV

N°® DEMAR FIN MODE TEMP.

B O 0000 00:00 CHAU 0C
5 [J 00:00 00:00 CHAU 0C

6 [J 00:00 00:00 CHAU 0C

Utilisez « € », « » », « ¥ », « A » pour faire défiler et
régler I'neure, le mode et la température. Des minuteurs
peuvent étre réglés, y compris I'heure de début et I'heure
de fin, le mode et la température. Les modes sont les
modes de chauffage, de refroidissement et ECS.

La méthode de réglage signifie le réglage du minuteur.
L'heure de fin doit étre postérieure a I'heure de début.
Sinon, il indiquera que le Minuteur ne fonctionne pas.



6.4.3 Vérification de I'horaire

La vérification de I'horaire peut vérifier uniquement
I'horaire hebdomadaire.

Allez dans « MENU » > « HORAIRE » > « VERIF.
HORAIRE ». Appuyez sur « OK ». La page suivante
apparaitra:

HORAIRE

MINUT | HEBDO JGISVIN=E ANNUL
HORAIRE VS MINUT

CONTROLE. HORAIR HEBDO

ENTRE ac

CONTROLE. HORAIR HEBDO

JUR |N° MODE REG DEMAR FIN
T1 [] CHAUDOC 00:00 00:00
T2 [] CHAUDOC 00:00 00:00
LUN | T3 CJ CHAUDOT 00:00 00:00
0 |[T4 O cHAUDOC 00:00 00:00
T5 [] CHAUDOC 00:00 00:00
B8 |16 1 cHAUDOC 00:00 00:00

Appuyez sur « ¥ », « A », le minuteur du lundi au
dimanche apparaitra:

6.4.4 ANNULER MINUTEUR

Allez dans « MENU » > « HORAIRE » > « ANNULER
MINUTEUR ». Appuyez sur « OK ». La page suivante
apparaitra:

HORAIRE

HEBDO | HORAIRE [a\\I\[U]®

MINUT! HoraRE| veriF. IRTINOR:

ANNULER LE MINUTEUR
ET HORAIRE HEBDO?

NON oul

ENTRE ac

Utilisez « € », « » », « ¥ », « A » pour déplacer le
curseur sur « OUI », appuyez sur « OK » pour annuler
le minuteur. Si vous voulez quitter ANNULER
MINUTEUR, appuyez sur « BACK ».

Si MINUT ou HORAIRE HEBDO est activé, l'icone du
minuteur « (©) » ou l'icdne de I'horaire hebdomadaire
« » s'affichera sur la page d'accueil.

2359 (O {}13°
% ON P

23.5°| Lk

01-01-2018 &
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Si MINUT ou HORAIRE HEBDO est annulé, l'icéne
«(®»ou« » disparaitra sur la page d'accueil.

01-01-2018 & 2359 1 {}13°

w ON |
23.5°| O

(i) INFORMATION

Vous devez réinitialiser MINUT/HORAIRE
HEBDO si vous changez TEMP. DEBIT EAU &
TEMP. AMBI ou si vous changez TEMP. AMBI a
TEMP. DEBIT EAU.

MINUT ou HORAIRE HEBDO est invalide si
THERMOSTAT AMBI est activé.

(i) INFORMATION
]

e Le mode ECO ou CONFORT a la priorité la
plus haute, le mode MINUT ou HORAIRE
HEBDO a la deuxiéme priorité et le mode TEMP.
PREREG ou REGL. TEMP. METEO a la priorité
la plus basse.

e Le mode TEMP. PREREG ou REGL. TEMP.
METEO devient invalide lorsque ECO ou
CONFORT est défini comme valide. Nous
devons régler a nouveau TEMP. PREREG ou
REGL. TEMP. METEO lorsque ECO ou
CONFORT est défini comme invalide.

o MINUT ou HORAIRE HEBDO est invalide
lorsque ECO ou CONFORT est valide. MINUT
ou HORAIRE HEBDO est activé lorsque ECO
ou CONFORT ne fonctionne pas.

e MINUT et HORAIRE HEBDO ont la méme
priorité. Le réglage le plus récent prendra effet.
Le TEMP. PREREG devient invalide lorsque
MINUT ou HORAIRE HEBDO est défini comme
valide. Le REGL. TEMP. METEO n'est pas
affecté par le réglage de MINUT ou HORAIRE
HEBDO.

e TEMP. PREREG et REGL. TEMP. METEO ont
la méme priorité. Le réglage le plus récent
prendra effet.

(i) INFORMATION

Pour tous les éléments de réglage du temps
(TEMP. PREREG, ECO/CONFORT,
DESINFECT, POMPE ECS, MINUT, HORAIRE
HEBDO,MODE SILENC, VAC. MAISON),
ON/OFF de la fonction correspondante peut
étre activée de I'heure de début a I'heure de fin.

6.5 Options

Le contenu du menu OPTIONS est comme suit:
1) MODE SILENC

2) VAC. PARTI

3) VAC. MAISON

4) RECHAU.SUPPL.



6.5.1 Mode Silencieux

Le MODE SILENC sert a diminuer le son de l'unité.
Cependant, cela réduit également la capacité de
chauffage/refroidissement du systéme. Il existe deux
niveaux de mode silencieux.

Le niveau 2 est plus silencieux que le niveau 1, mais la
capacité de chauffage ou de refroidissement est
également moins efficace.

Il existe deux méthodes pour utiliser le mode silencieux:
1) mode silencieux en tout temps;

2) mode silencieux en fonction du minuteur.

* Allez a la page d'accueil pour vérifier si le mode
silencieux est activé. Si le mode silencieux est active,
g s'affichera sur la page d'accueil.

® Allez dans « MENU » > « OPTIONS » > « MODE
SILENC ». Appuyez sur « OK ». La page suivante
apparaitra:

OPTIONS 12

SN\l VACANCE | VACANCE| SAUVE
MAIS RECHAU

ETAT ACTUEL OFF
NIVEAU SILEN Niveau1
MINUT1 DEMAR 12:00
MINUT1 TER 15:00
ONIOFF a

Utilisez « ON/OFF » pour sélectionner ON ou OFF.

Description:
Si ETAT ACTUEL est sur OFF, MODE SILENC n'est
pas valide.

Lorsque vous sélectionnez NIVEAU SILEN et que vous
appuyez sur « OK » ou sur « P », la page suivante
apparaitra:

OPTIONS

S{[HS (o3 \/ACANCE |VACANCE | SAUVE
MODE [\l MAIS RECHAU

ETAT ACTUEL ON

NIVEAU SILEN

MINUT1 DEMAR 12:00

MINUT1 TER 15:00

BAJUSTER [
NIVEAU1

OPTIONS

Si[H3\[o3 VACANCE |VACANCE | SAUVE
MODE [ MAIS RECHAU

ETAT ACTUEL ON

NIVEAU SILEN

MINUT1 DEMAR 12:00

MINUT1 TER 15:00

BAJUSTER (<]
NIVEAU2
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Vous pouvez utilisez « ¥ », « A » pour sélectionner le
niveau 1 ou le niveau 2. Appuyez sur « OK ».

Si le MINUT silencieux est sélectionnée, appuyez sur
« OK » pour entrer, et la page suivante apparaitra.

OPTIONS 2/2
S{[N=\[e3m \/ACANCE |VACANCE | SAUVE

MODE |4 MAIS RECHAU
MINUT1 OFF
MINUT2 DEMAR E;oo
MINUT2 TER 07:00
MINUTZ2 OFF
B AJUSTER (<]

Il'y a deux minuteurs pour le réglage. Déplacez le
curseur sur « m », appuyez sur « OK » pour sélectionner
ou désélectionner.

Si les deux minuteurs ne sont pas sélectionnés, le mode
silencieux fonctionnera a tout moment. Sinon, il
fonctionnera selon le temps défini.

6.5.2 Vacances Parti

® Sile mode Vac. Parti est active, B s'affiche sur la
page d'accueil.

La fonction de Vac. parti sert a éviter le gel en hiver si

vous partez en vacances et de remettre I'unité en
fonctionnement normal avant la fin des vacances.

Allez dans « MENU » > « OPTIONS » > « VAC. PARTI ».
Appuyez sur « OK ». La page suivante apparaitra:

OPTIONS 12

SILENC RV/AZ\\[&=8\VACANCE |[SAUVE

RECHAU
ETAT ACTUEL OFF
MODE ECS ON
DESINFECT ON
MODE CHAU ON
ON/OFF (<>
OPTIONS 2/2

SILENC QNZAOZ\N[el=\/ACANCE | SAUVE

MODE MAIS RECHAU
00-00-2000
JusQ 00-00-2000

Exemple d'utilisation: Vous partez en hiver. La date du
jour est le 31 jan. 2018, deux jours plus tard, le 2 fev.
2018, il s'agit de la date du début des vacances.

e Sivous étes dans la situation suivante:

En 2 jours, vous partez 2 semaines en hiver.

e Vous voulez empécher votre maison de geler en
économisant de I'énergie.



Ensuite, vous pouvez faire ce qui suit:

1) Configurez les paramétres suivants du mode Vac. Parti:
2) Activez le mode vacances.

Allez dans « MENU » > « OPTIONS » > « VAC. PARTI ».
Appuyez sur « OK ».

Utilisez « ON/OFF » pour sélectionner « OFF » ou « ON »
et utilisez « € », « > », « ¥ », « A » pour faire défiler et
ajuster.

Réglage Valeur
Vac. Parti ON
De 2 fév. 2018
Au 16 fév. 2018
Mode de fonctionnement Chauffage
désinfection ON

(i) INFORMATION

e Sile mode ECS en mode Vac. Parti est
activé, la désinfection définie par I'utilisateur
n'est pas valide.

e Sile mode Vac. Parti est activé, la minuterie
et le horaire hebdo. sont invalides sauf la
sortie.

e Si ETAT ACTUEL est sur OFF, VAC. PARTI
est sur OFF.

o Si ETAT ACTUEL est sur ON, VAC. PARTI
est sur ON.

e La télécommande n’accepte aucune
commande lorsque le mode Vac. Parti est
activé.

e Désinfection de l'unité a 23h00 du dernier
jour si la désinfection est activée.

e En mode Vac. Parti, les courbes liées au
climat précédemment définies ne sont pas
valides et les courbes prendront
automatiquement effet a la fin du mode Vac.
Parti.

o Latempérature préréglée est invalide en
mode Vac. Parti, mais la valeur préréglée reste
affichée sur la page principale.

6.5.3 Vacances Maison

La fonction de vacances maison sert a s'écarter des
horaires normaux sans avoir a les modifier pendant les
vacances a la maison.

e Pendant vos vacances, vous pouvez utiliser le mode
vacances pour s'écarter de vos horaires normaux sans
avoir a les modifier.

Période Ensuite...

Vos horaires normaux
seront utilisés.

Les paramétres de vacances
configurés seront utilisés.

Avant et aprées vos
vacances

Pendant vos vacances

Si le mode Vac. Maison est activé, Zl) s'affiche sur la page
d'accueil.

Allez dans « MENU » > « OPTIONS » > « VAC. MAISON ».

Appuyez sur « OK ». La page suivante apparaitra:
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OPTIONS

SILENC | VACANCE SAUVE
MODE |PART RECHAU
ETAT ACTUEL OFF
DE 00-00-2000
JusQ 00-00-2000
MINUT ENTRE
ON/OFF (<]

Utilisez « ON/OFF » pour sélectionner « OFF » ou
« ON » et utilisez « € », « » », « ¥ », « A » pour faire
défiler et ajuster.

Si ETAT ACTUEL est sur OFF, VAC. MAISON est sur OFF.
Si ETAT ACTUEL est sur ON, VAC. MAISON est sur ON.
Utilisez « ¥ », « A » pour ajuster la date.

* Avant et aprés vos vacances, votre horaire habituel
sera utilisé.

* Pendant vos vacances, vous économisez de I'énergie
et empéchez votre maison de geler.

(i) INFORMATION

Vous devez régler a nouveau Vac. Parti ou Vac.
Maison si vous modifiez le mode de
fonctionnement de I'unité.

6.5.4 Réchauffeur Supplémentaire

e La fonction RECHAU. SUPPL sert a forcer le
réchauffeur supplémentaire. Allez dans « MENU » >
« OPTIONS » > « RECHAU. SUPPL ». Appuyer sur
« OK ». Si IBH et AHS sont définis comme invalides
par le commutateur DIP situé sur la carte de
commande principale du module hydraulique, la page
suivante apparaitra:

OPTIONS

SILENC |VACANCE|VACANCE \0\=
MODE |PART MAIS

IBH = Réchauffeur supplémentaire de I'unité intérieure.
AHS = Source de chauffage supplémentaire.

e SiIBH et AHS sont définis comme valides par le
commutateur DIP situé sur la carte de commande
principale du module hydraulique, la page suivante
apparaitra:

OPTIONS

SILENC |VACANCE|VACANCE RSINYS
MODE |PART MAIS RECHAU

RECHAU SUPPLEM. ON

ONIOFF <]




Utilisez « ON/OFF » pour sélectionner « OFF » ou « ON ».

(i) INFORMATION

¢ Sile mode de fonctionnement est le mode
automatique lors du chauffage ou refroidissement
de l'espace, la fonction de réchauffeur
supplémentaire ne peut pas étre sélectionnée.

e Lafonction RECHAU. SUPPL n'est pas valide
si seul le MODE CHAUD AMBI est active.

6.6 Verrou Enfant

La fonction de VER ENFANT sert a empécher I'opération
erronée des enfants. Le réglage du mode et le réglage de
la température peuvent étre verrouillés ou déverrouillés a
I'aide de la fonction VER ENFANT. Allez dans « MENU »
> « VER ENFANT ». La page est affichée:

VER ENFANT

Saisir le mot de passe :

H::

ENTRE [ AJUSTE [«»]

Saisissez le mot de passe correct, et la page suivante
apparaitra:

VER ENFANT

AJUS TEMP. FROID/CHAUD DEVERR

MODE FROID/CHAUD ON/OFF ~ DEVERR

AJUS TEMP. ECS DEVERR
MODE ECS ON/OFF DEVERR
VERRIDEVERR a

Utilisez « ¥ », « A » pour faire défiler et « ON/OFF »
pour sélectionner LOCK ou UNLOCK.

La température froid/chaud ne peut pas étre réglée lorsque
REGL. TEMP. FROID/CHAUD est verrouillé. Si vous voulez
régler la température froid/chaud lorsque la température
froid/chaud est verrouillée, la page suivante apparaitra:

01-01-2018 23:59 {130

Fonction régl. températ. froid/
chaud verrouillée.
Déverrouiller?

oul
EACONFIRM [
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Le mode froid/chaud ne peut pas étre activé ou
désactivé lorsque le mode FROID/CHAUD ON/OFF
est verrouillé. Si vous souhaitez activer ou désactiver
le mode froid/chaud lorsque le mode FROID/CHAUD
ON/OFF est verrouillé, la page suivante apparaitra:

01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°

Fonct. ON/OFF mode froid/chaud
verrouillée.
Déverrouiller?

oul
EZ3CONFIRM [

La température ECS ne peut pas étre ajustée
lorsque REGL. TEMP. ECS est verrouillé. Si vous
souhaitez régler la température ECS lorsque REGL.
TEMP. ECS est verrovuillé, la page suivante
apparaitra:

01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°

Fonction régl.
température ECS verrouillée.
Déverrouiller?

oul
EBCONFIRM &

Le mode ECS ne peut pas étre activé ou désactivé lorsque
le MODE ECS ON/OFF est verrouillé. Si vous souhaitez
activer ou désactiver le mode ECS lorsque le MODE ECS
ON/OFF est verrouillé, la page suivante apparaitra:

01-01-2018 23:59 {130

Fonction ON/OFF mode ECS
verrouillée.
Déverrouiller?

oul
EACONFIRM (<>

6.7 Informations de service

6.7.1 A propos des informations de service

Le contenu du menu d’informations de service est
comme suit:

1) APPEL SERVIC

2) CODE ERR.

3) PARAMETRE

4) AFFICHAGE

6.7.2 Comment accéder au menu
d'informations de service

¢ Allez dans « MENU » > « INFORMATION SERVICE ».
Appuyez sur « OK ». La page suivante apparaitra:



L'appel de service peut afficher le numéro de téléphone
ou le numéro de portable du service. L'installateur peut
entrer le numéro de téléphone. Voir « POUR
REPARATEUR ».

INFORMATION SERVICE

S5V ERREU ‘
PO o |PARAMETRE | AFFICH

N ° TEL 0000000000000
N °MOBILE 0000000000000

Le code d'erreur est utilisé pour indiquer le moment ou
le défaut ou la protection survient et pour montrer la
signification du code d'erreur.

INFORMATION SERVICE

igE\L/'CE PARAMETRE | AFFICH
E2 14:10 01-01-2018
E2 14:00 01-01-2018
E2 13:50 01-01-2018
E2 13:20 01-01-2018
ENTRE [}

Appuyez sur OK, et la page apparaitra:

INFORMATION SERVICE 12

SERVICE

APEL PARAMETRE | AFFICH

01-01-2018
E2 14:00 01-01-2018
E2 13:50 01-01-2018
E2 13:20 01-01-2018

I3 ENTRE (4]

appuyez sur OK pour afficher la signification du code
d'erreur:

01-01-2018 23:59 {13e

E2 err. communication entre

contréleur et unité intér.

Contacter votre revendeur.

CONFIRM

(i) INFORMATION

Un total de huit codes d'erreur peut étre
enregistré.

La fonction de parametre sert a afficher le paramétre
principal. Il y a deux pages pour afficher le paramétre:
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INFORMATION SERVICE 1/2
SERVICE | ERREU :

APEL CODE S\YI=aIN= AFFICH
TEMP. REG. CHAMB 26 °C
TEMP. REG. PRINC 55°C
TEMP. REG. RESER 55°C
TEMP. REEL CHAMB 24°C

INFORMATION SERVICE 212

SERVICE) ERREU NNV AFFICH

APEL CODE

TEMP. REEL PRINCIP 26°C
TEMP. REEL RESERV 55°C
DUREE DE SMART GRID O Hrs

La fonction AFFICHAGE sert a définir l'interface:

INFORMATION SERVICE 1/2

SERVICE | ERREU PARAMETRE WAZ[ef3!

APEL CODE

HEUR 12:30
DATE 08-08-2018
LANGUE FR
RETROECL. ON
ENTRE (<>

INFORMATION SERVICE 2/2

SERVICE| ERREU PARAMETRE RAZ[ef]

APEL | CODE

BUZZER ON
TEMPS VERR ECRAN 120SEC
DUREE DE SMART GRID 2 Hrs
ON/OFF a8

Utilisez « OK » pour entrer et utilisez « € », « » »,
« V¥ », « A » pour faire défiler.

6.8 Parameétre de fonctionnement

Ce menu est destiné a l'installateur ou au technicien
de maintenance pour examiner le parametre de
fonctionnement.

e Surla page d'accueil, allez dans « MENU » >
« PARAMETRE FONCT. ».

e Appuyer sur « OK ». Il y a six pages pour le
parameétre de fonctionnement comme suit.
Utilisez « ¥ », « A » pour faire défiler.



PARAMETRE FONCTION 1/6

MODE FONCT FROI
COURANT 12A
FREQUENCE COMPRESSEU 24 Hz
HR FONC COMP.1 54 MIN
HR FONC COMP.2 65 MIN
HR FONC COMP.3 10 MIN
a
PARAMETRE FONCTION 2/6
HR FONC COMP.4 1000 HEUR
SOUPAPE DETENTE 240 P
VITES VENR 600 R/MIN
FREQUENCE CIBLE IDU 0 HZ
TYPE LIMITE FREQUENCE 0
T1 TEMP. EAU EN SORTIE 25°C
a
PARAMETRE FONCTION 3/6
T1B TEMP. EAU CIRCUIT2 30°C
T2 PLAQ F-TEMP. SORT 30°C
T2B PLAQ F-TEMP. ENTR 45°C
T3 TEMP. ECHANGE EXTERIEUR ~ -7°C
T4 TEMP. AIR EXTERIEU -7°C
T5 TEMP. RESERV EAU 7°C
a
PARAMETRE FONCTION 4/6
Ta TEMP. AMBI 25°C
Th TEMP. ASPIRA. COMP. 25°C

Tp TEMP. DECHARGE COMP. 25°C

TW_O PLAQUE W-TEMP.SORT 25°C

TW_I PLAQUE W-TEMP.ENTR  25°C

P1 PRESSION COMP. 200 kPa
a
PARAMETRE FONCTION 5/6
T1S' C1 TEMP.COURBE CLI. 25°C
T1S2' C2 TEMP.COURBE CLI.  25°C
TEMP. MODULE TF 55 °C
TENSION ALIMEN 230V
CONSOMMATION D'ENERGIEO 1000 kWh
TENSION GENERAT. CC 420V
a
PARAMETRE FONCTION 6/6
COURANT GENERAT. CC 18 A
DEBIT EAU 1,72 M3/H
CAPA POMPE CHALEUR 11,52 KW
LOGICIEL HMI 00-00-2000V00
LOGICIEL IDU 00-00-2000V00
LOGICIEL ODU 00-00-2000V00
a
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(i) INFORMATION

Le parametre de consommation d'énergie est
facultatif.

Si certains parameétres ne sont pas activés
dans le systeme, le parametre affichera « -- »
La capacité de la pompe a chaleur est
seulement pour référence, elle n’est pas utilisée
pour évaluer la capacité de I'unité. La précision
du capteur est de + 1 °C. Les paramétres de
débit sont calculés en fonction des parametres
de fonctionnement de la pompe, la déviation est
différente a différents débits, le maximum de
déviation est de 15%.

6.9 Pour Réparateur

6.9.1 A propos de Pour REPARATEUR

POUR REPARATEUR est destiné a l'installateur ou au
technicien de maintenance.

e Réglage de la fonction de I'équipement.
o Réglage des paramétres.

6.9.2 Comment accéder au Pour REPARATEUR

Allez dans « MENU » > « POUR REPARATEUR ».
Appuyez sur « OK ».

POUR REPARATEU

Saisir le mot de passe:

BA: -

ENTRE [ AJUSTE (<]

o POUR REPARATEUR est destiné a 'installateur ou
au technicien de maintenance. Il n’est PAS prévu que le
propriétaire modifie les paramétres dans ce menu.

e Pour cette raison, la protection par mot de passe est
nécessaire pour empécher tout accés non autorisé aux
parameétres de service.

e Le mot de passe est de 234.

6.9.3 Comment quitter Pour REPARATEUR

Si vous avez défini tous les paramétres.
Appuyez sur « BACK », et la page suivante apparaitra:

POUR REPARATEUR

Activer parameétre et quitter?

oul
CONFIRM [ AJUSTE (<]

Sélectionnez « OUI » et appuyez sur « OK » pour quitter
POUR REPARATEUR.
Aprés avoir quitté POUR REPARATEUR, I'unité s'éteindra.



6.10 Guide de configuration du réseau REINITIALISATION WLAN

e Le contréleur filaire réalise un contréle intelligent avec un
module intégré qui regoit le signal de contrdle de I'application. i

e Avant de connecter le WLAN, vérifiez que le routeur de votre WLAN et déconnex ?
environnement est actif et assurez-vous que le contréleur filaire
est bien connecté au signal sans fil.

* Pendant le processus de distribution sans fil, I'icone LCD " = "
clignote pour indiquer que le réseau est en cours de
déploiement. Une fois le processus terminé, l'icone " = " sera

allumée en permanence. oul
CONFIRM [«

6.10.1 Réglage du contréleur filaire

Les paramétres du contréleur filaire comprennent MODE AP et Utilisez « < », « B » pour passer a « OUl », appuyez

RESTAU. PARAMETRE WLAN. sur « OK » pour restaurer le parametre WLAN. Terminez
I'opération ci-dessus et la configuration sans fil est
réinitialisée.

REGLAGE WLAN

AP MODE 6.10.2 Configuration de I'appareil mobile

REINITIALISATION WLAN L? r'node AP_ est d_lsponlble pour la distribution sans fil
c6té appareil mobile.

® Mode AP connexion WLAN:

(1) Installez I'application

D Scannez le code QR suivant pour installer I'application
Smart Home.

ENTRE B () Veuillez rechercher "Comfort Home" dans APP STORE

ou GOOGLE PLAY pour installer I'application (Android/IOS 7).

* Activez le WLAN par interface. Allez a « MENU » >
« PARAMETRES WLAN » > « MODE AP ».
Appuyez sur « OK », la page suivante apparaitra:

AP MODE

Souhaitez-vous activer le rése
-all WLAN et sortir?

Oul

CONFIRM (<]

(2) Connexion/Inscription

Cliquez sur le bouton « + » situé a droite de la page
d'accueil, enregistrez votre compte conformément au guide.

Utilisez « < », « > » pour passer a « OUl », appuyez sur « OK »
pour sélectionner le mode AP. Sélectionnez le mode AP .
correspondant sur le dispositif mobile et poursuivez les réglages ——=

suivants en fonction des invites de I'application. B s

T
/A\ ATTENTION A |

Une fois en mode AP, s’il n’est pas connecté au
téléphone mobile, l'icéne LCD " = " clignotera pendant e
10 minutes puis disparaitra.

S'il est connecté au téléphone mobile, I'icéne " = " sera
affichée en permanence.

* Restaurez les paramétres WLAN par interface. Allez a
« MENU » > « PARAMETRE WLAN » > « RESTAU. L a
PARAMETRE WLAN ».

Appuyez sur « OK », la page suivante apparaitra:
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6.10.3 Ajout des appareils ménagers:

1) Choisissez le modéle de contréleur filaire, puis allez a
Ajouter I'appareil.

Ba [T

2) Utilisez le contrbleur filaire selon les invites de I'application.

T e mms e e r—
— iy A werariy

3) Attendez que I'appareil ménager se connecte, puis cliquez
sur « Complete ».

S e r———
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4) Une fois I'appareil connecté avec succes, l'icone LCD " = " du
controleur filaire est allumée en permanence et le climatiseur peut
étre contrélé via I'application.

5) Si le processus de distribution sur le réseau a échoué ou si la
connexion mobile nécessite la ré-connexion et le remplacement,
utilisez « Reéinitialisation d'usine WLAN » sur le contrdleur filaire,
puis répétez le processus ci-dessus.

=n ny
n |
~rram
r—
il

Avertissement et dépannage
en cas d'échec de réseau

Lorsque le produit est connecté au réseau, assurez-vous que
le téléphone est aussi proche que possible du produit.

Nous ne prenons actuellement en charge que les routeurs de
bande 2,4 GHz.

Les caracteres spéciaux (ponctuation, espaces, etc.) ne sont
pas recommandés pour le nom du WLAN.

Il est recommandé de ne pas connecter plus de 10 périphériques
a un seul routeur afin d'éviter que les appareils domestiques
ne soient affectés par un signal réseau faible ou instable.

Si le mot de passe du routeur ou du WLAN est modifié, effacez
tous les paramétres et réinitialisez l'appareil.

Le contenu de l'application peut changer dans les mises a
jour de version et |'opération réel prévaudra.



7 STRUCTURE DU MENU: APERCU

MENU

MODE FONCTION
TEMPERAT PREREGLEE
EAU CHDE SANITAIRE(ECS)
HORAIRE

OPTIONS

VER ENFANT
INFORMATION SERVICE
PARAMETRE FONCTION
POUR REPARATEU
REGLAGE WLAN

MODE FONCTION
CHAU

FROI

AUTO

TEMPERAT PREREGLEE
TEMP. PREREGLEE
REGL. TEMP. METEO
MODE ECO

EAU CHAUDE SANITAIRE(ECS)
DESINFECT

RAPI ECS

RECHAU RESV

POMPE ECS

HORAIRE

MINUT

HEBDO HORAIRE
HORAIRE VERIF.
ANNUL MINUT

OPTIONS
SILENC MODE
VACANCE PART
VACANCE MAIS
SAUVE RECHAU

DESINFECT
ETAT ACTUEL
JOUR FONCT
DEMAR

VER ENFANT

AJUS TEMP. FROID/CHAUD
MODE FROI/CHAU ON/OFF
AJUS TEMP. ECS

MODE ECS ON/OFF

INFORMATION SERVICE
SERVICE APEL

ERREU CODE
PARAMETRE

AFFICH

SILENC MODE
ETAT ACTUEL
NIVEAU SILEN
MINUT1 DEMAR
MINUT1 TER

VACANCE PART
ETAT ACTUEL
MODE ECS
DESINFECT
MODE CHAU

DE

JusQ

—‘ PARAMETRE FONCTION

POUR REPARATEU
REGL. MODE ECS
REGL. MODE FROID
REGL. MODE CHAUD
REGL. MODE AUTO
REGL. TYPE TEMP.
THERMOSTAT AMBI
AUTRE SOURCE CHAUD
REGL. VACANCE PARTI
APEL SERVICE

RESTAU. PARAMETRE USINE
TEST FON

FONCT. SPECIALE
REDEMAR AUTO

LIMIT. ENTREE PUIS.
ENTREE DEFI

REGLAGE WLAN
AP MODE
REINITIALISATION WLAN
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VACANCE MAIS
ETAT ACTUEL
DE

JusQ

MINUT

AFFICH

HEUR

DATE

LANGUE

RETROECL.

BUZZER

TEMPS VERR ECRAN
DUREE DE SMART GRID




POUR REPARATEUR

1 REGL. MODE ECS

2 REGL. MODE FROID

3 REGL. MODE CHAUD

4 REGL. MODE AUTO

5 REGL. TYPE TEMP.

6 THERMOSTAT AMBI

7 AUTRE SOURCE CHAUD
8 REGL. VACANCE PARTI
9 APEL SERVICE

10 RESTAU. PARAMETRE USINE ||

11 TEST FON

12 FONCT. SPECIALE
13 REDEMAR AUTO

14 LIMIT. ENTREE PUIS.
15. ENTREE DEFI

—+—2 REGL. MODE FROID

2.1 MODE FROI
2.2t T4 FRESH_C
2.3 TACMAX

2.4 TACMIN
2.5dT1SC

— [2.6dTSC
— |2.7t INTERVAL_C

2.8 T1SetC1

2.9 T1SetC2

2.10 T4C1

2.11 T4C2

2.12 ZONE1 C-EMISSION

| |2.13 ZONE2 C-EMISSION

—4 REGL. MODE AUTO
4.1 TAAUTOCMIN
4.2 TAAUTOHMAX

1 REGL. MODE ECS

1.1 MODE ECS

1.2 DESINFECT

1.3 PRIORITE ECS

1.4 POMP ECS

1.5 REGL. TEMPS PRIO. ECS
1.6 dT5_ON

1.7 dT1S5

1.8 TADHWMAX

1.9 TADHWMIN

.10 t_INTERVAL_DHW

.11 dT5_TBH_OFF

12 T4 TBH_ON

.13 t_TBH_DELAY

14 T5S_DI

.15 t_DI_HIGHTEMP

.16 t_DI_MAX

.17 t DHWHP_RESTRICT
.18 t_ DHWHP_MAX

.19 HR FONC POMP ECS
1.20 HR FONC POMPE
1.21 FONC DI POMP ECS

A A A A aaaaaaaa

—5 REGL. TYPE TEMP.
5.1 TEMP. DEBIT EAU
5.2 TEMP. AMBI

5.3 DOUBLE ZONE

|6 THERMOSTAT AMBI
6.1 THERMOSTAT AMBI

|17 AUTRE SOURCE CHAUD
7.1 dT1_IBH_ON

7.2 t_IBH_DELAY
7.3T4_IBH_ON

7.4 dT1_AHS_ON

7.5t AHS_DELAY

7.6 T4_AHS_ON

3 REGL. MODE CHAUD
3.1 MODE CHAU

3.2t T4 FRESH_H

3.3 TAHMAX

3.4 TAHMIN

3.5dT1SH

3.6 dTSH

3.7 t INTERVAL_H

3.8 T1SetH1

3.9 T1SetH2

3.10 T4H1

3.1 T4H2

3.12 ZONE1 H-EMISSION
3.13 ZONE2 H-EMISSION
3.14t DELAY_PUMPI

— 8 REGL. VACANCE PARTI
8.1 T1S_H.A_H
8.2 T5S_H.A._DHW

— 9 APPEL SERVICE
N° TEL
N ° MOBILE

|10 RESTAU. PARAMETRE USINE |

{11 TEST FON

—{ 12 FONCT. SPECIALE

13 REDEMAR AUTO
—13.1 MODE FROI/CHAU
13.2 MODE ECS

14 LIMIT. ENTREE PUIS.
14.1 LIMIT. PUIS.

15. ENTREE DEFI
——15.1 CN12 ON/OFF

15.2 CN35 SMART GRID
15.3 CN15T1B

154 Ta
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Tableau 1 Courbe de température ambiante du réglage de température basse pour le chauffage

T4 <20 |-19|-18|-17 |-16 |-15|-14 |-13 |-12|-11|-10 |9 |-8 |-7 |6 |-5 |4 |-3 |-2 |-1|0
1-T1S | 38 |38 |38 |38 |37 |37 |37 37|37 |37 |36 |36 |36 |36 |36 |36 |36 |35]|35]|35]|35
2-T1S | 35 | 35|35 |35 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 34|34 |34 |33|33|33|33|33|33|33|33]32
3-T1S | 33 |33 33|33 |33 |33|33|32|32|32|32|32|32|32|32|32]32]32]32]32] 31
4-T1S| 35 [ 35|35 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |33 |33 |33|33|33[33|32]32|32|32]32] 31
5-T1S | 33 |33 33|33 (323232 |32|32|32|32|32|31|31|3131]31|31| 31| 31|30
6-T1S| 31 [ 31| 31| 31|30 |30 |30 |30 |30 |30 |30 |30 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |28
7-T1S | 29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 | 27
8-T1S | 29 |29 |29 |29 |28 |28 |28 |28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 26

T4 1 2 3|4 5|6 7189 10| 11121314 | 15| 16| 17| 18| 19| =20
1-T1S | 35 |35 |35 |35 |34 |34 |34 34|34 |33|33|33|33|33|33[33|32|32|32]32)32
2-T1S | 32 |32 (3232|3232 |32|31|31]31|31 3131313130 |30 |30 |30 30|30
3-T1S | 31 | 31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 3130|3030 |30 |30 |30 30|30
4-T1S8| 31 | 31| 31| 31| 31|30 |30 |30 |30 |30 |30|29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |28 |28 |28 |28
5-T1S | 30 (30 |30 |30 |30 |30 |30 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 28
6-T1S | 28 | 28 |28 |28 | 28 |28 |28 |27 | 27 |27 | 27 |27 | 27 |27 | 27 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26
7-TAS | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26
8-T1S| 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 25 | 25 | 25 | 25 | 25 | 25 | 25 |25 |24 | 24 |24 | 24 | 24 | 24

Tableau 2 Courbe de température ambiante du réglage de température élevée pour le chauffage

T4 <-20 |-19|-18|-17 |-16 |-15|-14 |-13 |-12 | -11|-10 |9 |-8 |-7 |6 |-5 |4 |-3 |-2 |-1|0
1-T1S | 55 | 55| 55|55 |54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 52
2-T1S | 55 | 55|54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 52 | 52 | 52 | 52 | 51| 51| 51| 51| 50 | 50 | 50
3-T1S| 55 | 54 | 54 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 52 | 52 | 52 | 51| 51| 50 | 50 | 50 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 47
4-T1S| 50 |50 | 50 | 50 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 47
5-T1S | 50 |50 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45
6-T1S | 45 |45 | 45 | 45 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 42
7-T1S | 45 |45 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 41| 41| 41| 41|40 | 40 | 40
8-T1S | 40 |40 |40 |40 | 39 |39 |39 |39 (39|39 39|39|38|38|38|38|38|38|38]|38|37

T4 1123|456 /|7 |8|9 /|10 11|12| 13| 14|15 16| 17| 18| 19| 220
1-T1S | 52 |52 |52 |52 |52 |52 |52 51| 51| 51|51 51| 51| 51| 51|50 |50|50 |50 |50 | 50
2-T1S | 50 |49 |49 | 49 | 49 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45| 45
3-T1S | 47 |46 | 46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 42 | 42 | 41| 41| 41|40 | 40 | 40
4-T1S| 47 | 47 | 47 | 47 | A7 | 47 | 47 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 45
5-T1S | 45 |44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 41| 41| 41| 41| 40 | 40 | 40 | 40
6-T1S | 42 |42 | 42 | 42 |42 | 42 | 42 | 41| 41| 41| 41| 41| 41| 41| 41|40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40
7-T1S | 40 |39 |39|39|39 38|38 38|38 |37 |37 37|37 |36|36|36|36|35|35|35]|35
8-T1S| 37 |37 |37 |37 |37 |37 |37 |36|36|36|36|36|36|36|36|35|35|35|35/|35]|35
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La courbe de réglage automatique

La courbe de réglage automatique est la neuvieme courbe, voici le calcul:

T1SETH1

A

T1S (T

TISETH2 [===="="

182)

e

. T4

v

T4H1 T4H2

Etat: Dans le réglage du contréleur cablé, si T4H2 <T4H1, échangez leur valeur; si TISETH1 <T1SETH2,

échangez leur valeur.

Tableau 3 Courbe de température ambiante du réglage de température basse pour le refroidissement

T4
1-T1S
T4
2-T1S
T4
3-T1S
T4
4- T1S
T4
5-T1S
T4
6- T1S
T4
7-T1S
T4

8- T1S

-10<T4 <15
18
-10=T4 <15
17
-10<T4 <15
18
-10=T4 <15
19
-10=T4 <15
20
-10<T4 <15
21
-10=T4 <15
22
-10=T4 <15
23

15<T4 <22
11
15<T4 <22
12
15<T4 <22
13
15<T4 <22
14
15<T4 <22
15
15<T4 <22
16
15<T4 <22
17
15<T4 <22

18

22 <T4 <30
8

22 <T4 <30
9

22 <T4 <30
10

22 <T4 <30
11

22 <T4 <30
12

22 <T4 <30
13

22 <T4 <30
14

22 <T4 <30
15

30 < T4 <46
5

30 < T4 <46
6

30 < T4 <46
7

30 < T4 <46
8

30 < T4 <46
9

30 < T4 <46
10

30 = T4 <46
1"

30 < T4 <46
12
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Tableau 4 Courbe de température ambiante du réglage de température élevée pour le refroidissement

T4
1-T1S
T4
2-T1S
T4
3-T1S
T4
4-T1S
T4
5-T1S
T4
6- T1S
T4
7-T1S
T4

8- T1S

-10<T4 <15
22
-10<T4 <15
20
-10<T4 <15
23
-10=T4 <15
21
-10<T4 <15
24
-10<T4 <15
22
-10=T4 <15
25
-10<T4 <15
23

15<T4 <22
20
15<T4 <22
19
16=<T4 <22
21
15<T4 <22
20
156<T4 <22
22
16=T4 <22
21
15<T4 <22
23
156<T4 <22

22

22 <T4 <30
18

22 <T4 <30
18

22 <T4 <30
19

22 <T4 <30
19

22 <T4 <30
20

22 <T4 <30
20

22 <T4 <30
21

22 <T4 <30
21

30 =< T4 <46
16

30 < T4 <46
17

30 = T4 <46
17

30 < T4 <46
18

30 < T4 <46
18

30 =< T4 <46
19

30 < T4 <46
19

30 < T4 <46
20

La courbe de réglage automatique

La courbe de réglage automatique est la neuviéme courbe, voici le calcul:

T1SETCA

T1SETC2

A

LEEEE LYY

T1S (T1S2)

T4

T4CA1

T4C2

v

Etat: Dans le réglage du contréleur cablé, si T4C2 <T4C1, échangez leur valeur; si TISETC1 <T1SETC2,

échangez leur valeur.
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* |l presente manuale fornisce una spiegazione dettagliata delle precauzioni da adottare durante I'utilizzo.

e Per garantire un corretto funzionamento dell'unita di controllo a parete, leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima di
utilizzare I'unita.

e Conservare il manuale dopo la lettura per poterlo consultare in futuro.
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1 PRECAUZIONI GENERALI
PER LA SICUREZZA

1.1 Informazioni sulla documentazione

e Le precauzioni descritte nel presente manuale
riguardano aspetti molto importanti. Si raccomanda
di attenervisi scrupolosamente.

/\ PERICOLO

Indica situazioni che potrebbero causare lesioni
gravi o morte.

A PERICOLO:

RISCHIO DI SCOSSE
ELETTRICHE

Indica situazioni che potrebbero causare scosse
elettriche.

/A\PERICOLO:

RISCHIO DI USTIONI

Indica situazioni che potrebbero causare ustioni
per temperature eccessivamente elevate o basse.

/\ AVVERTENZA

Indica situazioni che potrebbero causare lesioni
gravi o morte.

/\ ATTENZIONE

Indica situazioni che potrebbero causare lesioni di
lieve o media entita.

Q NOTA

Indica situazioni che potrebbero causare danni
all'apparecchio o alle cose.

(i] INFORMAZIONI

Indica suggerimenti utili o informazioni aggiuntive.

1.2 Per l'utente

e |n caso di dubbi su come utilizzare I'unita, contattare il
proprio installatore.

01

e Questo apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato da
persone (inclusi i bambini), che non abbiano adeguate
capacita fisiche, sensoriali 0 mentali oppure che
manchino di esperienza e conoscenze specifiche,

a meno che non siano sorvegliate o abbiano ricevuto
istruzioni su come utilizzare I'apparecchio da parte

di una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza.
Sorvegliare i bambini per assicurarsi che non giochino
con il prodotto.

/A ATTENZIONE

NON lavare l'unita poiché si potrebbero causare
scosse elettriche o incendi.

e | dispositivi sono contrassegnati dal seguente simbolo:

Questo simbolo indica che i prodotti elettrici ed elettronici
non devono essere smaltiti insieme ai rifiuti indifferenziati
domestici. NON tentare di smontare il sistema da soli: lo
smontaggio del dispositivo e il trattamento del refrigerante,
dell'olio e di altri componenti deve essere eseguito da un
installatore qualificato, in conformita con le normative
vigenti. Le unita devono essere trattate presso un apposito
impianto di smaltimento per consentire il riutilizzo, il riciclo
e il recupero dei materiali. Assicurarsi che il prodotto venga
smaltito in modo corretto contribuira a evitare possibili
conseguenze negative per I'ambiente e la salute umana.
Per maggiori informazioni, contattare il proprio installatore
o l'autorita locale.

e |Installare in un luogo in cui non siano presenti radiazioni.



2 PRESENTAZIONE DELL'INTERFACCIA UTENTE

2.1 Aspetto dell'unita di

controllo a parete

-

Accedere alla
struttura dei menu _
dalla pagina

iniziale

MENU

Spostare il
cursore sul
display/Spostarsi
nella struttura dei
menu/Regolare le
impostazioni

Tornare al livello —
superiore

MENU

COMFORT CONTROL

ON/OFF

>

A

OK

UNLOCK

(LONG PRESS)

BACK v

J

OK

2.2 Icone di stato

Andare alla fase successiva quando si imposta
una programmazione nella struttura dei
menu/Confermare una selezione/Accedere

a un sottomenu nella struttura dei menu

% ‘ Icona Blocco

Alla successiva azione di programmazione,

la temperatura desiderata diminuisce.
Temp. desiderata non
ik

— ON/OFF

Attivare o disattivare il
modo funzionamento
ambiente o il modo
ACS, attivare o
disattivare la funzione
nella struttura dei
menu

Tenere premuto per
UNLOCK | sbloccare/bloccare
(LONGPRESS) | |'ynit di controllo

Icona programmazione

settimanale
Icona Timer

O

Temp. ambiente

| {130

esterna

cambia.
1 Temp. desiderata Icona WLAN‘ =
diminuisce.
; Temp. desiderata Acqua calda sanitaria ‘ II%.,
sale. o=
: o= ione disinfezi
& | Ventilconvettore 01-01-2018| & 2359 O {(}13°F Funzione disinfezione | - fy
w :
Radiatore
W | w . "= Y0800 ON Tz O Disatti OFF
=5 | Riscaldamento a pavimento W o= Isativare | -4\
oc | Temp. flusso acqua 1 Altivare
e oC A4 oC
623 desiderata ) 23 -Q- 38 Temp. serbatoio‘ 38
23.5°¢| Temp. ambiente ( L : F ACS
*= desiderata
-O- | Modo Caldo ﬂ ,}g@ @ /\ EO1 ﬂ ,}g;v .(‘é Fonte riscald. ®
aggiuntiva
Modo Freddo Energia solare attivata %
Modo Auto

Fonte riscald.

aggiuntiva

Fonte riscald.
tubo elettrico

Riscaldatore serbatoio attivato

1¢
/\E01

Icona errore o protezione

Icona Rete intelligente

02

Compressore attivato
Pompa | attivata
M Vacanza
Modo odo ¢ | Modo Modo ECO
‘A | anticongelamento 2 | sbrinamento lontana/a casa Silenzioso attivato
attivato °~ Iattivato —= lattivata attivato
. . Riscaldamento .
Ventilconvettore Radiatore a pavimento Acqua calda sanitaria
e m I% Elettricita gratis Elettricita f. picco Elettricita picco
ON = Hili; ~
@~ < $= @ GRATIS @ cco | (ML
Rete intelligente F. Pl & PICCO
OFF @ 11l = u%

(§3 GRATIS




3 UTILIZZO DELLE PAGINE INIZIALI

Quando si accende la centralina viene visualizzata la pagina di selezione della lingua. Scegliere la lingua desiderata, quindi
premere OK per visualizzare le pagine iniziali. Se non si preme OK entro 60 secondi, il sistema imposta la lingua selezionata

attualmente.

=\W FR IT ES PL PT

@ @

E possibile utilizzare le pagine iniziali per leggere e modificare le impostazioni destinate all'utilizzo quotidiano. Le impostazioni
visualizzate e configurabili nelle pagine iniziali sono descritte nelle relative sezioni. A seconda dello schema dell'impianto, & possibile

che vengano visualizzate le seguenti pagine iniziali:

® Temperatura ambiente desiderata (AMBIENTE)
e Temperatura flusso dell'acqua desiderata (PRINCIPALE)
e Temperatura effettiva del serbatoio ACS (SERBATOIO) ACS = Acqua calda sanitaria

Pagina iniziale 1:

Se TEMP. FLUSSO ACQUA & impostata su Si e TEMP. AMBIENTE & impostata su NO (vedere "PER IL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA" >
"IMPOSTAZIONE TIPO TEMP." nel "Manuale per I'utente e di installazione - Unita interna split M-Thermal"). Il sistema prevede
anche la funzione di riscaldamento a pavimento e acqua sanitaria. Viene visualizzata la pagina iniziale 1:

Schema dell'impianto 1

ﬁ“‘@
Ul
01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {}13°
%

L ON | =}
I
0237 O+ | 38" 1

[ 1
b ; o
| o [ [
= CRP1CRP2...CRPn
Temperatura flusso dell'acqua desiderata érm
&=
NOTA

Tutte le immagini presenti nel manuale sono inserite a scopo illustrativo. Potrebbero quindi esserci delle differenze rispetto alle pagine
effettive che appaiono nello schermo.

Pagina iniziale 2:

Se TEMP. FLUSSO ACQUA & impostata su NO e TEMP. AMBIENTE & impostata su Si (vedere "PER IL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA" >
"IMPOSTAZIONE TIPO TEMP." nel "Manuale per I'utente e di installazione - Unita interna split M-Thermal"). Il sistema prevede
anche la funzione di riscaldamento a pavimento e acqua calda sanitaria. Viene visualizzata la pagina iniziale 2:

Schema dell'impianto 2

01-01-2018 & 2359 (© {}13° QY Qw

& ON |5

23.5¢ x| 38° 'ﬁ% .

: T R
Temperatura ambiente desiderata g = CRP1CRP2...CRPn
NOTA e

E necessario installare I'unita di controllo a parete nella stanza del riscaldamento a pavimento per consentire di controllare la
temperatura ambiente.

03



Pagina iniziale 3:

Se il MODO ACS é impostato su NO (vedere "PER IL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA" > "IMPOSTAZIONE MODO ACS" nel "Manuale per
I'utente e di installazione - Unita interna split M-Thermal)", e se "TEMP. FLUSSO ACQUA" & impostata su Si, "TEMP. AMBIENTE"
& impostata su Si (vedere "PER IL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA" > "IMPOSTAZIONE TIPO TEMP." nel "Manuale per l'utente e di
installazione - Unita interna split M-Thermal™). Sono presenti una pagina principale e una pagina aggiuntiva. Il sistema prevede
anche la funzione di riscaldamento a pavimento e riscaldamento ambiente per il ventilconvettore. Viene visualizzata la pagina iniziale 3:

Pagina principale

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {13

>
&= ON Schema dell'impianto 3

| \ "
w -
Temperatura flusso acqua desiderata zona 1
UVC1UVC2...UVCn
) 4t W [T Hp—
Pagina aggiuntiva s S B 1 1 al

I
‘01—01—2018 & 2359 O {H13e M M M

CRP1CRP2...CRPn
, ON

123, S ?

Temperatura ambiente desiderata zona 2

Pagina iniziale 4:

Se TERMOSTATO AMBIENTE & impostato su DUE ZONE o DUE ZONE & impostato su Si, sono presenti una pagina principale
e una pagina aggiuntiva. Il sistema prevede anche la funzione di raffreddamento a pavimento, raffreddamento ambiente per il
ventilconvettore e acqua calda sanitaria. Viene visualizzata la pagina iniziale 4:

Pagina principale

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {}13°
&= ON '%

o137 3 | 237

7777777777 TA = Termostato ambiente

0 QY 0
| i Wy I ,
Temperatura flusso acqua Temperatura effettiva 1TA
i i 2TA
desiderata zona 1 serbatoio ACS ’ UVCIUVE2. LVCh

= G
e T

Pagina aggiuntiva f ; ; 3
o i [

pnnnng

X

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {}13° -
< CRP1CRP2..CRPn
s, ON EX

0237

Temperatura flusso acqua desiderata zona 2
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4 STRUTTURA DEI MENU

L'interfaccia si blocca se non si effettuano operazioni per molto

H H H tempo (circa 120 secondi: € possibile configurare I'impostazione
41 Informa2|on| suIIa StrUttura del menu tramite l'interfaccia, vedere "6.7 INFORMAZIONI
E possibile utilizzare la struttura dei menu per leggere SULL'ASSISTENZA).

e configurare le impostazioni NON destinate all'utilizzo
quotidiano. Le impostazioni visualizzate e configurabili
nella struttura dei menu sono descritte nelle relative

Se l'interfaccia & sbloccata, tenere premuto il tasto "UNLOCK"
per bloccarla.

sezioni. Per una panoramica della struttura dei menu, 01-01-2018 23:59 {313° | SRR
vedere "7 Struttura dei menu: panoramica”. :
. w
4.2 Accesso alla struttura dei menu = ON =
Da una pagina iniziale, premere "MENU". ° e °
Viene quindi visualizzata la struttura dei menu: O 2 3 ¢ 'Q‘ 3 8 ¢
MENU 1/2 D
MODO FUNZIONAMENTO
Tenere Tenere
;EMPERATURE PREDEFINITE premuto ‘ f premuto
QUA CALDA SANITARIA (ACS) UNLOCK ‘ UNLOCK
(F;E%%E/:‘MMAZDNE ORARIA 01-01-2018 @J 23:59 {130 IR
BLOCCO BAMBINI g ON |£.
CONFERMA a :
‘ ‘ 023 | O 38
MENU 2/2
INFORMAZIONI SERVICE ﬂ
PARAMETRI DI FUNZIONAMENTO . . . . . .
PER SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA 5.2 Attivazione/disattivazione dei
IMPOSTAZIONE WLAN controlli (ON/OFF)

Utilizzare l'interfaccia dell'unita per attivare o disattivare il
riscaldamento o il raffreddamento ambiente.

e E possibile controllare I'attivazione/disattivazione

OK dell'unita tramite l'interfaccia se TERMOSTATO
CONFERMA B AMBIENTE e impostato su NO (vedere "IMPOSTAZIONE
TERMOSTATO AMBIENTE" nel "Manuale per l'utente

4.3 Come spostarsi nella struttura e di installazione - Unita interna split M-Thermal").
dei menu e Premere "«" e "A" nella pagina iniziale, appare il cursore
nero:

Utilizzare "V " e "A" per scorrere.

01-01-2018 23:59 013"
5 UTILIZZO DI BASE
n .
5.1 Sblocco dello schermo & Yoo| ON | =R
Se l'icona @ appare sullo schermo, I'unita di controllo & c ' c
bloccata. Viene visualizzata la pagina seguente: ° -0)- °
BB X | 38
01-01-2018 ;2359 13e
s [ on [

oc i, oc : 1) Quando il cursore é sulla temperatura del lato del modo
) 2 3 -O- 3 8 : fulnzionamento ambiente (che prevede il modo Caldo

: O il modo Freddo ;‘,>I¢ e il modo Auto@), premere il
‘ tasto "ON/OFF" per attivare/disattivare il riscaldamento
ﬁ o il raffreddamento ambiente.

Premere qualsiasi tasto, l'icona @ lampeggia. Tenere
premuto il tasto "UNLOCK". L'icona @ scompare ed &
possibile controllare I'interfaccia.

* 5
01‘01‘201&\%/7 23:59 Q‘]So L [P :
i
& ON |5

0623 | - | 38"
a
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01-01-2018 23:59 ANEN
OB i !

3 ON || =}
o I

38

ONIOFF

ANEN

=
38

Se TIPO ACS é impostato su NO, vengono

visualizzate le seguenti pagine:

01-01-2018 23:59 GB"
L |ION |
oC : L i
123 iR es
ONIOFF ; f ONIOFF
01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°
= OFF

oE]

Se TIPO TEMP. & impostato su TEMP. AMBIENTE,

vengono visualizzate le seguenti pagine:

01-01-2018

{30

e
=

=
38

ONIOFF ‘ f ONIOFF
01-01-2018 23:59 Q‘l?,"
= OFF || =

06

Utilizzare il termostato ambiente per attivare o disattivare il riscaldamento
o il raffreddamento ambiente.

@ Il termostato ambiente & impostato su NO (vedere "IMPOSTAZIONE
TERMOSTATO AMBIENTE" nel "Manuale per I'utente e di
installazione - Unita interna split M-Thermal"). L'unita per il
riscaldamento o il raffreddamento ambiente viene attivata o disattivata
tramite il termostato ambiente, premere ON/OFF sull'interfaccia, viene
visualizzata la pagina seguente:

01-01-2018

23:59

{13e

ambiente.

Il modo freddo o caldo & chiuso.
Aprire il mode con il termostato

CONFERMARE

@ Il termostato ambiente & impostato su DUE ZONE (vedere
"IMPOSTAZIONE TERMOSTATO AMBIENTE" nel "Manuale per
'utente e di installazione - Unita interna split M-Thermal"). ||
termostato ambiente per il ventilconvettore € disattivato, il termostato
ambiente per il riscaldamento a pavimento & attivato e I'unita € in
funzione, ma il display & spento. Viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:

oEF =

01-01-2018 23:59 ANEN
[ I
&= ON | |9z

38

ONIOFF ; f ONIOFF
01-01-2018 23:59 013"
® OFF | |3z

oBF

01-01-2018

m
=2

23.58

‘f

01-01-2018

23:59

{313°

=2

23.5H




Utilizzare l'interfaccia per attivare o disattivare I'unita per ACS.
Premere "»" e "V " nella pagina iniziale, appare il cursore nero:

01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°
& ON | =z

023 "

388

2) Quando il cursore € sulla temperatura del modo ACS,
premere il tasto "ON/OFF" per attivarlo/disattivarlo.

Se il modo funzionamento ambiente ¢ attivato (ON),
vengono visualizzate le pagine seguenti:

01-01-2018 23:59 ﬁ‘] 3°
‘*7777\
& ON |z

0623 ¢

01-01-2018 23:59 {H3e
| oo !
2 ON |

0623

O
’ -

Se il modo funzionamento ambiente ¢ disattivato (OFF),
vengono visualizzate le pagine seguenti:

01-01-2018

23:59

=

0623

ON

=

ONIOFF ‘ f ONIOFF
01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°
= OFF | =

0623

07

5.3 Regolazione della temperatura

Premere "«" e "A" nella pagina iniziale, appare il cursore
nero:

01-01-2018 23:59 FANEN
& ON | T

38 ¢

823 lEes

Se il cursore ¢ sulla temperatura, utilizzare "<«" e "p"
per selezionare e utilizzare "V" e "A" per regolare la
temperatura.

01-01-2018 23:59 G13°
% ON "%.E

38

01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°
= ON | =z

023 | O

388

01-01-2018 23:59 {13e

- ON

23. 5N




01-01-2018 23:59 01 3°
= ON |z

01-01-2018 23:59 ANEN
& ON | T

38

5.4 Regolazione del modo di
funzionamento ambiente

e Regolazione del modo funzionamento ambiente tramite
l'interfaccia
Andare in "MENU" > "MODO FUNZIONAMENTO".
Premere "OK", viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:

MODO FUNZIONAMENTO

Impostazione modo funzionamento:
mje] FREDDO AUTO
O %k @

CONFERMARE

E possibile selezionare tre modi, ossia CALDO,
FREDDO e AUTO. Utilizzare "«" e "»" per scorrere,
premere "OK" per selezionare.

Se non si preme il pulsante OK e si esce dalla pagina
tramite il pulsante BACK, il modo resta in funzione se il
cursore era stato spostato sul modo funzionamento.

Se & disponibile solo il modo CALDO (FREDDO), viene
visualizzata la pagina seguente:

MODO FUNZIONAMENTO

I modo di funzionamento pud essere
impostato solo come modo caldo:

CONFERMARE

MODO FUNZIONAMENTO

Il modo di funzionamento pud essere
impostato solo come modo freddo:

+

(X3 CONFERMARE
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Non ¢ possibile modificare il modo funzionamento.

Se si
seleziona...

FREDDO

Il modo funzionamento ambiente quindi e...

Sempre modo Caldo

:% Sempre modo Freddo

Modifica automatica dell'impostazione
tramite software in base alla temperatura
esterna (e alle impostazioni della
temperatura esterna configurate
dall'installatore) e secondo le limitazioni
mensili.

Nota: la modifica automatica € possibile solo
in determinate condizioni.

Vedere "PER IL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA" >
"IMPOSTAZIONE MODO AUTQ" nel
"Manuale per I'utente e di installazione -
Unita interna split M-Thermal").

O,

AUTO

Regolare il modo funzionamento ambiente tramite il
termostato ambiente (vedere "TERMOSTATO
AMBIENTE" nel "Manuale per I'utente e di installazione -
Unita interna split M-Thermal").

Andare in "MENU" > "MODO FUNZIONAMENTQ". Se si
preme un qualsiasi tasto per una selezione o regolazione,
viene visualizzata la pagina:

01-01-2018 23:59

{130

I modo freddo/caldo & controllato
dal termostato ambiente.

Regolare il modo funzion. con il
termostato ambiente.

&3 CONFERMARE

6 FUNZIONAMENTO

6.1 Modo funzionamento

Vedere "5.4 Regolazione del modo funzionamento ambiente"
6.2 Temperature predefinite
TEMPERATURE PREDEFINITE ha 3 elementi: TEMP.
PREDEFINITE/IMP. TEMP. CLIM./MODO ECO.

6.2.1 TEMP. PREDEFINITE

La funzione TEMP. PREDEFINITE permette di impostare una
temperatura differente in un orario diverso quando il modo
Caldo o Freddo é attivo.

TEMP. PREDEFINITE = TEMPERATURE PREDEFINITE

La funzione TEMP. PREDEFINITE é disattivata in queste
condizioni.

1) 'modo AUTO e attivo.
2) TIMER o PROGRAM. SETTIM. sono in funzione.

Andare in "MENU" > "TEMPERATURE PREDEFINITE" >
"TEMP. PREDEFINITE". Premere "OK".

Viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:



TEMPERATURE PREDEFINITE 112

PREDEFIN. CLIMA ECO
TEMP. IMP. TEMP. MODO
N. TEMPO TEMP,

O 00:00 25°C

2 O 00:00 25°C

3 0O 00:00 25°C
(s ]

TEMPERATURE PREDEFINITE 2/2

PREDEFIN. CLIMA ECO
TEMP, IMP. TEMP. MODO
N. TEMPO TEMP.,
O 00:00 25°C
5 O 00:00 25°C
6 O 00:00 25°C
ag

Quando la funzione DUE ZONE é attivata, TEMP. PREDEFINITE
¢ attiva solo per la zona 1.

Utilizzare "«", "»", "¥", "A" per scorrere e utilizzare "V"
e "A" per regolare l'orario e la temperatura.
Quando il cursore & su "m", come nella pagina seguente:

TEMPERATURE PREDEFINITE ~ 1/2
PREDEFIN. OV ECO

=0 IMP.TEMP. | MODO

N TEMPO TEMP.

1 m 00:00 25°C

2 [ 00:00 25°C

3 [ 00:00 25°C
@3/ SELEZIONA ac

Premere "OK" e "m" diventa "M ". Il timer 1 & selezionato.
Premere di nuovo "OK" e "M " diventa "m". Il timer 1 &

deselezionato.

TEMPERATURE PREDEFINITE  1/2
PREDEFIN. RSN ECO
TEMP. IMP.TEMP. | MODO
N TEMPO TEMP.
1 0800 35°C
2 & 1200 25°C
3 ™ 1500 35°C
3 ]ANNULLA (7]

Utilizzare "«", "»", "¥", " A" per scorrere e utilizzare "V",
" A" per regolare tempo e temperatura. Si possono impostare
sei periodi e sei temperature.

09

Esempio: ora sono le 8:00 e la temperatura e di 30°C.
Impostiamo la TEMP. PREDEFINITE come nella tabella
sottostante. Viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:

01-01-2018 8:00 {13°
W Logoo| ON
oC A
625 -O-
N. TEMPO TEMPER.
1 8:00 35C
2 12:00 25C
3 15:00 35C
4 18:00 25C
5 20:00 35C
6 23:00 25C
TEMP.
35°C — —
2500 ’—‘l 1 1 1 1

8:0012:00 15:0018:00 20:00 23:00

[i] INFORMAZIONI

Quando si cambia il modo funzionamento ambiente,
TEMP. PREDEFINITE si disattiva automaticamente.

E possibile utilizzare la funzione TEMP. PREDEFINITE
nel modo Caldo o Freddo. Tuttavia, se si cambia il
modo funzionamento, € necessario ripristinare di
nuovo la funzione TEMP. PREDEFINITE.

La temperatura predefinita corrente non & valida
quando l'unita € SPENTA. Si attiva alla temperatura
predefinita successiva quando l'unita si accende di
nuovo.

6.2.2 IMP. TEMP. CLIM.

* |IMP. TEMP. CLIM. = IMPOSTAZIONE TEMPERATURA
CLIMATICA

e La funzione IMP. TEMP. CLIM. permette di preimpostare
la temperatura del flusso d'acqua desiderata in base alla
temperatura dell'aria esterna. Quando il clima & piu
caldo, si riduce il riscaldamento. Per risparmiare
energia, viene quindi diminuita la temperatura del flusso
d'acqua desiderata quando aumenta la temperatura
esterna ed & attivo il modo Caldo.

Andare in "MENU" > "TEMPERATURE PREDEFINITE" >
"IMP. TEMP. CLIM.". Premere "OK".

Viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:



TEMPERATURE PREDEFINITE e Se la funzione IMP. TEMP. CLIM. é attivata, non e

possibile regolare la temperatura desiderata
sull'interfaccia. Premere "V¥"e "A" per regolare la

PR_II_?NIIE;IN' IMCI;’LI'p/IEAMP I\I/_:ISSO temperatura nella pagina iniziale. Viene visualizzata la

pagina seguente:
TEMP. BASSA MODO FRD ZONA1 OFF

TEMP. BASSA MODO CLD ZONA1 OFF 01-01-2018 2359 13
TEMP. BASSAMODO FRD ZONA2 OFF . . . .
Funzione impostazione temp. clima
TEMP. BASSAMODO CLD ZONA2 OFF attivata.
ON/OFF a Disattivare?
(iJ INFORMAZIONI
e |IMP. TEMP. CLIM. ha quattro tipi di curve: 1) la si
curva di impostazione della temperatura alta per il
riscaldamento, 2) la curva di impostazione della ECONFERMARE [«>]

temperatura bassa per il riscaldamento, 3) la
curva di impostazione della temperatura alta per il
raffreddamento, 4) la curva di impostazione della

temperatura bassa per il raffreddamento. Spostarsi su "NO", premere "OK" per tornare alla pagina
Ha solo la curva di impostazione della temperatura iniziale. Spostarsi su "Si", premere "OK" per ripristinare
alta per il riscaldamento, se € impostata la IMP. TEMP. CLIM.
temperatura alta per il riscaldamento.
Ha solo la curva di impostazione della temperatura TEMPERATURE PREDEFINITE

bassa per il riscaldamento, se & impostata la
temperatura bassa per il riscaldamento.

Ha solo la curva di impostazione della temperatura PREDEFIN. CLIMA ECO
alta per il raffreddamento, se & impostata la TEMP. IMP. TEMP. MODO
temperatura alta per il raffreddamento.
Ha solo la curva di impostazione della temperatura OFF
bassa per il raffreddam_ento, se e impostata la TEMP. BASSA MODO CLD ZONA1 OFF
temperatura bassa per il raffreddamento.
TEMP. BASSA MODO FRD ZONA2 OFF
o Vedere "PER IL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA" >
"IMPOSTAZIONE MODO FREDDO" e > TEMP. BASSA MODO CLD ZONA2 OFF
"IMPOSTAZIONE MODO CALDO" nel "Manuale ON/OFF 8
per l'utente e di installazione - Unita interna split
M-Thermal").
e Non & possibile regolare la temperatura 6.2.3 MODO ECO
desiderata (T1S), quando la curva della o . . .
temperatura & impostata su ON. MODO ECO permette di risparmiare energia. Andare in

"MENU" > "TEMPERATURE PREDEFINITE" > "MODO
ECO". Premere "OK". Viene visualizzata la pagina

e Per utilizzare il modo Caldo nella zona 1, selezionare seguente:

"TEMP. BASSA MODO CLD ZONA1". Per utilizzare il
modo Freddo nella zona 1, selezionare "TEMP. BASSA

MODO FRD ZONA 1". Se si seleziona "ON", viene TEMPERATURE PREDEFINITE
visualizzata la pagina seguente:
PREDEFIN. CLIMA ECO
IMP. TEMP. AMBIENTE TEMP. IMP. TEMP. MODO
TIPO IMP. TEMP. CLIM.: IMP. CORRENTE OFF
ECO TIMER OFF
1)2[3fs/6|7]8 9]
‘ INIZIO 08:00
FINE 19:00
ONIOFF 8
CONFERMARE [«»]

Premere "ON/OFF". Viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:
Utilizzare " «"e "»" per scorrere. Premere "OK" per

selezionare. IMP. MODO ECO
TEMPERATURE PREDEFINITE

TIPO IMP. MODO ECO:

PREDEFIN. CLIMA
TEMP. IMP. TEMP. ‘1‘2‘35‘6‘7‘8‘9‘

TEMP. BASSA MODO CLD ZONA1 OFF

TEMP. BASSA MODO FRD ZONA2 OFF CONFERMARE a
TEMP. BASSAMODO CLD ZONA2 OFF

ONIOFF a
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Utilizzare "«" e "»" per scorrere. Premere "OK" per
selezionare. Viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:

TEMPERATURE PREDEFINITE
PREDEFIN. |  CLIMA ECO
TEMP. IMP. TEMP.  [EY[e}ol6)
STATO CORRENTE ON
ECO TIMER OFF
INIZIO 08:00
FINE 19:00
ON/OFF 7]

Utilizzare "ON/OFF" per attivare/disattivare; utilizzare
"V"e"A" per scorrere.

TEMPERATURE PREDEFINITE

PREDEFIN. |  CLIMA ECO
TEMP. IMP. TEMP.  [Y[e}s]e]

IMP. CORRENTE OFF

ECO TIMER ON

INIZIO [&:00

FINE 19:00

B MODIFICA [}

Quando il cursore & su "INIZIO" o su "FINE", & possibile
utilizzare "«", "»", " V", " A" per scorrere e utilizzare "V"
e "A" per regolare I'orario.

(i) INFORMAZIONI

e |IMP. MODO ECO ha due tipi di curve: 1) la curva
di impostazione della temperatura alta per il
riscaldamento, 2) la curva di impostazione della
temperatura bassa per il riscaldamento.

Ha solo la curva di impostazione della
temperatura alta per il riscaldamento,

se & impostata la temperatura alta per il
riscaldamento.

Ha solo la curva di impostazione della
temperatura bassa per il riscaldamento,
se e impostata la temperatura bassa per il
riscaldamento.

e Vedere "PER IL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA">
"IMPOSTAZIONE MODO CALDO" nel "Manuale
per l'utente e di installazione - Unita interna split
M-Thermal".

e Non e possibile regolare la temperatura
desiderata (T1S), quando il MODO ECO
¢ attivato (ON).

o E possibile selezionare I'impostazione della
temperatura bassa o alta per il riscaldamento:
vedere la "Tabella 1~2".

e Se MODO ECO e attivato (ON) ed ECO TIMER
¢ disattivato (OFF), l'unita funziona sempre in
modo ECO.

e Se MODO ECO e attivato (ON) ed ECO TIMER
¢ attivato (ON), I'unita funziona in modo ECO in
base all'orario di inizio e fine.
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6.3 Acqua calda sanitaria (ACS)

In genere, il modo ACS include i seguenti elementi:
1) DISINFEZIONE

2) ACS RAPIDO

3) RISCALDAT. SERBATOIO

4) POMPA ACS

6.3.1 Disinfezione

La funzione DISINFEZIONE permette di eliminare i batteri
della legionella. Nella funzione di disinfezione, la temperatura
del serbatoio raggiunge obbligatoriamente i 65~70°C . La
temperatura della disinfezione si imposta nel MODO ACS.
Vedere "PER IL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA" > "MODO ACS" >
"DISINFEZIONE" nel "Manuale per l'utente e di installazione -
Unita interna split M-Thermal").

Andare in "MENU" > "ACQUA CALDA SANITARIA" >
"DISINFEZIONE". Premere "OK". Viene visualizzata la
pagina seguente:

ACQUA CALDA SANITARIA(ACS)

IS\ RAPIDO | SERBAT. ACS
EZIONE ACS RISCALD | POMPA
STATO CORRENTE ON
GIORNO DI FUNZIONAMENTO VEN
INIZIO 23:00
ONIOFF ac

‘f

ACQUA CALDA SANITARIA(ACS)

DSIN-M RAPIDO | SERBAT. | ACS
40Nl ACS | RISCALD | POMPA
STATO CORRENTE OFF
GIORNO DI FUNZIONAMENTO ~ VEN
INIZIO 23:00
ONIOFF (<>

Utilizzare "<«","»", "V ", " A" per scorrere e utilizzare "V "

e "A" per regolare i parametri quando si imposta "GIORNO
FUNZIONAMENTQ" e "INIZIO". Se il GIORNO
FUNZIONAMENTO e impostato su VENER. e INIZIO &
impostato su 23:00, la funzione di disinfezione si attiva
venerdi, alle 23:00.

Se la funzione di disinfezione & attiva, viene visualizzata la
pagina seguente:

01-01-2018 & 23:59 {13e

& ON |z d
23.5°| ©O- 38




6.3.2 ACS RAPIDO

La funzione ACS RAPIDO permette di forzare il sistema per
attivare il MODO ACS.

La pompa di calore e il riscaldatore ausiliario o aggiuntivo si
attivano insieme per il MODO ACS e la temperatura ACS
desiderata passa a 60°C.

Andare in MENU > ACQUA CALDA SANITARIA > ACS
RAPIDO. Premere "OK".

ACQUA CALDA SANITARIA(ACS)

DISINF- HaVA[D/el SERBAT. ACS
EZIONE OS] RISCALD | POMPA

STATO CORRENTE ON

ONIOFF

‘1

ACQUA CALDA SANITARIA(ACS)

DISINF- WVADJOM SERBAT. ACS
EZIONE s RISCALD | POMPA

STATO CORRENTE OFF

ONIOFF

Utilizzare il tasto "ON/OFF" per selezionare attivato (ON)
o disattivato (OFF).

(i) INFORMAZIONI

Se STATO CORRENTE é disattivato (OFF), la
funzione ACS RAPIDO non & valida, mentre se &
attivato (ON), la funzione ACS RAPIDO e attiva.
La funzione ACS RAPIDO si attiva una volta.

6.3.3 RISCALDAT. SERBATOIO

La funzione RISCALDAT. SERBATOIO permette di forzare
il riscaldamento dell'acqua nel serbatoio. In una stessa
situazione si richiede il raffreddamento o il riscaldamento e
il sistema della pompa di calore € in funzione per produrre il
raffreddamento o il riscaldamento. Tuttavia, € richiesta
anche acqua calda.

Inoltre, se il sistema della pompa di calore non ¢ sufficiente,
& possibile utilizzare RISCALDAT. SERBATOIO per
riscaldare I'acqua nel serbatoio.

Andare in "MENU" > "ACQUA CALDA SANITARIA" >
"RISCALDAT. SERBATOIO". Premere "OK".
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ACQUA CALDA SANITARIA(ACS)

DISINF- | RAPIDO [ESIS=TE ACS
EZIONE | ACS (NSIOZVIDEN POMPA

STATO CORRENTE ON

ONIOFF

i

ACQUA CALDA SANITARIA(ACS)

DISINF- | RAPIDO ESIGINR ACS
EZIONE | ACS NS@\I POMPA

STATO CORRENTE OFF

ONIOFF

Utilizzare "ON/OFF" per selezionare attivato (ON) o disattivato
(OFF). Utilizzare "BACK" per uscire.

Se RISCALDAT. SERBATOIO é attivo, viene visualizzata la
pagina seguente:

01-01-2018 23:59 ﬁ13°

= ON | =z
623 | O 38
1%

Se STATO CORRENTE e disattivato (OFF),
RISCALDAT. SERBATOIO non é attivabile.
Se il sensore del serbatoio (T5) & guasto, il
riscaldatore del serbatoio non puo funzionare.

6.3.4 Pompa ACS

La funzione POMPA ACS consente di rimandare I'acqua
della rete idrica. Andare in "MENU" > "ACQUA CALDA
SANITARIA" > "POMPA ACS". Premere "OK". Viene
visualizzata la pagina seguente:



ACQUA CALDA SANITARIA(ACS)

12

DISINF- | RAPIDO | SERBAT. [NeR
EZIONE | ACS | RISCALD [eV[='
N. INIZIO N. INIZIO
0 00:00 T4 [J  00:00
T2 O  00:00 T5 [J  00:00
T3 [J  00:00 T6 [J  00:00
B
ACQUA CALDA SANITARIA(ACS) 212
DISINF- | RAPIDO | SERBAT. [NeR
EZIONE | ACS | RISCALD [elVE='
N. INIZIO N. INIZIO
0 00:00 T10]  00:00
T8 [J  00:00 T11 ] 00:00
T9 [J  00:00 T12[J]  00:00
ac

Spostarsi su "m", premere

"OK" per selezionare

o deselezionare (/] il timer e selezionato; [Jil timer

non é selezionato).

ACQUA CALDA SANITARIA(ACS) 112
DISINF- | RAPIDO | SERBAT. (eSS
EZIONE | ACS | RISCALD oY=
N. INIZIO N. INIZIO
£ 00:00 T4 [J  00:00
T2 [J  00:00 T5 [J  00:00
T3 [J  00:00 T6 (]  00:00
ac

Utilizzare "«", "»", "V ", " A" per scorrere e utilizzare "V¥",
" A" per regolare i parametri.

Esempio: & stato impostato il parametro relativo alla
POMPA ACS (vedere "PER IL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA" >
"IMPOSTAZIONE MODO ACS" nel "Manuale per l'utente

e di installazione - Unita interna split M-Thermal"). I| TEMPO
ATTIVAZ. POMPA é di 30 minuti.

L'impostazione & la seguente:

N. INIZIO
1 6:00
2 7:00
3 8:00
4 9:00

La POMPA si attiva come mostrato di seguito:
POMPA

ON
OFFf —

L L] L L

1 1 1 1 1 1 1

6:00 6:30 7:00 7:30 8:00 8:30 9:00 9:30
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6.4 Programmazione oraria

I menu PROGRAM. contiene i seguenti elementi:
1) TIMER

2) PROGRAM. SETTIM.

3) CONTR. PROGRAM.

4) ANNULLA TIMER

6.4.1 Timer

Se la programmazione settimanale é attivata e il timer &
disattivato, & valida I'impostazione piu recente. Se il timer
& attivato, nella pagina iniziale appare (D).

PROGRAMMAZIONE ORARIA  1/2

VS SETTIM. | PROGR. |ANNULLA
PROGR. | CONTR. | TIMER

N. INIZIO  FINE MODO TEMP.
[J 00:00 00:00 CALD 0C
2 [1 00:00 0000 CALD 0T
3 [J 00:00 0000 CALD 0T
act

PROGRAMMAZIONE ORARIA  2/2
SVI=-B SETTIM. | PROGR. |ANNULLA
PROGR. | CONTR. | TIMER

N. INIZIO  FINE MODO TEMP.
[J 0000 0000 CALD 0T
5 [] 00:00 0000 CALD 0T
6 [1 00:00 0000 CALD 0T
act

o Utilizzare "«", "»", " V", "A" per scorrere e utilizzare

"Vv", " A" per regolare I'orario, il modo e la temperatura.

Spostarsi su "m", premere "OK" per selezionare o
deselezionare (M il timer & selezionato; []il timer non
e selezionato). Si possono impostare sei timer.

Per annullare il TIMER, spostare il cursore su " ¥ ",
premere "OK". L'icona §g diventa[] e il timer non &
attivo.

Se l'orario di inizio impostato & successivo all'orario di
fine (o se la temperatura non rientra nell'intervallo del
modo), viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:

PROGRAMMAZIONE ORARIA

SETTIM.
PROGR.

PROGR. |ANNULLA

UL CONTR. | TIMER

Timer 1 non necessario.

L'ora di inizio é uguale all' ora di fine.

CONFERMARE




Esempio:

Sono impostati sei timer come mostrato di seguito:

N. INIZIO FINE MODO TEMP.
T 1: 00 3: 00 | ACS 50C
T2 7: 00 9: 00 | CALDO 28°C

T3 11: 30 | 13: 00 | FREDDO| 20C
T4 14: 00 | 16: 00 | CALDO 28C
T5 15: 00 | 19: 00 |FREDDO| 20°C

T6 18: 00 | 23: 30 | ACS 50°C
L'unita si attiva come mostrato di seguito:
9 8 g 8
8 2 8 28 3
< o & o £ <
oy : 1
1 1 1T T 77 ]

L'unita di controllo si attiva nei seguenti orari:

TEMPQ |l funzionamento dell'unita di controllo

1: 00 | IMODO ACS ¢ attivato (ON)

3: 00 | IIMODO ACS e disattivato (OFF)

7: 00 | 11MODO CALDO é attivato (ON)

9: 00 | IlMODO CALDO e disattivato (OFF)
11: 30 | IIMODO FREDDO ¢ attivato (ON)
13: 00 | IMODO FREDDO ¢ disattivato (OFF)
14: 00 | 11MODO CALDO ¢ attivato (ON)

IMODO FREDDO é attivato (ON) e il

15: 00 | \10DO CALDO ¢ disattivato (OFF)

18- 00 | ! MODO ACS ¢ attivato (ON) e il MODO
' FREDDO é disattivato (OFF)

23: 30 | IIMODO ACS é disattivato (OFF)

(i) INFORMAZIONI

Se in un timer l'ora di inizio e I'ora di fine coincidono,
il timer non & valido.

6.4.2 Programmazione settimanale

Se il timer & attivato e la programmazione settimanale &
disattivata, € valida l'impostazione pit recente. Se la
funzione PROGRAM. SETTIM. é attivata, nella pagina
iniziale appare

Andare in "MENU" > "PROGRAM." > "PROGRAM.
SETTIM.". Premere "OK". Viene visualizzata la pagina
seguente:

PROGRAMMAZIONE ORARIA

SETTIM. PROGR. |ANNULLA

TIMER =Ie-Sl CONTR. | TIMER

LUN MAR MER GIO VEN SAB DOM
" 0O 0O 0O o 0

CONFERMA ANNULLA
LUN SELEZIONA (4 [«>]

Selezionare prima i giorni della settimana da programmare.
Utilizzare "«" e "»" per scorrere, premere "OK" per

selezionare o deselezionare il giorno.
" " indica che il giorno & selezionato,
che é selezionato quel giorno.

"LUN" significa

(i) INFORMAZIONI

E necessario impostare almeno due giorni quando
si attiva la funzione PROGRAM. SETTIM.

PROGRAMMAZIONE ORARIA

SETTIM. PROGR.

TIMER ESCYeSll  CONTR.

ANNULLA
TIMER

LUN MAR MER GIO VEN JSL\-IavelY

0O o o o = [0

CONFERMA ANNULLA

VEN SELEZIONA

Utilizzare "«" o "»" per IMPOSTARE, premere

"CONFERMA". Sono selezionati i giorni da

lunedi a

venerdi, che hanno la stessa programmazione.

Vengono visualizzate le pagine seguenti:

PROGRAMMAZIONE ORARIA 12

SSaUM  PROGR. | ANNULLA

TIMER SSNCe-Sll CONTR. | TIMER
N.  INIZIO FINE MODO TEMP.
0 0000 0000 CALDO 0C
2 0 00:00 0000 CALDO 0T
3 O] 0000 0000 CALDO 0T

]

PROGRAMMAZIONE ORARIA  2/2
ver NEUUMN PROGR | ANNULLA
S CONTR. | TIVER

N.  INIZO FINE MODO TEMP.
] 0000 00:00 CALDO 0T
5 O] 0000 00:00 CALDO 0T
6 O] 0000 0000 CALDO 0T
(3 ]

Utilizzare "«", """, "V ", " A" per scorrere e regolare
I'orario, il modo e la temperatura. E possibile configurare
varie impostazioni dei timer, tra cui ora di inizio e fine,
modo e temperatura. Sono inclusi il modo Caldo, il modo

Freddo e il modo ACS.

Il metodo di impostazione fa riferimento all'impostazione del
timer. L'ora di fine deve essere successiva all'ora di inizio.

In caso contrario, comparira l'indicazione Ti
necessario, ovvero non attivabile.

mer non



6.4.3 Controllo programmazione

La funzione CONTR. PROGRAM. puo controllare solo la
programmazione settimanale.

Andare in "MENU" > "PROGRAM." > "CONTR. PROGRAM.".

Premere "OK". Viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:

PROGRAMMAZIONE ORARIA
SETTIM. ANNULLA

TIMER'| " pROGR. TIMER

CONTR. PROGR. SETT.

CONFERMA a8

CONTR. PROGR. SETT.

66 |N.  MODO IMP. INIZIO FINE
T1 [J CALD 0C 00:00 00:00
T2 [J CALD 0C 00:00 00:00

LUN | T3 0 CALD 0T 00:00 00:00

0] | T4 0 CALD 0C 00:00 00:00
T5 (] CALD 0C 00:00 00:00

B 160 cAD oC 00:00 00:00

Premere "V¥"e "A", viene visualizzato il timer da lunedi a

domenica:

6.4.4 ANNULLA TIMER

Andare in "MENU" > "PROGRAM." > "ANNULLA TIMER".
Premere "OK". Viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:

PROGRAM.

TIMER

PROGRAM.
SETTIM.

CONTR.
PROGRAM.

ANNULLARE TIMER E

ANNULLA
TIMER

PROGRAMM. SETTIMANALE?

NO

Si

CONFERMA

Utilizzare "<«", """, "¥", " A" per spostarsi su "si", premere
"OK" per annullare il timer. Per uscire da ANNULLA
TIMER, premere "BACK".

Se le funzioni TIMER o PROGRAM. SETTIM. sono attivate,
l'icona del timer “@" o l'icona della programmazione
settimanale " " compaiono nella pagina iniziale.

23.

oC D 4
5¢| L

01-01-2018 & 2359 O {}13°
= ON | %z
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Se si annulla TIMER o PROGRAM. SETTIM,, l'icona " CL) "
o “ " scompare dalla pagina iniziale.

01-01-2018 &  23:59

% ON “ﬁz
23.5¢| O

(i) INFORMAZIONI

E necessario ripristinare TIMER/PROGRAM. SETTIM.
se si passa dall'impostazione TEMP. FLUSSO ACQUA
a TEMP. AMBIENTE o dall'impostazione TEMP.
AMBIENTE a TEMP. FLUSSO ACQUA.

TIMER o PROGRAM. SETTIM. non sono validi se
TERMOSTATO AMBIENTE é attivo.

(i) INFORMAZIONI

e MODO ECO o MODO COMFORT hanno la
priorita piu alta, TIMER o PROGRAM. SETTIM.
hanno una priorita intermedia e TEMP.
PREDEFINITE o IMP. TEMP. CLIM. hanno la
priorita piu bassa.

TEMP. PREDEFINITE o IMP. TEMP. CLIM. non
sono piu validi quando si imposta l'attivazione di
ECO o COMFORT. E necessario ripristinare
TEMP. PREDEFINITE o IMP. TEMP. CLIM.
quando si disattivano ECO o COMFORT.

TIMER o PROGRAM. SETTIM. non sono validi
quando ECO o COMFORT sono attivati. TIMER
o PROGRAM. SETTIM. sono attivati quando
ECO o COMFORT non sono in funzione.

TIMER o PROGRAM. SETTIM. hanno la stessa
priorita. E valida la funzione con I'impostazione
pit recente. TEMP. PREDEFINITE non € piu
valida quando TIMER o PROGRAM. SETTIM.
sono attivati. TIMER o PROGRAM. SETTIM.
non hanno effetto su IMP. TEMP. CLIM.

TEMP. PREDEFINITE e IMP. TEMP. CLIM.
hanno la stessa priorita. E valida la funzione che
ha l'impostazione pit recente.

(i) INFORMAZIONI

E possibile programmare tutti gli elementi (TEMP.
PREDEFINITE, ECO/COMFORT, DISINFEZIONE,
POMPAACS, TIMER, PROGRAM. SETTIM.,
MODO SILENZIOSO, VACANZA A CASA)
impostando la relativa funzione su ON/OFF
dall'ora di inizio all'ora di fine.

6.5 Opzioni

Il menu OPZIONI contiene i seguenti elementi:
1) MODO SILENZIOSO

2) VACANZA LONTANA

3) VACANZA A CASA

4) RISCALD. RISERVA



6.5.1 Modo Silenzioso

I MODO SILENZIOSO permette di ridurre la rumorosita
dell'unita. In questo modo, tuttavia, si riduce anche la

capacita di riscaldamento/raffreddamento del sistema.

Il modo Silenzioso ha due livelli.

Il livello 2 ¢ piu silenzioso del livello 1 e anche la capacita di
riscaldamento o raffreddamento & inferiore.

E possibile utilizzare il modo Silenzioso nelle seguenti modalita:
1) modo Silenzioso tutto il tempo;

2) modo Silenzioso in base al timer.

o U .
Andare alla pagina iniziale per controllare se il modo

Silenzioso & attivato. In caso affermativo, nella pagina
iniziale appare " "

® Andare in "MENU" > "OPZIONI" > "MODO SILENZIOSO".
Premere "OK". Viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:

OPZIONI 12

SIS/ \VACANZA | VACANZA | RISERVA
oh/olml L ONTANA |[ACASA | RISCALD

STATO CORRENTE OFF
LIVELLO SILENZIOSITA  LIVELLO 1
INIZIO TIMER1 12:00
FINE TIMER1 15:00
ONIOFF a8

Utilizzare "ON/OFF" per selezionare attivato (ON) o disattivato
(OFF).

Descrizione:
se STATO CORRENTE é impostato su OFF, MODO
SILENZIOSO non ¢ valido.

Quando si seleziona LIVELLO SILENZIOSITA e si preme
"OK" 0 "P", viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:

OPZIONI
R[S\74m VACANZA |VACANZA | RISERVA
[Yeh/ol LONTANA |A CASA | RISCALD
STATO CORRENTE ON
LIVELLO SILENZIOSITA LIVELLO 1 |
INIZIO TIMER1 12:00
FINE TIMER1 15:00
BMODIFICA (<>
LIVELLO 1
OPZIONI
RIS\ \/ACANZA |VACANZA | RISERVA
([ep/olml | ONTANA |ACASA | RISCALD
STATO CORRENTE ON
LIVELLO SILENZIOSITA LIVELLO 2 |
INIZIO TIMER1 12:00
FINE TIMER1 15:00
ac
LIVELLO 2
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E possibile utilizzare "¥"e " A" per selezionare il livello 1
o il livello 2. Premere "OK".

Se ¢ selezionato il TIMER silenzioso, premere "OK" per
accedere. Viene visualizzata la pagina seguente.

OPZIONI 2/2
RiN=\74m \VACANZA |VACANZA | RISERVA
([oh/olmm | ONTANA |ACASA  |RISCALD

TIMER1 OFF

INIZIO TIMER2 E;oo

FINE TIMER2 07:00

TIMER2 OFF

ac

E possibile impostare due timer. Spostarsi su "a", premere
"OK" per selezionare o deselezionare.

Se entrambi i timer sono deselezionati, il modo Silenzioso
resta sempre attivo. In caso contrario, il funzionamento
avviene in base all'orario.

6.5.2 Vacanza lontana
® Se e attivato il modo Vacanza lontana, nella pagina
iniziale appare @

La funzione Vacanza lontana permette di impedire che la
casa congeli in inverno quando ci si assenta per le vacanze
e di riattivare I'unita prima della fine delle vacanze.

Andare in "MENU" > "OPZIONI" > "VACANZA LONTANA".
Premere "OK". Viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:

OPZIONI 112

SILENZ.
MODO

AT \V/.\ \/ACANZA | RISERVA
MO\R 2\ AW A CASA | RISCALD

STATO CORRENTE OFF
MODO ACS ON
DISINFEZIONE ON
MODO CALDO ON
ONIOFF
OPZIONI 212

SILENZ.  AVNSINZ N VACANZA | RISERVA
mono ROV A CASA | RISCALD
00-00-2000
AL 00-00-2000

Esempio di utilizzo: ci si assenta durante l'inverno. Oggi
€l 31/01/2018 e tra due giorni (il 02/02/2018) cominciano
le vacanze.

e Poniamo che ci si trovi in questa situazione:

Tra 2 giorni si parte per 2 settimane durante l'inverno.

o Sidesidera risparmiare energia, ma evitare che la casa
si congeli.



Si possono quindi effettuare le seguenti operazioni:

1) Configurare le impostazioni sottostanti di vacanza lontana:
2) Attivare il modo Vacanza.

Andare in "MENU" > "OPZIONI" > "VACANZA LONTANA".
Premere "OK".

Utilizzare "ON/OFF" per selezionare attivato (ON) o disattivato
(OFF) e utilizzare "«", "»", " V", " A" per scorrere e regolare.

Impost. Valore
Vacanza lontana ON
Da 2 febbraio 2018
Fino 16 febbraio 2018
Modo funzionamento Caldo
Disinfezione ON

(i) INFORMAZIONI

e Se il modo ACS é attivato nel modo Vacanza
lontana, la disinfezione impostata dall'utente
non & valida.

¢ Se il modo Vacanza lontana €& attivato, il timer e
la programmazione settimanale non sono validi
a meno che il modo non si disattivi il modo.

e Se STATO CORRENTE é disattivato (OFF),
VACANZA LONTANA é disattivata (OFF).

e Se STATO CORRENTE é attivato (ON),
VACANZA LONTANA é attivata (ON).

e Il telecomando non accetta comandi quando
il modo Vacanza lontana ¢ attivato (ON).

e La disinfezione dell'unita viene eseguita alle
23:00 dell'ultimo giorno, se la relativa funzione
¢ attivata.

e Quando é attivo il modo Vacanza lontana, le
curve climatiche impostate in precedenza non
sono valide e avranno automaticamente effetto
al termine del periodo impostato per Vacanza
lontana.

e La temperatura predefinita non & valida quando
¢ attivo il modo Vacanza lontana, ma il valore
predefinito appare ancora nella pagina
principale.

6.5.3 Vacanza a casa

La funzione Vacanza a casa permette di applicare variazioni
alle programmazioni normali senza che sia necessario
modificarle quando si trascorrono le vacanze a casa.

. Durante le vacanze, & possibile utilizzare il modo Vacanza
per applicare variazioni alle programmazioni normali senza
che sia necessario modificarle.

Periodo Programmazione...

Prima e dopo la
vacanza

Si attivano le programmazioni
normali.

Si attivano le impostazioni

Durante la vacanza ) ’
configurate relative alla vacanza.

Se ¢ attivato il modo Vacanza a casa, nella pagina iniziale
appare .

Andare in "MENU" > "OPZIONI" > "VACANZA A CASA".
Premere "OK". Viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:
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OPZIONI

SILENZ. | VACANZA RVAXZWWAN RISERVA
MODO | LONTANA ENCLSTNM RISCALD

OFF
DAL 00-00-2000
AL 00-00-2000
TIMER CONFERMA

ONIOFF (<}

Utilizzare "ON/OFF" per selezionare attivato (ON) o disattivato
(OFF) e utilizzare "«", "»", "¥", " A" per scorrere e regolare.

Se STATO CORRENTE é disattivato (OFF), VACANZA
A CASA e disattivata (OFF).

Se STATO CORRENTE é attivato (ON), VACANZA A CASA
¢ attivata (ON).
Utilizzare "V" e " A" per regolare la data.

e Prima e dopo la vacanza si attiva la programmazione
normale.

e Durante la vacanza, si risparmia energia e si impedisce che
la casa congeli.

(i) INFORMAZIONI

E necessario ripristinare Vacanza lontana o Vacanza
a casa se si madifica il modo funzionamento dell'unita.

6.5.4 Riscaldatore di riserva

e |a funzione RISCALD. RISERVA permette di forzare
I'attivazione del riscaldatore di riserva. Andare in
"MENU" > "OPZIONI" > "RISCALD. RISERVA". Premere
"OK". Se RRI e FRA non sono impostati come validi
dall'interruttore DIP sul quadro di controllo principale del
modulo idraulico, viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:

OPZIONI

SILENZ. |VACANZA |VACANZA RISV
MODO [LONTANA | ACASA K]

RRI = riscaldatore di riserva unita interna.
FRA = fonte di riscaldamento aggiuntiva.

e Se RRI e FRA sono impostati come validi dall'interruttore

DIP sul quadro di controllo principale del modulo
idraulico, viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:

OPZIONI

SILENZ. | VACANZA | VACANZA BXEISNYA
MODO |LONTANA | ACASA EXE¢NI)

RISCALD. RISERVA ON

ON/OFF (<}




Utilizzare "ON/OFF" per selezionare disattivato (OFF)
o attivato (ON).

(i) INFORMAZIONI

o Se & impostato il modo funzionamento automatico
nel lato riscaldamento o raffreddamento ambiente,
non & possibile selezionare la funzione del
riscaldatore di riserva.

e La funzione RISCALD. RISERVA non & valida
quando e attivato solo il MODO CALDO AMBIENTE.

6.6 Blocco bambini

La funzione BLOCCO BAMBINI permette di impedire che

i bambini utilizzino in modo scorretto I'unita. E possibile
bloccare o sbloccare I'impostazione dei modi e la regolazione
della temperatura tramite la funzione BLOCCO BAMBINI.
Andare al "MENU" > "BLOCCO BAMBINI". Viene visualizzata
la pagina:

BLOCCO BAMBINI

Inserire password:

H::

CONFERMA [EJ MODIFICA (<>

Inserire la password corrente, viene visualizzata la pagina
seguente:

| BLOCCOBAMBINL |
ON/OFF M-FREDDO/CALDO SBLOCC.
REGOL. TEMP. ACS SBLOCC.
ON/OFF MODO ACS SBLOCC.
BLOCC./SBLOCC. a

Utilizzare "V "e "A" per scorrere e "ON/OFF" per
selezionare BLOCCARE o SBLOCCARE.

Non & possibile regolare la temperatura di raffreddamento/
riscaldamento quando la Funzione REGOL. TEMP.
FREDDO/CALDO ¢ bloccata. Se si desidera regolare la
temperatura di raffreddamento/riscaldamento quando &
bloccata, viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:

01-01-2018 23:59 {13e

Funzione di regolaz. temperatura
freddo/caldo bloccata.
Sbloccare?

Si
A CONFERMARE (<]
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Non ¢ possibile attivare o disattivare ON/OFF MODO FREDDO/
CALDO quando la funzione € bloccata. Se si desidera attivare
o disattivare ON/OFF MODO FREDDO/CALDO quando la
funzione & bloccata, viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:

01-01-2018 23:59 ﬂ13°

Funzione di attivaz./disattivaz.
modo freddo/caldo bloccata.
Sbloccare?

Si
3 CONFERMARE [}

Non ¢ possibile regolare la temperatura ACS quando la
funzione REGOL. TEMP. ACS ¢ bloccata. Se si desidera
regolare la temperatura ACS quando la funzione REGOL.
TEMP. ACS ¢ bloccata, viene visualizzata la pagina
seguente:

01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°

Funzione di regolaz. temperatura
ACS bloccata.
Sbloccare?

Si
3 CONFERMARE &

Non ¢ possibile attivare o disattivare il modo ACS quando la
funzione ON/OFF MODO ACS ¢ bloccata. Se si desidera
attivare o disattivare il modo ACS quando la funzione ON/OFF
MODO ACS ¢ bloccata, viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:

01-01-2018 23:59 {13e

Funzione di attivaz./disattivaz.
modo ACS bloccata.
Sbloccare?

Si
R CONFERMARE (<]

6.7 Informazion sull'assistenza

6.7.1 Informazioni sull'assistenza

I menu Informazioni service contiene i seguenti elementi:
1) CHIAMATA ASSISTENZA

2) CODICE ERRORE

3) PARAMETRI

4) VISUALIZZA

6.7.2 Come accedere al menu delle informazioni
sull'assistenza

e Andare in "MENU" > "INFORMAZIONI SERVICE".
Premere "OK". Viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:



Chiamata assistenza puo contenere un numero di telefono
o cellulare. L'installatore pud inserire un numero di
telefono. Vedere "PER IL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA".

INFORMAZIONI SERVICE
ERRORE VISUAL
SENIS )~ | PARAMETR 1Z7A
TELEFONO 0000000000000
CELLULARE 0000000000000
<>}

Il codice di errore segnala quando si verifica un guasto
o un problema e mostra il significato del codice di errore.

INFORMAZIONI SERVICE

ERRORE VISUAL

SERVICE reS\Well PARAVETRI 1A

E2 14:10 01-01-2018
E2 14:00 01-01-2018
E2 13:50 01-01-2018
E2 13:20 01-01-2018

CONFERMA [}

Premere OK. Viene visualizzata la pagina:

INFORMAZIONI SERVICE 112

ERRORE

VISUAL
SERVICE NV PARAMETRI

-1ZZA

01-01-2018
E2 14:00 01-01-2018
E2 13:50 01-01-2018
E2 13:20 01-01-2018

CONFERMA (4]

Premere OK per mostrare il significato del codice di errore:

01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°

E2 Errore comunicazione tra
controller e unita interna

Contattare assistenza tecnica.

CONFERMARE

(i) INFORMAZIONI

E possibile registrare al massimo otto codici di errore.

La funzione dei parametri permette di visualizzare i parametri
principali. Sono disponibili due pagine dei parametri:

INFORMAZIONI SERVICE 1/2
ERRORE VISUAL
SERVICE| ~qpice MEAAAWALY 1Z7A
TEMP. IMP. AMB. 26°C
TEMP. IMP. PRINC. 55°C
TEMP. IMP. SERBAT. 55°C
TEMP. CORR. AMBIENTE 24°C
INFORMAZIONI SERVICE 212
ERRORE VISUAL
SERVICE | ~onice. MaRAEUA 72
TEMP. CORR. PRINCIP. 26°C
TEMP. CORR. SERBAT. 55°C
DURATA SMART GRID 0 Hrs

La funzione VISUALIZZA viene utilizzata per impostare
l'interfaccia:

INFORMAZIONI SERVICE 112
ERRORE VISUAL
SERVICE| copice | PARAMETRI [l
TEMPO 12:30
DATA 08-08-2018
LINGUA IT
RETROILLUMINAZ. ON
CONFERMA (<> ]
INFORMAZIONI SERVICE 2/2
ERRORE VISUAL
SERVICE | copice | PARAMETRI [t
CICALINO ON
TEMPO BLOCCASCHERMO 120 SEC
DURATA SMART GRID 2 Hrs
ONIOFF B8

Utilizzare "OK" per accedere e "«", "»", "V" "A" per
scorrere.

6.8 Parametri di funzionamento

Questo menu & destinato all'installatore o al tecnico
dell'assistenza che controlla i parametri operativi.

* Nella pagina iniziale, andare in "MENU" > "PARAMETRI
DI FUNZIONAMENTO".

e Premere "OK". Sono presenti sei pagine relative ai
parametri operativi. Utilizzare "V " e " A" per scorrere.



PARAMETRI DI FUNZIONAMENTO  1/6

MODO FUNZIONAMENTO FREDDO

CORRENTE 12A
FREQ. COMPRESSORE 24 Hz
TEMPO1 FUNZ. COMPR. 54 MIN
TEMPO2 FUNZ. COMPR. 65 MIN
TEMPO3 FUNZ. COMPR. 10 MIN
a
PARAMETRI DI FUNZIONAMENTO ~ 2/6
TEMPO4 FUNZ. COMPR. 1000 RA
APERTUA VALV. ESPANS. 240 P
VELOC. VENTIL. 600 G/MIN
FREQUEN. IDEALE IDU 0Hz
TIPO LIMITE FREQ. 0
T1 TEMP. ACQUA USCITA 25°C
a

PARAMETRI DI FUNZIONAMENTO  3/6

T1B TEMP. ACQUA CIRCUIT2 30°C

T2 TEMP. REFR. USCITA SP 30°C
T2B TEMP. REFR. IN SP 45°C
T3 TEMP. ARFR. BATTERIA -7°C
T4 TEMP. ARIA ESTERNA -7°C
T5 TEMP. ACQUA ACC.ACS -7°C

8

PARAMETRI DI FUNZIONAMENTO  4/6

Ta TEMP. AMBIENTE 25°C

Th TEMP. ASPIRAZ. COMPR. 25°C

Tp TEMP. SCARICO COMPR. 25°C

TW-O TEMP. ACQUA OUT SP  25°C

TW-I TEMP. ACQUA IN SP 25°C
P1 PRESS. COMPR. 200 kPa
a

PARAMETRI DI FUNZIONAMENTO  5/6

T1S' C1 TEMP. CURVA CLIM. 25°C

T1S2' C2 TEMP. CURVACLIM.  25°C

TEMP. MODULO TF 55°C

TENSIONE ALIMENTAZIONE 230V

CONSUMO DI ENERGIA 1000 kWh

TENSIONE GENER. CC 420V
a
PARAMETRI DI FUNZIONAMENTO  6/6
ALIM. GENERATORE CC 18A
FLUSSO ACQUA 1,72 M3/H
CAPACITA POMPA CALORE 11,52 KW
SOFTWARE HMI 00-00-2000V00
SOFTWARE IDU 00-00-2000V00
SOFTWARE ODU 00-00-2000V00
a
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(i) INFORMAZIONI

L'inserimento del parametro del consumo energetico
¢ facoltativo.

| parametri non attivati nel sistema sono
contrassegnati da "--".

La capacita della pompa di calore & indicata solo
come riferimento e non va utilizzata per valutare
I'efficienza dell'unita. La precisione del sensore € pari a
+1°C. | parametri di velocita del flusso sono calcolati
in base ai parametri di funzionamento della pompa.
Lo scostamento cambia a seconda delle velocita del
flusso. Lo scostamento massimo € pari al 15%.

6.9 Per il servizio di assistenza

6.9.1 Informazioni sul menu Per il servizio
assistenza

I menu PER IL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA ¢ destinato all'installatore
e al tecnico dell'assistenza.

e Impostazione delle funzioni dell'apparecchio.

o Impostazione dei parametri.

6.9.2 Come accedere al menu Per il servizio assistenza

Andare in "MENU" > "PER IL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA". Premere
"OK".

PER IL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA

Inserire password:

H: -

CONFERMA (3 MODIFICA

e llmenu PER IL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA ¢ destinato
all'installatore o al tecnico dell'assistenza. Gli utenti domestici
NON devono modificare le impostazioni tramite questo menu.

e Per questo motivo e stata impostata la protezione tramite
password che impedisce I'accesso non autorizzato alle
impostazioni di assistenza.

e La password & 234.

6.9.3 Come uscire dal menu PER IL SERVIZIO
ASSISTENZA

Se sono stati impostati tutti i parametri, premere "BACK".
Viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:

PER SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA

Attivare le impostazioni e uscire?

Si
CONFERMARE ([ MODIFICA (<>}

Selezionare "Si" e premere "OK" per uscire dal menu PER IL
SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA.
Dopo l'uscita dal menu, l'unita si spegne.



6.10 Istruzioni per la configurazione della rete

e La centralina dispone di un sistema di controllo intelligente basato . . L
su un modulo integrato, che riceve il segnale di controllo dall'APP. Vuoi rlprlstlngre le impostazioni

® Prima di effettuare la connessione alla rete WLAN, controllare se il WLAN e uscire?

proprio router € attivo e assicurarsi che la centralina sia connessa

correttamente per la ricezione del segnale wireless.

Durante il processo di interconnessione wireless, l'icona LCD "= "

lampeggia per indicare che & in corso l'implementazione della rete.

Al termine del processo, l'icona " 2 " rimane sempre accesa.

Sl
6.10.1 Impostazione dell'unita di controllo a parete CONFERMARE [<»]
Tra i parametri della dell'unita di controllo a parete (o centralina) . W e L et o~
sono presenti le impostazioni MODO PA e RIPRISTINA gtll!z;are f e"» per spostarsi su "SI". Prer:nere O_K per
IMPOSTAZIONE WLAN. ripristinare I'impostazione WLAN. Completare I'operazione

precedente. A questo punto, la configurazione wireless &
stata ripristinata.

IMPOSTAZIONE WLAN
AP MODO 6.10.2 Impostazione del dispositivo mobile

RIPRISTINO IMP. WLAN I! Modo PA.e dlsppnlblle per I'interconnessione wireless a
livello del dispositivo mobile.

* WLAN per connessione Modo PA:
(1) Installare I'APP

@ Scannerizzare il seguente codice QR per installare
I'APP Smart Home.

CONFERMA (4] @) Cercare "Comfort Home" nell'’APP STORE o in
GOOGLE PLAY per installare 'APP (Android/IOS 7).

* Attivare l'interfaccia WLAN. Andare in "MENU" >
"IMPOSTAZIONE WLAN" > "MODO PA".
Premere "OK". Viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:

AP MODO

Vuoi attivare la rete WLAN e uscire?

Si
CONFERMARE [}

(2) Effettuare I'accesso/Registrarsi

Cliccare sul pulsante "+" a destra nella pagina iniziale,
registrare I'account seguendo le indicazioni della guida.

Utilizzare "<«" e "»" per spostarsi su "SI". Premere "OK" per
selezionare "MODO PA". Selezionare il corrispondente Modo .
PA sul dispositivo mobile e proseguire con le successive ——=

impostazioni in base alle istruzioni dell'APP. B s

T
A\ ATTENZIONE A |

Dopo I'accesso al Modo PA, se la connessione con il
telefono cellulare non & stata stabilita, l'icona LCD " & " i
lampeggia per 10 minuti, quindi scompare.

Se la connessione con il telefono cellulare & stata
stabilita, I'icona " = " & sempre visualizzata.

* Ripristinare l'impostazione WLAN tramite l'interfaccia. Andare
in "MENU" > "IMPOSTAZIONE WLAN" > "RIPRISTINA - a
IMPOSTAZIONE WLAN".

Premere "OK". Viene visualizzata la pagina seguente:

21



6.10.3 Aggiunta di apparecchiature domestiche

1) Scegliere il modello della centralina, quindi aggiungere il
dispositivo.

Ba [T

2) Configurare la centralina seguendo le istruzioni dell'APP.

e e
iy B T i

3) Attendere che I'apparecchiatura domestica si connetta,
quindi cliccare su "Complete".

22

4) Quando l'apparecchiatura domestica & connessa, I'icona LCD
" 2 " della centralina resta sempre accesa ed € possibile
controllare il condizionatore d'aria tramite I'APP.

5) Se il processo di interconnessione della rete non riesce o se &
necessario rieffettuare e sostituire la connessione mobile,
attivare il ripristino delle impostazioni di fabbrica WLAN sulla
centralina e quindi ripetere la procedura precedente.

= g

A Avvertenza e risoluzione dei problemi

relativi agli errori di connessione

Quando si effettua la connessione del prodotto alla rete,
assicurarsi che il telefono si trovi nelle immediate vicinanze
del prodotto.

Sconsigliamo di utilizzare i caratteri speciali (segni di
punteggiatura, spazi, ecc.) nel nome della WLAN.

E preferibile non collegare piti di 10 dispositivi a un unico
router poiché le apparecchiature domestiche risentono dei
segnali deboli o instabili.

In caso di modifica della password del router o del WLAN,
cancellare tutte le impostazioni e resettare I'apparecchiatura.

| contenuti dell’APP possono subire modifiche a seguito degli
aggiornamenti delle versioni e in tal caso ci si basera sul
funzionamento effettivo.



7 STRUTTURA DEI MENU: PANORAMICA

MENU

MODO FUNZIONAMENTO
TEMPERATURE PREDEFINITE
ACQUA CALDA SANITARIA (ACS)
PROGRAMMAZIONE ORARIA
OPZIONI

BLOCCO BAMBINI
INFORMAZIONI SERVICE

MODO FUNZIONAMENTO
CALDO

FREDDO

AUTO

TEMPERATURE PREDEFINITE

PREDEFINITE TEMP.

CLIMA. IMP. TEMP.

ECO MODO

PARAMETRI DI FUNZIONAMENTO
PER SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA
IMPOSTAZIONE WLAN

ACQUA CALDA SANITARIA (ACS)

DISINFEZIONE
RAPIDO ACS
SERBAT. RISCALD
ACS POMPA

DISINFEZIONE

STATO CORRENTE

GIORNO DI FUNZIONAMENTO
INIZIO

PROGRAMMAZIONE ORARIA
TIMER

SETTIM. PROGR.

PROGR. CONTR.

ANNULLA TIMER

OPZIONI

SILENZ. MODO
VACANZA LONTANA
VACANZAA CASA
RISERVA RISCALD

SILENZ. MODO

STATO CORRENTE
LIVELLO SILENZIOSITA
TIMER

BLOCCO BAMBINI

REG. TEMP. FREDDO/CALDO
ON/OFF M-FREDDO/CALDO
REGOL. TEMP. ACS

ON/OFF MODO ACS

VACANZA LONTANA
STATO CORRENTE
MODO ACS
DISINFEZIONE
MODO CALDO

DAL

AL

INFORMAZIONI SERVICE
SERVICE

ERRORE CODICE
PARAMETRI

VISUALIZZA

VACANZA A CASA
STATO CORRENTE
DAL

AL

TIMER

—‘ PARAMETRI DI FUNZIONAMENTO

PER SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA
IMPOSTAZIONE MODO ACS
IMPOSTAZIONE MODO FREDDO
IMPOSTAZIONE MODO CALDO
IMPOSTAZIONE MODO AUTO
IMPOSTAZIONE TIPO TEMP.
TERMOSTATO AMBIENTE
ALTRA FONTE RISCALDAMENTO
IMPOST. VACANZA LONTANA
CHIAMATA ASSISTENZA
RIPRISTINA IMPOST. FABBRICA
MODO TEST

FUNZIONE SPECIALE

RIAVVIO AUTOM.

LIMITE POTENZAASSORBITA
DEFINIZ. INGRESSO

L | VISUALIZZA

TEMPO

DATA

LINGUA

RETROILLUMINAZ.
CICALINO

TEMPO BLOCCASCHERMO
DURATA SMART GRID

IMPOSTAZIONE WLAN
AP MODO
RIPRISTINO IMP. WLAN

23



PER SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA

1 IMPOSTAZIONE MODO ACS

2 IMPOSTAZIONE MODO FREDDO
3 IMPOSTAZIONE MODO CALDO
4 IMPOSTAZIONE MODO AUTO

5 IMPOSTAZIONE TIPO TEMP.

6 TERMOSTATO AMBIENTE

7 ALTRAFONTE RISCALDAMENTO | |

8 IMPOST. VACANZA LONTANA
9 CHIAMATA ASSISTENZA

10 RIPRISTINA IMPOST. FABBRICA ||

11 MODO TEST

12 FUNZIONE SPECIALE

13 RIAVVIO AUTOM.

14 LIMITE POTENZA ASSORBITA
15 DEFINIZ. INGRESSO

2 IMPOSTAZIONE MODO FREDDO
2.1 MODO FREDDO

2.2t T4 FRESH_C

2.3 TACMAX

2.4 TACMIN

2.5dT1SC

2.6 dTSC

2.7t INTERVAL_C

2.8 T1SetC1

2.9 T1SetC2

2.10 T4C1

2.11 T4C2

2.12 EMISSIONE-FRD ZONA1
2.13 EMISSIONE-FRD ZONA2

4 IMPOSTAZIONE MODO AUTO
4.1 TAAUTOCMIN
4.2 TAAUTOHMAX

1 IMPOSTAZIONE MODO ACS
1.1 MODO ACS

1.2 DISINFEZIONE

1.3 PRIORITA ACS

1.4 POMPAACS

1.5 IMP. TEMPO PRIORITA ACS
1.6 dT5_ON

1.7 dT1S5

1.8 TADHWMAX

1.9 TADHWMIN

1.10 t_INTERVAL_DHW

1.11 dT5_TBH_OFF
1.12T4_TBH_ON

113t TBH_DELAY

1.14 75S_DI
1.15t_DI_HIGHTEMP

1.16 _DI_MAX

1.17 t DHWHP_RESTRICT
1.18 t_ DHWHP_MAX

1.19 TEMPO FUNZ. POMPA ACS
1.20 TEMPO FUNZ. POMPA
1.21 ATT. POMPA ACS ANTIL.

5 IMPOSTAZIONE TIPO TEMP.
5.1 TEMP. FLUSSO ACQUA
5.2 TEMP. AMBIENTE

5.3 DUE ZONE

6 TERMOSTATO AMBIENTE
6.1 TERMOSTATO AMB.

7 ALTRA FONTE RISCALDAMENTO
7.1dT1_IBH_ON

7.2t IBH_DELAY

7.3T4_IBH_ON

7.4dT1_AHS_ON

7.5t AHS_DELAY

7.6 T4_AHS_ON

3 IMPOSTAZIONE MODO CALDO
3.1 MODO CALDO

3.2t T4 FRESH_H

3.3 TAHMAX

3.4 TAHMIN

3.5dT1SH

3.6 dTSH

3.7 t_INTERVAL_H

3.8 T1SetH1

3.9 T1SetH2

3.10 T4H1

3.11 T4H2

3.12 EMISSIONE-CLD ZONA1
3.13 EMISSIONE-CLD ZONA2
3.14 t_ DELAY_PUMPI

8 IMPOST. VACANZA LONTANA
8.1 T1S_HA_H
8.2 T5S_H.A._DHW

9 CHIAMATA ASSISTENZA
TELEFONO
CELLULARE

—‘ 10 RIPRISTINA IMPOST. FABBRICA ‘

#

11 MODO TEST

|

#

12 FUNZIONE SPECIALE

|

13 RIAVVIO AUTOM.
13.1 MODO FRED./CALD.
13.2 MODO ACS

14 LIMITE POTENZA ASSORBITA
14.1 LIMITE POTENZA

15 DEFINIZ. INGRESSO
15.1 CN12 ON/OFF

15.2 CN35 SMART GRID
15.3CN15T1B

15.4 Ta
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Tabella1 La curva della temperatura ambiente relativa all'impostazione di temperatura bassa per il riscaldamento

T4 <-20 |-19 |-18 |-17 |-16 |-15|-14 |-13 |-12|-11}-10 | 9 |-8 |-7 |6 |6 |4 |-3|-2 |-1]|0
1-T1S | 38 |38 |38 |38 |37 |37 |37 |37 |37 |37 |36 |36 |36 |36 |36 |36 |36 |35]|35|35]|35
2-T1S | 35 |35 |35 |35 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34|33|33|33[33|33|33|33]33]32
3-T1S | 33 |33 33|33 (33|33 |33|32|3232(32|32|32|32|32|32|32|32]|32)|32] 31
4-T1S| 35 |35 (35|34 (34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |33[33|33|33|33|33|32|32|32]|32)|32] 31
5-T1S | 33 |33 33|33 (3232323232 |32|32|32|3131|31|31]31|31|31] 31|30
6-T1S| 31 | 31| 31| 31|30 |30 |30 |30 |30 30|30 (30|29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 28
7-T1S| 29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 28|28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 | 28|28 |28 28|27
8-T1S| 29 |29 |29 |29 |28 |28 | 28 | 28 | 28 |28 | 28 |28 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 26

T4 1 2|34 |5 |6 |7 /|8 |9 |10 1112|1314 | 15|16 | 17| 18| 19 20
1-T1S | 35 |35 | 35|35 |34 |34 |34 34 |34 |33|33|33|33|33|33[33|32|32]|32]32]32
2-T1S | 32 |32 |32|32|32 32|32 |31|31|31]31|31| 3131|3130 |30 |30 |30 30|30
3-T1S | 31 | 31| 31| 31| 31| 31|31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 31|30 |30 |30 |30 |30|30|30]30
4-T1S| 31 | 31| 31| 31| 31|30 |30 |30 |30 303029 |29|29 |29 |29 |29 | 28|28 |28 |28
5-T1S | 30 |30 [ 30 |30 (30 |30 |30 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 | 29 | 28 |28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 28
6-T1S | 28 |28 |28 |28 | 28 |28 | 28 | 27 | 27 |27 | 27 |27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26
7-T1S | 27 |27 |27 |27 | 27 |27 | 27 | 27 | 27 |27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26
8-T1S| 26 |26 |26 | 26 |26 | 26 | 26 | 25 | 25 | 25 |25 |25 |25 |25 |25 |24 |24 |24 | 24 |24 | 24

v

Tabella2 La curva della temperatura ambiente relativa all'impostazione di temperatura alta per il riscaldamento

T4 <-20 |-19 |-18 |-17 |-16 |-15|-14 |-13 |-12|-11|-10 |9 |-8 |-7 |6 |5 |4 |-3|-2 |-1]|0
1-T1S | 55 | 55 | 55|55 |54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | b4 | 54 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 63 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 52
2-T1S | 55 | 55 |54 |54 |54 |54 | 53|53 |53 |563|52|52|52|5]| 51|51 51| 51|50]|50| 50
3-T1S| 55 |54 |54 | 53|53 |53|52|52|52)| 51| 5150|5050 |49 |49 |49 |48 | 48 | 48 | 47
4-T1S| 50 |50 | 50 | 50 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 47
5-T1S | 50 |50 | 49 | 49 |49 |49 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 47 | 47 | AT | 47 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45
6-T1S | 45 | 45 | 45| 45 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 42
7-T1S | 45 |45 |44 |44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 42 | 42 |42 | 42 | 41| 41| 41| 41| 40 | 40 | 40
8-T1S| 40 |40 |40 |40 |39 |39 |39 |39 |39|39|39|39|38|38|38|38|38|38]|38| 38|37

T4 1 213|456 |7 [89/|10) 111213 14| 15|16 17| 18| 19| 220
1-T1S | 52 | 52 | 62 | 52 | 52 | 62 | 52 | 51| 51| 51| 51| 51| 51| 51| 51|50 | 50 | 50 | 50 | 50 | 50
2-T1S | 50 |49 |49 | 49 | 49 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 45
3-T1S | 47 |46 |46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45| 44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 42 | 42 | 41| 41| 41|40 | 40 | 40
A-T1S| 47 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 45
5-T1S | 45 |44 |44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 41| 41| 41| 41|40 | 40 | 40 | 40
6-T1S | 42 |42 |42 |42 | 42 |42 | 42| 41| 41| 41| 41| 41| 41| 41| 41|40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40
7-T1S | 40 |39 (39|39 |39 38|38 |38|38|37|37|37|37|36|36|36|36|35|35]|35|35
8-T1S| 37 |37 |37 |37 |37 |37 |37 |36 |36|36|36|36|36|36|36|35|35|3]|35]35]35
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Curva dell'impostazione automatica

La curva dell'impostazione automatica € la nona; si riporta di seguito il calcolo:

A

T1S (T1S2)

T1SETH1

T1SETH2
T4

v

Stato: nell'impostazione dell'unita di controllo, se T4H2<T4H1, scambiarne il valore; se TISETH1<T1SETH2, scambiarne il valore.

Tabella 3 La curva della temperatura ambiente relativa all'impostazione di temperatura bassa per il raffreddamento

T4
1-T1S
T4
2-T1S
T4
3-T1S
T4
4-T1S
T4
5-T1S
T4
6- T1S
T4
7-T1S
T4

8- T1S

-10<T4 <15
18
-10=T4 <15
17
-10<T4 <15
18
-10=T4 <15
19
-10<T4 <15
20
-10<T4 <15
21
-10=T4 <15
22
-10<T4 <15

23

156=T4 <22
1"
15<T4 <22
12
156<T4 <22
13
156<T4 <22
14
15<T4 <22
15
156=T4 <22
16
15<T4 <22
17
15<T4 <22

18

22 <T4 <30
8

22 <T4 <30
9

22 <T4 <30
10

22 <T4 <30
11

22 <T4 <30
12

22 <T4 <30
13

22 <T4 <30
14

22 <T4 <30
15

30 < T4 <46
5

30 < T4 <46
6

30 < T4 <46
7

30 < T4 <46
8

30 < T4 <46
9

30 < T4 <46
10

30 = T4 <46
11

30 =< T4 <46
12
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Tabella 4 La curva della temperatura ambiente relativa all'impostazione di temperatura alta per il raffreddamento

T4
1-T1S
T4
2-T1S
T4
3-T1S
T4
4-T1S
T4
5-T1S
T4
6- T1S
T4
7-T1S
T4

8- T1S

-10<T4 <15
22
-10<T4 <15
20
-10<T4 <15
23
-10=T4 <15
21
-10<T4 <15
24
-10<T4 <15
22
-10=T4 <15
25
-10<T4 <15
23

15<T4 <22
20
156<T4 <22
19
156<T4 <22
21
156<T4 <22
20
15<T4 <22
22
156=T4 <22
21
15<T4 <22
23
156<T4 <22

22

22 <T4 <30
18

22 <T4 <30
18

22 <T4 <30
19

22 <T4 <30
19

22 <T4 <30
20

22 <T4 <30
20

22 <T4 <30
21

22 <T4 <30
21

30 < T4 <46
16

30 < T4 <46
17

30 < T4 <46
17

30 < T4 <46
18

30 < T4 <46
18

30 < T4 <46
19

30 T4 <46
19

30 < T4 <46
20

Curva dell'impostazione automatica

La curva dell'impostazione automatica € la nona; si riporta di seguito il calcolo:

Stato: nell'impostazione dell'unita di controllo, se T4C2<T4C1, scambiarne il valore; se TISETC1<T1SETC2, scambiarne il valore.

A
T1S (T1S2)

T1SETC1

T1SETC2

T4

T4C1

T4C2

v
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* Niniejsza instrukcja szczegotowo wymienia srodki ostrozno$ci, ktére nalezy wzig¢ pod uwage podczas obstugi urzgdzenia.

e Aby zapewni¢ prawidtowg prace kontrolera przewodowego, zanim zaczniesz korzysta¢ z jednostki, uwaznie przeczytaj
niniejszg instrukcje.

® Po przeczytaniu instrukcji zachowaj jg. Mozliwe, ze bedzie potrzebna w przysztosci.
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1 OGOLNE SRODKI
OSTROZNOSCI

1.1 Dokumentacja

o Srodki ostroznosci wymienione w niniejszym
dokumencie obejmujgc wyjgtkowo wazne sprawy.
Uwaznie sie z nimi zapoznaj.

/A\ NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO

Oznacza stan, ktéry moze doprowadzi¢ do
zgonu lub groznego urazu.

/\ NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO:

RYZYKO PORAZENIA PRADEM

Oznacza stan, w wyniku ktérego moze dojs$¢ do
porazenia prgdem.

/\ NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO:

RYZYKO OPARZEN

Oznacza stan, ktéry moze by¢ przyczyng
oparzen lub odmrozen w wyniku dziatania
ekstremalnych temperatur.

/A\ OSTRZEZENIE

Oznacza stan, w wyniku ktérego moze dojs¢ do
zgonu lub groznego urazu.

/A UWAGA

Oznacza stan, w wyniku ktérego moze dojs¢ do
niegroznego urazu lub urazu.

Q UWAGA

Oznacza stan, w wyniku ktérego moze doj$¢ do
uszkodzenia sprzetu lub mienia.

(i] INFORMACJE

Oznacza uzyteczne wskazowki lub informacje
dodatkowe.

1.2 Menu uzytkownika

e Jesli nie masz pewnosci, jak obstugiwac jednostke,
skontaktuj sie z osobg, ktéra ja zamontowata.

01

e Z urzadzenia nie mogg korzysta¢ osoby o ogranic-
zonych zdolnosciach fizycznych, zmystowych lub
psychicznych, niedo$wiadczone lub niewyszkolone
oraz dzieci, chyba ze sg nadzorowane lub zostaty
poinstruowane w zakresie obstugi urzgdzenia przez
osoby odpowiedzialne za ich bezpieczenstwo. Nie
wolno pozwala¢ dzieciom bawi¢ sie produktem.

/A UWAGA

NIE sptukuj jednostki. W przeciwnym wypadku
moze doj$¢ do porazenia prgdem lub pozaru.

e Jednostki sg oznaczone nastepujgcym symbolem:

2

Ten symbol oznacza, ze produktow elektrycznych ani
elektronicznych nie wolno mieszac ze zmieszanymi
odpadami z gospodarstw domowych. NIE demontuj
systemu samodzielnie: demontaz systemu, wymiane
chtodziwa lub oleju czy czesci mozna wytgcznie zlecic
uprawnionemu monterowi i wykonac zgodnie z
obowigzujgcym prawem. Jednostki nalezy dostarczy¢
do punktu zbidrki, skad zostang przekazane do
ponownego uzytku lub recyklingu. Gwarantujgc
prawidtowg utylizacje produktu pomagasz niwelowac
negatywny wptyw na srodowisko i zdrowie. Wigcej
informacji uzyskasz od montera lub przedstawicieli
wiadzy lokalnej.

e Potozenie w miejscu nienarazonym na
promieniowanie.



2 INFORMACJE OGOLNE O INTERFEJSIE UZYTKOWNIKA

2.1 Wyglad kontrolera przewodowego

MENU

( N

Wigcz/wytacez tryb

Przejdz do pracy w przgstrze-

struktury menu ze _ — ON/OFE| Ni lub w trybie

strony gtéwne;j. DHW, aby
wigczyc¢/wylgczy¢
funkcje w
strukturze menu.

DOStOSUj ustawie- COMFORT CONTROL

nia, nawigujgc

kursorem po L1 MENU A ON/OFF N

wyswietlaczu /

nawigujac po o

strukturze menu. ———— ¢ OK > Przycisnigcie i

UNLOCK | przytrzymanie
(Lone PREsS) | odblokuje/

Wro¢ do — BACK \ 4 UNLOCK zablokuje kontroler.

poprzedniego Q (LONG PRESS) )

poziomu ‘

interfejsu.

2.2 [kony stanu

& ‘ Ikona blokady

Przy nastepnym zaplanowanym dziataniu

Przejdz do nastepnego kroku podczas

OK

programowania harmonogramu w

strukturze menu/potwierdz wybor/przej-
dz do podmenu w strukturze menu.

pozgdana temperatura spadnie.

5>

Y

4
$=

e

i)

331
=

023
23,5

e

@ B © & %

pozadana temperatura
nie ulegnie zmianie.

pozagdana temperatura spadnie.

pozagdana temperatura wzrosnie.

Cewka wentylatora
Radiator

Ogrzewanie podtogowe

Pozadana temp.
przeptywu wody
Pozadana temperatura
pokojowa

Tryb grzania

Tryb chtodzenia

Tryb automatyczny

Dodatkowe zroédto ciepta

Zrédto ciepta
(rura elektryczna)
Aktywowano sprezarke

Aktywacja pompy

Ikona tygodniowego planu

Ikona minutnika
Temp. otoczenia na zewnatrz

Ikona sieci WLAN

Ciepta woda uzytkowa

10623 (O
0 %6

/\ EO1

01-01-2018| & 2359 (© {}13° = Funkcja dezynfekcji
aktywna

ﬁ% }_08:00 ON "%: *4‘ Wytgcz
T - Wigcz

(Temp. zbiornika DHW

Dodatkowe zrédto ciepta

Aktywowano energie stoneczng

Aktywowano grzatke zbiornika

Ikona btedu lub zabezpieczenia

Ikona inteligentnej energetyki

02

/\EO1

DARM-
S owy

Prad szczytowy

@

SZCzZYT-
owy

Akt tryb
zap):)vt\;(i)ev;;];cyry g),o Aktywowano Aktywowano tryb % | Aktywowano Q Aktywowano
:$A powstawaniu 5° tryb = urlopu poza tryb cichy tryb EKO
szronu odszraniania domem / w domu
Cewka ; Ogrzewanie Ciepta woda
wentylatora | Radiator podfogowe uzytkowa
D d |Prad standard
ON @: W m "%’v armowy pra rad standardowy
(WE.) = 1ili; = "= Inteli -
gentna STANDAR
OFF "% energetyka @DARMOWY @ DOWY
wye)| & il = )



3 KORZYSTANIE ZE STRON GLOWNYCH

Gdy wigczysz kontroler przewodowy, system przejdzie do strony wyboru jezyka. Mozesz wybra¢ preferowany jezyk, a
nastepnie przycisng¢ klawisz OK, aby przej$¢ do strony gtéwnej. Jesli nie przycisniesz przycisku OK w ciggu 60 sekund, system
przejdzie do obecnie wybranego jezyka.

=\ FR IT ES PL PT

]

Na stronach gtéwnych odczytasz i zmienisz ustawienia przeznaczone do codziennego uzytku. Elementy i funkcje stron
gtéwnych opisano, gdy majg zastosowanie. Zaleznie od uktadu systemu dostepne sg ponizsze strony gtéwne:

e Pozadana temperatura pokojowa (POKOJ)
e Pozgdana temperatura przeptywu wody (GEOWNY)
® Faktyczna temperatura zbiornika DHW (ZBIORNIK)DHW = ciepta woda uzytkowa

strona gtowna1:

Jesliw menu TEMP. PRZEPLYWU WODY ustawiono pozycje TAK, a w menu TEMPERATURA POKOJOWA pozycje NIE
(patrz sekcja ,,MENU SERWISANTA” > ,KONFIGURACJA TYPU TEMP.” w instrukcji dotyczacej montazu i obstugi
wewnetrznej jednostki dzielonej firmy M-Thermal), a system wyposazono w funkcje ogrzewania podtogowego i

podgrzewania wody uzytkowej, wyswietlona zostanie strona gtéwna 1:
Uktad systemu 1

QYQ

Ul

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {}13°
) ON |5

0237 L+ | 38° ﬂwii ?%ﬁ

. T il

= FHL1FHL2...FHLn

\
Pozadana temperatura przeptywu wody %.ﬂ

UWAGA

Wszystkie rysunki w instrukcji zamieszczono w celach informacyjnych. Faktyczny wyglad ekranéw moze sig roznic.

strona gtéwna 2:

Jesliw menu TEMP. PRZEPLYWU WODY ustawiono pozycje NIE, a w menu TEMPERATURA POKOJOWA pozycje TAK
(patrz sekcja ,,MENU SERWISANTA” >, KONFIGURACJA TYPU TEMP.” w instrukcji dotyczacej montazu i obstugi
wewnetrznej jednostki dzielonej firmy M-Thermal), a system wyposazono w funkcje ogrzewania podtogowego i cieptej

wody uzytkowej, wyswietlona zostanie strona gtéwna 2:
Uktad systemu 2

~QYQ

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {}13°
n ON |

)

2359 ¢ | 38 ﬂwé

Ul

,,,,,,,,,,

XX

ST

= FFHL1FHL2.F..HLn

Pozgdana temperatura pokojowa

UWAGA

Kontroler przewodowy zamontuj w pomieszczeniu, w ktérym ma dziata¢ ogrzewanie podtogowe, aby mozliwy byt pomiar
temperatury.
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strona gtownaa3:

Jesliw menu TRYB DHW ustawiono pozycje NIE (patrz sekcja ,,MENU SERWISANTA” > , KONFIGURACJA TRYBU
DHW?” w instrukcji dotyczacej montazu i obstugi wewnetrznej jednostki dzielonej firmy M-Thermal), w menu ,TEMP.
PRZEPLYWU WODY” ustawiono pozycje TAK, a w menu ,TEMP. POKOJOWA” ustawiono pozycje TAK (patrz sekcja
»MENU SERWISANTA” >, KONFIGURACJA TYPU TEMP.” w instrukcji dotyczacej montazu i obstugi wewnetrznej
jednostki dzielonej firmy M-Thermal), wy$wietlona zostanie strona gtéwna i strona dodatkowa. System wyposazono w
wiele funkcji, w tym ogrzewanie podtogowe i ogrzewanie przestrzeni (cewka wentylatora). Wyswietlona zostanie strona 3:

Strona gtéwna

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {}13° R

= ON Uktad systemu 3

N-of oc| A

o *

il o ,
Pozadana temperatura przeptywu wody w strefie 1 FCU1FCU2...FCUn

o

e T L
Strona dodatkowa ok . 1 b

01-01-2018 &
<

b . —
2359 O {y13° B M M M

FHL1FHL2...FHLn
ON

Pozgdana temperatura pokojowa w strefie 2

strona gtowna4:

Jesli w menu TERMOSTAT POKOJOWY ustawiono pozycje PODWOJNA STREFA lub w menu PODWOJNA STREFA
ustawiono pozycje TAK, wyswietlona zostanie strona gtéwna i strona dodatkowa. System ma wiele funkgji, w tym
chiodzenie podtogi, chtodzenie przestrzeni (cewka wentylatora) i ciepta woda uzytkowa. Wyswietlona zostanie strona 4:

Strona gtéwna

01-01-2018 &

2359 (O {}i13°

ON |5

s | 23

RT = termostat pokojowy
(| QY A}
1 \ S :
Pozgdana temperatura  Faktyczna temperatura w {RT1] |
przeptywu wody w strefie 1 zbiorniku DHW ’ RT2] FC FCZ Un

e TR

oAl
pnnnnn

X

]

Strona dodatkowa X« i—« | T M M M

01-01-2018 &
<

2359 (® {M3e L

,,,,,,,,,,

FHL1FHL2...FHLn

ON E=
-+

Pozgdana temperatura przeptywu wody w strefie 2

04



4 STRUKTURA MENU

4.1 Informacje o strukturze menu

W strukturze menu mozesz sprawdzaé i konfigurowac
ustawienia, ktore NIE sg uzywane codziennie. Niektére
elementy widoczne w strukturze menu i ich zastosowania
zostaly opisane. Informacje ogdlne o strukturze menu
znajdziesz w punkcie ,,7 Struktura menu: przeglad”.

4.2 Przejdz do struktury menu

Na stronie gtéwnej przycisnij klawisz ,MENU”.
Wynik: wyswietlona zostanie struktura menu:

MENU

TRYB PRACY

1/2

NASTAWA TEMP.

CIEPLA WODA UZYTKOWA (CWU)

HARMONOGRAM

OPCJE

BLOKADA RODZI

ZATWIERDZ

\

MENU

DANE SERWISOWE

PARAMETR OPERACJI

DLA SERWISANTA

USTAWIENIA WLAN

ZATWIERDZ

J

4.3 Aby przejs¢ do struktury menu:

Klawiszami , ¥”, ,A”, mozesz nawigowac po menu.

5 PODSTAWOWA OBSLUGA

5.1 Odblokowywanie ekranu

Jesliikona & jest na ekranie, kontroler jest zablokowa-

ny. Wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza strona:

{13e

01-01-2018 ! 23:59

n | oon |5
023 ¥ | 38°
il

Przycisénij dowolny klawisz, a ikona (& zacznie migac.
Przycisnij i przytrzymaj klawisz ,UNLOCK”, a ikona (&
zniknie. Wtedy mozliwe bedzie korzystanie z interfejsu.

N\ ; /
01-01-2018- & —  23:59

n | oon |5
023 ¥ | 38°
il

Q‘]go | [EEEEEEEIIEEES 3
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Interfejs zostanie zablokowany po diugim okresie
bezczynnosci (okoto 120 sekund: mozna ustawi¢ przy
uzyciu interfejsu, patrz punkt ,6.7 DANE SERWISOWE).

Jesli interfejs jest odblokowany, przycisnij i przytrzymaj
klawisz ,UNLOCK”, aby zablokowac¢ interfejs.

01-01-2018 23:59 {ze PR
1 ON | =
oC A oC

623 X+ | 38
Przycisnij i Przycisnij i
praytrzymaj  |{UNLOCK| Jf 4 |UNL0CK| Przvirzymaj Kiawisz |
klawisz UNLOCK UNLOCK :

01-01-2018i & 23:59 {130 R i

» | on [
023 ¥+ | 38~
il

5.2 Klawisz ON/OFF

Korzystajac z interfejsu, wtgcz lub wytgcz ogrzewanie
lub chtodzenie przestrzeni przez jednostke.

e Klawiszem ON/OFF jednostki mozna sterowac z
pozycji interfejsu, jesli w menu TERMOSTAT
POKOJOWY ustawiono opcje NIE (patrz sekcja
,KONFIGURACJA TERMOSTATU POKOJOWEGO” w
instrukcji dotyczgcej montazu i obstugi wewnetrznej
jednostki dzielonej firmy M-Thermal).

e Przycisnij klawisz ,«”, ,A” na stronie gtdwnej, a
wyswietlony zostanie czarny kursor:

01-01-2018

{13e
ON |5

o] | O

23:59

1 7 08:00

38

1) Gdy kursor znajduje sie nad temperaturg strony trybu
pracy w przestrzeni (obejmuje tryb grzania O , tryb
chtodzenia ;>I<: , tryb automatyczny @ ), przycisnij
klawisz ,ON/OFF”, aby wigczy¢/wytgczy¢ ogrzewanie
lub chtodzenie przestrzeni.



ANEN

)

38

ONIOFF

ANEN

=
38

Jesliw menu TYP DHW ustawiono pozycje NIE,
wyswietlone zostang ponizsze strony:

01-01-2018 23:59 {13°
[ |
= ON

ONIOFF ; 1 ONIOFF

01-01-2018 23:59

=

oE]

Jesli w menu TYP TEMP. ustawiono pozycje TEMP.
POKOJOWA, wyswietlone zostang ponizsze strony:

01-01-2018 23:59

{30

331
=

23.5

,,,,,,,,

ONIOFF ; f ONIOFF

01-01-2018 23:59

=

23.5H
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Korzystajgc z termostatu pokojowego, wigcz lub wytgcz
ogrzewanie lub chtodzenie przestrzeni przez jednostke.

@ Jesli w menu termostatu pokojowego nie ustawiono pozycji
USTAW BRAK (patrz sekcja ,, KONFIGURACJA TERMOSTATU
POKOJOWEGO” w instrukcji dotyczacej montazu i obstugi
wewnetrznej jednostki dzielonej firmy M-Thermal), jednostka
ogrzewajgca lub chtodzaca przestrzen zostanie wtgczona lub
wylgczona przez termostat, Przycisnij klawisz ON/OFF, a
wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza strona:

01-01-2018

23:59

FANEN

Tryb chtodzenia lub grzania

jest zamkniety
Otworz tryb,
korzystajgc z

termostatu pokojowego.]

POTWIERDZ

@ Jesli w menu termostatu pokojowego ustawiono pozycje
USTAW STREFE PODWOJNA (patrz sekcja ,,KONFIGURACJA
TERMOSTATU POKOJOWEGO” w instrukcji dotyczacej
montazu i obstugi wewnetrznej jednostki dzielonej firmy
M-Thermal), termostat pokojowy przypisany do cewki wentylatora
zostanie wytgczony, termostat pokojowy ogrzewania podtogowego
zostanie wigczony, jednostka bedzie dziata¢, ale wyswietlacz
pozostanie OFF. Wys$wietlona zostanie ponizsza strona:

01-01-2018 23:59 G‘B"
&= ON || %

oBF

38

FI

01-01-2018

23:59

{30

®
oBF

4
sz

01-01-2018

m
=2

23.5H

—

‘1

01-01-2018

23:59

FANEN

=2

23.5H




Korzystajac z interfejsu, wtgcz lub wytgcz jednostke
DHW. Przycisnij klawisz ,»”,, ¥” na stronie gtéwnej, a
wyswietlony zostanie czarny kursor:

01-01-2018 23:59 ﬁ'l3°
& ON | T

023 o | B

2) Gdy kursor znajduje sie na temperaturze trybu DHW,
przycisnij klawisz ,ON/OFF”, aby go wigczy¢ lub
wytgczyé.

Jesli tryb pracy w przestrzeni zostanie WLACZONY,
wyswietlone zostang ponizsze strony:

01-01-2018 23:59 Q‘] 3°
‘*7777\
& ON |z

023 | & | BBl

T

01-01-2018 23:59 G'] 3°
| -
n ON 3"351

6,

023 O | B

Jesli tryb pracy w przestrzeni zostanie WYLACZONY,
wyswietlone zostang ponizsze strony:

01-01-2018 23:59 Q‘l?)"
LR
= ON :I%E‘

023 = | ER*

ONIOFF ; f ONIOFF

01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°
- OFF | &
623 | 5
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5.3 Regulacja temperatury

Przycisnij klawisz , <", ,A” na stronie gtéwnej, a
wyswietlony zostanie czarny kursor:

01-01-2018 23:59 {313°
& ON | T

Bl O | 38"

Jesli kursor znajduje sie nad temperatura,
klawiszami , <", ,»” wybierz pozycje, a klawiszami
, ¥, ,A” dostosuj temperature.

01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°
% ON "%g

7777777777

pu
-
01-01-2018 23:59 QB"
= ON | =

023 O | ER™-

01-01-2018 23:59 {13°
- ON

23. 5N




01-01-2018 23:59 ﬁ13°
= ON | %z

7777777777

01-01-2018 23:59 ﬁ13°

= ON | %z

7777777777

A X | 38

5.4 Regulacja trybu pracy w przestrzeni

e Regulacja trybu pracy w przestrzeni przy uzyciu
interfejsu
Wybierz kolejno opcje ,MENU” >  TRYB PRACY".
Przycisnij klawisz ,OK”, a wyswietlona zostanie
ponizsza strona:

TRYB PRACY

Konfiguracja trybu pracy:

GRZ. CHL. AUTO

POTWIERDZ ]

e Do wyboru sa trzy tryby, w tym GRZANIE,
CHLODZENIE i AUTO. Uzywaj klawiszy ,«”, ,»>”, aby
nawigowac, a klawiszem ,OK” zatwierdzaj wybor.
Nawet jesli nie przycisniesz klawisza OK i wyjdziesz ze
strony, przyciskajgc klawisz BACK, tryb zostanie
aktywowany mimo to, o ile kursor zostat przeniesiony
na tryb pracy.

Jesli dziata jedynie trypb GRZANIE (CHLODZENIE),

wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza strona:

TRYB PRACY

Mozna ustawi¢ wytgcznie tryb grzania:

GRZ.

(], POTWIERDZ

TRYB PRACY

Mozna ustawi¢ wytgcznie tryb chtodzenia:

CHt.
POTWIERDZ
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e Trybu pracy nie mozna zmienic.

Jesli . .
wybierzesz... Wtedy tryb pracy w przestrzeni zostanie...
- Ll <
HEAT ryb ciggtego grzania
(CIEPLO)

cooL Tryb ciggtego chtodzenia
(CHLODNO)

Automatycznej zmiany dokonato
oprogramowanie na podstawie temperatury
na zewnatrz (i zaleznie od ustawien montera
temperatury wewnetrznej). Funkcja wymaga
@ miesigcznych ograniczen konta.

Uwaga: automatyczna zmiana pracy jest
AUTO mozliwa wytgcznie w konkretnych warunkach.
(AUTO) Zapoznaj sie z sekcjg ,MENU SERWISANTA”
> KONF. TRYBU AUTO” w instrukcji
dotyczgcej montazu i obstugi wewnetrznej
jednostki dzielonej firmy M-Thermal.

e Dostosuj tryb pracy w przestrzeni wg termostatu
pokojowego. Wiecej szczegotdw znajdziesz w sekcji
,TERMOSTAT POKOJOWY” w instrukcji dotyczacej
montazu i obstugi wewnetrznej jednostki dzielonej
firmy M-Thermal.

Wybierz kolejno opcje ,MENU” > ,TRYB PRACY”.
Jesli przycisniesz dowolny klawisz, aby wybra¢ lub
dostosowac pozycje, wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza
strona:

01-01-2018 23:59 ﬁ13°

Tryb cht/grz kontroluje
termostatem pokojowym.

Dostosuj tryb pracy,
korzystajgc z termostatu pokojowego.

POTWIERDZ

6 DZIALANIE
6.1. Tryb pracy

Patrz punkt ,5.4 Regulacja trybu pracy w przestrzeni”
6.2. Obecna temperatura

W menu OBECNA TEMP. znajdziesz 3 pozycje
WSTEPNIE UST. TEMP\USTAW TEMP. OTOCZ\TRYB
EKO.

6.2.1 WSTEPNIE UST. TEMP

Funkcja WSTEPNIE UST. TEMP. stuzy do ustawiania
réznych temperatur o ré6znych czasach, gdy dziata tryb
grzania lub chtodzenia.

o WSTEPNIE UST. TEMP. = OBECNA TEMP.

o Funkcja WSTEPNIE UST. TEMP. nie bedzie dziatata w
ponizszych warunkach:

1) Dziata tryb AUTO.

2) Dziata MINUTNIK lub TYGODNIOWY
HARMONOGRAM.

* Wybierz kolejno opcje ,MENU” > ,OBECNA TEMP.” >
SWSTEPNIE UST. TEMP.” i przycisnij klawisz ,OK”.

Wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza strona:



NASTAWA TEMP. 112
NASTAWA POGODA EKO
TEMP. UST.TEMP. | TRYB
NR. CZAS TEMP,
O 00:00 25°C
2 O 00:00 25°C
3 O 00:00 25°C
[P ]
NASTAWA TEMP. 2/2
NASTAWA POGODA EKO
TEMP. UST.TEMP. | TRYB
NR. CZAS TEMP.
O 00:00 25°C
5 O 00:00 25°C
O 00:00 25°C
(7 )]

Po aktywaciji strefy podwojnej funkcja WSTEPNIE UST.
TEMP. bedzie dziatata tylko w strefie 1.

Klawiszami , «”,,»”, ,¥”, ,A” nawiguj, a klawiszami
.Y, ,A” dostosowuj czas i temperature.

Gdy kursor znajduje sie na opcji ,m”, wyswietlona
jest ponizsza strona:

NASTAWA TEMP. 112
NASTAWA  [Eelclolsl EKO
TEMP. UST.TEMP. | TRYB
NR. CZAS TEMP.
1 m 00:00 25°C
2 O 00:00 25°C
3 O 00:00 25°C
K/ WYBIERZ <]

Przycisénij klawisz ,OK”, a pozycja ,m” zostanie
zastagpiona pozycja , M ”. Zostanie wybrany minutnik 1.
Przycisnij ponownie klawisz ,OK”, a pozycja , M”
zostanie zastgpiona pozycja ,m”. Wybor minutnika 1

zostanie anulowany.

NASTAWA TEMP. 172
NASTAWA  [eIclolN EKO
TEMP. UST.TEMP. | TRYB
NR. CZAS TEMP.
1 o 0800 35°C
2 & 1200 25°C
3 ™ 1500 35°C
] ANULUJ ac

Klawiszami ,<”,,»",, V" A” nawiguj, a klawiszami , V", A"
dostosowuj czas i temperature. Mozesz ustawic¢ szes¢
okreséw i szes¢ temperatur.

09

Przyktad: obecnie godzing jest 8:00, a temperatura
wynosi 30°C. Opcje w menu WSTEPNIE UST. TEMP.
ustawimy zgodnie z ponizsza tabelg. Wyswietlona

zostanie ponizsza strona:

01-01-2018 8:00 {3130

W Logoo| ON
oC A
625 O-

NR TIME (GODZINA)|  TEMPER.
1 8:00 35C
2 12:00 25C
3 15:00 35C
4 18:00 25C
5 20:00 35C
6 23:00 25]C

TEMP.

ol [

8:0012:0015:0018:00 20:00 23:00

[i] INFORMACJE

Po zmianie trybu pracy w przestrzeni funkcja
WSTEPNIE UST. TEMP. zostaje wytgczana
automatycznie.

Funkcji WSTEPNIE UST. TEMP. mozna
uzywac w trybie grzania lub chtodzenia. Po
zmianie trybu pracy funkcje WSTEPNIE UST.
TEMP. nalezy ponownie zresetowac.

Obecna temperatura pracy nie ma
zastosowania, gdy urzadzenie jest wytgczone.
Po ponownym rozruchu jednostka przejdzie do
nastepnej wstepnie ustawionej temperatury.

6.2.2 UST.TEMP. OTOCZ.

e UST.TEMP. OTOCZ.=USTAWIENIAWG
TEMPERATURY OTOCZENIA

e Funkcja UST.TEMP. OTOCZ. stuzy do wstepnego
ustawiania pozgdanej temperatury przeptywu wody
zaleznie od temperatury powietrza na zewnatrz. W
okresach cieptych grzanie jest ograniczane. Aby
oszczedzac energie, tryb ust. temp. otocz. moze
zmniejszy¢ pozadang temperature przeptywu wody, gdy
wzrosnie temperatura powietrza otoczenia w trybie
grzania.

Wybierz kolejno opcje ,MENU” >  OBECNA TEMP.” >
LUST.TEMP. OTOCZ.” i przycis$nij klawisz ,OK”.

Wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza strona:



NASTAWA TEMP.

NASTAWA  [elclola) EKO
TEMP. usT. TEMP. RG]
WYL,
NISKA TEMP. TRYB-G STREFA1 WYL,
NISKATEMP. TRYB C STREFA2 WYL,
NISKA TEMP. TRYB-G STREFA2 WYL.
WE/WYE. a

(i) INFORMACJE

¢ Funkcja UST.TEMP. OTOCZ. ma cztery rodzaje
krzywych: 1. Krzywa ustawienia wysokiej temperatury
grzania. 2. Krzywa ustawienia niskiej temperatury
grzania. 3. Krzywa ustawienia wysokiej temperatury
chtodzenia. 4. Krzywa ustawienia niskiej temperatury
chiodzenia.

Jesli ustawiono wysokg temperature grzania,
dostepna jest wytgcznie krzywa ustawienia wysokiej
temperatury grzania.

Jesli ustawiono niskg temperature grzania, dostepna
jest wytacznie krzywa niskiej temperatury grzania.
Jesli ustawiono wysokg temperature chiodzenia,
dostepna jest wytgcznie krzywa ustawienia wysokiej
temperatury chiodzenia.

Jesli ustawiono niskg temperature chtodzenia,
dostepna jest wytgcznie krzywa ustawienia niskiej
temperatury chiodzenia.

® Zapoznaj sie z sekcjg ,MENU SERWISANTA” >
"KONF. TRYB CHLODZENIA"i > ,KONF. TRYB
GRZANIA” w instrukcji dotyczacej montazu i obstugi
wewnetrznej jednostki dzielonej firmy M-Thermal.

® Pozadanej temperatury (T1S) nie mozna
dostosowac, gdy w menu krzywej temperatury
ustawiono pozycje Wt

Jesli chcesz uzywac trybu grzania w strefie 1,

wybierz opcje ,NISKA TEMP. TRYB H STREFA1”".

Jesli chcesz uzywac trybu chtodzenia w strefie 1,

wybierz opcje ,NISKA TEMP. TRYB C STREFA1".

Po przycisnieciu klawisza ,ON” wyswietlona
zostanie ponizsza strona:

UST.TEMP. OTOCZ.

TYP UST.TEMP. OTOCZ.

1]2[s 56| 7]8]0]

POTWIERDZ (<]

Klawiszami ,«”, ,»” nawiguj, a klawiszem ,OK”
zatwierdzaj wybor.

NASTAWA TEMP.

NASTAWA  [lelelolly EKO
TEMP. usT. TEMP. RN
We.
NISKA TEMP. TRYB-G STREFA1 WYL.
NISKA TEMP. TRYB-C STREFA2 WYL.
NISKA TEMP. TRYB-G STREFA2 WYL.
WE WYL, 8

e Jesli aktywowana zostanie funkcja UST.TEMP.
OTOCZ., dostosowanie pozadanej temperatury nie
bedzie mozliwe przy uzyciu interfejsu. Przycisnij
klawisz ,¥”, ,A”, aby dostosowa¢ temperature na
stronie glownej. Wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza strona:

01-01-2018 23:59 {130

Funkcja pogodowa temp. otocz. wt.
Czy chcesz wytgczy¢ funkcje?

TAK

POTWIERDZ

Przejdz do opc;ji ,NO”, przycisnij klawisz ,OK”, aby

wréci¢ do strony gtéwnej, a nastepnie przejdz do opcji
,TAK”, po czym przycisnij klawisz ,OK”, aby zresetowac

UST.TEMP. OTOCZ.

NASTAWA TEMP.

NASTAWA POGODA EKO
TEMP. UST. TEMP. TRYB
WYL,
NISKA TEMP. TRYB-G STREFA1 WYL.
NISKA TEMP. TRYB C STREFA2 WYL.
NISKA TEMP. TRYB-G STREFA2 WYL.
WYL 8

6.2.3 TRYB EKO

TRYB EKO stuzy do oszczedzania energii. Wybierz
kolejno opcje ,MENU” >  OBECNA TEMP.” > , TRYB
EKQO”. Przycisnij klawisz ,OK”, a wyswietlona zostanie

ponizsza strona:

NASTAWA TEMP.
NASTAWA | POGODA EKO
TEMP. UST. TEVP. RG]
BIEZACA NASTAWA WYL.
MINUTNIK EKO WYL.
URUCHOM 08:00
ZAKONCZ 19:00
WL WYL, 8
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Przycisnij klawisz ,ON/OFF”. Wyswietlona zostanie

ponizsza strona:

UST. TRYBU EKO

TYP UST. TRYBU EKO:

12356 7]8]0]

POTWIERDZ




Klawiszami , <", ,»>” mozesz nawigowac. Klawiszem
,OK” wybierz pozycje. Wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza
strona:

NASTAWA TEMP.

NASTAWA | POGODA EKO
TEMP. UST. TEMP. RG]
BIEZACA NASTAWA We.
MINUTNIK EKO WYL
URUCHOM 08:00
ZAKONCZ 19:00
WEWYE. a

Klawiszem ,ON/OFF” mozesz Wt ACZAC lub
WYLACZAC pozycje, a klawiszami ,¥”, ,A”, mozesz
nawigowa¢ po menu.

NASTAWA TEMP.
NASTAWA POGODA EKO
TEMP. UST. TEMP. [IERIRG:!
BIEZACA NASTAWA WYL,
MINUTNIK EKO WE.
URUCHOM [E00
ZAKONCZ 19:00
B REGULACJA (<]

Gdy kursor znajduje sie nad pozycjg ,URUCHOM” lub

nad pozycjg ,ZAKONCZ”, klawiszami ,<”,,»”, ,¥”, ,A”

nawiguj, a klawiszami ,¥”, ,A” dostosuj ustawienia
czasu.

(i) INFORMACJE

¢ Funkcja KONF. TRYBU EKO ma dwa rodzaje
krzywej: 1. Krzywa ustawienia wysokiej
temperatury grzania. 2. Krzywa ustawienia
niskiej temperatury grzania.

Jesli ustawiono wysokg temperature grzania,
dostepna jest wytacznie krzywa ustawienia
wysokiej temperatury grzania.

Jesli ustawiono niska temperature grzania,
dostepna jest wytgcznie krzywa niskiej
temperatury grzania.

e Zapoznaj sie z sekcjg ,MENU SERWISANTA”
> KONF. TRYB GRZANIA” w instrukcji
dotyczacej montazu i obstugi wewnetrznej
jednostki dzielonej firmy M-Thermal.

e Pozadanej temperatury (T1S) nie mozna
dostosowac, gdy w menu TRYB EKO
ustawiono pozycje WL.

* Mozesz wybraé¢ ustawienie niskiej lub wysokiej
temperatury grzania (patrz ,Tabele 1~2”).

e Jesliw menu TRYB EKO ustawiono pozycje
WE., a w menu MINUTNIK EKO ustawiono
pozycje WYL, jednostka bedzie stale
korzystata z trybu EKO.

e Jesliw menu TRYB EKO ustawiono pozycje
Wt., a w menu MINUTNIK EKO ustawiono
pozycje WL, jednostka bedzie korzystata z
trybu EKO zgodnie z czasami uruchomienia i
zakonczenia.
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6.3 Ciepta woda uzytkowa (DHW)

Tryb DHW zwykle sktada sie z tego, co nastepuje:
1) DEZYNFEKCJA

2) SZYBKA DHW

3) GRZALKA ZBIORNIKA

4) POMPA DHW

6.3.1 Dezynfekcja

Funkcja DEZYNFEKCJA eliminuje bakterie legionelle.
Dzieki funkcji dezynfekgji zbiornik osiggnie temperature
65~70°C poprzez wymuszone grzanie. Temperature
dezynfekcji znajdziesz w sekcji ,MENU SERWISANTA
(patrz sekcja ,MENU SERWISANTA” > ,TRYB DHW” >
L,DEZYNFEKCJA” w instrukcji dotyczacej montazu i
obstugi wewnetrznej jednostki dzielonej firmy M-Thermal).

Wybierz kolejno opcje ,MENU” > ,CIEPLA WODA
UZYTKOWA” > ,DEZYNFEKCJA”. Przyciénij klawisz
,OK”, a wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza strona:

CIEPLA WODA UZYTKOWA (CWU)

pl7A7\® S7YBK| | ZBIORNIK | CWU
S CWU | GRZALKA | POMPA
BIEZACY STAN WE.
DZIEN PRACY PT.
URUCHOM 23:00
[ovor: RuaLCe [>]

‘1

CIEPLA WODA UZYTKOWA (CWU)

DJZAG\E SZYBKI | ZBIORNIK | CWU
HE(A CWU | GRZALKA | POMPA
BIEZACY STAN WYL.
DZIEN PRACY PT.
URUCHOM 23:00
WE/WYL. (<]

Klawiszami ,<¢”,,»", ,¥” A" nawiguj, a klawiszami

, Y7, ,A” dostosowuj parametry podczas konfiguracji
ustawien menu ,DZIEN PRACY” i ,START". Jesli w
menu DZIEN PRACY ustawiona zostanie warto$é
PIATEK, a wartos¢ START wynosi¢ bedzie 23:00,
funkcja dezynfekcji zostanie aktywowana w piatek o
godzinie 23:00.

Jesli funkcja dezynfekcji dziata, wyswietlona zostanie
ponizsza strona:

01-01-2018 & 23:59 {H13e

& ON | == 8
23.5¢ ©- | 38°




6.3.2 Szybka DHW

Funkcja SZYBKA DHW stuzy do wymuszania pracy w
trybie DHW od systemu.

Pompa ciepta i grzatka wspierajgca lub grzatka
dodatkowa bedg dziataty razem w trybie DHW, a w
menu pozadanej temperatury DHW ustawiona zostanie
wartos¢ 60°C.

Wybierz kolejno opcje MENU > CIEPLA WODA
UZYTKOWA > SZYBKA CIEPLA WODA UZYTKOWA.
Przycisnij klawisz ,OK”.

CIEPLA WODA UZYTKOWA (CWU)
DEZYN- ZBIORNIK | CWU
FEKCJA GRZALKA | POMPA
BIEZACY STAN We.
WYL,

‘1

CIEPLA WODA UZYTKOWA (CWU)

DEZYN- ZBIORNIK | CWU
FEKCJA GRZAtKA | POMPA
BIEZACY STAN WYt

WEWYE,

Klawiszem ,ON/OFF” wybierz opcje ,WL.” lub ,WYL.”.

(i) INFORMACJE

Jesli w menu BIEZACY STAN ustawiono opcje
WYL, funkcja SZYBKA DHW nie zadziata. Jesli
ustawiono opcje Wk., funkcja SZYBKA DHW
bedzie dziatac.

Funkcja SZYBKA DHW ponownie dziata.

6.3.3 GRZALKA ZBIORNIKA

Funkcja grzatki zbiornika stuzy do wymuszania
ogrzewania wody w zbiorniku przez grzatke zbiornika.
W takiej sytuacji potrzebne jest chtodzenie lub grzanie,
a uktad pompy ciepta dziata w celu chfodzenia lub
ogrzewania, ale nadal istnieje zapotrzebowanie na
gorgca wode.

Podobnie, nawet wtedy, gdy uktad pompy ciepta ulegnie
awarii, GRZALKA ZBIORNIKA moze postuzy¢ do
ogrzewania wody w zbiorniku.

Wybierz kolejno opcje ,MENU” > ,CIEPLA WODA
UZYTKOWA” > ,GRZALKA ZBIORNIKA”. Przycisnij
klawisz ,OK”.
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CIEPLA WODA UZYTKOWA (CWU)
DEZYN- | SZYBKI [AJlelN\ @ CwU
FEKCJA | CWU [Ne¥/Ya4:\l POMPA
BIEZACY STAN WE.
GG We WYL

Gl

CIEPLA WODA UZYTKOWA (CWU)

DEZYN- | SzYBKI [AlelRN\@ CWU

FEKCJA | CWU [Ees¥/NaI¢ N\l POMPA
BIEZACY STAN WYL,

WE/WYE.

Klawiszem ,ON/OFF” wybierz opcje ,WL.” lub ,WYL.”, a
klawiszem ,BACK” opu$¢ menu.

Jesli GRZALKA ZBIORNIKA dziata, wyswietlona
zostanie ponizsza strona:

01-01-2018 23:59 Q‘l 3°
) ON | &z

023 | O

38
1%

Jesli w menu BIEZACY STAN ustawiono
pozycje WYL., GRZALKA ZBIORNIKA nie
bedzie uzywana.

Jesli dojdzie do awarii w menu T5 (czujnik
zbiornika), grzatka zbiornika nie bedzie dziatata.

6.3.4 Pompa DHW

Funkcja POMPA DHW jest uzywana do usuwania z
wody glonéw. Wybierz kolejno opcje ,MENU" >
,CIEPLA WODA UZYTKOWA” > ,POMPA DHW”.
Przycisnij klawisz ,OK”. Wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza
strona:



CIEPLA WODA UZYTKOWA (CWU) 112

DEZYN- |SZYBKI |ZBIORNIK ey
FEKCJA | CWU |GRZALKA [OlVIZA

NR. URUCHOM NR. URUCHOM
0 00:00 T4 [J  00:00
T2 O  00:00 T5 [J  00:00
T3 O  00:00 T6 [J  00:00

CIEPLA WODA UZYTKOWA (CWU) 272

DEZYN- | SZYBKI |ZBIORNIK &)
FEKCJA | CWU | GRZALKA ROl

NR. URUCHOM NR. URUCHOM
0  00:00 T1I0[J  00:00
T8 1 00:00 T 00:00
T9 1 00:00 T12]  00:00

Przejdz do pozycji ,m” i przycisnij klawisz ,OK”, aby
wybra¢ i usung¢ zaznaczenie (\/ zaznaczony minutnik,
[1 niewybrany minutnik).

CIEPLA WODA UZYTKOWA (CWU) 12

DEZYN- | SZYBKI | ZBIORNIK &1V
FEKCJA | CWU | GRZALKA NEOIVIZ

NR. URUCHOM NR. URUCHOM
& 00:00 T4 [0 00:00
T2 J  00:00 T5 00 00:00
T3 [J  00:00 Te (1 00:00

Klawiszami ,<”, ,»”, ,¥”, ,A” nawiguj, a klawiszami
»¥"; ,A” dostosuj parametry.

Przykiad: jesli ustawisz parametr w menu POMPA
DHW (patrz sekcja ,MENU SERWISANTA” >
,KONFIGURACJA TRYBU DHW” w instrukcji
dotyczacej montazu i obstugi wewnetrznej jednostki
dzielonej firmy M-Thermal), CZAS PRACY POMPY
WYNIESIE 30 minut.

Ustaw zgodnie z ponizszymi zaleceniami:

NR START (URUCHOM)
1 6:00
2 7:00
3 8:00
4 9:00

POMPA dziata zgodnie z ponizszymi informacjami:
POMPA

WL
WYL

_ L] L L L

! ! ! ! ! ! !

6:00 6:30 7:00 7:30 8:00 8:30 9:00 9:30
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6.4. Harmonogram

Menu HARMONOGRAM zawiera nastgpujgcy tresé:
1) MINUTNIK

2) TYGODNIOWY HARMONOGRAM

3) HARMONOGRAM KONTROLI

4) ANULUJ MINUTNIK

6.4.1 Minutnik

Jesli funkcja tygodniowego planu jest wigczona, a
minutnik jest wytgczony, drugie ustawienie pozostanie
aktywne. Jesli minutnik zostanie aktywowany,(®
zostanie wyswietlony na stronie gtéwne;j.

HARMONOGRAM 12

TYGODN. HARMON. | ANULUJ

TIMER HARMON. | SPRAWDZ | TIMER

NR. URUCHOM ZAKONCZ TRYB TEMP.
] 00:00 00:00 Grz. 0T
2 [0 00:00 00:00 GRz. 0T
3 [J 00:00 00:00 GRz. 0C

HARMONOGRAM 2/2

TYGODN. HARMON. | ANULUJ

TIMER HARMON. | SPRAWDZ | TIMER

NR.  URUCHOM ZAKONCZ TRYB TEMP.
] 00:00 00:00 GRz. 0T
5 [J 00:00 00:00 GRz. 0T
6 [J 00:00 00:00 GRz. 0T

e Klawiszami <", ,»", ,¥”, A" nawiguj, a
klawiszami , ¥”, ,A” dostosowu;j czas, tryb i
temperature.

Przejdz do pozycji ,m” i przycisnij klawisz ,OK”, aby
wybra¢ i usung¢ zaznaczenie [] (zaznaczony
minutnik, niewybrany minutnik). Mozesz ustawic
sze$¢ minutnikow.

Jesli chcesz anulowa¢ MINUTNIK, przenies$ kursor
do pozycji , M”, przycisnij klawisz ,OK”. Minutnik
[ przestanie dziatac.

Jesli ustawisz czas uruchomienia minutnika
pdzniejszy niz czas zakonczenia minutnika lub
temperatura bedzie wykraczata poza zakres trybu,
wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza strona:

HARMONOGRAM

TYGODN. HARMON. | ANULUJ

TIMER HARMON. | SPRAWDZ | TIMER

TIMER1 JEST NIEPRZYDATNY.

Czas ustawienia pokrywa sie i czasem
zakonczenia.

POTWIERDZ




Przyk’fad: Najpierw wybierz dni tygodnia, ktére chcesz

zaplanowac.
Sze$¢ minutnikdw skonfigurowano w ponizszy sposoéb: Klawiszami , «”, ,»" mozesz nawigowaé. Klawiszem
,OK” wybierz pozycje lub usun zaznaczenie dnia.
NR (USE?,EBM) (ZAE’\c‘)%cz) ?4-235) TEMP. Pozycja ,, " oznacza, ze wybrano dzien. Opcja
T1 1: 00 3. 00 DHW 50°C ,PON.” oznacza usunigcie zaznaczenia dnia.
. . AP : [i] INFORMACJE
T3 11: 30 | 13: 00 |(cHtODNO) 20°C
. . HEAT g Jesli chcesz skorzystac z funkcji TYGODNIOWY
T4 14: 00 | 16: 00 | (ciereo) | 287C HARMONOGRAM, wybierz przynajmniej dwa
5 15: 00 | 19: 00 |c5idBNoy| 20C dni.
T6 18: 00 | 23: 30 DHW 50°C
. . - . I HARMONOGRAM
Jednostka dziata zgodnie z ponizszymi informacjami:
<) <) Ia{clo'l HARMON. | ANULUJ
— = _ =
S .8 .92 .58 TMER ~ EONIO sPRAWDZ | TIMER
= th oF <ihoF z
I ws o o 4Us o o I n
e = OVHIjV %"" T ] PON. WT. SR. CZW. PTJES{el:Rm\I|=8
I Y S I ] O OO OO O m 0 0O
Obstuga kontrolera w konkretnych okresach: ZATWIERDZ ANULNL
OK .
(Tcla'\é%zmA) Obstuga kontrolera (B3 PON. WYBIERZ a (>
1: 00 | Tryb DHW jest WL. Klawiszami , «” lub ,»” przeprowadz KONFIGURACJE
3: 00 | Tryb DHW jest WYL. i potwierdz klawiszem ,ZATWIERDZ”. Wybrany
. zostanie przedziat od poniedziatku do pigtku i
7: 00 | TRYB GRZANIA jest Wt. ustawione zostang identyczne harmonogramy.
9: 00 | TRYB GRZANIA jest WYL. Wyswietlone zostang ponizsze strony:
11: 30 | TRYB CHLODZENIA jest WL.
13: 00 | TRYB CHLODZENIA jest WYL. HARMONOGRAM 1/2

14: 00 | TRYB GRZANIA jest WEL.

TRYB CHtODZENIA jest WE.. (trwa GRZANIE)
TRYB jest WYL.

a{clo] 'R HARMON. | ANULUJ

TIMER IXY[o]\A SPRAWDZ TIMER

15: 00

. NR. URUCHOM ZAKONCZ  TRYB TEMP.
18: 00 Tryb DHW jest WE. (trwa CHLODZENIE) -
’ TRYB jest WYL. 0 0000 0000 GRZ 0C

2 [J 0000 0000 GRz 0C
3 [J 00:00 00:00 GRz 0C

(i) INFORMACJE act

Jesli czas uruchomienia minutnika pokrywa sie
z czasem zakonczenia tego samego minutnika, HARMONOGRAM 212
funkcja nie zostanie aktywowana.

23: 30 | Tryb DHW jest WYt.

TYGODN. HARMON. | ANULUJ

TIMER Y\l SPRAWDZ | TIMER

6.4.2 Tygodniowy plan

Jesli funkcja minutnika jest wigczona, a tygodniowy
harmonogram wytgczony, obowigzuje drugie
ustawienie. Jesli aktywny jest TYGODNIOWY [(J 0000 0000 GRz 0C
HARMONOGRAM, na stronie gléwnej wyswietlona 5 ] 00:00 0000 GRz 0C
zostaje pozycja ‘ .

6 [J 00:00 00:00 GRz 0C
Wybierz kolejno opcje ,MENU” >  HARMONOGRAM” > a @

,TYGODNIOWY HARMONOGRAM”. Przyci$nij klawisz
,OK”, a wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza strona:

NR. URUCHOM ZAKONCZ TRYB  TEMP.

Klawiszami , <", ,»”, ,¥”, /A" nawiguj i ustaw czas,

HARMONOGRAM tryb oraz temperature. Mozesz ustawi¢ minutniki, w tym
czas uruchomienia, czas zakonczenia, tryby i

TIMER TYGODN. HARMON. [ ANULUJ temperature. Dostepne sg tryby: grzania, chtodzenia i

GPGIVON SPRAWDZ | TIMER DHW.

PON. WT. SR. CZW. PT. SOB. NIE. Metoda konfiguracji odwotuje sie do ustawien

minutnika. Czas zakonczenia musi wypadac¢ po czasie
m 00 dd o o uruchomienia. W przeciwnym wypadku minutnik nie
bedzie uzywany.
ZATWIERDZ ANULNL
PON. WYBIERZ (4[]
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6.4.3 Harmonogram kontroli

harmonogram kontroli stuzy jedynie do sprawdzania
tygodniowego harmonogramu.

Wybierz kolejno opcje ,MENU” > HARMONOGRAM” >
,LHARMONOGRAM KONTROLYI". Przyci$nij klawisz
,OK”, a wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza strona:

HARMONOGRAM

TYGODN. IO/ ANULUJ

TIMER a
HARMON. ST\l ov4 TIMER

WER. PROG. TYGOD.

ZATWIERDZ ac

WER. PROG. TYGOD.

DNI | NR. TRYB USTAW START STOP
T1 [J erzz.  0C 00:00 00:00
T2 ] erRz. 0°C 00:00 00:00
PON T3 [J erz.  0°C 00:00 00:00
] | T4 [ crz. 0°C 00:00 00:00
T5 [] 6rRz. 0°C 00:00 00:00
B 160z 0C 00:00 00:00

Klawiszami , ¥”, , A” wyswietl minutnik od poniedziatku
do soboty:

6.4.4 ANULUJ MINUTNIK

Wybierz kolejno opcje ,MENU” > HARMONOGRAM” >
LANULUJ HARMONOGRAM?”. Przycisénij klawisz ,OK”,
a wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza strona:

HARMONOGRAM

TYGODN.| HARMON. [EANV/ETA]

TIMER .
HARMON.| SPRAWDZ TIMER

CZY CHCESZ ANULOWAC MINUTNIK
TYGODNIOWY HARMONOGRAM?

NIE TAK

ZATWIERDZ (3 ]

Klawiszami ,<¢”, ,»”, ,¥”, A" przejdz do pozycji ,TAK”
i przycisnij klawisz ,OK”, aby anulowa¢ minutnik. Jesli
chcesz wyjs¢ (funkcja ANULUJ MINUTNIK), przycisnij
klawisz ,BACK”.

Jesli anulowane zostang ustawienia menu MINUTNIK
lub TYGODNIOWY HARMONOGRAM, na stronie
gtéwnej zostang wyswietlone ikony minutnika (, (© )
lub tygodniowego harmonogramu (, ”).

01-01-2018 & 2359 ' ©!{}13°
R} ON P

23.5°| L
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Jesli anulowane zostang ustawienia menu MINUTNIK

lub TYGODNIOWY HARMONOGRAM, ze strony
townej znikng ikon "lub ,,

g9 ] g ikony @ ]

01-01-2018 @& 2359 1 {}13°

s | oon [

23.5° Ok

(i) INFORMACJE

Musisz zresetowa¢ MINUTNIK/TYGODNIOWY
HARMONOGRAM, aby w menu ,TEMP.
PRZEPLYWU WODY” ustawi¢ opcje TEMP.
POKOJOWA, ewentualnie w menu TEMP.
POKOJOWA ustawi¢ pozycje TEMP.
PRZEPLYWU WODY.

Funkcja MINUTNIK lub TYGODNIOWY
HARMONOGRAM nie dziata, gdy wigczona jest
funkcja TERMOSTAT POKOJOWY.

(i) INFORMACJE

]

¢ Funkcje EKO lub TRYB WYGODA majg
najwyzszy priorytet, tryby MINUTNIK lub
TYGODNIOWY HARMONOGRAM s3a na drugim
miejscu, a tryby WSTEPNIE UST. TEMP. lub
UST.TEMP. OTOCZ. sg najmniej wazne.

¢ Funkcje WSTEPNIE UST. TEMP. lub
UST.TEMP. OTOCZ. nie sg uzywane, gdy dziata
tryb EKO lub WYGODA. Aby wytaczy¢ tryb EKO
lub WYGODA, musisz zresetowac tryb
WSTEPNIE UST. TEMP. lub UST.TEMP. OTOCZ.

® Tryby MINUTNIK lub TYGODNIOWY
HARMONOGRAM nie dziataja, gdy dziata tryb
EKO lub WYGODA. Tryby MINUTNIK lub
TYGODNIOWY HARMONOGRAM sg
aktywowane, gdy tryby EKO lub WYGODA nie
dziataja.

e Tryby MINUTNIK i TYGODNIOWY
HARMONOGRAM maja taki sam priorytet.
Obowigzuje funkcja ustawiona pdzniej. Funkcja
WSTEPNIE UST. TEMP. przestaje dziata¢, gdy
dziata tryb MINUTNIK lub TYGODNIOWY
HARMONOGRAM. Na tryb UST.TEMP. OTOCZ.
nie wptywa ustawienie trypbéw MINUTNIK lub
TYGODNIOWY HARMONOGRAM.

e Tryby WSTEPNIE UST. TEMP. i UST.TEMP.
OTOCZ. majg takg samg waznos$¢. Obowigzuje
funkcja ustawiona poznie;j.

(i) INFORMACJE

Wszystkie opcje pozycji z ustawionym czasem
(WSTEPNIE UST. TEMP., EKO/WYGODA,
DEZYNFEKCJA, POMPA DHW, TIMER
(MINUTNIK), TYGODNIOWY
HARMONOGRAM,TRYB CICHY, URLOP W
DOMU) mozna aktywowac klawiszem ON/OFF,
wybierajgc odpowiednig funkcje (od czasu
uruchomienia do czasu zakonczenia).

6.5 Opcje

Menu opcje zawiera nastepujacg tres¢:
1) SILENT MODE

2) URLOP POZA DOMEM

3) URLOP W DOMU

4) GRZALKA WSPIERAJACA



6.5.1 Tryb cichy

TRYB CICHY stuzy do zmniejszania gtosnosci jednostki,
ale jednoczes$nie zmniejsza wydajnos¢ grzania/chtodzenia
systemu. Dostepne sg dwa tryby ciche.

Poziom2 jest cichszy niz Poziom1, ale oferuje nizszg
wydajnos¢ grzania lub chtodzenia.

Istniejg dwa sposoby eksploatacji w trybie cichym:

1) ciggta praca w trybie cichym,

2) praca na podstawie minutnika.

* Przejdz do strony gtéwnej, aby sprawdzi¢, czy tryb cichy
dziata. Jesli tryb cichy dziata, na stronie gtéwnej
wyswietlona zostanie pozycja , (\J .

e \Wybierz kolejno opcje ,MENU" > ,OPCJE” > ,TRYB
CICHY”. Przycisnij klawisz ,OK”, a wys$wietlona zostanie
ponizsza strona:

OPCJE 172
PROGRAM | WAKACJE | GRZAL.
WAKAC. WDOMU | DODAT.
BIEZACY STAN WYL
POZIOM GELOSNOSCI POZIOM 1
URUCH. MINUTNIKA1 12:00
ZAKONCZ MINUTNIKA1 15:00
WEWYE. 7]

Klawiszem ,ON/OFF” wybierz opcje WL. lub ,WYL.

Opis:
Jesli w menu BIEZACY STAN ustawiono pozycje WYL,
TRYB CICHY nie bedzie uzywany.

Gdy wybierzesz opcje POZIOM CICHY i przycisniesz
klawisz ,OK” lub ,»”, wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza
strona.

OPCJE
CICHY PROGRAM | WAKACJE | GRZAL.
TRYB WAKAC. WDOMU | DODAT.
BIEZACY STAN WE.
POZIOM GEOSNOSCI POZIOM 1 |
URUCH. MINUTNIKA1 12:00
ZAKONCZ MINUTNIK1 15:00
BREGULACJA n
POZIOM 1
OPCJE
CICHY PROGRAM| WAKACJE| GRZAt.
TRYB WAKAC. W DOMU DODAT.
BIEZACY STAN WE.
POZIOM GEOSNOSCI POZIOM 2 |
URUCH. MINUTNIKA1 12:00
ZAKONCZ MINUTNIKA1 15:00
BREGULACJA n
POZIOM 2
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Klawiszami , ¥”, ,A” wybierz Poziom1 lub Poziom2.
Przycisnij klawisz ,OK”.

Jesli w menu trybu cichego wybierzesz pozycje
MINUTNIK i przycisniesz przycisk ,OK”, wyswietlona
zostanie ponizsza strona:

OPCJE 2/2
CICHY PROGRAM | WAKACJE | GRZAL.

TRYB WAKAC. W DOMU DODAT.

MINUTNIK1 WYL
URUCH. MINUTNIKA2 BZ.00
ZAKONCZ MINUTNIK2 07:00
MINUTNIK2 WYL
B REGULACJA (<>]

Dostepne sg dwa minutniki do ustawienia. Przejdz do
pozycji ,m”, przycisnij klawisz ,OK” i zaznacz pole
wyboru lub usun jego zaznaczenie.

Jesli usuniete zostanie zaznaczenie obu czaséw, stale
wigczony bedzie tryb cichy. W przeciwnym wypadku
jednostka bedzie dziatata zgodnie z ustawieniami czasu.

6.5.2 Urlop poza domem

e Po aktywaciji trybu urlopu poza domem, na stronie
gtéwnej wyswietlona zostanie pozycja Z_Z) .

Funkcja urlopu poza domem zapobiega wychtodzeniu
domu, gdy spedzasz czas na wyjezdzie, po czym
nagrzewa dom, zanim wrocisz.

Wybierz kolejno opcje ,MENU” > ,OPCJE” > ,URLOP
POZA DOMEM”. Przycisnij klawisz ,OK”, a wyswietlona
zostanie ponizsza strona:

OPCJE 12
[Ha0le3u\Vl WAKACJE | GRZAL.
W DOMU DODAT.
WYL.
TRYB CWU WE.
DEZYNFEKCJA WE.
TRYB GRZ. WE.
WE WYL, (<>}
OPCJE 2/2

CICHY elel3V\Yl \WAKACJE | GRZAL.
TRYB WDOMU | DODAT.
oD | 00-00-2000
DO 00-00-2000
B REGULACJA (<»]

Przyktad uzycia: wyjezdzasz na zime. Aktualng datg
jest 2018-01-31, a dwa dni pdzniej wypada 2018-02-02,
poczatek urlopu.

e Sytuacja przedstawia sie nastepujgco:

za 2 dni wyjedziesz na 2 tygodnie podczas zimy.
o Chcesz oszczedzac energie, ale i unikngé
wychtodzenia domu.



Nastepnie mozesz wykonac¢ ponizsze czynnosci:

1) Skonfigurowac¢ ponizsze ustawienia trybu Urlop
poza domem:

2) Aktywowac tryb urlopowy.

Wybierz kolejno opcje ,MENU” >  OPCJE” > ,URLOP
POZA DOMEM”. Przyci$nij klawisz ,OK”.

Klawiszem ,ON/OFF” wybierz opcje ,Wt.” lub ,WYL.”,
a nastepnie klawiszami , «¢”, ,»”, ,¥”, ,«€” nawiguj i
dostosowuj ustawienia.

Ustawienie
Urlop poza domem

Wartosé
WL

Od 2 lutego 2018

Do 16 lutego 2018
Tryb pracy Grzanie
dezynfekcja WE.

(i) INFORMACJE

e Jesli w menu trybu DHW po aktywacji trybu
urlopowego poza domem ustawiono pozycje
WL, dezynfekcja uzytkownika nie bedzie
dziatac.

e Jesli w menu trybu Urlopu poza domem
ustawiono pozycje WL, minutnik i tygodniowy
harmonogram nie dziatajg, o ile nie opuscisz
trybu.

e Jesli w menu BIEZACY STAN ustawiono
opcje WYL., w menu trybu URLOP POZA
DOMEM ustawiona zostanie pozycja WYL

e Jesli w menu BIEZACY STAN ustawiono
opcje WL., w menu trybu URLOP POZA
DOMEM ustawiona zostanie pozycja Wk.

* Pilot nie przyjmuje polecen po ustawieniu w
menu Urlop poza domem pozycji Wk.

* Dezynfekcja jednostki ma miejsce o 23:00
ostatniego dnia, o ile funkcja dezynfekgji jest Wk

e Gdy urzadzenie dziata w trybie Urlop poza
domem, uprzednio ustawione krzywe klimatu
nie beda miaty zastosowania. Krzywe zostang
natychmiast wdrozone po ukonczeniu pracy w
trybie Urlop poza domem.

* Obecna temperatura nie bedzie miata
zastosowania w trybie Urlop poza domem, ale
bedzie nadal wyswietlana na stronie gtéwne;j.

6.5.3 Urlop w domu

Funkcja urlopu w domu stuzy do obchodzenia
standardowych harmonogramoéw bez koniecznosci ich
zmiany na czas urlopu spedzanego w domu.

e Podczas urlopu mozesz uzy¢ trybu urlopowego, aby
wdrozy¢ inne ustawienia bez koniecznosci edyciji
standardowych harmonogramow.

Okres Nastepnie...
Przed urlopem i po nim Bedg uzywane standardowe
harmonogramy.

Zostang wdrozone

Podczas urlopu L
ustawienia urlopowe.

Po aktywagji trybu urlopu w domu, na stronie gtéwnej
wyswietlona zostanie pozycja ,3 .

Wybierz kolejno opcje ,MENU” >  OPCJE” > ,URLOP
W DOMU"”. Przycisnij klawisz ,OK”, a wyswietlona
zostanie ponizsza strona:
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OPCJE

CICHY PROGRAM WA GRZAL.

TRYB WAKAC. DODAT.
BIEZACY STAN WYL.
oD 00-00-2000
DO 00-00-2000
TIMER ZATWIERDZ
WEWYL. (<]

Klawiszem ,ON/OFF” wybierz opcje ,Wt.” lub ,WYL.”, a
nastepnie klawiszami , <, ,»”, ,¥”, €’ nawiguj i
dostosowuj ustawienia.

Jesliw menu BIEZACY STAN ustawiono opcje WYL, w menu
trybu URLOP W DOMU ustawiona zostanie pozycja WYL.

Jesli w menu BIEZACY STAN ustawiono opcje WE.., w menu
trybu URLOP W DOMU ustawiona zostanie pozycja Wk.

Klawiszami , ¥”, ,A” dostosuj date.

e Przed urlopem i po urlopie uzywany bedzie
standardowy harmonogram.

e Podczas $wigt oszczedzasz energie i zapobiegasz
wychtadzaniu sie domu.

(i) INFORMACJE

Jesli zmienisz tryb pracy jednostki, musisz
zresetowac tryb Urlop w domu lub Urlop poza
domem.

6.5.4 Grzatka wspierajgca

o Funkcji GRZALKA WSPIERAJACA uzyto w celu
wymuszenia pracy grzatki wspierajacej. Wybierz
kolejno opcje ,MENU” > ,OPCJE” > ,GRZALKA
WSPIERAJACA” i przycisnij klawisz ,OK”. Jesli funkcje
IBH i AHS wytgczono przetgcznikiem DIP na ptycie
uktadu sterowania modutu hydraulicznego,
wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza strona:

OPCJE

CICHY PROGRAM |WAKACJE eV
TRYB WAKAC. W DOMU

IBH = grzatka wspierajgca jednostki wewnetrznej.
AHS = dodatkowe zrédio ciepta.

e Jesli funkcje IBH i AHS wigczysz przetgcznikiem DIP
na ptycie ukladu sterowania modutu hydraulicznego,
wyswietlona zostanie nastepujgca strona:

OPCJE

CICHY PROGRAM | WAKACJE e/t &
TRYB WAKAC. W DOMU

GRZAtKA DODATKOWA WEL.

WEWYE. ]




Klawiszem ,ON/OFF” wybierz opcje ,WYL.” lub ,Wkt.”.

(i) INFORMACJE

e Jesli ustawiono automatyczny tryb pracy
ogrzewajacy lub chtodzacy przestrzen, funkcja
grzatki wspierajgcej jest niedostepna.

¢ Funkcja GRZAtKA WSPIERAJACA nie dziata
tylko wtedy, gdy aktywowany jest TRYB
OGRZEWANIA POKOJU.

6.6. Blokada zabezpieczajaca
przed dzieémi

Dzigki funkcji BLOKADA ZABEZPIECZAJACA PRZED
DZIECMI dzieci nie bedg miaty dostepu do urzadzenia.
Dostep do konfiguracji trybdw oraz temperatury mozna
zablokowac lub odblokowaé, korzystajac z funkcji BLOKADA
ZABEZPIECZAJACA PRZED DZIECMI. Wybierz kolejno
opcje ,MENU" > ,BLOKADA ZABEZPIECZAJACA PRZED
DZIECMI". Wys$wietlona zostanie strona:

BLOKADA RODZI

Prosze wprowadzi¢ hasto:

H::

ZATWIERDZ ) REGULACJA <>

Wprowadz prawidfowe hasto, a wyswietlona zostanie
ponizsza strona:

BLOKADA RODZI

REGUL. TEMP. CHt/GRZ. UNLOCK
TRYB CHL/GRZ. WL./WYL. UNLOCK
REGULACJA. TEMP. CWU UNLOCK
TRYB CWU WE./WYE. UNLOCK
BLOKUJ/UNLOCK a

Klawiszami , ¥”, ,A” nawiguj, a klawiszem ,ON/OFF”
wybierz opcje ZABLOKUJ lub ODBLOKUJ.

Nie mozna dostosowac temperatury chtodzenia/grzania,
gdy tryb KONFIG TEMP. CHLODZENIA.GRZANIA jest

zablokowany. Jesli sprobujesz dostosowaé temperature
chtodzenia/grzania, gdy temperatura chtodzenia/grzania

jest zablokowana, wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza strona:

01-01-2018 23:59 {13°

Zablokowana funkcja regulacji
temperatury chtodzenia/grzania.

Czy chcesz odblokowac?

TAK
POTWIERDZ &
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Tryb chiodzenia/grzania nie zostanie
wigczony/wytgczony, dopoki zablokowane bedzie
menu WL./WYL. TRYB CHLODZENIA/GRZANIA. Jesli
wigczysz/wytgczysz tryb chtodzenia/grzania, gdy
zablokowane jest menu WL./WYL. TRYB
CHLODZENIA/GRZANIA, wyswietlona zostanie
ponizsza strona:

01-01-2018 23:59 {130

Zablokowana funkcja WL./WYL.
trybu chtodzenia/grzania.

Czy chcesz odblokowac?

TAK

POTWIERDZ &

Temperatury DHW nie mozna dostosowac, dopoki
zablokowane jest menu KONFIG. TEMP. DHW. Jesli
sprobujesz dostosowac temperature DHW, gdy
menu KONFIG. TEMP. DHW. bedzie zablokowane,
wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza strona:

01-01-2018 23:59 {H13e

Zablokowano funkcje regulacji
temperatury CWU.
Czy chcesz odblokowac?

TAK

POTWIERDZ (<]

Tryb DHW nie zostanie wigczony/wytgczony, dopdki
zablokowane bedzie menu WL./WYL. TRYB DHW. Jesli
wigczysz/wytgczysz tryb DHW, gdy zablokowane jest
menu WE./WYL. TRYB DHW, wyswietlona zostanie
ponizsza strona:

01-01-2018 23:59 {13e

Zablokowana funkcja WE./WYL.
trybu CWU.
Czy chcesz odblokowac?

TAK
POTWIERDZ &

6.7 Dane serwisowe

6.7.1 Informacje o danych serwisowych

Menu z danymi serwisowymi zawiera nastepujaca tres¢:
1) ROZMOWA Z SERWISANTEM

2) KOD BtEDU

3) PARAMETR

4) WYSWIETLACZ

6.7.2 Nawigacja do menu danych serwisowych

e Wybierz kolejno opcje ,MENU” > DANE
SERWISOWE". Przycisnij klawisz ,OK”, a
wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza strona:



Podczas rozmowy z serwisantem moze zosta¢ DANE SERWISOWE 1/2
wyswietlony numer serwisu lub numer telefonu

komérkowego. Monter moze wprowadzi¢ numer SERWIS | BtAD WYSWIE
telefonu. Wiecej informacji znajdziesz w sekcji ,MENU POLACZ. | KOD PARAMETR B ii¥evd
SERWISANTA”".
DANE SERWISOWE NASTAWA TEMP. POM. 26°C
GLOWNA NASTAWA TEMP. 55°C
SERWIS BLAD WYSWIE o
potacz. D PARAMETR | L'y NASTAWA TEMP. ZBIORNIKA 55°C
AKTUAL. TEMP. POM. 24°C
NR TEL. 0000000000000
NR TEL. KOM 0000000000000
DANE SERWISOWE 2/2
SERWIS | BLAD SNSRI |y SWIE
POLACZ. | KOD -TLACZ
Kod btedu stuzy do informowania o awarii lub btedzie —
oraz wyswietlania $redniej kodu btedu. AKTUALNA GEOWNA TEMP. 26°C
AKTUALNA TEMP. ZBIORNIKA  55°C
DANE SERWISOWE
CZAS PRACY SMART GRID 0 Hrs
SERWIS WYSWIE
POLACZ. PARAMETR -TLACZ
E2 14:10 01-01-2018 Funkcja WYSWIETLACZ stuzy do konfiguracji
E2 14:00 01-01-2018 interfejsu:
E2 13:50 01-01-2018 DANE SERWISOWE 112
E2 13:20 01-01-2018
o1 ZATWIERDZ SERWIS | BtAD
- n POLACZ. | KOD PARAMETR
Przycisnij klawisz ,OK”. Wy$wietlona zostanie ponizsza CZAS 12:30
strona: :
DATA 08-08-2018
DANE SERWISOWE 12 JEZYK PL
SERWIS ARAVETR WYSWIE PODSWIETLEINIE WE.
POLACZ. -TLACZ ZATWIERDZ (<>
01-01-2018 DANE SERWISOWE 212
E2 14:00 01-01-2018
. SERWIS | BLAD E=
E2 13:50 01-01-2018 POLACZ. | KOD PARAMETR R
E2 13:20 01-01-2018
ZATWIERDZ a BRZECZYK WE.
GODZINA BLOKADY EKRANU 120SEC
Przycisnij OK, aby wyswietli¢ srednig kodu btedu: CZAS PRACY SMART GRID 2 Hrs
01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°
WEMWYE. (7]
E2 awaria komunikacji pomiedzy Klay\ylvisz?m OK przec.hodi d'alej, a klawiszami , <", ,»”,
, ¥, ,A” mozesz nawigowac po menu.
kontrolerem a jednostkg wewnetrzng
Skontaktuj sie ze sprzedawca. 6.8 Parametr operacjl
Niniejsze menu stworzono z myslg o monterze lub
serwisancie sprawdzajgcym parametry pracy.
POTWIERDZ

* Na stronie gtéwnej wybierz kolejno opcje ,MENU” >
+PARAMETR OPERACJI".

(i] INFORMACJE « Przyciénij klawisz ,OK”. Do Twojej dyspozycji jest

szes¢ stron parametréw pracy. Klawiszami , V7, ,A”,
mozesz nawigowac po menu.

Mozna zarejestrowa¢ maksymalnie osiem
kodow btedow.

Funkcja parametru stuzy do wyswietlania parametru
gtéwnego. Istniejg dwie strony wyswietlajgce parametr:
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PARAMETR OPERACJI 1/6

TRYB PRACY CHE.
PRAD 12A
CZESTOT. SPREZARKI 24 Hz
CZAS PRACY SPREZ.1 54 MIN
CZAS PRACY SPREZ.2 65 MIN
CZAS PRACY SPREZ.3 10 MIN

a
PARAMETR OPERACJI 2/6

CZAS PRACY SPREZ.4 1000 GODZ.
ZAWOR ROZPREZNY 240 P
PREDKOSC WENTYLATORA 600 R/MIN
CZEST. DOCELOWA J.W. 0 HZ
TYP LIMITU CZESTOTLIWOSCI 0
TEMP. WODY WYCH. T1 25°C

a
PARAMETR OPERACJI 3/6
TEMP. WODY OBIEG.2 T1B 30 °C
TEMP. WYM. F-WYCH. T2 30 °C
TEMP. WYM. F-WEJ. T2B 45 °C
TEMP. WYMIEN. ZEW. T3 -7 °C
TEMP. POW. ZEW. T4 -7 °C
TEMP. ZASOBNIKAWODY T5 -7 °C

a
PARAMETR OPERACJI 4/6

TEMP. POMIESZCZENIA Ta 25°C

TEMP. SSANIA SPREZ. Th 25°C

TEMP. TLOCZENIA SPREZ. Tp 25°C

TEMP. WYM. W-WYCH. TW_O 25°C

TEMP. WYM. W-WEJ. TW-| 25°C

CISNIENIE SPREZ. P1 200 kPa

a
PARAMETR OPERACJI 5/6

T1S’ C1 KRZYW. TEMP. KLIM.  25°C

T1S2’ C2 KRZYW. TEMP. KLIM. 25°C

TEMP. MODULU TF 55°C
NAPIECIE ZNAMIONOWE 230V
POBOR ENERGII 1000 kWh
NAP. SZYNY ZBIOR. DC 420V
a
PARAMETR OPERACJI 6/6
PRAD SZYNY ZBIOR. DC 18A
PRZEPLYW WODY 1,72 M3/H
MOC POMPY CIEPLA 11,52 kW
OPROGR. HMI 00-00-2000V00
OPROGR. J.W. 00-00-2000V00
OPROGR. J.Z. 00-00-2000V00
a
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(i) INFORMACJE

Parametr poboru mocy jest opcjonalny.

Jesli parametru nie mozna aktywowac w systemie,
wyswietlona zostanie pozycja parametru ,--".

Moc pompy ciepta podano wytgcznie w celach
pogladowych. Nie nalezy na jej podstawie ocenia¢
wydajnosci jednostki. Doktadno$¢ czujnikéw wynosi
+1°C. Parametry wskaznikdw przeptywu oblicza sie
wediug parametréw pracy pompy. Odchylenie zalezy
od réznych wskaznikéw przeptywu (maks. 15%).

6.9 Menu serwisanta

6.9.1 Informacje o Menu serwisanta

Menu MENU SERWISANTA powstato z myslg o
monterze lub serwisancie.

o Konfiguracja funkcji sprzetu.

o Konfiguracja parametrow.

6.9.2 Nawigacja do trybu Menu serwisanta

Wybierz kolejno ,MENU" > , MENU SERWISANTA”.
Przycisnij ,OK”.

DLA SERWISANTA

Prosze wprowadzi¢ hasto:

H: -

ZATWIERDZ [ REGULACJA (<]

e Menu MENU SERWISANTA powstato z myslag o
monterze lub serwisancie. Wiasciciel urzgdzenia NIE
moze zmienia¢ ustawien w tym menu.

e To wiasnie z tego powodu ochrona hastem jest
wymagana. Dzigki niej nieuprawniony dostep do
ustawien serwisowych jest niemozliwy.

e Hasto: 234.

6.9.3 Wyjscie z trybu INFORMACJE DLA
SERWISANTA

Jesli ustawione zostaty wszystkie parametry,
przycisnij klawisz ,BACK”. Wys$wietlona zostanie
ponizsza strona:

DLA SERWISANTA

Aktywowac ustawienie i wyj$¢?

TAK
POTWIERDZ [ REGULACJA

Wybierz opcje ,TAK” i przycisnij klawisz ,OK”, aby
wyj$¢ z menu MENU SERWISANTA.

Po wyjsciu z trybu MENU SERWISANTA jednostka
zostanie wytgczona.



6.10 Wytyczne dotyczace konfiguracji sieci

o Kontroler przewodowy realizuje zadania w zakresie inteligentnej
kontroli za posrednictwem wbudowanego modutu odbierajgcego
sygnaty sterujgce z aplikacji.
Zanim nawigzesz potgczenie z siecig WLAN, sprawdz, czy router
w $rodowisku jest aktywny, i upewnij sie, ze kontroler przewodowy
e prawidtowo nawigzat potgczenie z sygnatem bezprzewodowym.

Podczas bezprzewodowego procesu dystrybucji ikona LCD

» 2 " bedzie migata, aby poinformowac¢ o wdrazaniu sieci.

Po ukonczeniu procesu ikona , @ ” bedzie stale wtgczona.

6.10.1 Konfiguracja kontrolera przewodowego

Ustawienia kontrolera przewodowego obejmujg pozycje TRYB AP
oraz PRZYWROC KONFIGURACJE SIECI WLAN.

USTAWIENIA WLAN
TRYB AP

PRZYWROC USTAWIENIA WLAN

ZATWIERDZ a8

* Aktywuj sie¢ WLAN w interfejsie. Wybierz kolejno opcje
LMENU” > KONFIGURACJA SIECI WLAN” > ,TRYB AP".
Przycisnij klawisz ,OK”, a wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza strona:

TRYB AP
Czy aktywowac sie¢ WLAN
i wyjse?
TAK
POTWIERDZ [«»]

Klawiszami , «” i ,»” wybierz pozycje ,TAK” i przyci$nij klawisz ,OK”,
aby wybrac tryb AP. Wybierz tryb AP odpowiednio do urzadzenia
przenosnego i przechodz do kolejnych ustawien zgodnie z monitami
APLIKACJI.

/A UWAGA

Po przejsciu do trybu AP w przypadku braku
potaczenia z telefonem komérkowym ikona LCD , =
bedzie migata 10 minut, po czym zniknie.

W przypadku potaczenia z telefonem komorkowym
ikona , = ” bedzie stale wigczona.

® Przywrd¢ ustawienia WLAN w interfejsie. Wybierz kolejno opcje
LMENU” > KONFIGURACJA SIECI WLAN” > ,PRZYWROC
KONFIGURACJE SIECI WLAN”. Wyswietlona zostanie ponizsza
strona:
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TAK
POTWIERDZ

Klawiszami , «” i ,»" przejdz do pozycji , TAK”, a nastepnie
przycisnij klawisz ,OK”, aby przywréci¢ ustawienia. Sfinalizuj
powyzszg operacje, a zostanie zresetowana konfiguracja
bezprzewodowa.

6.10.2 Konfiguracja urzgdzenia przeno$nego

Tryb AP jest dostepny w przypadku dystrybucji
bezprzewodowej po stronie urzgdzenia przenosnego.

® Potgczenie z WLAN w trybie AP:
(1) Zainstaluj aplikacje

(D Zeskanuj ponizszy kod QR, aby zainstalowa¢ aplikacje
Inteligentny dom.

@ ,Ponownie wyszukaj pozycje "Comfort Home” w sklepie
APP STORE lub w sklepie GOOGLE PLAY, aby zainstalowa¢
aplikacje (Android/IOS 7).

(2) Rejestracja i logowanie

Na stronie gtéwnej po prawej kliknij przycisk ,+”, a nastepnie
zarejestruj konto zgodnie z podpowiedziami.



6.10.3 Dodawanie urzgdzen domowych:

1) Wybierz model kontrolera przewodowego, a nastepnie przejdz
do dodawania urzgdzenia.

Ba [T

2) Na kontrolerze przewodowym wykonuj dziatania zgodne
z podpowiedziami APLIKACJI.

= [ ¥y
L = —
== |
.
ey e e —

i i U VP iy
N —
" e e e
Wi WLAN e o i

[l

—

3) Poczekaj na potgczenie z urzadzeniem domowym i kliknij
opcje ,Complete”.
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4) Po udanym potgczeniu z urzgdzeniem ikona LCD ,, & ” kontrolera
przewodowego bedzie stale podswietlona, a klimatyzatorem bedzie
mozna sterowac za pomoca aplikaciji.

5) Jesli proces dystrybuciji sieci nie uda sie lub bedzie wymagane
ponowne potgczenie z urzgdzeniem przenosnym, ewentualnie konieczna
bedzie jego wymiana, na kontrolerze przewodowym wykonaj operacje
+Przywracanie ustawien fabrycznych WLAN” i powtdrz powyzszy proces.

s =
—— — |
e
i’

A Ostrzezenia i procedura rozwigzywania

problemoéw zwigzanych z siecia

Gdy produkt nawigze potaczenie z siecia, upewnij sie, ze
telefon jest jak najblizej produktu.

Nie wprowadzaj nazw sieci WLAN ze znakami specjalnymi
(przystankowymi, spacjami itp.).

Zalecamy tgczenie z routerem maksymalnie 10 urzgdzen, aby
urzadzenia domowe nie generowaty probleméw zwigzanych
ze stabym lub niestabilnym sygnatem sieci.

Jesli ulegnie zmianie hasto do routera lub sieci WLAN,
wyczys¢ wszystkie ustawienia i zresetuj urzadzenie.

Zawartos¢ aplikacji moze ulec zmianie wraz z aktualizacjg wers;ji.
W takim przypadku nadrzednie traktowana jest aktualna wersja.



7 STRUKTURA MENU: PRZEGLAD

MENU

TRYB PRACY
NASTAWA TEMP.
CIEPLA WODA UZYTKOWA (CWU)
HARMONOGRAM
OPCJE

BLOKADA RODZI.

DANE SERWISOWE
PARAMETR OPERACJI
DLA SERWISANTA
USTAWIENIA WLAN

TRYB PRACY
GRZ.

CHL.

AUTO

NASTAWA TEMP.
NASTAWA TEMP.
POGODA UST. TEMP.
EKO TPYB

CIEPLA WODA UZYTKOWA (CWU)
DEZYNFEKCJA

SZYBKA CWU

ZBIORNIK GRZALKA

CWU POMPA

DEZYNFEKCJA
BIEZACY STAN
DZIEN PRACY
URUCHOM

HARMONOGRAM
TIMER

TYGOD. HARMON.
HARMON. SPRAWDZ
ANULUJ TIMER

OPCJE

CICHY TRYB
PROGRAM WAKAC.
WAKACJE W DOMU
GRZAL. DODAT.

CICHY TRYB

BIEZACY STAN
POZIOM GLOSNOSCI
MINUTNIK

BLOKADA RODZI.

REGUL. TEMP. CHL/GRZ.
TRYB CHL/GRZ. WE./WYL.
REGULACJA TEMP. CWU
TRYB CWU WE./WYtL.

PROGRAM WAKAC.
BIEZACY STAN
TRYB CWU
DEZYNFEKCJA
TRYB GRZ.

oD

DO

DANE SERWISOWE
SERWIS POLACZ.
BLAD KOD
PARAMETR
WYSWIETLACZ

WAKACJE W DOMU
BIEZACY STAN

oD

DO

TIMER

PARAMETR OPERACJI

DLA SERWISANTA
KONF. TRYBU CWU

KONF. TRYBU CHLODZENIA
KONF. TRYBU GRZANIA
KONF. TRYBU AUTO

KONF. TYPU TEMP.
TERMOSTAT POKOJOWY

INNE ZRODLA CIEPLA

KONF. WYJAZDU NA WAKACJE
ROZMOWA Z SERWISANTEM
PRZYWR. UST. FABR.

BIEG TESTOWY

FUNKCJA SPECJALNA

AUTO RESTART

OGR. MOCY WEJ.
DEFINIOWANIE WEJSCIA

WYSWIETLACZ

CIAS

DATA

JEZYK

PODSWIETLENIE

BRZECZYK

GODZINA BLOKADY EKRANU
CZAS PRACY SMART GRID

USTAWIENIA WLAN
TRYB AP
PRZYWROC USTAWIENIA WLAN
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DLA SERWISANTA
1 KONF. TRYB CWU

2 KONF. TRYB CHLODZENIA

3 KONF. TRYB GRZANIA

4 KONF. TRYB AUTO

5 KONF. TYPU TEMP.

6 TERMOSTAT POKOJOWY

7 INNE ZRODEA CIEPEA

8 KONF. WYJAZDU NA WAKACJE
9 ROZMOWA Z SERWISANTEM
10 PRZYWR. UST. FABR.

11 BIEG TESTOWY

12 FUNKCJA SPECJALNA

13 AUTO RESTART

14 OGR. MOCY WEJ.

15 DEFINIOWANIE WEJSCIA

— 2 KONF. TRYB CHLODZENIA
2.1. TRYB CHLODZENIA
2.2t T4 FRESH_C

2.3 TACMAX

2.4 TACMIN

2.5dT1SC

2.6 dTSC

2.7t INTERVAL_C

2.8 T1SetC1

2.9 T1SetC2

2.10 T4C1

2.1 T4C2

2.12 EMISJA CHt. STREFY1
2.13 EMISJA CHt. STREFY2

—4 KONF. TRYB AUTO
4.1 TAAUTOCMIN
4.2 TAAUTOHMAX

1 KONF. TRYB CWU
1.1. TRYB CWU

1.2 DEZYNFEKCJA

1.3. PRIORYTET CWU

1.4. POMPA CWU

1.5 CZAS UST. PRIORYT. CWU
1.6 dT5_ON

1.7 dT1S5

1.8 TADHWMAX

1.9 TADHWMIN

10 t_INTERVAL_DHW

11 dT5_TBH_OFF

12 T4_TBH_ON

13t TBH_DELAY

A4 T5S_DI

151t DI_HIGHTEMP

161 DI_MAX

17t DHWHP_RESTRICT

18t DHWHP_MAX

19. CZAS PRACY POMPY CWU
1.20 CZAS PRACY POMPY
1.21. BIEG DEZI. POMPY CWU

A A A A A A

-

—15 KONF. TYPU TEMP.

5.1 TEMP. PRZEPLYWU WODY
5.2 TEMP. POMIE SZCZENTA
5.3 STREFA PODWOJNA

|6 TERMOSTAT POKOJOWY
6.1 TERMOSTAT POK.

|17 INNE ZRODLO CIEPLA
7.1dT1_IBH_ON

7.2 t_IBH_DELAY

7.3 T4 IBH_ON

7.4 dT1_AHS ON

7.5t AHS DELAY

7.6 TA_AHS_ON

3 KONF. TRYB GRZANIA
3.1. TRYB GRZANIA

3.2t T4 FRESH_H

3.3 TAHMAX

3.4 TAHMIN

3.5dT1SH

3.6 dTSH

3.7 t_INTERVAL_H

3.8 T1SetH1

3.9 T1SetH2

3.10 T4H1

3.1 T4H2

3.12 EMISJA GRZ. STREFY1
3.13 EMISJA GRZ. STREFY2
3.14 t_DELAY_PUMPI

—{8 KONF. WYJAZDU NA WAKACJE
8.1 T1S_H.A._H
8.2 T5S_H.A._ DHW

—9 ROZMOWA Z SERWISANTEM
NR TEL.
NR TEL. KOM.

—‘ 10 PRZYWR. UST. FABR.

4{ 11 BIEG TESTOWY

4{ 12 FUNKCJA SPECJALNA

13 AUTO RESTART
—113.1. TRYB CHL./GRZ.
13.2. TRYB CWU

14 OGR. MOCY WEJ.
14.1. OGR. MOCY

15 DEFINIOWANIE WEJSCIA
—15.1 CN12 ON/OFF

15.2 CN35 SMART GRID

15.3 CN15 T1B

15.4 Ta
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Tabela1 Krzywa temperatury srodowiska ustawienia wysokiej temperatury grzania

T4 <-20 |-19(-18|-17 |-16 |-15|-14 |-13 |-12 | -11|-10 |9 |-8 |-7 |6 |-5 |4 |-3|-2 | -1|0
1-T1S | 38 |38 |38 |38 |37 |37 |37 |37 |37 |37 |36 |36 |36 |36 |36 |36 |36 |35]|35|35|35
2-T1S | 35 |35 |35 |35 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 34|33 |33|33|[33|33|33|33|33]32
3-T1S| 33 |33 |33 |33 |33 (33|33|32|32|32|32|32|32|32|32|32|32|32]32]|32] 31
4-T1S| 35 |35 (35|34 |34 |34 |34 |34 (34|33|33|33[33[33|33[32|32|32|32|32]| 3
5-T1S| 33 |33 33|33 (323232323232 |32|32|31|31|31]31]31]31|31] 31|30
6-T1S| 31 | 31| 31| 31|30 |30 |30 |30 |30 |30 |30 |30 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 | 28
7-T1S | 29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 | 27
8-T1S | 29 |29 |29 |29 |28 | 28 |28 |28 |28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 26

T4 1 2 3| 4 5 6 7 8 9 | 10| 11| 12| 13| 14| 15| 16| 17| 18 | 19 > 20
1-T1S | 35 |35 |35 |35 |34 |34 |34 34|34 33|33 |33|33[33|33|33|32|32|32]|32]32
2-T1S| 32 |32 (32|32 32|32 |32|31|31|31|31]31| 31| 31| 3130|3030 |30 |30]30
3-T1S | 31 | 31| 31| 31| 31|31 31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 31|30 30|30 30|30 303030
4-T1S| 31 | 31| 31|31] 31|30 30|30 |30 |30 |30|29|29|29 |29 |29 |29 |28 |28 | 28|28
5-T1S | 30 |30 |30 {30 |30 |30 |30 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |28 |28 |28 | 28 | 28 | 28
6-T1S | 28 |28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26
7-TAS | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26
8-T1S| 26 |26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 25 | 25 | 25 | 25 | 25 | 25 | 25 |25 |24 | 24 | 24 |24 | 24 | 24

Tabela2 Krzywa temperatury Srodowiska ustawienia niskiej temperatury grzania

T4 <-20 |-19|-18|-17 |-16 |-15|-14 |-13 |-12 | -11|-10 |9 |-8 |-7 |6 |-5 |4 |-3 |-2 | -1|0
1-T1S | 55 | 55| 55|55 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 52
2-T1S | 55 |55 |54 |54 |54 |54 |53 |53|53|53|52)|52|52[52| 51| 51| 51| 51|50 |50 |50
3-T1S | 55 |54 |54 |53 |53 |53|52|52|52| 51| 5150|500 /|50 |49 |49 |49 |48 | 48 | 48 | 47
4-T1S| 50 |50 | 50 | 50 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 47
5-T1S | 50 |50 |49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45
6-T1S | 45 |45 | 45 | 45 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 42
7-T1S | 45 |45 |44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43| 42 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 41| 41| 41| 41|40 | 40 | 40
8-T1S| 40 |40 |40 |40 | 39|39 |39 |39 |39|39|39|39|38|38|38|38|38|38|38|38]|37

T4 112|345 6/[7|8|9 |10 1112|1314 |15|16| 17| 18| 19| 220
1-T1S | 52 | 52|52 |52 |52 |52|52| 51| 51| 51| 51| 51| 51| 51| 51|50 |50 |50|50|50 | 50
2-T1S | 50 |49 |49 |49 | 49 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | AT | 47 | 47 | 47 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 45
3-T1S | 47 |46 | 46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 42 | 42 | 41| 41| 41| 40 | 40 | 40
A-T1S| AT | AT | 47 | AT | A7 | 47 | 47 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 45
5-T1S | 45 |44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 42| 41| 41| 41| 41|40 | 40 | 40 | 40
6-T1S | 42 |42 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 41| 41| 41| 41| 41| 41| 41| 41|40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40
7-T1S | 40 |39 |39|39|39|38|38|38|38|37|37|37|37|36|36 363 |35|35]|35]|35
8-T1S| 37 |37 |37 |37 37|37 |37 |36|36|36|36|36|36|36|36|35|3|3|3]3|35
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Automatyczna krzywa konfiguracji

Automatyczna krzywa konfiguracji jest dziewigta krzywa. Oto obliczenia:

T1SETH1

A

T1S(T

T1SETH2 [*===="*

182)

SRR

: T4

v

T4H1  T4H2

Stan: przy tej konfiguracji kontroler przewodowy. Jesli T4H2<T4H1, wtedy zmien wartos$¢. Jesli TISETH1<T1SETH2,

wtedy zmien wartos¢.

Tabela3 Krzywa temperatury srodowiska ustawienia niskiej temperatury chtodzenia

T4
1-T1S
T4
2-T1S
T4
3-T1S
T4
4-T1S
T4
5-T1S
T4
6- T1S
T4
7-T1S
T4

8- T1S

-10<T4 <15
18
-10=T4 <15
17
-10<T4 <15
18
-10=T4 <15
19
-10=T4 <15
20
-10<T4 <15
21
-10=T4 <15
22
-10=T4 <15
23

156<T4 <22
1"
156<T4 <22
12
156=<T4 <22
13
15<T4 <22
14
156<T4 <22
15
156=<T4 <22
16
15<T4 <22
17
16<T4 <22

18

22 <T4 <30
8

22 <T4 <30
9

22 <T4 <30
10

22 <T4 <30
11

22 <T4 <30
12

22 <T4 <30
13

22 <T4 <30
14

22 <T4 <30
15

30 < T4 <46
5

30 < T4 <46
6

30 < T4 <46
7

30 =< T4 <46
8

30 < T4 <46
9

30 < T4 <46
10

30 < T4 <46
11

30 < T4 <46
12
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Tabelad Krzywa temperatury srodowiska ustawienia wysokiej temperatury chtodzenia

T4
1-T1S
T4
2-T1S
T4
3-T1S
T4
4-T1S
T4
5-T1S
T4
6- T1S
T4
7-T1S
T4

8- T1S

-10<T4 <15
22
-10<T4 <15
20
-10<T4 <15
23
-10=T4 <15
21
-10<T4 <15
24
-10<T4 <15
22
-10=T4 <15
25
-10<T4 <15
23

156<T4 <22
20
156<T4 <22
19
156<T4 <22
21
156<T4 <22
20
156<T4 <22
22
156=T4 <22
21
15<T4 <22
23
156<T4 <22

22

22 <T4 <30
18

22 <T4 <30
18

22 <T4 <30
19

22 <T4 <30
19

22 <T4 <30
20

22 <T4 <30
20

22 <T4 <30
21

22 <T4 <30
21

30 < T4 <46
16

30 < T4 <46
17

30 < T4 <46
17

30 < T4 <46
18

30 < T4 <46
18

30 < T4 <46
19

30 < T4 <46
19

30 = T4 <46
20

Automatyczna krzywa konfiguracji

Automatyczna krzywa konfiguracji jest dziewigta krzywg. Oto obliczenia:

T1SETC1

T1SETC2

A

CEEEE T

T1S (T1S2)

T4

T4C1

T4C2

v

Stan: przy tej konfiguracji kontroler przewodowy. Jesli T4C2<T4C1, wtedy zmien wartos¢. Jesli TISETC1<T1SETC2,

wtedy zmien wartosé.
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* Este manual te da una descripcion detallada de las precauciones que deberias tener en cuenta durante la operacion.
e Para asegurar el servicio correcto del controlador por cable, lee este manual detenidamente antes de utilizar la unidad.

e Para facilitar la referencia futura, guarda este manual después de leerlo.
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1 PRECAUCIONES DE
SEGURIDAD GENERALES

1.1 Acerca de la documentacion

e |as precauciones descritas en este documento
cubren temas muy importantes, siguelos
detenidamente.

/\ PELIGRO

Indica una situacion que podria ocasionar la
muerte o graves lesiones.

A\ PELIGRO: )
RIESGO DE ELECTROCUCION

Indica una situaciéon que podria ocasionar
electrocucion.

/\ PELIGRO:
RIESGO DE INCENDIO

Indica una situaciéon que podria provocar un
incendio a causa de temperaturas extremas de
calor o frio.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

Indica una situacion que podria ocasionar la
muerte o graves lesiones.

/\ PRECAUCION

Indica una situaciéon que podria dar lugar a
lesiones leves o moderadas.

Indica una situacion que podria provocar dafios
en el equipo o en la propiedad.

(i) INFORMACION

Indica consejos Utiles o informacién adicional.

1.2 Para el usuario

® Sino estas seguro de como operar la unidad, ponte
en contacto con tu instalador.

01

e El aparato no esta destinado a que lo utilicen
personas, incluyendo nifios, con capacidades
fisicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o falta de
experiencia y conocimiento, a no ser que se les
haya dado instrucciones sobre como utilizar el
aparato una persona responsable de su seguridad.
Se deberian vigilar los nifios para garantizar que no
jueguen con el producto.

/\ PRECAUCION

NO limpiar la unidad. Esto puede provocar una
descarga eléctrica o un incendio.

e Launidad esta marcada con el siguiente simbolo:

Esto significa que los productos eléctricos y
electronicos no se pueden mezclar con residuos
domeésticos no clasificados. NO intentes desmontar el
sistema tu mismo: el desmontaje del sistema,
tratamiento del refrigerante, de aceite y de otras partes
se debe realizar con un instalador autorizado y debe
cumplir con la legislacion aplicable. Las unidades
deben tratarse en una instalacién de tratamiento
especializada para reutilizar, reciclar y recuperar. Al
garantizar que se tira correctamente, ayudaras a evitar
consecuencias negativas potenciales para el entorno y
la salud humana. Para obtener mas informacién, ponte
en contacto con tu instalador o autoridad local.

e Colocado en una localizacion lejos de la radiacion.



2 UN VISTAZO DE LA INTERFAZ DE USUARIO

2.1 La apariencia del controlador por cable

MENU

\A R

BACK

Entraren la
estructura del
menu desde la
pagina de inicio

Navegar el cursor
enla
pantalla/navegar
en la estructura
del menu/ajustar
los ajustes

Volver al nivel
superior

4 \
COMFORT CONTROL
L~ MENU A ON/OFF
— <4 OK >
BACK v UNLOCK
Q (LONG PRESS) y

Ir al siguiente paso cuando se programe un

2.2 lconos de estado

& ‘ Icono de bloqueo

En la siguiente accion programada,
la temperatura deseada disminuira.

5>

Y

4
&=

n

o

1331

023
235"

Qo B © ® %

La temp. deseada
no cambiara.

La temp. deseada
disminuira.

La temp. deseada
aumentara.

Fancoil
Radiador

Suelo radiante

Temp. deseada de

flujo de agua

Temp. deseada sala

Modo de calor
Modo de frio

Modo auto

Fuente de calor adicional

Fuente eléctrica de calor de tubo

horario en la estructura del menu/ confirmar

Encender o apagar
el modo de
funcionamiento de
espacio o encender
o apagar la funcion
de modo ACS en la
estructura del menu

— ON/OFF

Pulsacion larga para
desbloquear/bloquear
el controlador

UNLOCK

(LONG PRESS)

OK - g
una seleccion/ entrar en un submenu en la
estructura del menu
1]
Icono del programa semanal
Icono de temporizador @
Temp. ambiente exterior ‘ Q‘] 3°
Icono WLAN ‘ =
Agua caliente sanitaria ‘ II%.,
o=
. o= La funcion de
01-01-2018| & 2359 (© {}13°= desinioosion |
r esta activada
& Yogo0| ON- | Tz B »4‘ Apagar | OFF
T ~ Encender | ON
oC N 1 4 38 oC
L 3 -()- Temp. del ‘ oc
0 2 ( 'Q 1 ( deposito ACS 38
':D_ ,}3@ ® A EO1 ﬁ ,‘%% .(Jé Fuente de calor adicional @

El calentador del depdsito esta activado

g
1%
/\E01

La energia solar esta activada

Error o icono de proteccion

02

El compresor esta activado Icono de red inteligente ®GRATU|TO
La bomba esta activada
El modo de evitar El modo de Vacaciones El modo El modo
% descongelacién % descongelacion fuera/en casa silencioso Q ‘ ECO esta
esta activado estaactivado ~— ' esta activado esta activado activado
Fancoil | Radiador| Suelo radiante | Agua caliente sanitaria Electricidad Electricidad | Electricidad
9 w n | _ gratuita minima maxima
o | & | < e Red 2 cratuo | &) minmo | (I maxivo
| inteligente
OFF | @ | (I = =5



3 UTILIZACION DE PAGINAS DE INICIO

Cuando activas el controlador por cable, el sistema entrara en la pagina de seleccion de idioma. Puedes escoger tu idioma
preferido, a continuacion pulsa OK para entrar en las paginas de inicio. Si no pulsas OK en 60 segundos, el sistema entrara en
el idioma seleccionado actualmente.

=\W FR IT ES PL PT

@

Puedes utilizar las paginas de inicio para leer en voz alta y cambiar los ajustes que se destinan al uso diario. Lo que puedes
ver y hacer en las paginas de inicio se describe siempre que sea pertinente. Dependiendo del disefio del sistema, las
siguientes paginas de inicio pueden ser posibles:

e Temp. deseada sala (SALA)

e Temp. deseada de flujo de agua (PRINCIPAL)

o Temperatura real de depdsito ACS (DEPOSITO) ACS=agua caliente sanitaria

pagina de inicio1:
Sila TEMP. FLUJO AGUA se ajusta a Si y TEMP. SALA se ajusta a NON.(Véase "PARA PERSONAL DE

MANTENIMIENTO" > "AJUSTE DE TIPO DE TEMP." en “Instalacion y manual del propietario (Unidad interior split
M-thermal)"). El sistema tiene la funcién que incluye suelo radiante y agua sanitaria, aparecera la pagina de inicio 1:

el disefio del sistema 1

{IYIQ

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {}13°
w oN |5
\' 7777777 ;7‘ QIO o %Mé Qa @ i[j]—@*‘—‘
0237 - | 38° " |

a Il — ] L Wil

™= FHL1FHL2...FHLn

Temp. deseada de flujo de agua %.m

NOTA

Todas las imagenes en el manual se utilizan para la explicacion, las paginas reales en la pantalla pueden tener alguna diferencia.

pagina de inicio2 :
Si la TEMP. FLUJO AGUA se ajusta a NO y TEMP. SALA se ajusta a Si (Véase "PARA PERSONAL DE MANTENIMIENTO" >

"AJUSTE DE TIPO DE TEMP." en "Instalacion y manual del propietario (Unidad interior split M-thermal)"). El sistema
tiene la funcion que incluye suelo radiante y agua caliente sanitaria, aparecera la pagina de inicio 2:

el disefo del sistema 2

(1(13

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {}13°
Z ON |5

23.5¢ - | 38" ané

%32

¥ 1 MMTM

™= FFHL1FHL2.F..HLn

E.
NOTA

El controlador por cable se deberia instalar en la sala de suelo radiente para comprobar la temperatura ambiente.

03

Temp. deseada sala f




pagina de inicio3:

Si el MODO ACS se ajusta a NO (Véase "PARA PERSONAL DE MANTENIMIENTO" > "AJUSTE DE MODO ACS" en
"Instalacién y manual del propietario (Unidad interior de split M-thermal)”, y si "TEMP. FLUJO AGUA." se ajusta a Sl,
"TEMP. AMBIENTE" se ajusta a Sl, (Véase "PARA PERSONAL DE MANTENIMIENTO" > "AJUSTE TIPO DE TEMP." en

"Instalaciéon y manual del propietario (Unidad interior split M-thermal)"). Habra pagina principal y pagina adicional. El
sistema tiene la funcién que incluye suelo radiante y calefaccion de un local por fancoil, pagina de inicio 3 aparecera:

Pagina principal

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {H}13°

4
Iz ON el disefio del sistema 3

il o | |
' EER
Zona 1 temperatura deseada de flujo de agua
FCU1FCU2...FCUn
% > 3¢ g‘ﬂé .
Pagina de adicion T S . .

I A
‘01—01»2018 & 2359 O Y13 M M M

FHL1FHL2...FHLn
, ON

Zona 2 temperatura deseada sala

pagina de inicio4:
Si el TERMOSTATO SALA se establece a ZONA DOBLE o ZONA DOBLE se establece a Si. Habra pagina principal y

pagina de adicion. El sistema tiene la funcion que incluye refrigeracion del suelo, refrigeracién de un local por fancoil y
agua caliente sanitaria, pagina de inicio 4 aparecera:

Pagina principal

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {H13°
&= ON a

o137 3 |23

RT =Termostato sala
a QY )
| i il — ,
Zona 1 temperatura Temperatura real RT1]
deseada de flujo de agua de depodsito ACS ’ RT2] FC FCZ Un

\ &

’mﬁl

< ! ! T
Pégina de adicion ¥ % T M M M
01-01-2018 & 2359 (© {}13° I
< FHL1FHL2...FHLn
2, ON ER

023 S

Zona 2 temperatura deseada de flujo de agua
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4 ESTRUCTURA DEL MENU

4.1 Acerca de la estructura del menu

Puedes utilizar la estructura del menu para leer en voz
alta y configurar ajustes que NO se destinan al uso diario.
Lo que puedes ver y hacer en la estructura del menu se
describe siempre que sea pertinente. Para una
descripcion general de la estructura del menu, consulta
"7 Estructura del menu: Descripcion general”.

4.2 Ir a la estructura del menu

Desde una pagina de inicio, pulsa "MENU".
Resultado: Aparece la estructura del menu:

MENU 1/2

MODO DE FUNC.
TEMP. PRECONFIG.

AGUA CAL. SANIT. (ACS)
PROGRAMA

OPC.

BLOQ. NINOS

ENTR. 8

\ J

MENU 2/2

INF. DE SERVICIO
PARAM. FUNC.

PERS. DE MANT.
CONFIGURACION WLAN

ENTR. (7]

4.3 Navegar en la estructura
del menu

Utilizar "V", " A" para desplazar.

5 UTILIZACION BASICA
5.1 Desbloqueo de pantalla

Si el icono @ esta en la pantalla, el controlador esta
bloqueado. Se muestra la siguiente pagina:

777777 {130
u ON |
0623 | O 38
il

Pulsa cualquier tecla, el icono @ parpadeara. Haz una
pulsacion larga en la tecla "UNLOCK". El icono (&
desaparecer3, la interfaz se puede controlar.

01-01-2018i&!  23:59

N ; /
01-01-2018- & — 23:59

s | oon |5
023 ¥ | 38°
il

Q13° | [ERREERETRRRREE 5
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La interfaz bloqueara si no hay entrega durante mucho
tiempo (alrededor de 120 segundos: se puede
establecer con la interfaz, consulta 6.7 INFORMACION
DE SERVICIO".)

Si la interfaz esta desbloqueada, haz una pulsacion
larga en "UNLOCK", la interfaz se bloqueara.

ANEN
n ON |

6

oC -, 4 oC
023 L& | 38
Pulsacion ‘ 1 Pulsacion
larga UNLOCK UNLOCK| larga
UNLOCK \— UNLOCK :
01-01-2018 & 2359 D3 |
& ON | 5&

023 Q- | 38
0

01-01-2018 23:59

5.2 Encender/apagar controles

Utiliza la interfaz para encender o apagar la unidad
para calefaccion o refrigeracion del local.

e EI ON/OFF de la unidad se puede controlar con la
interfaz si el TERMOSTATO SALA es NO. (consulta
"AJUSTE TERMOSTATO SALA" en "Instalacién y
manual del propietario (Unidad interior split
M-thermal)")

e Pulsa"<«","A" en pagina de inicio, el cursor negro
aparecera:

{y13°
ON |5

Bl O | 38"

01-01-2018 23:59

W Yos.
B, Y0800

1) Cuando el cursor esta a la temperatura del lado del
modo de funcionamiento de local (Incluyendo modo
calor O modo frio 3‘;142 y modo automatico @), pulsa
tecla "ON/OFF" para encender/apagar calefaccion o
refrigeracion de local.



01-01-2018 23:59 {H3e Utiliza el termostato de sala para encender o apagar la unidad

R —— ‘ para refrigeracion o calefaccion del local.

} Iy D El termostato de sala no se AJUSTA A NO (consulta

\ "AJUSTE TERMOSTATO SALA" en "Instalaciéon y manual

} 38 °C del propietario (Unidad interior split M-thermal)"). La unidad
} para la calefaccion o refrigeracion del local se enciende o apaga
con el termostato de sala, pulsa ON/OFF en la interfaz, se
visualizara la siguiente pagina:

01-01-2018 23:59 QB"
ONIOFF ‘ 1 ONIOFF
Modo frio o calor esta cerrado.
Abra el modo
01-01-2018 23:59 {130 mediante termostato de

la sala.

OFF |y
oc | oc CONF.
BB | | 38

@ El termostato de sala es AJUSTA ZONA DOBLE (consulta
"AJUSTE TERMOSTATO SALA" en "Instalacién y manual del
propietario (Unidad interior split M-thermal)"). El termostato de
sala para fancoil se apaga, el termostato de sala para la suelo
radiante se enciende, y la unidad esta funcionando, pero la
pantalla es OFF. Se muestra la siguiente pagina:

Si el TIPO ACS se ajusta a NO, entonces se
visualizaran las siguientes paginas:

01-01-2018 23:59 }13e 01-01-2018 23:59 130
n ON &= ON | [Ty
oC A - oC i _s ! d i oC
323 Mipe; oFR | Xx || 38
oo 4 |owF onoFF| ) 4| onor
01-01-2018 23:59 3e 01-01-2018 23:59 Nze
= OFF ® OFF | | Rz

oE]

,,,,,,,,

Si el TIPO TEMP. se ajusta a TEMP. SALA,

oBF

23.58

entonces se visualizaran las siguientes paginas: 01-01-2018 23:59 130
[ |
01-01-2018 23:59 413 % 2 i ON i
”””” ! !
e \ |
= ON Il%‘ | ' |
| |
| |

23.5§

,,,,,,,,

ONIOFF ‘ f ONIOFF
01-01-2018 23:59 {313°
01-01-2018 23:59 T T L N b ) B ‘
,,,,,,, -, OFF
= OFF "%

23.5H

23.5h




Utiliza la interfaz para encender o apagar la unidad
para ACS. Pulsa"p»", " ¥" en pagina de inicio, el cursor
negro aparecera:

01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°
& ON | =z

023 o | B

2) Cuando el cursor esta en la temperatura del modo
ACS. Pulsa la tecla "ON/OFF" para encender/apagar el
modo ACS.

Si el modo de funcionamiento de local es ON, entonces
se visualizaran las siguientes paginas:

01-01-2018 23:59 ﬁ‘] 3°
‘*7777\
& ON |z

023 | & | BBl

01-01-2018 23:59 {H3e
| oo !
2 ON |

023 O | B

Si el modo de funcionamiento de local es OFF, entonces se
visualizaran las siguientes paginas:

01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°
PR
= ON 1"395‘

023 = | ER*

ONIOFF ‘ f ONIOFF

01-01-2018 23:59 {130

= OFF |!<%:
023 | O | ER"
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5.3 Ajustar la temperatura

Pulsa "«", " A" en pagina de inicio, el cursor negro
aparecera:

01-01-2018 23:59 FANEN
& ON | T

Bl O | 38"

Si el cursor esta en la temperatura, utiliza el " «’,
"»" para seleccionar y utiliza " V", " A" para ajustar
la temperatura.

01-01-2018 23:59 G13°
% ON "%.E

7777777777

01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°
= ON | =z

023 O | ER™

01-01-2018 23:59 {13e

- ON

23. 5N




01-01-2018 23:59 ﬁ13°
= ON | %z

7777777777

01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°
& ON | T

7777777777

A X | 38

5.4 Ajustar el modo de

funcionamiento de espacio

e Ajustar el modo de funcionamiento de local por interfaz
Ir a "MENU" > "MODO OPERATIVO". Pulsa "OK",
aparecera la siguiente pagina:

MODO DE FUNC.
Aj. del MODO DE FUNC:

CAL. FRIO AUTO

ook B

Y8 CONF. (<>}

e Hay tres modos que se van a seleccionar incluyendo
modo de CALOR, FRIO y AUTO. Utiliza el "«", "»"
para desplazar, pulsa "OK" para seleccionar.

Incluso si no pulsas el botén OK y sales de la pagina
pulsando el botén BACK, el modo todavia seria eficaz
si el cursor se moviese al modo operativo.

Si solamente hay modo de CALOR(FRIOQ), aparecera la
siguiente pagina:

MODO DE FUNC.

EI MODO DE FUNC. solo
puede ser calor

CONF.

MODO DE FUNC.

El MODO DE FUNC. solo
puede ser frio:

X3 CoNnF.
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e El modo de funcionamiento no se puede cambiar.

Si A continuacion, el modo de
seleccionas... | funcionamiento de local es...

>, 4
',Q' Siempre modo de calefaccion

Siempre modo de refrigeracion
FRIO

Cambiado automaticamente por el
software basado en la temperatura
exterior (y dependiendo en los ajustes del
instalador de la temperatura interior) y
(R toma en cuenta restricciones

\.) mensualmente.

AUTO Nota: El cambio automatico solamente es
posible bajo determinadas condiciones.
Consulta "Para personal de
mantenimiento"> "Ajuste modo auto" en
"Instalacién y manual del propietario
(Unidad interior split M-thermal)".

e Ajusta el modo de funcionamiento de local con el
termostato sala, consulta "TERMOSTATO SALA" en
"Instalacién y manual del propietario (Unidad interior
split M-thermal)".

Vete a "MENU">"MODO OPERATIVQ", si pulsas
cualquier tecla que seleccionas o ajustas, la pagina
aparecera:

01-01-2018 23:59 ﬁ13°

Modo frio/calor controlado
por termostato de sala.

Aj. el MODO DE FUNC. mediante el
termostato de la sala.

X3 ConF.

6 OPERACION

6.1. Modo de funcionamiento
Consulta "5.4 Ajustar el modo de funcionamiento de espacio”

6.2 Temperatura preconfigurada

TEMPERATURA PRECONFIGURADA tiene TEMP.
PRECONFIGURADA\ TEMP. CLIMA AJUSTE/MODO ECO 3
elementos.

6.2.1 TEMP. PRECONFIGURADA

La funcion TEMP. PRECONFIGURADA se utiliza para
establecer una temperatura diferente en un tiempo diferente
cuando el modo de calor o frio esta encendido.

¢ TEMP. PRECONFIGURADA = TEMPERATURA
PRECONFIGURADA

e La funciéon TEMP. PRECONFIGURADA se desactivara en
estas condiciones.

1) El modo AUTO esta funcionando.

2) TEMPORIZADOR U PROGRAMA SEMANAL esta
funcionando.

e Vete a "MENU" > "TEMPERATURA PRECONFIGURADA"
>"TEMP. PRECONFIGURADA". Pulsa "OK".

Aparecera la siguiente pagina:



TEMP. PRECONFIG. 12
PREC. AJ. TEMP. ECO
TEMP. CLIMA MODO
N.° HORA TEMP,

O 00:00 25°C

2 O 00:00 25°C

3 0O 00:00 25°C
|t

TEMP. PRECONFIG. 212
PREC. AJ. TEMP. ECO
TEMP. CLIMA MODO
N.° HORA TEMP.,

O 00:00 25°C

5 O 00:00 25°C

6 O 00:00 25°C
ag

Cuando se activa la zona doble, la funcién TEMP.
PRECONFIGURADA solamente trabaja para la zona 1.
utiliza el """, """, " V" " A" para desplazar y
utilizar "Vv", " A" para ajustar la hora y la
temperatura.

Cuando el cursor esta encendido "m", como la
siguiente pagina:

TEMP. PRECONFIG. 12
PREC. AJ. TEMP. ECO
TEMP. CLIMA MODO
N.2 HORA TEMP.

1 m 00:00 25°C
2 O 00:00 25°C
3 O 00:00 25°C
R/ SELEC. ac

Pulsas "OK" y el "m" se convierte en "M". Se selecciona
el temporizador 1.

Pulsas "OK" de nuevo y el "M " se convierte en "m". Se
desmarca el temporizador 1.

TEMP. PRECONFIG. 112
PREC. AJ. TEMP. ECO
TEMP. CLIMA MODO
N.° HORA TEMP.

1 o 0800 35°C

2 & 1200 25°C

3 ™ 1500 35°C
@[ ICANC. ac

Utiliza el "«", """, "V " " A" para desplazar y utilizar "V¥",
" A" para ajustar la hora y la temperatura. Se pueden
establecer seis periodos y seis temperaturas.
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Por ejemplo: La hora actual es 8:00 y la temperatura es
30°C. Establecemos la TEMP PRECONFIGURADA
como la siguiente tabla. Aparecera la siguiente pagina:

01-01-2018 8:00 {313°

W Losoo| ON
oC A
625 -O-

N. HORA TEMPER
1 8:00 35C
2 12:00 25C
3 15:00 35C
4 18:00 25C
5 20:00 35C
6 23:00 25C

TEMP.

o [

8:0012:0015:0018:00 20:00 23:00

(i) INFORMACION

Cuando el modo de funcionamiento de local se
cambia, la TEMP. PRECONFIGURADA se apaga
automaticamente.

La funcion TEMP. PRECONFIGURADA se puede
utilizar en el modo de calor o modo de frio. Pero si
el modo operativo se cambia, la funciéon TEMP.
PRECONFIGURADA se tiene que restablecer de
nuevo.

La temperatura preconfigurada en ejecucion no es
valida cuando la unidad esta OFF. Se ejecutara
segun la siguiente temperatura preconfigurada
cuando la unidad se encienda de nuevo.

6.2.2 AJUSTE TEMP. CLIMA

¢ TEMP. CLIMAAJUSTE=AJUSTE DE
TEMPERATURA CLIMA

* La funcion AJUSTE TEMP. CLIMA se utiliza para
preconfigurar la temperatura de flujo de agua deseada
dependiendo de la temperatura de aire exterior.
Durante el clima calido se reduce la calefaccion. Para
ahorrar energia, el ajuste de temp. de clima puede
disminuir la temperatura de flujo de agua deseado
cuando la temperatura de aire exterior aumento en el
modo de calefaccion.

Vete a "MENU" > "TEMPERATURA
PRECONFIGURADA" > "AJUSTE TEMP. CLIMA".
Pulsa "OK".

Aparecera la siguiente pagina:



TEMP. PRECONFIG.

PREC. = ECO
TEMP. CLIMA MODO

OFF
ZONA1 CAL. BAJA TEMP. OFF
ZONA 2 FRIO BAJA TEMP. OFF
ZONA 2 CAL. BAJA TEMP. OFF
ONIOFF a

(i) INFORMACION

e TEMP. CLIMAAJUSTAR tiene cuatro clases
de curvas: 1.la curva del ajuste de temperatura
alta para calefaccion, 2.1a curva del ajuste de
temperatura baja para calefaccion, 3.la curva del
ajuste de temperatura alta para refrigeracion,
4.1a curva del ajuste de temperatura baja para la
refrigeracion.

Solamente tiene la curva del ajuste de
temperatura alta para calefaccion, si la
temperatura alta se ajusta para calefaccion.
Solamente tiene la curva del ajuste de
temperatura baja para calefaccion, si la
temperatura baja se ajusta para calefaccion.
Solamente tiene la curva del ajuste de
temperatura alta para refrigeracion, si la
temperatura alta se ajusta para refrigeracion.
Solamente tiene la curva del ajuste de
temperatura baja para refrigeracion, si la
temperatura baja se ajusta para refrigeracion.

e Consulta "PARA PERSONAL DE
MANTENIMIENTO"> "AJUSTE MODO AUTO"
en "Instalacion y manual del propietario (Unidad
interior split M-thermal)".

e Latemperatura deseada (T1S) no se puede
ajustar, cuando la curva de la temperatura se
establece a ON.

e Sideseas utilizar el modo de calor en la zona 1,
selecciona "ZONA1 MODO CALOR BAJA TEMP.".
Si deseas utilizar el modo de frio en la zona 1,
selecciona "ZONA1 MODO FRIO BAJA TEMP.".
Si seleccionas "ON", aparecera la siguiente pagina:

AJ. TEMP. CLIMA

TIPO AJ. TEMP. CLIMA:

123l 5]e|7]8]9]

CONFIRMAR (<]

Utiliza "« ", "»" para desplazar. Pulsa "OK" para
seleccionar.

TEMP. PRECONFIG.

PREC. AJ. TEMP. ECO
TEMP. CLIMA MODO
ON
ZONA1 CAL. BAJA TEMP. OFF
ZONA 2 FRIO BAJA TEMP. OFF
ZONA 2 CAL. BAJA TEMP. OFF
ON/OFF 7]
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e Siel AJUSTE TEMP. clima se activa, la temperatura
deseada no se puede ajustar en la interfaz. Pulsa el
"V" " A" para ajustar la temperatura en la pagina
de inicio. Aparecera la siguiente pagina:

01-01-2018 23:59 {H13e

Funcioén aj. temp. del agua on
. Deseas desactivarlo?

Si
EZ3CONF. &

Mueve a "NO", pu!sa "OK" para volver a la pagina de
inicio, mueve a "S|", pulsa "OK" para restablecer el
AJUSTE TEMP. CLIMA.

TEMP. PRECONFIG.

PREC. AJ. TEMP. ECO

TEMP. CLIMA MODO
o
ZONA1 CAL. BAJA TEMP. OFF
ZONA 2 FRIO BAJA TEMP. OFF
ZONA 2 CAL. BAJA TEMP. OFF
ONIOFF a

6.2.3 MODO ECO

EI MODO ECO se utiliza para ahorrar energia. Vete a
"MENU" > "TEMPERATURA PRECONFIGURADA" >
"MODO ECO". Pulsa "OK". Aparecera la siguiente
pagina:

TEMP. PRECONFIG.
PREC. AJ. TEMP. ECO
TEMP. CLIMA MODO
AJ. ACTUAL OFF
TIMER ECO OFF
INIC. 08:00
FIN 19:00
ON/OFF a8

Pulsa "ON/OFF". Aparecera la siguiente pagina:

AJ. MODO ECO

TIPO AJ. MODO ECO:

1]2/s 56| 7]8]9]

CONF. [




Utiliza "« ", "»" para desplazar. Pulsa "OK" para
seleccionar. Aparecera la siguiente pagina:

TEMP. PRECONFIG.
PREC. AJ. TEMP. ECO
TEMP. CLIMA MODO
AJ. ACTUAL ON
TIMER ECO OFF
INIC. 08:00
FIN 19:00
ON/OFF 7]

Utiliza "ON/OFF" para encender o apagar y utiliza"Vv",
" A" para desplazar.

TEMP. PRECONFIG.

PREC. AJ. TEMP. ECO
TEMP. CLIMA MODO
AJ. ACTUAL OFF
TIMER ECO ON
INIC. [iE:00
FIN 19:00
B AJUST. (<]

Cuando el cursor esta en el "INICIO" o en el "FIN",
puedes utilizar "«","» ", "V¥" " A" para desplazary
utilizar"Vv", " A" para ajustar la hora.

(i) INFORMACION

e AJUSTE MODO ECO tiene dos clases de
curvas: 1. la curva del ajuste de temperatura
alta para calefaccion, 2. la curva del ajuste de
temperatura baja para calefaccion,
Solamente tiene la curva del ajuste de
temperatura alta para calefaccion, si la
temperatura alta se ajusta para calefaccion.
Solamente tiene la curva del ajuste de
temperatura baja para calefaccion, si la
temperatura baja se ajusta para calefaccion.

e Consulta "PARA PERSONAL DE
MANTENIMIENTO"> "AJUSTE MODO AUTO"
en "Instalacion y manual del propietario (Unidad
interior split M-thermal)".

® | atemperatura deseada (T1S) no se puede
ajustar, cuando el modo ECO esta ON.

* Puedes seleccionar el ajuste de temperatura
baja o alta para calefaccion para ver la "Tabla
1~2".

e Siel MODO ECO es ONyen el

TEMPORIZADOR ECO es OFF, la unidad se
ejecuta en el modo ECO en todo momento.

e SielMODO ECO es ONyen el
TEMPORIZADOR ECO es ON, el modo ECO
en ejecucion de la unidad de acuerdo con la
hora de inicio y la hora final.
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6.3 Agua caliente sanitaria (ACS)

El modo ACS normalmente consta de lo siguiente:
1) DESINFECCION

2) ACS RAPIDO

3) CALENTADOR DEL DEPOSITO

4) BOMBA ACS

6.3.1 Desinfectar

La funcion DESINFECTAR se utiliza para matar la
legionella. En la funcién de desinfectar la temperatura
del deposito llegara a los 65~70°C obligatoriamente. La
temperatura de desinfeccion se ajusta en PARA
PERSONAL DE MANTENIMIENTO. Consulta "PARA
PERSONAL DE MANTENIMIENTO" > "MODO ACS" >
"DESINFECTAR" En "Instalaciéon y manual del
propietario (Unidad interior split M-thermal)".

Vete a "MENU" > "AGUA CALIENTE SANITARIA" >
"DESINFECTAR". Pulsa "OK". Aparecera la siguiente
pagina:

AGUA CAL. SANIT. (ACS)

RAP. CALEF. ACS
DESINF. NG DEP. | BOMB
ESTADO ACTUAL ON
FUN. DiA VIE.
INIC. 23:00
ON/OFF o

ONIOFF ; f ONIOFF

AGUA CAL. SANIT. (ACS)

RAP. | CALEF. | ACS
DESINF. RN DEP. | BOMB
ESTADO ACTUAL OFF
FUN. DIA VIE.
INIC. 23:00
ONIOFF (<>

Utiliza el "«", "»", "V " " A" para desplazar y utilizar
"V", " A" para ajustar los parametros cuando se ajuste
"FUNCIONAR DIA" e "INICIAR". Si FUNCIONAR DIA
se ajusta a VIERNES e INICIAR se ajusta a 23:00, la
funcién de desinfeccién se activara a las 23:00 el
viernes.

Si la funcion de desinfeccion esta funcionando,
aparecera la siguiente pagina:

01-01-2018 & 23:59 ANEN
w
= ON |z d

23.5° O | 38°




6.3.2 ACS rapido

La funcién ACS RAPIFO se utiliza para forzar el
sistema para operar en el modo ACS.

La bomba de calor y el calentador del potenciador o el
calentador adicional funcionara para el modo ACS junto
y la temperatura deseada ACS cambiara a 60°C.

Vete a MENU> AGUA CALIENTE SANITARIA >ACS
RAPIDO. Pulsa "OK":

AGUA CAL. SANIT. (ACS)

SYCIM CALEF. | ACS
DESINF. BENe) DEP. | BOMB
ESTADO ACTUAL ON

ON/OFF

ONIOFF ; f ONIOFF

AGUA CAL. SANIT. (ACS)

RAP. CALEF. ACS
DESINF. ENee DEP. | BOMB
ESTADO ACTUAL OFF

ON/OFF

Utiliza la tecla "ON/OFF" para seleccionar ON u "OFF".

(i) INFORMACION

Si el ESTADO ACTUAL es DESACTIVADO, el
ACS RAPIDO no es valido y el ESTADO
ACTUAL es ON, la funcién ACS RAPIDO es
efectiva.

La funcién ACS RAPIDO es una vez efectiva.

6.3.3 CALENTADOR DEL DEPOSITO

La funciéon de calentador del deposito se utiliza para
obligar a que el calentador del deposito caliente el agua
del tanque. En la misma situacion, se requiere la
refrigeracion o la calefaccion y el sistema de bomba de
calor esta funcionando para refrigerar o calentar, sin
embargo, todavia hay una demanda para el agua
caliente.

Ademas, incluso si el sistema de bomba de calor falla,
el CALENTADOR DEL DEPOSITO se puede utilizar
para calentar agua en el depdsito.

Vete a "MENU" > "AGUA CALIENTE SANITARIA" >
"CALENTADOR DEL DEPOSITO". Pulsa "OK".
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AGUA CAL. SANIT. (ACS)

RAP.
ACS

ESTADO ACTUAL

DESINF.

ACS
BOMB

ON

ON/OFF

7 R
)

AGUA CAL. SANIT. (ACS

RAP. ACS
DESINF. ACS BOMB
ESTADO ACTUAL OFF

ONIOFF

Utiliza "ON/OFF" para seleccionar ON u OFF. Utiliza

"BACK" para salir.

Si CALENTADOR DEL DEPOSITO es efecto,

aparecera la siguiente pagina:

01-01-2018 23:59

{130

w ON
023 | O

oz
38
1%

(i) INFORMACION

Si ESTADO ACTUAL es OFF, CALENTADOR

DEL DEPOSITO no es valido.

Si el T5 (sensor de depdsito) falla, el calentador

del depdsito no puede funcionar.

6.3.4 Bomba ACS

La funcion BOMBA ACS se utiliza para volver agua del
agua neta. Vete a "MENU" > "AGUA CALIENTE
SANITARIA" > "BOMBA ACS". Pulsa "OK". Aparecera

la siguiente pagina:



AGUA CAL. SANIT. (ACS) 12
RAP. | CALEF. [NeS
DESINF. | acs DEP. BOMB
N.o START N. START
] 00:00 T4 OO  00:00
T2 [J  00:00 T5 [J  00:00
T3 [J  00:00 T6 [J  00:00
[+ )
AGUA CAL. SANIT. (ACS) 202
RAP. | CALEF. [NeS
DESINF. | acs DEP.  [EOE
N.o START  N.° START
[ 00:00 T10[J  00:00
T8 [J  00:00 T11 ] 00:00
TO [J  00:00 T12[]  00:00
act

Mueve a "w", pulsa " OK " para seleccionar o desmarcar.
(& el temporizador esta seleccionado. [] el temporizador
se desmarca.)

AGUA CAL. SANIT. (ACS) 112
RAP. | CALEF. [INeS

DESINF. | Acs per.  EEONE
N.° START  N.° START
£/ 00:00 T4 [J  00:00
T2 [J  00:00 T5 [J  00:00
T3 [1  00:00 T6 [J  00:00

ac

Utiliza el "«", "»", "V " " A" para desplazar y utilizar
"V", " A" para ajustar los parametros.

Por ejemplo, has ajustado el parametro sobre la BOMBA
ACS (Consulta "PARA PERSONAL DE MANTENIMIENTO"
>"AJUSTE MODO ACS" en "Instalacion y manual del
propietario (Unidad interior split M-thermal)" ). TIEMPO
EJECUCION BOMBA es de 30 minutos.

Ajusta como sigue:

N.° INICIO
1 6:00
2 7:00
3 8:00
4 9:00

La BOMBA funcionara como sigue:
BOMBA

ON
OFFf —

L L] L L

1 1 1 1 1 1 1

6:00 6:30 7:00 7:30 8:00 8:30 9:00 9:30
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6.4 Programacioén

Contenidos del mend PROGRAMA como siguen:
1) TEMPORIZADOR

2) PROGRAMA SEMANAL

3) COMPROBACION DEL PROGRAMA

4) CANCELAR TEMPORIZADOR

6.4.1 Temporizador

Si la funcion de programa semanal esta encendida, el
temporizador esta apagado, el ultimo ajuste es eficaz.
Si el Temporizador se activa, O se visualiza en la
pagina de inicio.

PROGRAMA 12
™R SEM. PROGRAMA |  CANC.
B PROGRAMA | CTRL TEMP.
N.° INIC. FIN.  MODO TEMP.
[J 00:00 00:00 HEAT 0C
2 [J 00:00 00:00 HEAT 0C
3 [J 00:00 00:00 HEAT 0C
ac
PROGRAMA 22
™R SEM. PROGRAMA | CANC.
B PROGRAMA | CTRL TEMP.
N.° INIC. FIN.  MODO TEMP.
(] 00:00 00:00 HEAT 0C
5 [J 00:00 00:00 HEAT 0C
6 [J 00:00 00:00 HEAT 0C
ac

e Utilizael"«","»","V¥" "A" para desplazar y
utilizar "V¥", " A" para ajustar la hora, el modo y la
temperatura.

Mueve a "u", pulsa "OK" para seleccionar o
desmarcar. (M ....se selecciona el temporizador.
[Jel temporizador se desmarca.) se pueden ajustar
seis temporizadores.

Si deseas cancelar el TEMPORIZADOR, mueves el
cursor a "M", pulsa "OK", el M se convierte en [,
el temporizador no es valido.

Si ajustas el tiempo de inicio después de la hora
final o la temperatura fuera del alcance del modo.
Aparecera la siguiente pagina:

PROGRAMA

T™MR SEM. PROGRAMA | CANC.
B PROGRAMA|  CTRL TEMP.

Tmp.1 no util.

La hora de inicio coincide con
la de fin.

CONF.




Ejempilo:

El temporizador seis se ajusta como sigue:

N.° INICIO FIN MODO TEMP.
™ 1: 00 3: 00 ACS 50C
T2 7: 00 9: 00 CALOR | 28T

T3 11: 30 | 13: 00 FRIO 20°C
T4 14: 00 | 16: 00 CALOR | 28T
T5 15: 00 | 19: 00 FRIO 20°C

T6 18: 00 | 23: 30 ACS 50C
La unidad funcionara como sigue:
o o
19 9 2o 9 ¢ 1)
Q < ¥r < @ Q
< (&) [T O <
e : ‘
C1 1 1T T 717 ]

La operacion del controlador en el siguiente momento:

HORA | La operacion del controlador

1: 00 | El modo ACS esta ACTIVADO

3: 00 | El modo ACS esta desactivado

7: 00 | EI MODO DE CALOR estd ACTIVADO

9: 00 | EI MODO DE CALOR esta DESACTIVADO
11: 30 | EI MODO DE FRIO esta ACTIVADO
13: 00 | EI MODO DE FRIO estda DESACTIVADO
14: 00 | EI MODO DE CALOR esta ACTIVADO

EI MODO DE FRIO se enciende y el

15: 00 | MODO DE FRIO esta DESACTIVADO

18- 00 | E! MODO ACS se enciende y el MODO
' DE FRIO esta DESACTIVADO

23: 30 | El modo ACS esta desactivado

(i) INFORMACION

Si la hora de inicio es la misma que la hora final
en un temporizador, el temporizador no es valido.

6.4.2 Programa semanal

Si la funcién de temporizador esta activada y el
programa semanal esta desactivado, el ultimo ajuste es
eficaz. Si se activa PROGRAMA SEMANAL, ‘se
visualiza en la pagina de inicio.

Vete a "MENU" > "PROGRAMA" >"PROGRAMA
SEMANAL". Pulsa "OK". Aparecera la siguiente pagina:

PROGRAMA

PROGRAMA | CANC.
CTRL TEMP.

TMR.

LUN. MAR. MIE. JUE. VIE. SAB. DOM.
" 0 OO0 0O 0O o 0

ENTRA CANC.

LUN. SELEC. (4 [
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Primero selecciona los dias de la semana que desea
programar.

Utiliza el "«¢", "»" para desplazar, pulsa "OK" para
seleccionar o desmarcar el dia.

"[@P" significa que el dia esta seleccionado, "LUN"
significa que el dia estd desmarcado.

(i) INFORMACION

Debemos ajustar dos dias al menos cuando
deseamos permitir funcion PROGRAMA
SEMANAL.

PROGRAMA

PROGRAMA | CANC.
CTRL TEMP.

Y=Y SAB. DOM.

TMR.

O o o o = g O
ENTRA CANC.
LUN. SELEC. an

Utiliza "«"o "»" para AJUSTAR, pulsa "ENTRAR". Se
selecciona Lunes a viernes para programar y tienen el
mismo horario.

Apareceran las siguientes paginas:

PROGRAMA 12
PROGRAMA | CANC.
TMR. CTRL TEMP.
N.° INIC. FIN  MODO TEMP.

0 00:00 00:00 CALOR 0C
2 [0 00:00 00:00 CALOR 0T
3 0 00:00 00:00 CALOR 0C

act
PROGRAMA 22
PROGRAMA | CANC.
TMR. CTRL TEMP.
N.° INIC. FIN  MODO TEMP.

B O 0000 0000 CALOR 0T
5 [J 00:00 00:00 CALOR 0T

6 [J 00:00 00:00 CALOR 0C

Utiliza el "«", "»", "¥" " A" para desplazar y ajustar la
hora, el modo y la temperatura. Los temporizadores
pueden establecer, incluyendo la hora de inicio y la
hora final, el modo y la temperatura. EI modo incluye
modo de calor, el modo de frio y el modo ACS.

El método de ajuste se refiere al ajuste del
temporizador. La hora final debe ser posterior a la hora
de inicio. De lo contrario, esto mostrara que el
Temporizador es ineficaz.



6.4.3 Comprobacion del programa
comprobacion del programa puede solamente comprobar el
programa semanal.

Vete a "MENU" > "PROGRAMA" >"COMPROBACION DEL
PROGRAMA". Pulsa "OK". Aparecera la siguiente pagina:

PROGRAMA

SEM. PROGRAVA [ez\e

TMR. PROGRAMA CTRL TEMP.

COMPR. PROGR SEMANAL

ENTRAR (4 §<»]

COMPR. PROGR SEMANAL

DIA |N.° MODO AJ. INIC. FIN
T1 [J CAL. 0T 00:00 00:00
T2 [J CAL. 0C 00:00 00:00
LUN T3 [J CAL. 0C 00:00 00:00
[] | T4 J CAL. 0T 00:00 00:00
T5 [J CAL. 0C 00:00 00:00
B T6 (] CAL. 0C 00:00 00:00

Pulsa"V¥", "A" , el temporizador de Lunes a domingo
aparecera:

6.4.4 CANCELAR TEMPORIZADOR

Vete a "MENU" > "PROGRAMA" >"CANCELAR
TEMPORIZADOR". Pulsa "OK". Aparecera la siguiente
pagina:

PROGRAMA

T™R. SEM. PROGRAMA eZi\e3

PROGRAMA|  CTRL TEMP.
DESEA CANC. TIMER Y EL
PROGRAMA SEMANAL?
NO Si
ENTRA B8cgc

Utiliza el "«", "»","¥", " A" para mover a "Si", pulsa
"OK" para cancelar temporizador. Si deseas salir de
CANCELAR TEMPORIZADOR, pulsa "BACK".

Si el TEMPORIZADOR o0 PROGRAMA SEMANAL se
activa, el icono de temporizador @ 0 icono de programa
semanal "[-" visualizara en la pagina de inicio.

01-01-2018 & 23:59 i@i@m
= ON | =

23.5¢ ©- | 38"

Si el TEMPORIZADOR o PROGRAMA SEMANAL se cancela,
elicono"(®" o " " desapareceran en la pagina de inicio.

01-01-2018 & 2359 1 {}13°
I}

= ON | %z
23.5° - | 38"

(i) INFORMACION

Tienes que restablecer TEMPORIZADOR/
PROGRAMA SEMANAL, si cambias la TEMP.
FLUJO AGUA a la TEMP. AMBIENTE o puedes
cambiar la TEMP. AMBIENTE en la TEMP. FLUJO
AGUA

El TEMPORIZADOR o PROGRAMA SEMANAL no
es valido, si el TERMOSTATO SALA es efectiva.

(i) INFORMACION

(]
e EIMODO ECO o MODO CONFORT tiene la
prioridad mas alta, el TEMPORIZADOR o
PROGRAMA SEMANAL tiene la segunda prioridad
y la TEMP. PRECONFIGURADA o TEMP. CLIMA.
AJUSTAR tiene la prioridad mas baja.

e |La TEMP. PRECONFIGURADA o TEMP. CLIMA.
AJUSTAR se convierte en invalido, cuando
establecemos el ECO o CONFORT valido.
Debemos restablecer la TEMP.
PRECONFIGURADA o TEMP. CLIMA. AJUSTAR
cuando ajustamos el ECO o CONFORT invalido.

e TEMPORIZADOR o PROGRAMA SEMANAL no
es valido cuando ECO o CONFORT es valido.
TEMPORIZADOR o PROGRAMA SEMANAL se
activa cuando ECO o CONFORT no esta
funcionando.

¢ TEMPORIZADOR y PROGRAMA SEMANAL
estan en la misma prioridad. La ultima funcion de
ajuste es valida. La TEMP. PRECONFIGURADA se
convierte en invalida cuando el TEMPORIZADOR o
PROGRAMA SEMANAL es valido. La TEMP. CLIMA
AJUSTAR no esta afectado por el ajuste de
TEMPORIZADOR o PROGRAMA SEMANAL.

e TEMP. PRECONFIGURADO y AJUSTE TEMP.
CLIMA estan en la misma prioridad. La Gltima
funcién de ajuste es valida.

(i) INFORMACION

Todo sobre elementos ajustados de tiempo (TEMP.
PRECONFIGURADO, ECO/CONFORT,
DESINFECTAR, BOMBA ACS, TEMPORIZADOR,
PROGRAMA SEMANAL, MODO SILENCIOSO,
VACACIONES EN CASA), el ON/OFF de la funcién
correspondiente se puede activar desde la hora de
inicio a la hora final.

6.5 Opciones

Contenidos del meni OPCIONES como siguen:
1) MODO SILENCIOSO

2) VACACIONES FUERA DE CASA

3) VACACIONES EN CASA

4) CALENTADOR DE RESPALDO



6.5.1 Modo silencioso

ElI MODO SILENCIOSO se utiliza para disminuir el sonido
de la unidad. Sin embargo, también disminuye la capacidad
de calefaccion/refrigeracion del sistema. Hay dos niveles
del modo silencioso.

el nivel2 es mas silencioso que el nivel1 y la capacidad de
calefaccion o refrigeracion también es mas decreciente.
Hay dos métodos para utilizar el modo silencioso:

1) modo silencioso en todo momento;

2) modo silencioso en temporizador.

¢ Irala pagina de inicio para comprobar si el modo
silencioso esta activado. Si el modo silencioso esta
activado,”(\J " se visualizara en la pagina de inicio.

e Vete a "MENU" > "OPCIONES" > "MODO
SILENCIOSQ". Pulsa "OK". Aparecera la siguiente pagina:

OPC. 12
SILENC VACAC. VACAC. CALEF.
MODO CASA RESP.
ESTADO ACTUAL OFF
NIVEL SIL. NIVEL 1
INICIO TMR1 12:00
FIN TMR1 15:00
ONIOFF (4 ]

Utiliza "ON/OFF" para seleccionar ON u OFF.

Descripcion:
Si ESTADO ACTUAL es OFF, el MODO SILENCIOSO
no es valido.

Cuando seleccionas NIVEL SILENCIOSO y pulsa "OK"
o "p". Aparecera la siguiente pagina:

OPC.
SILENC VACAC. VACAC. | CALEF.
MODO FUER CASA RESP.
ESTADO ACTUAL ON
NIVEL SIL. NIVEL 1|
INICIO TMR1 12:00
FIN TMR1 15:00
BAJUST. (]
NIVEL 1
OPC.
SILENC VACAC. VACAC. | CALEF.
MODO FUER CASA RESP.
ESTADO ACTUAL ON
NIVEL SIL. NIVEL2|
INICIO TMR1 12:00
FIN TMR1 15:00
BAJusST. (<]
NIVEL 2
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Puedes utilizar "¥", " A" para seleccionar nivel 1 o
nivel 2. Pulsa "OK".

Si el TEMPORIZADOR silencioso se selecciona, pulsa
"OK" para entrar, la siguiente pagina aparecera.

OPC. 2/2
SILENC VACAC. VACAC. CALEF.

MODO FUER CASA RESP.

TMR1 OFF
INICIO TMR2 2
FIN TMR2 7:00
TMR2 OFF
B AJssT. ]

Hay dos temporizadores para ajustar. Mueve a "m",
pulsa "OK" para seleccionar o desmarcar.

Si las dos horas estan desmarcadas, el modo
silencioso funcionara en todo momento. De lo contrario,
funcionara de acuerdo con la hora.

6.5.2 Vacaciones fuera de casa

e Si esta activado el modo de vacaciones fuera de
casa, D se visualizara en la pagina de inicio.

La funcion de vacaciones fuera de casa se utiliza para
evitar la congelacioén en el invierno durante las
vacaciones fuera y volver a la unidad antes del final de
las vacaciones.

Vete a "MENU" > "OPCIONES" >"VACACIONES
FUERA DE CASA". Pulsa "OK". Aparecera la siguiente
pagina:

OPC. 1/2
SILENC VACAC. CALEF.
MODO CASA RESP.
ESTADO ACTUAL OFF
MODO ACS ON
DESINF. ON
MODO CAL. ON
ON/OFF (]
OPC. 212
SILENC VACAC. CALEF.
MODO CASA RESP.

00-00-2000
HASTA 00-00-2000
B AUsTAR ]

Ejemplo de utilizacion: Te marchas durante el invierno.
La fecha actual es 2018-01-31, dos dias después es
2018-02-02, es la fecha de inicio de las vacaciones.

o Situ estas en la siguiente situacion:

En 2 dias, te marchas durante 2 semanas durante el
invierno.

e Deseas ahorrar energia, pero evitar que tu casa se
congele.



A continuacion, puedes hacer lo siguiente:

1) Configura las vacaciones fuera de casa con los
siguientes ajustes:

2) Activa el modo de vacaciones.

Vete a "MENU" > "OPCIONES" >"VACACIONES
FUERA DE CASA". Pulsa "OK".

Utiliza "ON/OFF" para seleccionar "OFF" u "ON" y
utiliza "<«", "»", " V", " A" para desplazar y ajustar.

Configuracion Valor
Vacaciones fuera de casa ON
Desde 2 de febrero de 2018
Hasta 16 de febrero de 2018
Modo de funcionamiento Calefaccion
desinfectar ON

(i) INFORMACION

¢ Siel modo ACS en el modo de vacaciones
fuera de casa es ON, la desinfeccion
establecida por el usuario no es valida.

o Siel modo de vacaciones fuera de casa es
ON, el temporizador y programa semanal no
son validos salvo la salida.

e Siel ESTADO ACTUAL es OFF, las
VACACIONES FUERA DE CASA es OFF.

e Siel ESTADO ACTUAL es ON, las
VACACIONES FUERA DE CASA es ON.

o El control remoto no acepta ninguna orden
cuando el modo de vacaciones fuera de casa
es ON.

e Desinfectar la unidad a las 23:00 del ultimo
dia si desinfectar es ON.

e Cuando se esta en modo de vacaciones
fuera de casa, curvas relacionadas con el clima
ajustadas previamente no son validas, y las
curvas entraran en vigor automaticamente
después de que finaliza el modo de vacaciones
fuera de casa.

o La temperatura preconfigurada no es valida
cuando se esta en el modo de vacaciones fuera
de casa, pero el valor preconfigurado todavia
se visualiza en la pagina de inicio.

6.5.3 Vacaciones en casa

La funcion de vacaciones en casa se utiliza para
apartarse de los programas normales sin tener que
cambiarlos durante las vacaciones en casa.

e Durante tus vacaciones, puedes utilizar el modo de
vacaciones para apartarte de tus programas normales
sin tener que cambiarlos.

Periodo A continuacion,...
Antes y después de tus Se utilizaran tus horarios
vacaciones normales.

. Se utilizaran los ajustes de
Durante tus vacaciones

vacaciones configurados.

Si esta activado el modo de vacaciones en casa, Ese
visualizara en la pagina de inicio.

Vete a "MENU" > "OPCIONES" >"VACACIONES EN
CASA". Pulsa "OK". Aparecera la siguiente pagina:

OPC.
SILENC VACAC. CALEF.

MODO FUER RESP.

ESTADO ACTUAL OFF
DE 00-00-2000
HASTA 00-00-2000
TEMP. ENTRA
ON/OFF (<>}

Utiliza "ON/OFF" para seleccionar "OFF" u "ON" y
utilizar "«", "»", "V¥" " A" para desplazar y ajustar.

Si el ESTADO ACTUAL es OFF, las VACACIONES EN
CASA es OFF.

Si el ESTADO ACTUAL es ON, las VACACIONES EN
CASA es ON.

Utiliza "¥", " A" para ajustar la fecha.

e Antes y después de tus vacaciones, se utilizara tu
horario normal.

o Durante tus vacaciones, ahorras energia y evitas que
tu casa se congele.

(i) INFORMACION

Tienes que restablecer Vacaciones fuera de
casa o Vacaciones en casa, si cambias el modo
de funcionamiento de la unidad.

6.5.4. Calentador de respaldo

e La funcion CALENTADOR DE RESPALDO se utiliza
para forzar el calentador de respaldo. Vete a "MENU"
> "OPCIONES" >"CALENTADOR DE RESPALDO".
Pulsa "OK". Si IBH y AHS esta establecido en no
valido por cambio DIP en el cuadro de control principal
del médulo hidraulico. Aparecera la siguiente pagina:

OPC.

SILENC VACAC. VACAC. LN
MODO FUER CASA RESP.

IBH=Calentador de respaldo de unidades de interior.
AHS=Fuente de calor adicional.

e SiIBH y AHS se ajusta valido por cambio DIP en el
cuadro de control principal del médulo hidraulico.
Aparecera la siguiente pagina:

OPC.

SILENC VACAC. VACAC. LR
MODO FUER CASA RESP.

CALEF. RESP. ON

ONJOFF <]




Utiliza "ON/OFF" para seleccionar "OFF" u "ON".

(i) INFORMACION

e Si el modo operativo es modo automatico
es calefaccion de local o lado de refrigeracion,
la funcion del calentador de respaldo no se
puede seleccionar.

e La funcion CALENTADOR DE RESPALDO
no es valida cuando solamente el MODO
CALOR DE LOCAL esta activado.

6.6 Bloqueo para NINOS

La funcién Bloqueo de NINOS se utiliza para evitar el
funcionamiento incorrecto de nifios. El ajuste de modo
y el ajuste de temperatura se puede bloquear o
desbloquear utilizando la funcion BLOQUEO PARA
NINOS. Vete a "MENU" > "BLOQUEO PARA NINOS".
Se muestra la pagina:

BLOQ. NINOS

Introduzca la contrasefia:

H::

ENTR. [ AJUSTER [}

Introduce la contrasefia actual, aparecera la siguiente
pagina:

BLOQ. NINOS
MODO FRIO/CAL. ON/OFF DESBL.
AJ. TEMP. ACS DESBL.
MODO ACS ON/OFF DESBL.
BLOQ/DESBL. a

Utiliza "¥", " A" para desplazar y " ON/OFF" para
seleccionar BLOQUEAR o DESBLOQUEAR.

La temperatura de frio/calor no se puede ajustar cuando
AJUSTE DE TEMP. DE FRIO/CALOR esta bloqueado.
Si deseas ajustar la temperatura de frio/calor cuando la
temperatura de frio/calor esta bloqueada, aparecera la
siguiente pagina:

01-01-2018 23:59 {13e

Funcion de aj. de temp. frio/
calor bloqueada.

¢ Desea desbloquearla?

Si
ERCONF. (<>

18

El modo de frio/calor no se puede activar o desactivar
cuando el MODO DE FRIO/CALOR ACTIVADO/
DESACTIVADO esta blogueado. Si deseas activar o
desactivar el modo de frio/calor cuando el MODO DE
FRIO/CALOR ACTIVADO/DESACTIVADO esta
bloqueado, aparecera la siguiente pagina:

01-01-2018 23:59 ﬁ13°

Funcion modo de frio/calon ON/OFF
bloqueada.

¢ Desea desbloquearla?

si
EZ3CONF. [

La temperatura ACS no se puede ajustar cuando
AJUSTAR TEMP. ACS esta bloqueada. Si deseas
ajustar la temperatura ACS cuando AJUSTAR TEMP.
ACS esta bloqueada, aparecera la siguiente pagina:

01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°

Funcién aj.
temperatura ACS
bloqueada.

¢ Desea desbloquearla?

Si
E3CONF. &

El modo ACS no se puede activar o desactivar cuando el
MODO ACS ACTIVADO/DESACTIVADO esta bloqueado.
Si deseas activar o desactivar el modo de ACS cuando el
MODO ACS ACTIVADO/DESACTIVADO esta bloqueado,
aparecera la siguiente pagina:

01-01-2018 23:59 {13e

Funcién modo ACS ON/OFF
bloqueada.
¢ Desea desbloquearla?

si
EXICONF. [

6.7 Informacion de servicio

6.7.1 Sobre informacion del servicio

Contenidos del menu de informacion del servicio como
siguen:

1) LLAMADA DE SERVICIO

2) CODIGO DE ERROR

3) PARAMETRO

4) PANTALLA

6.7.2 Como ir al menu de informacion de servicio

e Ira"MENU" > "INFORMACION DE SERVICIO".
Pulsa "OK". Aparecera la siguiente pagina:



La llamada de servicio puede mostrar el teléfono del
servicio o el numero del movil. El instalador puede
introducir el numero del teléfono. Consulta "PARA
PERSONAL DE MANTENIMIENTO".

INF. DE SERVICIO

SV ERROR
LLAM  pelels}

PARAMETRO | VISUAL.

NUM. TLF. 0000000000000
NUM. MOVIL 0000000000000

El codigo de error se utiliza para mostrar cuando se
produce el fallo o se dispara una proteccion y para
mostrar el significado del cédigo de error.

INF. DE SERVICIO

PARAMETRO | VISUAL.
E2 14:10 01-01-2018
E2 14:00 01-01-2018
E2 13:50 01-01-2018
E2 13:20 01-01-2018
ENTRAR [}
Pulsa OK la pagina aparecera:
INF. DE SERVICIO 1/2

SERV. )
PARAMETRO | VISUAL.

LLAM
01-01-2018
E2 14:00 01-01-2018
E2 13:50 01-01-2018
E2 13:20 01-01-2018
ENTRA (4]

pulsa OK para mostrar el significado del codigo de error:

01-01-2018 23:59 {13e

E2 fallo comunicacion

entre controlador y unidad interior

Contacte con su distrib.

CONF.

(i) INFORMACION

Un total de ocho codigos de error se pueden
registrar.

La funcion de parametro se utiliza para mostrar el
parametro principal, hay dos paginas para mostrar el
parametro:
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INF. DE SERVICIO 1/2
SERV. |ERROR .
PARAMETRO [RYSIVS
LLAM cop.
TEMP. AJ. SALA 26°C
TEMP. AJ. PRINC. 55°C
TEMP. AJ. DEP. 55°C
TEMP. REAL SALA 24°C
INF. DE SERVICIO 212

SERV. | ERROR q
PARAMETRO RYSIVAM

LLAM coD.
TEMP. REAL PRINC. 26°C
TEMP. REAL DEP. 55°C
Duracion de Smart Grid 0 Hrs|

La funcion PANTALLA se utiliza para establecer la
interfaz:

INF. DE SERVICIO 1/2

SERV. | ERROR .
PARAMETRO [RUSIAYS

LLAM | cOD.
HORA 12:30
FECH 08-08-2018
LENGUAJE ES
RETROIL. ON
ENTRA (]
INF. DE SERVICIO 212

SERV. |ERROR i
PARAMETRO [RUSIZ

LLAM cop.
ZUMB. ON
TMP. BLOQ. PANT. 120SEC
Duracién de Smart Grid 2 Hrs
ON/OFF 8

Utiliza "OK" para entrar y utiliza "< ", "»", "V ", "A"
para desplazar.

6.8 Parametro de funcionamiento

Este menu es para el instalador o el ingeniero de
mantenimiento que revisa los parametros de
funcionamiento.

* En la pagina de inicio, vete a "MENU" >
"PARAMETROS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO".

e Pulsa "OK". Hay seis paginas para el parametro de
funcionamiento como siguen. Utiliza"V¥", "A" para
desplazar.



PAR. FUNCIONAMIENTO 1/6

MODO OP. FRIO
CORRIENTE 12A
FREC. COMPR. 24 HZ
TMP FUNC. COMP1 54 MIN
TMP FUNC. COMP2 65 MIN
TMP FUNC. COMP3 10 MIN
a
PAR. FUNCIONAMIENTO 2/6
TMP FUNC. COMP .4 1000 HORA
VaLV. EXPANSION 240 P
VEL. VENT. 600 R/MIN
FREC. OBJETIVO IDU 0 HZ
TIPO LIMITADO FREC. 0
T1 TEMP. AGUA SALIENTE 25°C
a
PAR. FUNCIONAMIENTO 3/6
T1B TEMP. AGUA CIRCUITO2 30°C
T2 TEMP. SALIDA PLACA 30°C
T2B TEMP. ENTR. PLACA 45°C
T3 TEMP. INTERCAMB. EXT. -7°C
T4 TEMP. AIRE EXT. -7°C
T5 TEMP. DEP. AGUA 7°C
a
PAR. FUNCIONAMIENTO 416
Ta TEMP. AMB. 25°C
Th TEMP. SUCCION COMP. 25°C

Tp TEMP. DESCARGA COMP. 25°C

TW-O TEMP. SAL. AGUA PLACA 25°C

TW-I TEMP. ENTR. AGUA PL. 25°C

P1 PRESION COMP. 200 kPa

a
PAR. FUNCIONAMIENTO 5/6
C1 TEMP. CURVA CLI. T1S 25°C
C2 TEMP. CURVA CLI. T1S2 25°C
TEMP. MOD. TF. 55°C
TENS. SUM. 230V
EL CONSUMO DE ENERGIA 1000 kWh
TENSION GENERATRIZ CC 420V

a
PAR. FUNCIONAMIENTO 6/6
CORR. GENERATRIZ CC 18A
FLUJO AGUA 1,72 M3/H
CAPAC. BMB. CALOR 11,52 kW
SOFTWARE HMI 00-00-2000V00
SOFTWARE IDU 00-00-2000V00
SOFTWARE ODU 00-00-2000V00

a
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(i) INFORMACION

El parametro de consumo de potencia es
opcional.

Si algun parametro no se activa en el sistema, el
parametro mostrara "--"

La capacidad de la bomba de calor es solamente
para referencia, no se utiliza para juzgar la
capacidad de la unidad. La precisién del sensor
es +1°C. Los parametros de flujos de aire se
calculan segun los parametros de ejecucion de
bomba, la desviacion es diferente a diferentes
tasas de flujo, el maximo de desviacion es 15%.

6.9 Para personal de mantenimiento

6.9.1 Sobre Para personal de mantenimiento

PARA PERSONAL DE MANTENIMIENTO se utiliza
para el instalador y el ingeniero de mantenimiento.

* Ajustar la funcion de equipo.

* Ajustar los parametros.

6.9.2 Como ir a PARA PERSONAL DE
MANTENIMIENTO

Vete a "MENU" > "PARA PERSONAL DE MANTENIMIENTO".
Pulsa "OK".

PERS. MANT.

Introduzca la contrasefia:

H:s 4

ENTR. [ AJUSTER [«»]

e EIPARA PERSONAL DE MANTENIMIENTO se
utiliza para el instalador o el ingeniero de
mantenimiento. NO esta pensado para que el propietario
de una casa modifique el ajuste con este menu.

e Es por este motivo por el que se necesita proteccion
por contrasefa para evitar el acceso no autorizado a los
ajustes del servicio.

e La contrasefa es 234.

6.9.3 Como salir de PARA PERSONAL DE
MANTENIMIENTO

Si has ajustado todo el parametro.
Pulsa "BACK", la siguiente pagina aparecera:

PERS. MANT.

¢Activar los ajustes y salir?

Si

CONF. B AUSTER (<>}

Selecciona "Si" y pulsa "OK" para salir de PARA
PERSONAL DE MANTENIMIENTO.

Después de salir de PARA PERSONAL DE
MANTENIMIENTO, la unidad se desactivara.



6.10 Pautas para la configuracion de la red

¢ El controlador por cable realiza un control inteligente con un
modulo incorporado, que recibe sefales de control de la APP.
® Antes de conectar la WLAN, comprueba si el router de tu

entorno esta activo y asegurate de que el controlador por cable

esta bien conectado a la sefial inalambrica.
"2 " parpadea para indicar que la red esta siendo
implementada. Después de que se complete el proceso, el

icono " & " quedara permanentemente activo.

6.10.1 Ajustes del controlador por cable

Los ajustes del controlador por cable incluyen MODO AP y
RESTABLECER AJUSTE WLAN.

CONFIGURACION WLAN

MODO AP

RESTAURAR CONFIGURACION WLAN

ENTRAR (7]

¢ Activa la WLAN por la interfaz. Vete a "MENU" > "AJUSTE
WLAN" > "MODO AP".

Pulsa "OK", aparecera la siguiente pagina:

MODO AP

¢ Quieres activar la red
WLAN vy salir?

Si
CONFIRMAR [«»]

Usa "<«","»" para ir a "SI", pulsa "OK" para seleccionar el modo
AP. Selecciona el Modo AP segun el dispositivo mévil y continda
con los siguientes ajustes segun las indicaciones de la APP.

/\ PRECAUCION

Después de entrar en el modo AP, si no esta conectado
con el teléfono movil, el icono LCD " = " parpadeara
durante 10 minutos y, a continuacion, desaparecera.

Si esta conectado al teléfono movil, el icono " & " se
mostrara permanentemente.

* Restablece el ajuste WLAN por la interfaz. Vete al "MENU" >
"AJUSTE WLAN" > "RESTABLECER AJUSTE WLAN".
Pulsa "OK", aparecera la siguiente pagina:

Durante el proceso de distribucion inalambrica, el icono LCD
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RESTAURAR CONFIGURACION WLAN

¢ Deseas restaurar la configurac
-ion WLAN vy salir?

Si

CONF.

Usa "«","»" parira"Si", pulsa "OK" para restablecer
los ajustes WLAN. Completa la anterior operacion y la
configuracion inalambrica se restablece.

6.10.2 Ajustes del dispositivo movil

El Modo AP esta disponible para la distribucion
inalambrica en el lado del dispositivo movil.

® Modo AP que conecta la WLAN:
(1) Instalar la APP

(D Modo AP esta disponible para un terminal movil dentro de
una red WIFI.

@ Vuelve a buscar "Comfort Home" en la APP STORE o
GOOGLE PLAY para instalar la APP (Android/IOS 7).

Haz clic en el boton "+" en el lado derecho de la pagina
de inicio, registra la cuenta segun la guia.

(2) Registrarse/Iniciar sesion

= e



6.10.3 Afiadir los aparatos de casa: 4) Después de que el aparato se conecte correctamente, el icono
T P ' LCD " = " del controlador por cable queda permanentemente

1) Escoge el modelo de controlador por cable, a continuacion activado y el aparato de aire acondicionado puede controlarse
ve a afiadir el dispositivo. a través de la APP.

g 5) Si el proceso de distribucion de red falla o la conexion movil
demanda una reconexion y sustitucion, opera el

s mp "Restablecimiento de fabrica WLAN" del controlador por cable y,
- a continuacion, repite el anterior proceso.

- —
# i
o |
i | s
il
2) Opera el controlador por cable segun las indicaciones de
la APP.
L il

[ L ¥y

.« & A Advertencias y resolucion de
problemas para los fallos de red

1 e mems m e e
[SSiomylilloy-v) ey

Cuando el producto esté conectado a la red, asegurate de que
el teléfono esté tan préximo como sea posible al producto.

No se recomiendan los caracteres especiales (simbolos de

» puntuacion, espacios, etc.) en el nombre de la WLAN.

Se recomienda que no conectes mas de 10 dispositivos a un
solo router para que los aparatos de casa no se vean afectados
= por sefales de red débiles o inestables.

Si se cambia la contrasefia del router o de la WLAN, borra
todos los ajustes y reinicia el aparato.

3) Espera a que se conecten los aparatos de casa y haz

clic en "Complete". . .
El contenido de Ila APP puede cambiar con las

i actualizaciones de version y la operacion efectiva debe
—_— prevalecer.

S FEmEr———
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7 ESTRUCTURA DEL MENu: DESCRIPCI6N GENERAL

MENU

MODO DE FUNC.

TEMP. PRECONFIG.
AGUA CAL. SANIT. (ACS)
PROGRAMA

OPC.

BLOQ. NINOS

INF. DE SERVICIO

PAR. FUNCIONAMIENTO
PER. MANT.
CONFIGURACION WLAN

MODO DE FUNC.
CAL.

FRIO

AUTO

TEMP. PRECONFIG.

PREC. TEMP.

AJ. TEMP. CLIMA

ECO MODO

AGUA CAL. SANIT. (ACS)

DESINF.
RAP. ACS

CALEF. DEP.
ACS BOMB

PROGRAMA
TMR.

SEM. PROGRAMA
PROGRAMA CTRL
CANC. TEMP.

OPC.
SILENC MODO

DESINF.
ESTADO ACTUAL
FUN. DIA

INIC.

VACAC. FUER

VACAC. CASA
CALEF. RESP.

SILENC MODO
ESTADO ACTUAL
NIVEL SIL.

TMR

BLOQ. NINOS

AJ. TEMP. FRIO/CALOR
MODO FRIO/CAL. ON/OFF
AJ. TEMP.ACS

MODO ACS ON/OFF

INF. DE SERVICIO
SERV. LLAM
ERROR COD.
PARGMETRO

VACAC. FUER
ESTADO ACTUAL
MODO ACS
DESINF.

MODO CAL.

DE

HASTA

VISUAL.

—‘ PAR. FUNCIONAMIENTO

PERS. MANT.

AJUSTE MODO ACS
AJUSTE MODO FRIO
AJUSTE MODO CALOR
AJUSTE MODO AUTO
AJUSTE TIPO TEMP.
TERM. DE SALA

OTRA FUENTE CALOR
AJ. VAC. FUERA CASA
LLAM. SERV.
RESTABLECER AJ. S FABR.
EJ. TEST

FUNC. ESPECIAL
REINIC. AUT.

LIMIT. ENTR. POTENCIA
DEFINIR ENTRADA

VACAC. CASA
ESTADO ACTUAL
DE

HASTA

TEMP.

VISUAL.

HORA

FECH

LENGUAJE
RETROIL.

ZUMB.

TMP. BLOQ. PANT.
LA PANTALLA

Duracién de Smart Grid

CONFIGURACION WLAN
MODO AP
RESTAURAR CONFIGURACION WLAN
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PERS. MANT.

1 AJUSTE MODO ACS

2 AJUSTE MODO FRIO

3 AJUSTE MODO CALOR

4 AJUSTE MODO AUTO

5 AJUSTE TIPO TEMP.

6 TERM. DE SALA

7 OTRA FUENTE CALOR

8 AJ. VAC. FUERA CASA

9 LLAM. SERV.

10 RESTABLECER AJ. S FABR
11 EJ. TEST

12 FUNC. ESPECIAL

13 REINIC. AUT.

14 LIMIT. ENTR. POTENCIA
15 DEFINIR ENTRADA

2 AJUSTE MODO FRIO
2.1. MOD. FRIO

2.2t T4 FRESH_C

2.3 TACMAX

2.4 TACMIN

2.5dT1SC

2.6 dTSC

2.7t INTERVAL_C

2.8 T1SetC1

2.9 T1SetC2

2.10 TAC1

2.11 T4C2

2.12 EMIS. FRIO ZONA 1
2.13 EMIS. FRIO ZONA 2

4 AJUSTE MODO AUTO
4.1 TAAUTOCMIN
4.2 TAAUTOHMAX

5 AJUSTE TIPO TEMP.
5.1 TEMP. FLUJO AGUA
5.2 TEMP. AMB.

5.3 ZONA DOBLE

1 AJUSTE MODO ACS
1.1.MOD. ACS

1.2. DESINF.

1.3. PRIOR. ACS

1.4. BMB. ACS

1.5 AJ. TMP. PRIOR. ACS

1.6 dT5_ON

1.7 dT1S5

1.8 TADHWMAX

1.9 TADHWMIN

10 t_INTERVAL_DHW
11 dT5_TBH_OFF

12 T4 TBH_ON

13 t_ TBH_DELAY

14 T5S DI

15 t_DI_HIGHTEMP
16 t_DI_MAX

17 t_DHWHP_RESTRICT
18 t_DHWHP_MAX

R\ U U UL QUL G G

1.20 TMP. FUNC. BMB.
1.21 FUNC. DI BMB. ACS

6 TERMOSTATO SALA
6.1 TERMOSTATO SALA

7 OTRAFUENTE DE CALOR

7.1dT1_IBH_ON
7.2 t_IBH_DELAY
7.3T4_IBH_ON
7.4 dT1_AHS_ON
7.5t AHS_DELAY
7.6 T4_AHS_ON

3 AJUSTE MODO CALOR
3.1. MODO CAL.

3.2t T4 FRESH_H

3.3 TAHMAX

3.4 TAHMIN

3.5 dT1SH

3.6 dTSH

3.7 t INTERVAL_H

3.8 T1SetH1

3.9 T1SetH2

3.10 T4H1

3.11 T4H2

3.12 EMIS. CAL. ZONA 1
3.13 EMIS. CAL. ZONA 2
3.14t DELAY_PUMPI

8 AJ. VAC. FUERA CASA
8.1 T1S_HA._H
8.2 T5S_H.A._DHW

9 LLAM. SERV.
NUM. TELF.
NUM. MOVIL

.19 TMP. FUNC. BMB. ACS

—‘ 10 RESTABLECER AJ. S FABR.

{11 EJ. TEST

—{ 12 FUNC. ESPECIAL

13 REINIC. AUT.
—13.1 MODO FRIO/CAL
13.2. MODO ACS

14 LIMIT. ENTR. POTENCIA
14.1 LIMIT. POTENCIA

15 DEFINIR ENTRADA
~—15.1 CN12 ON/OFF
15.2 CN35 RED INTEL.
15.3CN15T1B

154 Ta
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Tabla1 La curva de temperatura ambiental del ajuste de temperatura baja para calefaccion

T4 <20 |-19|-18|-17|-16|-15|-14 |-13 |-12 | -11|-10 | -9 |-8 |-7 |6 |-5 |4 |-3 |-2 |-1|0
1-T1S | 38 |38 |38 |38 |37 |37 |37 |37 |37 37|36 |36 |36 |36 |36 |36 |36 |35 ]|35|35]|35
2-T1S | 35 [ 35|35 |35 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |33|33|33|33|33|33|33]33]32
3-T1S | 33 |33 33|33 |33 |33|33|32|32|32|32|32|32|32|32|32]32]32]32]32] 31
4-T1S| 35 | 35|35 (34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |33|33|33|/33[33[33[32(32)|32|32]|32]| 31
5-T1S | 33 |33 |33 |33(32|32|32(32|32|32|32|32|31|31]31|31]31]31]31] 31|30
6-T1S | 31 | 31| 31| 31,30 |30 |30 |30 |30 [30 |30 |30 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |28
7-T1S | 29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 |28 | 27
8-T1S | 29 |29 |29 |29 | 28 | 28 |28 |28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 26

T4 1 2 3| 4 5 6 7 8 9 | 10| 11 12| 13| 14| 15| 16| 17| 18| 19 > 20
1-T1S | 35 |35 |35 |35 |34 |34 |34 |34 |34 |33 |33 |33 |33|33|33|33|32|32)32]32]32
2-T1S | 32 |32 (3232|3232 32|31 |31|31|31|31|31] 31| 31|30 |30 30|30 |30]30
3-T1S | 31 [ 31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 31| 31|30 |30 |30 |30 |30 |30 30|30
4-T1S| 31 [ 31 31| 31| 31|30 |30 |30 |30 |30 |30 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |28 |28 |28 |28
5-T1S | 30 |30 |30 {30 |30 |30 |30 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |29 |28 |28 |28 | 28 | 28 | 28
6-T1S | 28 |28 | 28 |28 | 28 | 28 | 28 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26
7-TAS | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26
8-T1S| 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 26 | 25 | 25 | 25 | 25 | 25 | 25 | 25 | 25 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24

Tabla2 La curva de temperatura ambiental del ajuste de temperatura altopara calefaccion

T4 <-20 |-19|-18|-17|-16|-15|-14 |-13 |-12 | -11|-10 | -9 |-8 |-7 |6 |-5 |4 |-3 |-2 | -1|0
1-T1S | 55 | 55 | 55|55 |54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 54 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 53 | 52
2-T1S | 55 | 55|54 |54 | 54| 54 | 53 |53 |53|53|52|52|52[52| 51| 51| 51| 51|50 |50 |50
3-T1S| 55 |54 |54 |53 | 53|53 |52 |52 52|51 51|50 |50|50 /|49 |49 |49 |48 | 48 | 48 | 47
4-T1S| 50 [ 50 | 50 | 50 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 49 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 47
5-T1S| 50 |50 | 49 |49 | 49 | 49 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45
6-T1S | 45 |45 | 45 | 45 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 42
7-T1S | 45 | 45 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 41| 41| 41| 41|40 | 40 | 40
8-T1S| 40 |40 |40 |40 | 39|39 |39 |39 39|39|39|39|33|38|38|38|38|38|38|38]|37

T4 11234 |5]6/[7|8|9 /|10 1112|1314 | 15| 16| 17| 18| 19| 220
1-T1S | 52 | 52|52 | 52| 52|52 |52| 51| 51| 51| 51| 51| 51| 51| 51|50 |50 |50 | 50|50 | 50
2-T1S | 50 |49 |49 | 49 | 49 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 48 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 45| 45 | 45 | 45
3-T1S | 47 |46 | 46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 42 | 42 | 41| 41| 41| 40 | 40 | 40
A-T1S| 47 | AT | A7 | 47 | A7 | 47 | AT | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 46 | 45 | 45 | 45| 45 | 45 | 45
5-T1S | 45 |44 |44 | 44 | 44 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 43 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 41| 41| 41| 41| 40 | 40 | 40 | 40
6-T1S | 42 |42 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 42 | 41| 41| 41| 41| 41| 41| 41| 41|40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40
7-T1S | 40 [ 39(39|39|39 |38 |38|38|38|37|37|37|37|36|363|36|35]|35]|35|35
8T1S| 37 |37 |37 |37 37|37 |37 |36|36|36|36|36|36|36|36|3|35|35][3]35|35
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La curva de ajuste automatico

La curva de ajuste automatico es la novena curva. Este es el calculo:

Estado: en el ajuste el controlador por cable, si T4H2<T4H1, a continuacion, intercambia su valor; si TISETH1<T1SETH2,
a continuacion, intercambia su valor.

T1SETH1

T1SETH2

A

T1S (T1S2)

Ll

: T4

v

T4H1 T4H2

Tabla3 La curva de temperatura ambiental del ajuste de temperatura bajo para calefaccion

T4
1-T1S
T4
2-T1S
T4
3-T1S
T4
4-T1S
T4
5-T1S
T4
6- T1S
T4
7-T1S
T4

8- T1S

-10<T4 <15
18
-10=T4 <15
17
-10<T4 <15
18
-10=T4 <15
19
-10=T4 <15
20
-10<T4 <15
21
-10=T4 <15
22
-10=T4 <15

23

156=<T4 <22
11
15<T4 <22
12
156=T4 <22
13
15<T4 <22
14
156<T4 <22
15
16=T4 <22
16
15<T4 <22
17
156<T4 <22

18

22 <T4 <30
8

22 <T4 <30
9

22 <T4 <30
10

22 <T4 <30
1"

22 <T4 <30
12

22 <T4 <30
13

22 <T4 <30
14

22 <T4 <30
15

30 < T4 <46
5

30 = T4 <46
6

30 = T4 <46
7

30 < T4 <46
8

30 < T4 <46
9

30 =< T4 <46
10

30 < T4 <46
1"

30 < T4 <46
12
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Tabla4 La curva de temperatura ambiental del ajuste de temperatura altopara calefaccion

T4 -10<T4 <15 15<T4 <22 22 <T4 <30 30 < T4 <46
1-T1S 22 20 18 16
T4 -10=T4 <15 15<T4 <22 22 <T4 <30 30 < T4 <46
2-T1S 20 19 18 17
T4 -10<T4 <15 156<T4 <22 22 <T4 <30 30 < T4 <46
3-T1S 23 21 19 17
T4 -10=T4 <15 156<T4 <22 22 <T4 <30 30 < T4 <46
4-T1S 21 20 19 18
T4 -10=T4 <15 15<T4 <22 22 <T4 <30 30 < T4 <46
5-T1S 24 22 20 18
T4 -10<T4 <15 156=T4 <22 22 <T4 <30 30 < T4 <46
6-T1S 22 21 20 19
T4 -10=T4 <15 15<T4 <22 22 <T4 <30 30 T4 <46
7-T1S 25 23 21 19
T4 -10=T4 <15 15<T4 <22 22 <T4 <30 30 < T4 <46
8- T1S 23 22 21 20

La curva de ajuste automatico

La curva de ajuste automatico es la novena curva. Este es el célculo:

A

T1SETC1

T1SETC2

T1S (T1S2)

T4

v

T4C1 T4C2

Estado: en el ajuste el controlador por cable, si T4C2<T4C1, a continuacion, intercambia su valor; si TISETC1<T1SETC2,
a continuacion, intercambia su valor.
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* Este manual fornece uma descrigdo pormenorizada sobre as precaugdes que devem ser respeitadas durante o
funcionamento.

* Para garantir a assisténcia correta do controlador com fios, leia este manual com atengéo antes de utilizar a unidade.

e Depois de ler o manual, guarde-o para referéncia futura.
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1 PRECAUCOES GERAIS DE
SEGURANCA
1.1 Acerca da documentagao

e As precaugdes descritas neste documento abrangem
tépicos muito importantes, siga-as com atengao.

/\ PERIGO

Indica uma situagéo que resulta na morte ou
em ferimentos graves.

/\ PERIGO:
RISCO DE ELETROCUSSAO

Indica uma situagéo que pode resultar em
eletrocussao.

/\ PERIGO:
RISCO DE QUEIMADURAS

Indica uma situagéo que pode resultar em
queimaduras devido a temperaturas demasiado
quentes ou frias.

A\ AVISO

Indica uma situagéo que pode resultar na morte
ou em ferimentos graves.

/\ CUIDADO

Indica uma situagéo que pode resultar em
ferimentos ligeiros ou moderados.

Q NOTA

Indica uma situagéo que pode resultar em
danos no equipamento ou materiais.

(i) INFORMAGOES

Indica sugestdes uteis ou informagdes adicionais.

1.2 Para o utilizador

e Se nao tiver a certeza como utilizar a unidade,
contacte o técnico de instalagéao.

01

e O equipamento néo foi concebido para ser utilizado
por pessoas, incluindo criangas, com capacidades
fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou sem
experiéncia e conhecimentos, exceto se tiverem
recebido formacéo ou instrugdes relacionadas com
a utilizagdo do equipamento por uma pessoa
responsavel pela sua seguranca. As criangas
devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que nao
brincam com o equipamento.

/\ CUIDADO

NAO enxague a unidade. Isto pode causar um
choque elétrico ou um incéndio.

e A unidade esta assinalada com o seguinte simbolo:

Isto significa que os produtos elétricos e eletronicos
n&do podem ser misturados com residuos domésticos
nao triados. NAO desmonte o sistema: a desmontagem
do sistema, tratamento do liquido refrigerante, do 6leo
e de outras pecas deve ser efetuados por um técnico
de instalagao autorizado e estar em conformidade com
a legislacéo aplicavel. As unidades devem ser tratadas
numa instalagao de tratamento especializada para
reutilizagéo, reciclagem e recuperagao. Ao garantir que
este produto é eliminado de maneira correta, ajuda a
evitar possiveis consequéncias negativas para o
ambiente e a saude humana. Para obter mais
informagdes, contacte o seu técnico de instalagéo ou
as autoridades locais.

e Deve ser colocado num local afastado de radiagao.



2 DESCRIGAO RESUMIDA DA INTERFACE DO UTILIZADOR

2.1 Aspeto do controlador com fios

Aceder a estrutura
de menu a partir —
da pagina inicial

MENU

Desloque o cursor
em apresentar/
navegar na
estrutura de
menu/regular as
definigdes

\A R

BACK

nivel acima

Regressar para 0 —

4 N\
COMFORT CONTROL
. MENU A ON/OFF
—— 4 oK >
BACK v UNLOCK
Q (LONG PRESS) )

Va para o passo seguinte quando

agendar um programa na estrutura de

Ligar ou desligar
o0 modo de
funcionamento de
espaco ou ligar ou
desligar a fungao
do modo DHW na
estrutura de menu

— ON/OFF

Pressao continua para

UNLOCK

(LONGPRESS) | o controlador

OK ) -
menu/confirmar uma selegado/aceder a
um submenu na estrutura de menu
2.2 Icones de estado
& ‘ icone Bloquear icone de programacdo semanal
Na préxima agéo programada, icone do temporizador
a temp. pretendida vai diminuir.
> a temp. pretendida Temp. ambiente exterior ‘
nao vai alterar.
a temp. pretendida icone de WLAN ‘
1 vai diminuir.
! a temp. pretendida Agua quente para uso doméstico ‘
vai aumentar.
- : 01-01-2018| & 2359 (© {}13° = A fung@o de desinfecdo
il:: Ventilo-convector esta ativada
Radiador | % }_0800 ON II%: é F Desligar
% Aquecimento do piso T o~ r Ligar

fluxo de ar

pretendida

Modo Automatico

Temp. pretendida do
Temperatura ambiente

Modo de aquecimento

Modo de arrefecimento

Fonte de calor adicional
Fonte de calor do tubo elétrico

O compressor esta ativado

A bomba esta ativada

1023

ke

0% o

/\ EO1

(Temp. do deposito de DHW ‘

O aquecedor do deposito esta ativado

Fonte de calor adicional

A energia solar esta ativada

icone de erro ou protecéo

icone de rede inteligente

desbloquear/bloquear

/\EO1
@E‘GRATUITA

02

Impedir que o modo O modo de Férias fora de ~ O modo O modo
%Z de congelamento % descongelamentE casa/em casa @ silencioso Q‘ ECO esta
seja ativado o esta ativado T~ 'esta ativado esta ativado ativado
Ventilo- : Aquecimento Agua quente para
Radiador ; ot
convector do piso uso domeéstico Eletricidade Eletricidade _ |Eletricidade em
on | &= {ﬁﬁ, % oy — gratuita flutuante pico de energia
-~ o= ede
L & GRATUITA @ FLUTUANTE | ( J'I.e:. PICO
OFF @ m = ||£‘ inteligente @




3 UTILIZAR AS PAGINAS INICIAIS

Quando liga o controlador sem fios, o sistema acede a pagina de selecao de idioma. Pode optar por escolher o seu idioma
preferencial e, em seguida, pressionar OK para aceder as paginas iniciais. Se ndo pressionar OK apés 60 segundos, o sistema
introduz o idioma selecionado atualmente.

=\W FR IT ES PL PT

@

Pode utilizar as paginas iniciais para ler e alterar as definicdes concebidas para utilizagéo diaria. O que pode visualizar e
fazer nas paginas iniciais esta descrito, conforme aplicavel. Dependendo do esquema do sistema, as seguintes paginas
iniciais podem ser acedidas:

e Temperatura ambiente pretendida (AMB.)

e Temperatura do fluxo de ar pretendida (PRINCIPAL)

e Temperatura efetiva do depésito de DHW (TANQUE) DHW = &gua quente para uso doméstico

pagina inicial 1:

Se TEMP. FLUXO AGUA estiver definida como SIM e a TEMP. AMB. estiver definida como NAO.(Consulte “PARA TECNICOS

DE ASSISTENCIA” > “DEF. TIPO TEMP.” em “Instalagio e manual do proprietario (unidade interna dividida M-thermal)”).
O sistema tem a funcéo, incluindo o aquecimento do piso e agua doméstica, a pagina inicial 1 é apresentada:

esquema do sistema 1

ﬁ“‘ﬁ

Ul

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {}13°
w, ON | B

0237 x| 38"

T

,,,,,,, A %" *_{ ?J

Mo (o (o

™= FHL1FHL2...FHLn

\
Temperatura do fluxo de ar pretendida ém

NOTA

Todas as imagens no manual sdo utilizadas para explicar o equipamento, as paginas no ecra podem ter algumas
diferencas.

pagina inicial 2 :

Se TEMP. FLUXO AGUA estiver definida como NAO e a TEMP. AMB. estiver definida como SIM. (Consulte “PARA

TECNICOS DE ASSISTENCIA” > “DEF. TIPO TEMP.” em “Instalagdo e manual do proprietario (unidade interna
dividida M-thermal)”). O sistema tem a fungao, incluindo o aguecimento do piso e agua quente para uso doméstico,

a pagina inicial 2 é apresentada:
esquema do sistema 2

-Qiﬁﬁ

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {}13°
L ON |5&

23.5¢ - | 38 g—aﬂé

Ul

,,,,,,,,,,

a ‘ — T ) R 7 Mfﬂ@fﬂ@

= FFHL1FHL2.F..HLn

XX

Temperatura ambiente pretendida

NOTA

O controlador com fios deve ser instalada na sala de aquecimento do piso para verificar a temperatura ambiente.

03



pagina inicial 3:
Se 0 MODO DHW estiver definido como NAO (Consulte “PARA TECNICOS DE ASSISTENCIA” > “DEF. MODO DHW” em
“Manual de instalagdo e do proprietario (unidade interior dividida M-thermal)” e se “TEMP. FLUXO AGUA” estiver definido
como SIM, “TEMP. AMBIENTE” estiver definido como SIM, (consulte “PARA TECNICOS DE ASSISTENCIA” > “DEF. TIPO
TEMP.” no 'Manual de instalagéo e do proprietario (unidade interior dividida M-thermal)”), vai estar disponivel uma pagina
principal e uma pagina adicional. O sistema tem a fungéo, incluindo aquecimento do piso e aquecimento do espago para o
ventilo-convector, a pagina inicial 3 é apresentada:

Pagina principal

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {}13°

4
&= ON esquema do sistema 3

flar

1 i i ; i
Temperatura do fluxo de ar pretendida da zona 1
FCU1FCU2...FCUn

/7@u gmﬂ

— 7 *_{ i_{ gj i i
‘01—01—2018 & 2359 O {HY13e M M M

FHL1FHL2...FHLn
ON

frrrenaaneenaaan 1

Temperatura ambiente pretendida da zona 2

pagina inicial 4:
Se TERMOSTATO AMB. estiver definido como ZONA DUPLA ou ZONA DUPLA estiver definido como SIM, esta disponivel

uma pagina principal e uma pagina adicional. O sistema tem a fungéo, incluindo o arrefecimento do piso, arrefecimento da
area para o ventilo-convector e agua quente para uso domeéstico, a pagina inicial 4 é apresentada:

Pagina principal

01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {}13°
&= ON ea

o137 3 |23

7777777777 RT = Terméstato ambiente

a QY 8
! ‘ Ul — ,
Temperatura do fluxo de Temperatura efetiva RT1 3
i OSi RT2
ar pretendida da zona 1 do deposito de DHW ’ FCU1ECU2... FGUN

e i

pnnnnn

T 7 T T T
Pagina adicional i—« i—« \? f : :
01-01-2018 & 2359 (O {H13° I E@ E@ E@
< FHL1FHL2...FHLn
=, ON EX

0239 %

,,,,,,,,,,

Temperatura do fluxo de ar pretendida da zona 2

04



4 ESTRUTURA DE MENU

4.1 Acerca da estrutura de menu

Pode utilizar a estrutura de emnu para ler e configurar
as definigdes que NAO sado concebidas para utilizagdo
diaria. O que pode visualizar e efetuar na estrutura de
menu é descrita se aplicavel. Para obter uma descrigao
geral da estrutura de menu, consulte "7 Estrutura de
menu: descrigao geral”.

4.2 Aceder a estrutura de menu
A partir de uma pagina inicial, pressione “MENU".
Resultado: a estrutura de menu é apresentada:

MENU 12

MODO DE FUNCIONAMENTO
TEMPERATURA PREDEFINIDA

AGUA QUENTE DOM.(AQD)
PROGRAMAGAO

OPCOES

BLOQUEIO CRIANCAS

B3 NTR. (7]

MENU 2/2

INFORMAGOES DE ASSISTENCIA
PARAMETRO DE FUNCIONAMENTO

PARA TECNICOS DE ASSISTENCIA
CONFIGURAGAO DE WLAN

3 INTR. a8

4.3 Navegar na estrutura
de menu

Utilize “V¥”, “A” para percorrer.

5 UTILIZAGAO BASICA

5.1 Desbloquear ecra

Se o icone @ for apresentado no ecra, o controlador é
bloqueado. A pagina seguinte é apresentada:

{3e
L ON [

oC -, 4 oC
623 Q- | 38
Pressione qualquer tecla, o icone (3 comega a piscar.
Pressione continuamente a tecla “UNLOCK”.

O icone (3 deixa de ser apresentado, a interface pode
ser controlada.

01-01-2018 ! 23:59

NA7
01-01-2018- &, —

23:59

{3e
n ON | %

0623 - | 38"
a

05

A interface vai ser bloqueada se o equipamento nao for
utilizado durante um periodo prolongado (cerca de 120
segundos: pode ser definido pela interface, consulte
“6.7 INFORMAGOES DE ASSISTENCIA”)

Se a interface estiver desbloqueada, pressione
continuamente “UNLOCK” para bloquea-la.

01-01-2018 23:59 {130 | SRR
? ON |5

023 | O
il

Pressione Pressione
continuamente |UNLOCK ‘ f UNLOCK| continuamente
UNLOCK UNLOCK

38

01-01-2018 & 23:59 {H13e R
L ON |5

023 | O
il

38

5.2 Ligar/desligar controlos

Utilize a interface para ligar ou desligar a unidade para
aquecimento ou arrefecimento do espago.

¢ Aligacédo/desativacédo da unidade pode ser
controlada pela interface se TERMOSTATO AMB.
estiver definido como NAO. (consulte “DEFINIR
TERMOSTATO AMBIENTE” em “Manual de
instalagao e do proprietario (unidade interior
dividida M-thermal)”)

e Pressione “«”, “A” na pagina inicial, o cursor negro
€ apresentado:

01-01-2018 23:59

ANEN
ON | 5&

Bl O | 38"

W e
B 3 0s:00

1) Quando o cursor atinge a temperatura do lado do
modo de funcionamento do espaco (incluindo o modo
de aquecimento -3, modo fresco 3k e modo
automatico @), ;'Jressione a tecla “ON/OFF” para
ligar/desligar o aguecimento ou arrefecimento do
espago.



01-01-2018 23:59 G13°
e B !

13 ON || =}
o |

38

ON/OFF ‘ f ONIOFF
01-01-2018 23:59 {13e
= OFF | | &

38

Se o TIPO DE DHW estiver definido como NAO,

as seguintes paginas séo apresentadas:

01-01-2018 23:59 {313e
2 ON

oFE]

s

01-01-2018

23:59

{H13°

ol

oFE]

Se o TIPO DE TEMP. estiver definido como TEMP.
AMB., as seguintes paginas sao apresentadas:

01-01-2018

{3130

n
=

23.5)

ONIOFF ; f ONIOFF
01-01-2018 23:59 ﬁ13°
= OFF | | =5

23.5§

Utilize o termdstato ambiente para ligar ou desligar a unidade para
aquecimento ou arrefecimento de espago.

(D O termdstato ambiente n&o esta definido como NAO (consulte
“DEFINIGAO DO TERMOSTATO AMBIENTE” em “Manual de
instalagao e do proprietario (unidade interior dividida
M-thermal)”). A unidade de aquecimento ou arrefecimento de
espaco € ligada ou desligada pelo termdstato ambiente, pressione
ON/OFF na interface, a pagina seguinte é apresentada:

01-01-2018 23:59 QB"
O modo de arref. ou cal.esta
fechado.

Abra o modo com o termdstato
ambiente.

CONFIRMAR

@ O terméstato ambiente esta definido como ZONA DUPLA
(consulte “DEFINIR TERMOSTATO AMBIENTE” em “Manual
de instalacao e do proprietario (unidade interior dividida
M-thermal)”). O termdstato ambiente do ventilo-convector é
desligado, o termostato ambiente é ligado e a unidade é ativada e
a unidade esta em funcionamento, mas o visor é desligado.

A seguinte pagina é apresentada:

01-01-2018 23:59 013"
Gz Tz
o BF - 38 ¢

ONIOFF ; f ONIOFF

01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°
® OFF ' | ™Rz

oBF

,,,,,,,,

01-01-2018 23:59 {130

01-01-2018 23:59 ANEN

=2

23.58




Utilize a interface para ligar ou desligar a unidade de
DHW. Pressione “»", “¥” na pagina inicial, o cursor 5.3 Regular a temperatura

negro é apresentado:

Pressione “«”, “A” na pagina inicial, o cursor negro &

01-01-2018 23:59 FOSED apresentado:
1 ON "%z 01-01-2018 23:59 {130

023 ¥ | B~ = ON | %z
Bl O | 38"

2) Quando o cursor esta na temperatura do modo
DHW. Pressione a tecla “Ligar/desligar” para
ligar/desligar o modo DHW. . Se o cursor estiver na temperatura, utilize “<«”, “»”

Se o modo de funcionamento de espaco estiver ligado, para selecionar e utilizar “V”, “A” para regular a

Em seguida sao apresentadas as seguintes paginas: temperatura.
01-01-2018 23:59 {}13°
01-01-2018 23:59 {p13e
,,,,, ‘ w (=N
M} ON ey ! = ON =

H -

023 ¥ | " BE<| x| 38"

01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°
01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°
— w ON N
| ! = o=
Y ON || !

6,

023 oC ':C):' oc 023 oc _:O:_ cc

Se 0 modo de funcionamento de espaco estiver desligado,

Em seguida sao apresentadas as seguintes paginas: »
01-01-2018 23:59 Q13°
01-01-2018 23:59 G13°
77777 I
N e !
= 0 1"39:: w ON
- =2

23| 5 | B~
) = 23.5§ o

ONIOFF ‘ f ONIOFF

01-01-2018 23:59 013"
= OFF |
623 | 5

07



01-01-2018 23:59

7777777777

01-01-2018 23:59

38

5.4 Regular o modo de

funcionamento de espaco

e Regular o modo de funcionamento com a interface
Va para “MENU” > “MODO DE FUNCIONAMENTO”.
Pressione “OK” a seguinte pagina é apresentada:

MODO DE FUNCIONAMENTO

CAL. ARR. AUTO

ook B

Definigdo do modo de funcionamento:

(], CONFIRMAR

e Existem trés modos para serem selecionados,
incluindo CALOR, FRES e AUTO. Utilize “«”, “»”
para percorrer, pressione “OK” para selecionar.
Mesmo que nao pressione o botdo OK e saia da
pagina com o botdo VOLTAR, o modo continua
ativo se o cursor tiver sido movido para o modo de

funcionamento.

Se estiver disponivel apenas 0 modo CALOR (FRES),

a seguinte pagina é apresentada:

MODO DE FUNCIONAMENTO

O modo de funcionamento s6 pode
definir o modo de calon:

(7\

CONFIRMAR

MODO DE FUNCIONAMENTO

O modo de funcionamento s6 pode
definir o modo de arrefecimento:

ARR.

*

CONFIRMAR

e O modo de funcionamento ndo pode ser alterado.

Se sele-

Em seguida, o modo de funcionamento

08

cionar... de espaco é...

Modo Sé aquecimento

Modo Sé arrefecimento
FRES

Alterado automaticamente pelo software
com base na temperatura exterior (e
dependendo das definigdes do técnico de
instalagcdo da temperatura interior) e tenha
em consideragao as restricdes mensais.
Nota: a substituicdo automatica so6 é
possivel em determinadas condigdes.
Consulte “PARA O TECNICO DE
ASSISTENCIA” > “DEF. MODO AUTOM.”
em “Manual de instalagéo e do
proprietario (unidade interior dividida
M-thermal)”.

¢ Regular o modo de funcionamento de espago
através do termodstato ambiente, consulte
“TERMOSTATO AMBIENTE” em “Manual de
instalacdo e do proprietario (unidade interior dividida
M-thermal)”.
Vé para “MENU” > “MODO DE FUNCIONAMENTO”,
se pressionar qualquer tecla para selecionar ou
ajustar, a pagina é apresenta:

01-01-2018 23:59

{H13°

Modo arref./
cal. é controlado pelo
termoéstato da sala.

Ajuste o modo func.
Com o termoéstato ambien.

3 CONFIRMAR

6 FUNCIONAMENTO

6.1 Modo de funcionamento

Consulte “5.4 Regular o modo de funcionamento de
espago”

6.2 Temperatura predefinida
TEMPERATURA PREDEFINIDA tem TEMP.
PRED./DEF. TEMP. AMB.\MODO ECO 3 itens.
6.2.1 TEMP. PRED.

A funcdo TEMP. PRED. é utilizada para definir uma
temperatura diferente numa hora diferente quando o modo
de aquecimento ou de arrefecimento esta ligado.

e TEMP. PRED. = TEMPERATURA PREDEFINIDA

e A funcdo TEMP. PRED. é desligada nestas condigcdes.
1) O modo AUTO esta a ser executado.
2) TEMP. ou PROGR. SEMANAL esta a ser executado.

e V& para “MENU” > “TEMPERATURA PREDEFINIDA” >
“TEMP. PRED.”. Pressione “OK”.

A seguinte pagina é apresentada:



TEMPERATURA PREDEFINIDA 112

TEMP, CLIMA MODO

PREDEF. [ERISVEb=S ECO

N.° HORA TEMP,

O 00:00 25°C

2 O 00:00 25°C

3 0O 00:00 25°C
|t

TEMPERATURA PREDEFINIDA 2/2

TEMP, CLIMA MODO

IS TEMP. DEF ECO

N.° HORA TEMP.,

O 00:00 25°C

5 O 00:00 25°C

6 O 00:00 25°C
ag

Quando a zona dupla é ativada, a fungdo TEMP. PRED.
s6 funciona para a zona 1.

" aggn

utilize “«€”, “»”, “¥” “A” para percorrer e utilize “V¥”,
“A” para regular a hora e a temperatura.

Quando o cursor esta em “m”, tal como indicado na
seguinte pagina:

TEMPERATURA PREDEFINIDA 112

TEMP. CLIMA MODO
RSN TEMP.DEF | ECO
N.2 HORA TEMP.
1 m 00:00 25°C
2 [ 00:00 25°C
3 O 00:00 25°C
R/ SELEC. ac

Quando pressiona “OK” e “m” torna-se “M”.

O temporizador 1 é selecionado.

Quando pressiona “OK” novamente “M” torna-se “u”.
O temporizador 1 é desmarcado.

TEMPERATURA PREDEFINIDA 12

TEMP. CLIMA MODO

PREDEF. TEMP. DEF ECO

N.2 HORA TEMP.

1 & 0800 35°C

2 o 1200 25°C

3 ™ 1500 35°C
@3 ]CANCELAR g

Utilize “«”, “»”, “V”, “A” para percorrer e utilize “¥V”, “A”
para regular a hora e a temperatura. Podem ser definidos

seis periodos e seis temperaturas.

09

Por exemplo: sdo 8h00 e a temperatura é de 30°C.
Nos definimos a TEMP. PRED. de acordo com a
seguinte tabela. A seguinte pagina é apresentada:

01-01-2018 8:00 {130

W Losoo| ON
025 | Lk

N.° HORA TEMPER
1 8:00 35C
2 12:00 25C
3 15:00 35C
4 18:00 25C
5 20:00 35C
6 23:00 25C
TEMP.
35°C — —
25°C ’—‘l 1 1 1 1

8:0012:0015:0018:00 20:00 23:00

(i) INFORMAGOES

Quando o modo de funcionamento de espaco
¢é alterado, TEMP. PRED. ¢é desligado
automaticamente.

A fungéo TEMP. PRED. pode ser utilizada no
modo de aquecimento ou de arrefecimento.
No entanto, se 0 modo de funcionamento for
alterado, a fungdo TEMP. PRED. tem de ser
redefinida novamente.

A temperatura predefinida executada é invalida
quando a unidade é desligada. Vai ser
executado de acordo com a seguinte
temperatura predefinida quando a unidade é
ligada novamente.

6.2.2 DEF. TEMP. AMB.

° DEF. TEMP. AMB. = DEFINIR TEMPERATURA
AMBIENTE

* Afuncao DEF. TEMP. AMB. é utilizada para predefinir
a temperatura do fluxo de ar pretendida, dependendo
da temperatura do ar exterior. Durante o clima mais
quente, o aquecimento é reduzido. Para poupar
energia, a temp. clim. definida pode reduzir a
temperatura do fluxo de agua pretendida quando a
temperatura do ar exterior aumentou no modo de
aquecimento.

Va para “MENU” > “TEMPERATURA PREDEFINIDA” >
“DEF. TEMP. AMB.”. Pressione “OK”.

A seguinte pagina é apresentada:



TEMPERATURA PREDEFINIDA

TEMP.
PREDEF. gi=Vizelay

TEMP.RED. MODO C ZONA1 OFF

MODO
ECO

TEMP.RED. MODO H ZONA1 OFF
TEMP. RED. MODO C ZONA2 OFF
TEMP. RED. MODO H ZONA2 OFF
ONIOFF a

(i) INFORMAGOES

e DEF. TEMP. AMB. tem quatro tipos de curvas:
1. A curva da definigdo de temperatura elevada
para aquecimento, 2. A curva da definicdo de
temperatura reduzida para aquecimento, 3. A
curva da definicdo de temperatura elevada para
arrefecimento, 4. A curva de definigdo de
temperatura reduzida para arrefecimento.

S6 inclui a curva da definigdo de temperatura
elevada para aquecimento, se a temperatura
elevada estiver definida para aguecimento.

S6 inclui a curva da definicao de temperatura
reduzida para aquecimento, se a temperatura
reduzida estiver definida para aquecimento.

S6 inclui a curva da definicao de temperatura
elevada para arrefecimento, se a temperatura
elevada estiver definida para aquecimento.

S6 inclui a curva da definicao de temperatura
reduzida para arrefecimento, se a temperatura
reduzida estiver definida para arrefecimento.

* Consulte “PARA TECNICOS DE
ASSISTENCIA”> “DEF. MODO ARREF.” e >
“DEF. MODO AQ.” no “Manual de instalagéo e
do proprietario (unidade interior dividida
M-thermal)”.

* Atemperatura pretendida (T1S) ndo pode ser
regulada se a curva de temperatura estiver
definida como ON.

Se quiser utilizar o modo de aquecimento na zona 1,
pode selecionar “TEMP.RED. MODO H ZONA1”. Se
quiser utilizar o modo de arrefecimento na zona 1,
pode selecionar “TEMP.RED. MODO C ZONA1”. Se
selecionar “ON”, a seguinte pagina é apresentada:

DEF. TEMP. AMB.

TIPO DEF. TEMP. AMB.

1]2/3ls]e|7]8]9]

CONFIRMAR (<]

Utilize “«€”, “»" para percorrer. Pressione “OK” para

selecionar.

TEMPERATURA PREDEFINIDA

PREDEF. gi=Vizaslay

TEMP.RED. MODO H ZONA1 OFF
TEMP. RED. MODO C ZONA2 OFF
TEMP. RED. MODO H ZONA2 OFF
ONIOFF B

10

e Se DEF. TEMP. AMB. estiver ativado, a temperatura
pretendida ndo pode ser regulada na interface.
Pressione “V¥”, “A” para regular a temperatura na
pagina inicial. A seguinte pagina & apresentada:

01-01-2018 23:59 {13e

Fungéo def. temp. amb.
ligada. Pretende desativa-la?

SIM
ERCONFIRMAR (<]

Va para “NAQ”, pressione “OK” para regressar para a
pagina inicial, va para “SIM”, pressione “OK” para
redefinir DEF. TEMP. AMB.

TEMPERATURA PREDEFINIDA
TEMP. MODO
PREDEF. EVANEd ECO
OFF
TEMP.RED. MODO H ZONA1 OFF
TEMP. RED. MODO C ZONA2 OFF
TEMP. RED. MODO H ZONA2 OFF
ONIOFF 3]

6.2.3 MODO ECO

MODO ECO é utilizado para poupar energia. Va para
“MENU” > “TEMPERATURA PREDEFINIDA” > “MODO
ECO’. Pressione “OK”. A seguinte pagina é
apresentada:

TEMPERATURA PREDEFINIDA
TEMP. CLIMA MODO
PREDEF. | TEMP.DEF ECO
CORRENTE DEF OFF
TEMPOR. ECO OFF
INIC. 08:00
FIM 19:00
ON/OFF a

Pressione “ON/OFF”. A seguinte pagina é apresentada:

DEF MODO ECO

TIPO DE DEF MODO ECO:

1]2/s 56| 7]8]09]

CONFIRMAR [




Utilize “«¢”, “»” para percorrer. Pressione “OK” para
selecionar. A seguinte pagina é apresentada:

TEMPERATURA PREDEFINIDA

TEMP. CLIMA MODO

PREDEF. | TEMP.DEF ECO
CORRENTE DEF ON
TEMPOR. ECO OFF
INIC. 08:00
FIM 19:00
ON/OFF [+ ]

Utilize “ON/OFF” para ligar ou desligar e utilize “V¥”,
“A” para percorrer.

TEMPERATURA PREDEFINIDA

TEMP. CLIMA MODO
PREDEF. | TEMP.DEF ECO

CORRENTE DEF OFF

TEMPOR. ECO ON

INIC. [&:00

FIM 19:00

B AJUSTAR [}

Quando o cursor esta na posicédo “INICIO” ou “FIM”,
pode utilizar “«”, “»”, “¥”, “A” para percorrer e utilize

“V”, “A” para regular a hora.

(i) INFORMAGOES

¢ Aopcdo DEFINICAO DO MODO ECO tem
dois tipos de curvas: 1. a curva da definicao de
temperatura elevada para aquecimento, 2. A
curva da definicdo de temperatura reduzida
para aquecimento, S¢ inclui a curva da
definigdo de temperatura elevada para
aquecimento, se a temperatura elevada estiver
definida para aquecimento.

S6 inclui a curva da definigdo de temperatura
reduzida para aquecimento, se a temperatura
reduzida estiver definida para aquecimento.

e Consulte “PARA TECNICOS DE
ASSISTENCIA” > “DEF. MODO AQ.” em
“Manual de instalagao e do proprietario
(unidade interior dividida M-thermal)”.

o Atemperatura pretendida (T1S) ndo pode ser
regulada se o modo ECO estiver definido como
ON.

* Para saber como selecionar a definicdo de
temperatura reduzida ou elevada para
aquecimento, consulte a “Tabela 1~2”.

e Se 0 MODO ECO estiver ON e o
TEMPORIZADOR ECO estiver OFF, a unidade
pode executar o modo ECO em qualquer altura.

® Se 0 MODO ECO estiver ON e o
TEMPORIZADOR ECO estiver ON, a unidade
executa o modo ECO de acordo com a hora de
inicio e a hora de fim.
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6.3 agua quente para uso doméstica(DHW)

Normalmente, o modo DHW é composto pelo seguinte:
1) DESINFET.

2) DHW RAPIDA

3) AQUEC. DEP.

4) BMB. DHW

6.3.1 Desinfetar

A funcdo DESINFET. é utilizada para matar as
legionellas. Na fungéo de desinfegdo, a temperatura do
deposito vai atingir 65~70°C de maneira forcada. A
funcdo de desinfecéo esta definida como PARA
TECNICOS DE ASSISTENCIA. Consulte “PARA
TECNICOS DE ASSISTENCIA” > “MODO DHW” >
“DESINFET.” em "Manual de instalagdo e do
proprietario (unidade interior dividida M-thermal)".

Va para “MENU” > “AGUA QUENTE DOMESTICA” >
“DESINFET.”. Pressione “OK”. A seguinte pagina é
apresentada:

AGUA QUENTE DOM. (AQD)

DI=S\M RAPIDO | TANQ | AQD
FETAR [YeD) DEP. | BOMBA
ESTADO ATUAL ON
DIA FUNC. SEX
INIC. 23:00
ON/OFF o]

ONOFF } f ONOFF

AGUA QUENTE DOM. (AQD)

DI\l RAPIDO | TANQ | AQD
FETAR [e]s DEP. | BOMBA
ESTADO ATUAL OFF
DIA FUNC. SEX.
INIC. 23:00
ON/OFF ]

Utilize “«”, “»”, “¥”, “A” para percorrer e utilize “V¥”,
“A” para regular os parametros quando definir “DIA
FUNC.” e “INIC.”. Se DIA FUNC. estiver definido como
SEXTA e INIC. estiver definido como 23h00, a fungéo
de desinfetagao fica ativa sexta-feira as 23h00.

Se a fungéo de desinfegao estiver a ser executada,

a seguinte pagina é apresentada:

01-01-2018 & 23:59 ANEN
w
= ON | Rz 6

23.5° ©O- | 38"




6.3.2 DHW rapida

A fungdo DHW RAPIDA ¢é utilizada para forcar o sistema
para funcionar no modo DHW.

A bomba de calor e o aquecedor de reforgo e o0 aquecedor
adicional funcionam em conjunto para o modo DHW e a
temperatura pretendida muda para 60°C.

Va para “MENU” > AGUA QUENTE DOMESTICA > DHW
RAPIDA. Pressione “OK”:

AGUA QUENTE DOM. (AQD)

DESI RAPIDO TANQ AQD
INFET. (Al DEP. BOMBA

ESTADO ATUAL ON

ONIOFF

‘f

AGUA QUENTE DOM. (AQD)

DESIN- W=¥\l[sle) TANQ AQD

FETAR [Aels} DEP. BOMBA
ESTADO ATUAL OFF

ONIOFF

Utilize a tecla “ON/OFF” para selecionar ON ou “OFF”.

(i) INFORMAGCOES

Se ESTADO ATUAL estiver OFF, DHW RAPIDA
é invalido e se ESTADO ATUAL estiver ON,

a fungdo DHW RAPIDA é efetiva.

A fungdo DHW RAPIDA é eficiente uma vez.

6.3.3 AQUEC. DEP.

A fungdo do aquecedor do depdsito € utilizada para
obrigar o aquecedor do depdsito a aquecer a agua no
depdsito. Na mesma situagao, o arrefecimento ou
aquecimento é obrigatério e o sistema da bomba de
calor esta a funcionar para o arrefecimento ou
aquecimento. Porém, ha um pedido de agua quente.
Além disso, mesmo que o sistema da bomba de
aquecimento falhar, AQUEC. DEPOS. pode ser
utilizado para aquecer a agua no depdsito.

Va para “MENU” > “AGUA QUENTE DOMESTICA” >
“AQUEC. DEPOS.”. Pressione “OK”.
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AGUA QUENTE DOM. (AQD)

DESIN- | RAPIDO AQD
FETAR | AQD BOMBA
ESTADO ATUAL ON

ON/OFF

7

AGUA QUENTE DOM. (AQD)

DESIN- | RAPIDO AQD
FETAR | AQD BOMBA
ESTADO ATUAL OFF

ONIOFF

Utilize “ON/OFF” para selecionar ON ou OFF. Utilize
“‘VOLTAR?” para sair.

Se AQUEC. DEPOS. estiver em efeito, a seguinte
pagina é apresentada:

01-01-2018 23:59 {130

= ON | =z
0237 L | 38
1¢

Se ESTADO ATUAL estiver desligado, AQUEC.
DEPOS. & invalido.

Se o T5 (sensor do depdsito) estiver avariado,
0 aquecedor do depésito ndo funciona.

6.3.4 Bomba de DHW

A funcdo BMB. DHW ¢ utilizada para devolver a agua
da rede de agua. Va para “MENU” > “AGUA QUENTE
DOMESTICA” > “BMB. DHW”. Pressione “OK”.

A seguinte pagina é apresentada:



AGUA QUENTE DOM. (AQD)

12

DESIN- | RAPIDO | TANQ  [EXely
FETAR | AQD DEP.  [EIOYIEIN
N.e INIC. N.o INIC.
] 00:00 T4 0 00:00
T2 [J  00:00 T5 (] 00:00
T3 OO 00:00 T6 [J  00:00
ac
AGUA QUENTE DOM. (AQD) 212
DESIN- | RAPIDO | TANQ (el
FETAR | AQD DEP.  [EIOYEIN
N.° INIC. N.° INIC.
[J  00:00 T10[J  00:00
T8 0 00:00 T O 00:00
T OO0 00:00 T120  00:00
ac

Va para “w”, pressione “OK” para selecionar ou desmarcar.
(/) o temporizador é selecionado. [] o temporizador

é desmarcado.)

AGUA QUENTE DOM. (AQD) 112
DESIN- | RAPIDO | TANQ [lely
FETAR | AQD DEP.  [ElCIVEIN
N.° INIC. N.° INIC.
& 00:00 T4 0 00:00
T2 (]  00:00 T5 [1  00:00
T3 []  00:00 T6 []  00:00
e

Utilize “«”, “»”, “¥” “A” para percorrer e utilize “¥”,
“A” para regular os parametros.

Por exemplo, se tiver definido o parametro sobre a DHW
PUMP (consulte “PARA TECNICOS DE ASSISTENCIA”
> “DEF. MODO DHW” em Manual de instalagédo e do
proprietario (unidade interior dividida M-thermal). HORA
EXEC. BOMBA é de 30 minutos.

Defina do seguinte modo:

N.° INIC.
1 6:00
2 7:00
3 8:00
4 9:00
A bomba funciona do seguinte modo:
BMB.
ON
ofFl T LI LI LT 1L

1 1 1 1 1 1 1

6:00 6:30 7:00 7:30 8:00 8:30 9:00 9:30
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6.4 Programacao

Contetido do menu PROGRAMAGCAO do seguinte modo:
1) TEMP.

2) PROGR. SEMANAL

3) VERIF. PROGR.

4) CANC. TEMP.

6.4.1 Temporizador

Se a fungéo de programagao semanal estiver ativada,
a definicdo posterior é efetiva. Se o temporizador
estiver ativado, (® é apresentado na pagina inicial.

PROGRAMAGAO 1/2
MW SEMAN. | PROGR. | CANCEL
Bl PROGR. | VERIF. | TEMP.

N°  INIC. FIM MODO TEMP
0] 0000 0000 CAL.  OC
2 0 00:00 0000 CAL. 0T
3 [J 0000 00:00 CAL.  0C
ac

PROGRAMAGAO 212
MY SEMAN. | PROGR. | CANCEL
Bl PROGR. | VERIF. | TEMP.

N°e  INIC. FIM MODO TEMP
00 0000 0000 CAL.  0C
5 [J 0000 00:00 CAL. 0T
6 [J 0000 00:00 CAL.  0C
ac

o Utilize “«”, “»”, “V”, “A” para percorrer e utilize
“V” “A” para regular a hora, o modo e a
temperatura.

Va para “m”, pressione “OK” para selecionar ou
desmarcar.( M o temporizador é selecionado.
[] o temporizador é desmarcado.). Podem ser
definidos seis temporizadores.

Se quiser cancelar o TEMP., pode mover o cursor
para “ M”, pressione “OK”, W torna-se [] o
temporizador ¢ invalido.

Se definir a hora de inicio para um periodo posterior

a hora final ou para um intervalo fora do alcance da
temperatura do modo, a seguinte pagina é

apresentada:
PROGRAMACAO
TEMP SEMAN. | PROGR. | CANCEL
B PROGR. VERIF. | TEMP.

Tempor. 1 é inutil.

Hora de inicio igual a hona
de fim.

CONFIRMAR




Exemplo:

Os seis temporizadores sao definidos do seguinte modo:

N.° INIC. FIM MODO TEMP
T1 1: 00 3: 00 DHW 50C
T2 7: 00 9: 00 CALOR | 28T

T3 11: 30 | 13: 00 FRES 20C
T4 14: 00 | 16: 00 CALOR | 28T
T5 15: 00 | 19: 00 FRES 20C
T6 18: 00 | 23: 30 DHW 50°C

A unidade funciona do seguinte modo:

&5 o & o
= part W o uw =
T < o < @ L
=) (@) r O w ?
o S— )
C T T 17 ]
o oo O O o o o
[= N - o o N oo O o o o o
2222 22 = S o o & i)
—~ B KB ~ = — — — ~

O funcionamento do controlador a seguinte hora:

HORA | Funcionamento do controlador
1: 00 | O modo DHW ¢ ligado

3: 00 | O modo DHW é desligado

7: 00 | MODO AQ. ¢ ligado

9: 00 | MODO AQ. é desligado

11: 30 | MODO ARREF. ¢ ligado

13: 00 | MODO ARREF. é desligado

14: 00 | MODO AQ. ¢ ligado

15: 00 O MODO ARREF. é ligado e 0 MODO

QUENTE é desligado

18: 00 O MODO DHW ¢ ligado e o MODO
' FRES. é desligado

23: 30

O modo DHW é desligado

(i) INFORMAGOES

Se a hora de inicio for igual a hora de fim num
temporizador, o temporizador € invalido.

6.4.2 Programacao semanal

Se a fungéo de temporizador estiver ativada e a
programacao semanal estiver desligada. Se PROGR.
SEMANAL estiver ativado, ‘ é apresentado na pagina
inicial.

Va para “MENU” > “PROGRAMAR” > “PROGR. SEMANAL".
Pressione “OK”. A seguinte pagina é apresentada:

PROGRAMAGAO

PROGR. | CANCEL

TEMP. VERIF. TEMP.

SEG. TER. QUA. QUI. SEX. SAB. DOM.
L U O e U e B B I e I

INTR. CANCEL

SEG. SELEC. (4 [
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Selecione primeiro os dias da semana que pretende
programar.

Utilize “«”, “»” para percorrer, pressione “OK” para
selecionar ou desmarcar o dia.

“ ” significa que o dia estéa selecionado, “SEG”

significa que o dia estd desmarcado.

(i) INFORMAGOES

Temos de definir pelo menos dois dias se
quisermos ativar a fungdo PROGR. SEMANAL.

PROGRAMAGAO

PROGR. | CANCEL
VERIF. TEMP.

SEG. TER. QUA. QUI. SEX.[SX:RlelV}

TEMP.

O O 0o o = OO0
INTR. CANCEL
SEX. CANCEL (4[]

Utilize “«” ou “»” para DEF, pressione “INTRODUZIR”.
Segunda-feira a sexta-feira sdo selecionados para ser
programados e tém o mesmo programa.

As seguintes paginas vao ser apresentadas:

PROGRAMAGAO 12

PROGR. | CANCEL

TEMP. VERIF. TEMP.

N. INIC.  FIM MODO TEMP
0 00:00 00:00 CAL. ~ 0C
2 0 0000 0000 CAL  0C
3 0 0000 0000 CAL  0C

ac
PROGRAMACAO 2/2
TEMP. PROGR.| CANCEL
VERIF. | TEMP.
N°  INIC. FIM MODO TEMP

[J 0000 0000 CAL.  0C
5 [] 00:00 0000 CAL 0T
6 [J 00:00 0000 CAL 0T

DT 2

Utilize “«”, “»”, “V”, “A” para percorrer e regular a
hora, 0 modo e a temperatura. Os temporizadores
podem ser definidos, incluindo a hora de inicio e de fim,
o0 modo e a temperatura. O modo inclui o modo de
aquecimento, o modo de arrefecimento e 0 modo de
DHW.

O método de definicao dize respeito a definicdo do
temporizador. A hora de fim deve ser posterior a hora
de inicio. Caso contrario, isto mostra que o
Temporizador € inutil.



6.4.3 Verificar programagao

verificar programacgao sé pode verificar a programagao

semanal.

Va para “MENU” > “PROGRAMAR” > “VERIF. PROGR.”.

Pressione “OK”. A seguinte pagina é apresentada:

PROGRAMA(;AO
SEMAN. CANCEL
TEMP. PROGR. TEMP.
VERIF. PROGR. SEMANAL
INTR. ac

VERIF. PROGR. SEMANAL

DIA |N° MODO DEF INIC. FIM
T4 ] CAL. 0C 00:00 00:00
T2 ] CAL. 0C 00:00 00:00
se | T3 [J CAL. 0T 00:00 00:00
7 [T4 O cAL oC 00:00 00:00
T5 ] CAL. 0C 00:00 00:00
B 60 cAL oC 00:00 00:00

Pressione “¥”, “A”, o temporizador de segunda-feira a

domingo é apresentado:

6.4.4 CANC. TEMP.

Vé para “MENU” > “PROGRAMAR” > “CANC. TEMP.”.

Pressione “OK”. A seguinte pagina é apresentada:

PROGRAMAGAO

SEMAN. | PROGR. eL\N¢{=R
TEMP. PROGR. VERIF. TEMP.

PRETENDE CANCELAR O TEMP. E A
PROGRAMAGAO SEMANAL?

NAO SIM

INTR. ac

Utilize “«”, “»”, “¥”, “A” para mover para “SIM”,

pressione “OK” para cancelar o temporizador. Se quiser

sair de CANC. TEMP., pressione “VOLT.”.

Se TEMP. ou PROGR. SEMANAL for ativado,

oicone “(H)"ou * ” aparecem na pagina inicial.

el |

01-01-2018 & 23:59 i@iﬁw
w ON ey

o~

23.5¢ ©O- | 38"
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Se TEMP. ou PROGR. SEMANAL for cancelado, o icone
“(© " ou “F—” desaparecem na pagina inicial.

01-01-2018 & 2359 1 I{}13°

& ON | %z
23.5° - | 38"

(i) INFORMAGOES

Tem de redefinir TEMP./PROGR. SEMANAL,
se alterar a TEMP. FLUXO AGUA para TEMP.
AMB. ou alterar TEMP. AMB. para TEMP.
FLUXO AGUA.

TEMP. ou a PROGR. SEMANAL ¢ invalido,
se TERMOSTATO AMB. estiver em efeito.

(i) INFORMAGOES
[ |

e O Modo ECO ou CONFORTO tem a prioridade
mais elevada, TEMP. ou PROGR. SEMANAL ¢é a
segunda prioridade mais importante e TEMP.
PRED. ou DEF. TEMP. AMB. tem a prioridade
mais reduzida.

e As opcdes TEMP. PRED. ou DEF. TEMP. AMB.
ficam invalidas, quando definimos as opgdes
ECO ou CONFORTO validas. Temos de repor
TEMP. PRED. ou DEF. TEMP. AMB. quando
definimos ECO ou CONFORTO invalidos.

e TEMP. ou PROGR. SEMANAL é invalido se
ECO ou CONFORTO for valido. TEMP. ou
PROGR. SEMANAL ¢ ativado se ECO ou
CONFORTO nao estiverem em funcionamento.

e TEMP. e PROGR. SEMANAL tém a mesma
prioridade. A fungéo de definicdo posterior €
valida. TEMP. PRED. torna-se invalido se TEMP.
ou PROGR. SEMANAL for valido. DEF. TEMP.
AMB. Nao é afetado pela definicao de TEMP. ou
PROGR. SEMANAL.

e TEMP. PRED. e DEF. TEMP. AMB. tém a
mesma prioridade. A fungdo de definigao
posterior é valida.

(i) INFORMACOES

Tudo sobre os itens de definicdes de hora (TEMP.
PRED., ECO/CONFORTO, DESINFET., BMB.
DHW, TEMP., PROGR. SEMANAL, MODO
SILENCIOSO, FERIAS CASA), o botdo ON/OFF
da funcao correspondente pode ser ativado a
partir da hora de inicio até a hora de fim.

6.5 Opgoes

Contetdo do menu OPCOES do seguinte modo:
1) MODO SILENCIOSO

2) FER. FORA CASA

3) FERIAS CASA

4) AQUEC. RESER.



6.5.1 Modo silencioso

O MOD SILEN. é utilizado para reduzir o som da
unidade. Contudo, reduz também a capacidade de
aquecimento/arrefecimento do sistema. Existem dois
niveis no modo silencioso.

O nivel 2 é mais silencioso do que o nivel 1 e a
capacidade de aquecimento ou arrefecimento também
reduz mais.

Existem dois métodos para utilizar o modo silencioso:
1) modo silencioso permanente;

2) modo silencioso no modo de temporizador;

e Va para a pagina inicial para verificar se o modo
silencioso esta ativado. Se o0 modo silencioso estiver
ativado, “ (g " é apresentado na pagina inicial.

* V& para “MENU” > “OPCOES” > “MODO SILEN.”.
Pressione “OK”. A seguinte pagina é apresentada:

OPCOES 1/2

FERIAS | FERIAS |RESER.

AUSENTE| CASA |AQUEC.

ESTADO ATUAL OFF
NiV. SILEN. NIVEL 1
INIC. TIMER1 12h00
FIM TIMER1 15h00
ONIOFF 8

Utilize “ON/OFF” para selecionar “ON” ou “OFF”.

Descrigao:

Se ESTADO ATUAL estiver desligado, MODO SILEN.
¢é invalido.

Quando seleciona NIVEL SILEN. e pressiona “OK” ou
“P”, a seguinte pagina é apresentada:

OPCOES

MODO FERIAS | FERIAS | RESER.
SRS\ AUSENTE| CASA AQUEC.

ESTADO ATUAL ON

NIV. SILEN. NIVEL 1 |

INIC. TIMER1 12h00

FIM TIMER1 15h00

BAJUSTAR (<>
NIVEL 1

OPCOES

Yool FERIAS | FERIAS | RESER.
SIN= R AUSENTE | CASA AQUEC.

ESTADO ATUAL ON
NIV. SILEN.
INIC. TIMER1 12h00
FIM TIMER1 15h00
BAJUSTAR (<>}

NIVEL 2
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Pode utilizar “¥”, “A” para selecionar o nivel 1 ou o
nivel 2. Pressione “OK”.

Se o temporizador silencioso estiver selecionado,
pressione “OK” para aceder e é apresentada a seguinte
pagina.

OPCOES 2/2
eIl FERIAS | FERIAS | RESER.
SIS\ AUSENTE| CASA | AQUEC.
TIMER1 OFF
INIC. TIMER2 h0o
FIM TIMER2 07h00
TIMER2 OFF
B AJUSTAR (<>]

Existem dois temporizadores para definigdo. Va para
“m”, pressione “OK” para selecionar ou desmarcar.

Se ambos os temporizadores estiverem desmarcados,
0 modo silencioso esta sempre operacional. Caso
contrario, funciona de acordo com a hora.

6.5.2 Férias fora de casa

e Se 0 modo de férias fora de casa estiver ativado,
R é apresentado na pagina inicial.

A funcao de férias fora de casa ¢ utilizada para impedir
que a casa fique congelada no inverno durante o
periodo que estiver ausente e repor a unidade antes do
fim das férias.

Vé para “MENU” > “OPCOES” > “FER. FORA CASA”.
Pressione “OK”. A seguinte pagina é apresentada:

OPCOES 1/2
SN FERIAS | RESER.

JWEEd CASA | AQUEC.

OFF

MODO AQD ON
DESINFET. ON
MODO CAL. ON
ON/OFF (<]
OPCOES 212
MODO [ME=XVN FERIAS |RESER.
SILEN. WNUESNE CASA | AQUEC.

00-00-2000

ATE 00-00-2000
B AUSTAR ]

Exemplo de utilizagdo: ausenta-se durante o inverno.
A data atual é 2018-01-31, dois dias mais tarde é
2018-02-02, a data de inicio das férias.

e Se estiver na seguinte situagéo:

2 dias mais tarde, ausenta-se durante 2 semanas no
inverno.

e Pretende poupar energia, mas néo pretende que a
sua casa congele.



Em seguida, pode efetuar o seguinte:

1) Configure as férias fora de casa de acordo com as
seguintes definigdes:

2) Ative o modo de férias.

Va para “MENU” > “OPCOES” > “FER. FORA CASA”.
Pressione “OK”.

Utilize “ON/OFF” para selecionar “OFF” ou “ON” e

utilize “«”, “»", “¥”, “A” para percorrer e regular.

Definigéo Valor
Férias fora de casa ON
De 2 de fevereiro de 2018
Até 16 de fevereiro de 2018

Modo de funcionamento Aquecimento
desinfetar ON

(i) INFORMAGCOES

e Se 0 modo DHW no modo de férias fora de
casa estiver ON, a desinfestagéo definida pelo
utilizador é invalida.

e Se o modo férias fora de casa estiver ON,
o temporizador e a programacédo semanal séo
invalidos, exceto a opcao de saida.

e Se ESTADO ATUAL estiver OFF, FER.
FORA CASA esta OFF.

o Se ESTADO ATUAL estiver ON, FER. FORA
CASA esta ON.

¢ O telecomando nédo aceita quaisquer ordens
quando o modo férias de casa estiver ON.

e Se aopgao de desinfegao estiver ON,
a unidade é desinfetada as 23h00.

¢ No modo de férias fora de casa, as curvas
relacionadas com o clima definidas
anteriormente e as curvas tém efeito
automaticamente quando o modo de férias fora
de casa termina.

e Atemperatura predefinida € invalida se
estiver no modo de férias fora de casa, mas o
valor predefinido continua a ser apresentado na
pagina principal.

6.5.3 Férias em casa

A funcéo de férias em casa vai ser utilizada para desviar
das programacdes normais sem ter de altera-las durante
as férias em casa.

e Durante as suas férias, pode utilizar o modo de férias
para desviar das suas programagdes normais sem ter de
altera-las.

Periodo Depois...

Antes e depois das suas | As suas programagoes
férias normais vao ser utilizadas.
As definigdes de férias

configuradas vao ser
utilizadas.

Durante as suas férias

Se 0 modo de férias em casa estiver ativado, 2’ é
apresentado na pagina inicial.

Va para “MENU” > “OPCOES” > “FERIAS CASA”.
Pressione “OK”. A seguinte pagina é apresentada:

17

OPCOES

MODO | FERIAS [IS/NSl RESER.
SILEN. | AUSENTE [ELSLEEN AQUEC.

ESTADO ATUAL OFF

DE 00-00-2000
ATE 00-00-2000
TEMP, INTR.
ON/OFF [}

Utilize “ON/OFF” para selecionar “OFF” ou “ON” e

» o«

utilize “«”, “»”, “¥”, “A” para percorrer e regular.

Se ESTADO ATUAL estiver OFF, FERIAS CASA esta
OFF.

Se ESTADO ATUAL estiver ON, FERIAS CASA esta
ON.

n o«

Utilize “V¥”, “A” para regular a data.

o Antes e depois das férias, a sua programagao
normal vai ser utilizada.

e Durante as suas férias, poupa energia e impede que
a sua casa fique congelada.

(i) INFORMAGOES

Se alterar o modo de funcionamento da unidade,
tem de repor as Férias fora de casa ou as Férias
em casa.

6.5.4 Aquecedor de reserva

e Afuncdo AQ. RESER. é utilizada para forgar o
aquecedor de reserva. Va para “MENU” > “OPCOES”
> “AQ. RESER.”. Pressione “OK”. Se IBH e AHS
estiverem definidos como invalidos pelo comutador
DIP no quadro de comando principal do modulo
hidraulico, a seguinte pagina é apresentada:

OPCOES

MODO | FERIAS | FERIAS (XSS
SILEN. | AUSENTE | CASA AQUEC.

IBH = Aquecedor de reserva da unidade interior.
AHS = Fonte de calor adicional.

e Se IBH e AHS forem definidos como validos pelo
comutador DIP no quadro de comando principal do
médulo hidraulico, a seguinte pagina é apresentada:

OPCOES

MODO | FERIAS | FERIAS BREI:
SILEN. |AUSENTE| CASA [Xall]e}

AQ. RES. ON

ON/OFF <]




Utilize “ON/OFF” para selecionar “OFF” ou “ON”.

(i) INFORMAGCOES

e Se 0 modo de funcionamento for o modo
automatico no aquecimento de espago ou de
arrefecimento, a fungdo do aquecedor de
reserva nao pode ser selecionada.

e Afuncdo AQ. RESER. s6 € invalida se
MODO AQ. AMB. estiver ativado.

6.6 Dispositivo de seguranga
das criangas

A funcdo BLOQUEIO CRIANCAS é utilizada para evitar
que as criangas utilizem o equipamento. A definicdo de
modos e regulacao da temperatura podem ser
bloqueadas ou desbloqueadas utilizando a funcao
BLOQUEIO CRIANCAS. V3 para “MENU” > “BLOQUEIO
CRIANGCAS”. A seguinte pagina é apresentada:

BLOQUEIO CRIANCAS

Introduza a palavra-passe:

H::

INTR. B AJUSTAR [+»]

Introduza a palavra-passe correta. A palavra-passe
seguinte é apresentada:

BLOQUEIO CRIANGAS

DESBL.
MODO CAL./ARR. LIG./DESL. DESBL.
AJUSTE TEMP. AQD DESBL.
MODO AQD LIG./DES. DESBL.
BLOQ./DESBL. a

Utilize “¥”, “A” para percorrer e “ON/OFF” para
selecionar BLOQ. ou DESBL.

A temperatura de arrefecimento/aquecimento néo pode
ser regulada se AJUSTE TEMPER. ARREF./AQ. BLOQ.
estiver bloqueado. Se quiser regular a temperatura de
arrefecimento/aquecimento se a temperatura de
arrefecimento/aquecimento estiver bloqueada,

a seguinte pagina é apresentada:

01-01-2018 23:59

ANEN

Fungéo de ajuste temper. arref.
/cal. bloq.

Pretende desbl.?

SIM
[ERCONFIRMAR [+]
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O modo de arrefecimento/aquecimento nédo pode ser
ativado ou desativado se MODO AQUEC./ARREF.
LIG./DESL. estiver bloqueado. Se quiser ligar ou desligar
o0 modo de arrefecimento/aquecimento quando MODO
AQUEC./ARREF. LIG./DESL. estiver bloqueado, a
seguinte pagina é apresentada:

01-01-2018 23:59

{13

Fungdo ON/OFF modo arref./cal.
blog.
Pretende desbl.?

SIM
E¥CONFIRMAR [«»]

A temperatura da DHW n&o pode ser regulada se
AJUSTE TEMP. DHW estiver bloqueado. Se quiser
regular a temperatura da DHW quando AJUSTE
TEMP. DHW estiver bloqueado, a seguinte pagina é
apresentada:

ANEN

01-01-2018 23:59

Funcédo ajuste temp. AQD blog.

Pretende desbl.?

SIM
[ERCONFIRMAR [«»]

O modo de DHW né&o pode ser ligado ou desligado se
MODO DHW LIG./DES. estiver bloqueado. Se quiser ligar
ou desligar o modo DHW estiver bloqueado, a seguinte
pagina é apresentada:

01-01-2018 23:59

{13e

Fungdo ON/OFF modo AQD
blog.
Pretende desbl.?

SIM
ERCONFIRMAR (]

6.7 Informagoes de assisténcia

6.7.1 Acerca das informagdes de assisténcia

Conteudo do menu de informagdes de assisténcia:
1) CHAM. SERV.

2) COD. ERRO

3) PARAMETRO

4) VISOR

6.7.2 Como aceder ao menu de informagdes
de assisténcia

e V4 para “MENU’ > “INFORMAGOES DE ASSISTENCIA”.

Pressione “OK”. A seguinte pagina é apresentada:



A chamada de servigo pode apresentar o numero de
servigo ou o nimero de telemoével. O técnico de
instalagcdo pode introduzir o nimero de telefone.
Consulte “PARA TECNICOS DE ASSISTENCIA”.

INFORMAGOES DE ASSISTENCIA

SIERveel ERRO -
CHAM. [Sepee PARAMETRO| VISOR

N.° TEL. 0000000000000
N.° TELEM. 0000000000000

O codigo de erro é utilizado para mostrar quando ocorre
a avaria ou protegéo ocorre e mostra o significa o
significado do codigo de erro.

INFORMACOES DE ASSISTENCIA

SEEX:&O CEO%T(;)O PARAMETRO | VISOR
E2 14h10 01-01-2018
E2 14h00 01-01-2018
E2 1350 01-01-2018
E2 13h20 01-01-2018

INTR. &

Pressione “OK”. A seguinte pagina é apresentada:

INFORMAGOES DE ASSISTENCIA1/2

SERVICO Se)

CHAM. [aere PARAMETRO| VISOR

01-01-2018
E2 14h00 01-01-2018
E2 13h50 01-01-2018
E2 13h20 01-01-2018

INTR. (4 ]

Pressione OK para mostrar o significado do cédigo de
erro:

01-01-2018 23:59 Q‘IZ—S"

E2 Falha de comunic entre o
controlador e a unidade interior

Contacte o revendedor.

CONFIRMAR

(i) INFORMAGOES

Pode ser gravado um total de cédigos de avaria.

A funcéo do parametro é utilizada para apresentar o
parametro principal, existem duas paginas para

mostrar o parametro:
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INFORMAGOES DE ASSISTENCIA 1/2

SERVICO| ERRO [NISWNESEN

CHAM. |CODIGO

TEMP. AMB. DEF. 26°C
TEMP. PRIN. DEF. 55°C
TEMP. DEP. DEF. 55°C
TEMP. AMB. EFET. 24°C

INFORMACOES DE ASSISTENCIA 2/2

SERVICO A

CHAM. PARAMETRO RYKI®X
TEMP. EFET. PRIN. 26°C
TEMP. DEP. EFET. 55°C

TEMPO EXEC. REDE INTEL. 0 Hrs

A funcao VISOR é utilizada para definir a interface:

INFORMAGOES DE ASSISTENCIA 1/2

sgﬁx:\%.o ccE’)ETgo PARAMETRO [V
HORA 12:30
DATA 08-08-2018
IDIOMA PT
RETROIL. ON
INTR. (<>

INFORMAGOES DE ASSISTENCIA 2/2

SERVICO| ERRO
CHAM. |cODIGO

BESOURO ON

TEMPO BLOQ. ECRA 120 SEG
TEMPO EXEC. REDE INTEL. 2 Hrs

PARAMETRO RVYK]ex

ONIOFF a8

Utilize “OK” para aceder e utilize “«”, “»”, “¥” “A”
para percorrer.

6.8 Parametro de funcionamento

Este menu destina-se ao técnico de instalagdo ou ao
engenheiro de servigo responsavel pela revisao pelo
parametro de funcionamento.

e Na pagina inicial, va para “MENU” > “PARAMETRO
DE FUNCIONAMENTO”.

e Pressione “OK”. O parametro de funcionamento

inclui seis paginas. Utilize “V¥”, “A” para percorrer.



PARAMETRO DE FUNCIONAMENTO  1/6

MODO FUNCION. FRES
CORRENTE 12A
FREQUENCIA DO COMPRESSOR 24 Hz
HO. 1 EX. CMP. 54 MIN
HO. 2 EX. CMP. 65 MIN
HO. 3 EX. CMP. 10 MIN
a
PARAMETRO DE FUNCIONAMENTO  2/6
HO. 4 EX. CMP. 1000 HORA
VALV. EXPANSAO 240 P
VELOCIDADE DA VENT. 600 R/MIN
FREQ. ALVO IDU 0 Hz
TIPO LIMIT. FREQ. 0
T1 TEMP. AGUA SAIDA 25°C
8
PARAMETRO DE FUNCIONAMENTO  3/6
T1B TEMP. AGUA CIRC. 2 30°C
T2 TEMPO SAIDA F PLACA 30°C
T2B TEMP. ENT. F PLACA 45°C
T3 TEMP. TROCA EXTERIOR -7°C
T4 TEMP. AR SAIDA -7°C
T5 TEMP. DEPOS. AGUA -7°C
a
PARAMETRO DE FUNCIONAMENTO  4/6
Ta TEMP. AMB. 25°C
Th TEMP. ASP. COMP. 25°C
Tp TEMP. DESC. COMP. 25°C
TW_O TEMP. SAIDAW PLACA 25°C
TW_I TEMP. ENT. W PLACA 25°C
P1 PRESSAO COMP. 200 kPa
a
PARAMETRO DE FUNCIONAMENTO  5/6
T1S’ TEMP. CURVA CLI. C1 25°C
T1S2' TEMP. CURVACLI.C2  25°C
TEMP. MODULO TF 55°C
TENS. ALIM. 230V
CONSUMO DE ENERGIA 1000 kWh
TENSAO GERATRIZ CC 420V
a
PARAMETRO DE FUNCIONAMENTO  6/6
CORREN. GERATRIZ CC 18A
FLUXO AGUA 1.72 M3/H
CAPAC. BOMBA CALOR 11.52 kW
SOFTWARE HMI 00-00-2000V00
SOFTWARE IDU 00-00-2000V00
SOFTWARE ODU 00-00-2000V00
a
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(i) INFORMAGOES

O parametro de consumo de energia é opcional.
Se algum parametro nao estiver ativado no
sistema, o parametro mostra “--”

A capacidade da bomba de calor serve apenas
de referéncia, ndo permite avaliar a capacidade
da unidade. A precisdo do sensor € +1°C. Os
parametros de caudal séo calculados de acordo
com os parametros de funcionamento da
bomba, o desvio é diferente consoante os
caudais, o desvio maximo é de 15 %.

6.9 Para técnicos de assisténcia

6.9.1 Acerca de Para técnicos de assisténcia

PARA TECNICOS DE ASSISTENCIA ¢ utilizado para o
técnico de assisténcia e engenheiro de servigo.

® Definir a fungdo do equipamento.

® Definir os parametros.

6.9.2 Como aceder a Para técnicos de
assisténcia

Va para “MENU” > “PARA TECNICOS DE ASSISTENCIA”.
Pressione “OK”.

PARA TECNICOS DE ASSISTENCIA

Introduza a palavra-passe:

H: -

INTR. B AUSTAR [+]

e A fungdo PARA TECNICOS DE ASSISTENCIA é
utilizada para o técnico de instalagdo ou o engenheiro
de servigo. NAO foi concebida para que o proprietario
da residéncia altere a definicao deste menu.

¢ E por esse motivo que é necessario protegéo de
palavra-passe para impedir o acesso nao autorizado
para as definicdes de assisténcia.

e A palavra-passe é 234.

6.9.3 Como sair de PARA TECNICOS
DE ASSISTENCIA

Se tiver definido todos os parametros.
Pressione “BACK”, a seguinte pagina é apresentada:

PARA TECNICOS DE ASSISTENCIA

Ativar definigdoes e sair?

SIM
CONFIRMAR (<]

Selecione “SIM” e pressione “OK” para sair de PARA
TECNICOS DE ASSISTENCIA.

Depois de sair de PARA TECNICOS DE ASSISTENCIA,
a unidade é desligada.



6.10 Diretrizes de configuracao de rede

¢ O controlador com fios efetua o controlo inteligente com um
madulo integrado, que recebe o sinal de controlo da aplicagéo.

* Antes de ligar a WLAN, verifique se o router no seu ambiente
esta ativo e certifique-se de que o controlador com fios esta ligado
corretamente ao sinal sem fios.

e Durante o processo de distribuicdo sem fios, o icone de LCD "= "
fica intermitente para indicar que a rede esta a ser implementada.
Ap0s o processo ser concluido, o icone "= " permanece ligado
constantemente.

6.10.1 Definicao do controlador com fios

As definigdes do controlador com fios incluem MODO DE PA e
RESTAURAR DEFINICAO DE WLAN.

CONFIGURAGAO DE WLAN
AP MODE

REST. CONFIG. WLAN

INTRODUZIR 8

* Ative a WLAN com a interface. Va para "MENU" > "DEFIN.
WLAN" > "MODO AP".

Pressione "OK", a seguinte pagina sera apresentada:

AP MODE

Vocé quer ativar a rede WLAN e sair?

SIM
CONFIRMAR [}

Utilize "«", "»" para mover para "SIM", pressione "OK" para
selecionar o modo PA. Selecione o Modo PA no dispositivo
movel e efetue as definicdes de seguimento de acordo com
os pedidos da aplicagao.

/N\ CUIDADO

"
Quando aceder ao modo PA, se ndo estiver ligado ao
telemovel, o icone de LCD " = " fica intermitente durante
10 minutos e depois apaga-se.

Se estiver ligado ao telemodvel, o icone "=" &
apresentado constantemente.

* Restaure a definicdo WLAN com a interface. V& para "MENU" >
"DEFIN. WLAN" > "RESTAUR. DEFIN. WLAN”. Pressione "OK",
a seguinte pagina sera apresentada:
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REST. CONFIG. WLAN

Deseja restaurar a configuragéo
de WLAN e sair?

SIM
CONFIRMAR (<}

Utilize "«", "»" para mover para "SIM", pressione "OK"
para restaurar a definigdo de WLAN. Conclua a operagéo
acima e redefina a configuracdo sem fios.

6.10.2 Definicao do dispositivo movel

O modo PA esta disponivel para distribuicdo sem fios no
lado do dispositivo mével.

* Modo PA de ligagéo a WLAN:
(1) Instalar a aplicagao

@ Leia o seguinte codigo QR para instalar a aplicagéo
Casa inteligente.

2 Procure de novo "Comfort Home" em LOJA DE APLICAGOES
ou GOOGLE PLAY para instalar a aplicagdo (Android/IOS 7).

(2) Iniciar sessaolefetuar registo

Clique no botédo "+" no lado direito da pagina inicial e efetue
registo na conta de acordo com as orientacdes.

= e



6.10.3 Adicionar aplicagbes da pagina inicial:
1) Escolha o modo do controlador com fios e depois adicione o
dispositivo.

Ba [T

2) Utilize o controlador com fios de acordo com os comandos
da aplicagao.

3) Aguarde que a aplicagéo da pagina inicial estabeleca
ligacao e clique em "Complete".

SN e r———
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4) Quando o equipamento estabelecer ligagcdo com sucesso, o icone

de LCD “= ” do controlador com fios fica ligado de maneira permanente
e o ar condicionado pode ser controlado através da aplicagao.

5) Se o processo de distribuicdo de rede falhar ou o novo pedido de
ligacéo a rede movel exigir uma nova ligagao ou substituigao, utilize
"Reposicao de fabrica de WLAN" no controlador com fios e, em seguida,
repita o processo indicado acima.

s =
—— — |
e
.

Aviso e resolucao de problemas sobre
falhas de funcionamento de rede

A

Quando o produto esta ligado a rede, certifique-se de que o
telemovel esta o mais proximo possivel do produto.

Nao sdo recomendados carateres especiais (pontuacao,
espacos, etc.) como parte do nome WLAN.

E recomendavel que ligue um maximo de 10 dispositivos a
um unico router para que os aparelhos domésticos néo sejam
afetados por um sinal de rede fraco ou instavel.

Se a palavra-passe do router ou a WLAN for alterada, apague
todas as definigdes e reponha o equipamento.

O contetdo da aplicagdo pode ser alterado em atualizagdes
de versao e a operacao pode prevalecer.



7 ESTRUTURA DE MENU: DESCRIGAO GERAL

MENU

MODO DE FUNCIONAMENTO
TEMPERATURA PREDEFINIDA
AGUA QUENTE DOM.(AQD)
PROGRAMAGAO

OPCOES

BLOQUEIO CRIANCAS
INFORMACOES DE ASSISTENCIA
PARAMETRO DE FUNCIONAMENTO
PARA TECNICOS DE ASSISTENCIA
CONFIGURACAO DE WLAN

MODO DE FUNCIONAMENTO
CAL.

ARR.

AUTO

TEMPERATURA PREDEFINIDA

TEMP. PREDEF.

CLIMA TEMP. DEF.

MODO ECO

AGUA QUENTE DOM.(AQD)

DESINFETAR
RAPIDO AQD
TANQ DEP.

AQD BOMBA

DESINFETAR
ESTADO ATUAL
DIA FUNC.
INIC.

PROGRAMAGAO

TEMP.

SEMAN. PROGR.
PROGR. VERIF.
CANCEL TEMP.

OPCOES

MODO SILEN.
FERIAS AUSENTE
FERIAS CASA
RESER. AQUEC.

MODO SILEN.
ESTADO ATUAL
NIV. SILEN.
TIMER

BLOQUEIO CRIANCAS
AJUSTE TEMP. ARR./CAL.
MODO CAL./ARR. LIG./DESL.
AJUSTE TEMP. AQD

MODO AQD LIG./DES.

FERIAS AUSENTE
ESTADO ATUAL
MODO AQD
DESINFET.

MODO CAL.

DE

ATE

INFORMAGOES DE ASSISTENCIA
SERVICO CHAM.

ERRO CODIGO

PARAMETRO

VISOR

FERIAS CASA
ESTADO ATUAL
DE

ATE

TEMP.

—‘ PARAMETRO DE FUNCIONAMENTO

PARA TECNICOS DE ASSISTENCIA
DEF. MODO AQD

DEF. MODO ARREF.

DEF. MODO CAL.

DEF. MODO AUTOM.

DEF. TIPO TEMP.
TERMOSTATO AMB.
OUTRA FONTE CALOR.
DEF. FER. FORA CASA
CHAM. SERV.

REST. DEFIN. FABRICA
EX. TESTE

FUNGAO ESPEC.

REIN. AUTO

LIMITAGAO ENTRADA POT.
INPUT DEFINE

VISOR

HORA

DATA

IDIOMA

RETROIL.

BESOURO

TEMPO BLOQ. ECRA
TEMPO EXEC. REDE INTEL.

CONFIGURACAO DE WLAN
AP MODE
REST. CONFIG. WLAN
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PARA TECNICOS DE ASSISTENCIA

1 DEF. MODO AQD

2 DEF. MODO ARREF.

3 DEF. MODO CAL.

4 DEF. MODO AUTOM.

5 DEF. TIPO TEMP.

6 TERMOSTATO AMB.

7 OUTRA FONTE CALOR
8 DEF. FER. FORA CASA
9 CHAM. SERV.

10 REST. DEFIN. FABRICA
11 EX. TESTE

12 FUNGAO ESPEC.

13 REIN. AUTO

14 LIMITACAO ENTRADA POT.
15 INPUT DEFINE

———12 DEF. MODO ARREF.

2.1 MODO ARREF.
2.2t T4 FRESH_C
2.3 TACMAX
2.4 TACMIN

1 |2.5dT1SC

— [2.6dTSC

— |2.7t INTERVAL_C
| |2.8 T1SetC1

2.9 T1SetC2

2.10 T4C1

2.11 T4C2

2.12 EMISSAO C ZONA1

| |2.13 EMISSAO C ZONA2

—4 DEF. MODO AUTOM.
4.1 TAAUTOCMIN
4.2 TAAUTOHMAX

1 DEF. MODO AQD
1.1 MODO AQD

1.2 DESINFET.

1.3 PRIOR. AQD

1.4 BMB. AQD

1.5 HORA PRIORID. AQD DEF
1.6 dT5_ON

1.7 dT1S5

1.8 TADHWMAX

1.9 TADHWMIN

1.10 t_INTERVAL_DHW

1.11 dT5_TBH_OFF
1.12 T4_TBH_ON
1.13 t_TBH_DELAY
1.14 T5S_DI

1.15 t_DI_HIGHTEMP
1.16 t_DI_MAX

1.17 t_ DHWHP_RESTRICT

1.18 t_ DHWHP_MAX

1.19 HORA TEMPO BOMBA AQD
1.20 HORA EXEC. BOMBA

1.21 EXEC. DI BOMBA AQD

—15 DEF. TIPO TEMP.

5.1 TEMP. FLUXO AGUA
5.2 TEMP. AMB.

5.3 ZONADUPLA

6 TERMOSTATO AMB.
6.1 TERMOSTATO AMB.

|17 OUTRA FONTE CALOR
7.1 dT1_IBH_ON

7.2 t_IBH_DELAY
7.3T4_IBH_ON

7.4 dT1_AHS_ON

7.5t AHS_DELAY

7.6 T4_AHS_ON

3 DEF. MODO CAL.

3.1 MODO CAL.

3.2t T4 FRESH_H

3.3 TAHMAX

3.4 TAHMIN

3.5dT1SH

3.6 dTSH

3.7 t INTERVAL_H

3.8 T1SetH1

3.9 T1SetH2

3.10 T4H1

3.1 T4H2

3.12 EMISSAO H ZONA1
3.13 EMISSAO H ZONA2
3.14t_DELAY_PUMPI

— 8 DEF. FER. FORA CASA
8.1 T1S_H.A_H
8.2 T5S_H.A._DHW

—9 CHAM. SERV.
N.° TEL.
N.° TELEM.

—‘ 10 REST. DEFIN. FABRICA

{11 EX. TESTE

|12 FUNGAO ESPEC.

13 REIN. AUTO
—13.1 MODO ARR./CAL.
13.2 MODO AQD

14 LIMITAGAO ENTRADA POT.
14.1 LIMITAGAO POTEN.

15 INPUT DEFINE
——15.1 CN12 ON/OFF

15.2 CN35 SMART GRID
15.3 CN15T1B

154 Ta
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Tabela 1 Curva de temperatura ambiente da definicdo da temperatura reduzida para aquecimento

T4
1-T1S

2-T18
3-T1S
4-T1S
5-T1S
6-T1S
7-T1S
8-T1S

T4

1-T1S

2-T18
3-T1S
4-T1S
5-T1S
6-T1S
7-T1S
8-T1S

<-20
38
35
33
85
33
31
29
29
1
35
32
Sil
31
30
28
27
26

-19
38
35
33
85
33
31
29
29

2
35
32
Sil
31
30
28
27
26

-18
38
35
33
85
33
31
29
29

3
35
32
Sl
31
30
28
27
26

-17
38
35
33
34
33
31
29
29
4
35
32
31
31
30
28
27
26

-16
37
34
33
34
32
30
29
28

5
34
32
31
31
30
28
27
26

-15
37
34
33
34
32
30
29
28

6
34
32
31
30
30
28
27
26

-14
37
34
33
34
32
30
29
28

7
34
32
31
30
30
28
27
26

-13
37
34
32
34
32
30
28
28

8
34
31
31
30
29
27
27
25

-12
37
34
32
34
32
30
28
28

9
34
31
31
30
29
27
27
25

-11
37
34
32
88
32
30
28
28
10
33
31
Sl
30
29
27
27
25

-10
36
34
32
33
32
30
28
28

11
33
31
Sil
30
29
27
27
25

-9
36
34
32
58
32
30
28
28
12
33
31
31
29
29
27
27
25

-8
36
33
32
88
31
29
28
27
13
33
31
31
29
29
27
27
25

5
36
33
32
33
31
29
28
27
14
33
31
30
29
29
27
26
25

-6
36
33
32
88
31
29
28
27
15
33
31
30
29
29
27
26
25

-5

36
33
32
32
31
29
28
27
16
33
30
30
29
28
26
26
24

-4
36
33
32
32
31
29
28
27
17
32
30
30
29
28
26
26
24

-3
35
33
32
32
31
29
28
27
18
32
30
30
28
28
26
26
24

-2

35
33
32
32
31
29
28
27
19
32
30
30
28
28
26
26
24

-1
35
33
32
32
31
29
28
27

v

32
30
30
28
28
26
26
24

0
35
32
31
31
30
28
27
26
20
32
30
30
28
28
26
26
24

Tabela 2 Curva de temperatura ambiente da definicdo da temperatura elevada para aquecimento

T4
1-T1S

2-T18
3-T1S
4-T1S
5-T1S
6-T1S
7-T1S
8-T1S

T4

1-T1S

2-T18
3-T1S
4-T1S
5-T1S
6-T1S
7-T1S
8-T1S

<-20
55
55
55
50
50
45
45
40
1
52
50
47
47
45
42
40
37

-19
55
55
54
50
50
45
45
40

2
52
49
46
47
44
42
39
37

-18
55
54
54
50
49
45
44
40

3
52
49
46
47
44
42
39
37

-17
55
54
53
50
49
45
44
40
4
52
49
46
47
44
42
39
37

16
54
54
53
49
49
44
44
39

5
52
49
45
47
44
42
39
37

-15
54
54
53
49
49
44
44
39

6
52
48
45
47
43
42
38
37

14
54
53
52
49
48
44
43
39

7
52
48
45
47
43
42
38
37

-13
54
53
52
49
48
44
43
39

8
51
48

44
46
43
41
38
36

-12
54
53
52
49
48
44
43
39

9
51
48
44
46
43
41
38
36

-11
54
53
51
49
48
44
43
39
10
51
47
44
46
42
41
37
36

-10
54
52
51
49
47
44
42
39
11
51
47
43
46
42
41
37
36

-9
54
52
50
49
47
44
42
39
12
51
47
43
46
42
41
37
36

8
53
52
50
48
47
43
42
38
13
51
47
43
46
42
41
37
36

-7

53
52
50
48
47
43
42
38
14
51
46
42
46
41
41
36
36

-6
53
51
49
48
46
43
41
38
15
51
46
42
46
41
41
36
36

-5
53
51
49
48
46
43
41
38
16
50
46
41
45
41
40
36
35

-4
53
51
49
48
46
43
41
38
17
50
46
41
45
41
40
36
35

-3
53
51
48
48
46
43
41
38
18
50
45
41
45
40
40
35
35

-2

53
50
48
48
45
43
40
38
19
50
45
40
45
40
40
35
35

-1
53
50
48
48
45
43
40
38
2>
50
45
40
45
40
40
35
35

0
52
50
47
47
45
42
40
37
20
50
45
40
45
40
40
35
35
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Curva de definigdo automatica

A curva de definicao automatica é a nona curva, este é o calculo:

T1SETH1

A

T1S (T

T1SETH2 [*===="*

182)

SRR

: T4

v

T4H1  T4H2

Estado: na definigdo do controlador com fios, se T4H2 < T4H1, substitua o respetivo valor. Se TISETH1 < T1SETH2,
substitua o respetivo valor.

Tabela 3 Curva de temperatura ambiente da definicdo da temperatura reduzida para arrefecimento

T4
1-T1S
T4
2-T1S
T4
3-T1S
T4
4-T1S
T4
5-T1S
T4
6- T1S
T4
7-T1S
T4

8- T1S

-10<T4 <15
18
-10=T4 <15
17
-10<T4 <15
18
-10=T4 <15
19
-10=T4 <15
20
-10<T4 <15
21
-10=T4 <15
22
-10=T4 <15
23

156=T4 <22
1"
15<T4 <22
12
156=<T4 <22
13
15<T4 <22
14
156<T4 <22
15
156<T4 <22
16
15<T4 <22
17
156<T4 <22

18

22 <T4 <30
8

22 <T4 <30
9

22 <T4 <30
10

22 <T4 <30
11

22 <T4 <30
12

22 <T4 <30
13

22 <T4 <30
14

22 <T4 <30
15

30 < T4 <46
5

30 < T4 <46
6

30 < T4 <46
7

30 = T4 <46
8

30 < T4 <46
9

30 < T4 <46
10

30 < T4 <46
11

30 < T4 <46
12
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Tabela 4 Curva de temperatura ambiente da definicdo da temperatura elevada para arrefecimento

T4 -10<T4 <15 15<T4 <22 22 <T4 <30 30 < T4 <46
1-T1S 22 20 18 16
T4 -10=T4 <15 15<T4 <22 22 <T4 <30 30 < T4 <46
2-T1S 20 19 18 17
T4 -10<T4 <15 16=<T4 <22 22 =<T4 <30 30 < T4 <46
3-T1S 23 21 19 17
T4 -10=T4 <15 15<T4 <22 22 <T4 <30 30 < T4 <46
4-T1S 21 20 19 18
T4 -10=T4 <15 15<T4 <22 22 <T4 <30 30 < T4 <46
5-T1S 24 22 20 18
T4 -10<T4 <15 156=T4 <22 22 <T4 <30 30 = T4 <46
6- T1S 22 21 20 19
T4 -10=T4 <15 15<T4 <22 22 <T4 <30 30 < T4 <46
7-T1S 25 23 21 19
T4 -10=T4 <15 15<T4 <22 22 <T4 <30 30 < T4 <46
8- T1S 23 22 21 20

Curva de definigdo automatica

A curva de definigdo automatica é a nona curva, este é o calculo:

A

T1SETC1

T1SETC2

T1S (T1S2)

T4

v

T4CA1 T4C2

Estado: na definigdo do controlador com fios, se T4C2 < T4C1, substitua o respetivo valor. Se TISETC1 < T1ISETC2,
substitua o respetivo valor.
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